IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

INDICATE FULL CAPTION:
ALEX B. GHIBAUDO, No. 82248 A e
Appellant/Cross-Respondent, izah Br O'Wﬂ p-m.
| DOCKETING "gltpéﬁf)reme Court
v. CIVIL AP
TARA KELLOGG-GHIBAUDO,
Respondent/Cross-Appellant.
GENERAL INFORMATION

Appellants must complete this docketing statement in compliance with NRAP 14(a). The
purpose of the docketing statement 1s to assist the Supreme Court in screening jurisdiction,
identifying issues on appeal, assessing presumptive assignment to the Court of Appeals under
NRAP 17, scheduling cases for oral argument and settlement conferences, clagsifying cases for
expedited treatment and assignment to the Court of Appeals, and compiling statistical
information. :

WARNING

This statement must be completed fully, accurately and on time. NRAP 14(c). The Supreme
Court may impose sanctions on counsel or appellant if it appears that the information provided
is incomplete or inaccurate. Id. Failure to fill out the statement completely or to file it in a
timely manner constitutes grounds for the imposition of sanctions, including a fine and/or
dismissal of the appeal.

A complete list of the documents that must be attached appears as Question 27 on this docketing
statement. Failure to attach all required documents will result in the delay of your appeal and
may result in the imposition of sanctions.

This court has noted that when attorneys do not take seriously their obligations under NRAP 14
to complete the docketing statement properly and conscientiously, they waste the valuable
judicial resources of this court, making the imposition of sanctions appropriate. See KDI Sylvan
Pools v. Workman, 107 Nev. 340, 344, 810 P.2d 1217, 1220 (1991). Please use tab dividers to
separate any attached documents.

Revizsed December 2015
Docket 82248 Document 2021-02320




1. Judicial District Eighth Department H

County Clark Judge Honorable T'. Arthur Ritchie, Jr.

District Ct. Case No.D-15-522043-D

2. Attorney filing this docketing statement:

Attorney R. Christopher Reade, Esq Telephone (702) 794-4411

Firm Cory Reade Dows & Shafer

Address 1333 North Buffalo Drive, Suite 210
Las Vegas, Nevada 89128

Client(s) Tara Kellogg-Ghibaudo

If this is a joint statement by multiple appellants, add the names and addresses of other counsel and
the names of their clients on an additional sheet accompanied by a certification that they concur in the
filing of this statement.

3. Attorney(s) representing respondents(s):

Attorney Alex B. Ghibaudo, Esq. Telephone 702-462-5888

Firm Alex B. Ghibaudo, P.C.

~ Address 197 E. California Avenue, Ste. 250
Las Vegas, NV 89104

Client(s) Alex B. Ghibaudo

Attorney Michancy M. Cramer, Esq. Telephone (702) 462-5888

Firm Alex B. Ghibaudo, P.C.

Address 197 E. California Avenue, Ste. 250
Las Vegas, NV 89104

Client(s) Alex B. Ghibaudo

(List additicnal counsel on separate sheet if necessary)




4. Nature of disposition below (check all that apply):

[ Judgment after bench trial (] Dismissal:
[ Judgment after jury verdict [} Lack of jurisdiction
[ Summary judgment [[] Failure to state a claim
[7] Default judgment [[] Failure to prosecute
- [ Grant/Denial of NRCP 60(b) relief [ Other (specify):
[T Grant/Denial of injunction [¥] Divorce Decree:
[ Grant/Denial of declaratory relief [ Original [¥] Modification

[T Review of agency determination [ Other disposition (specify):

5. Does this appeal raise issues concerning any of the following?

[7] Child Custody
[7] Venue

[] Termination of parental rights

6. Pending and prior proceedings in this court. List the case name and docket number
of all appeals or original proceedings presently or previously pending before this court which

are related to this appeal:
None

7. Pending and prior proceedings in other courts. List the case name, number and
court of all pending and prior proceedings in other courts which are related to this appeal
(e.g., bankruptcy, consolidated or bifurcated proceedings) and their dates of disposition:

Nevada DHHS Division of Welfare & Support Services (Tara Rae Kellogg) v. Alex Brian
Ghibaudo — Eighth Judicial District for Clark County Nevada Case Number R-11-16199-R,
Order Upon Consent, January 14, 2021.




8. Nature of the action. Briefly describe the nature of the action and the result below:

This was an action before the Eighth Judicial District Court by Respondent TARA
KELLOGG ("KELLOGG") to enforce a February 1, 2017 Decree of Divorce due to Appellant
ALEX GHIBAUDO’s ("GHIBAUDOQ") refusal to pay family support and medical insurance
from February 2017 to date. KELLOGG filed numerous contempt motions and obtained
Orders to enforce and to hold GHIBAUDO in civil contempt over the past four years. In May
2019, GHIBAUDO filed a Motion to Modify Spousal Support. KELLOGG filed an Opposition
and Countermotions for an Order to Show Cause and to Enforce the Decree of Divorce. The
Distriet Court conducted an evidentiary hearing on September 17th, 2020. On November 10,
2020, the District Court entered judgment enforcing the Decree of Divorce and reducing
family support arrears to Judgment against GHIBAUDOQ. The Court entered Judgment in
the sum of $69,824.00 for family support arrears for the period of October 2017 to April 2019
and $47,500.00 for arrears for the period of May 2019 to September 2020. The District
Court ordered GHIBAUDO to pay $2,500 per month in spousal support commencing October
1, 2020. The Notice of Entry of Judgment was entered November 20th, 2020.

9. Issues on appeal. State concisely the principal issue(s) in this appeal (attach separate

sheets as necessary):
1. Whether the District Court erred when it modified family support that was the product of

a settlement agreement placed on the record.

2. Whether the Decree of Divorce was modifiable when the product of a negotiated
settlement for which consideration was given.

3. Whether the District Court erred when in calculating Appellant's gross income pursuant
to the Decree of Divorce for purposes of arrears and modification of income.

4. Whether the District Court erred when it failed to award medical insurance arrears to
Respondent/Cross-Appellant.

5. Whether the District Court erred when it held that Cross-Appellant was willfully
unemployed and imputed income to Cross-Appellant without considering any evidence to
support such a proposition for purposes of spousal support calculations.

10. Pending proceedings in this court raising the same or similar issues. If you are
aware of any proceedings presently pending before this court which raises the same or
similar issues raised in this appeal, list the case name and docket numbers and identify the
same or similar issue raised.:

Cross-Appellant has no knowledge of any other appeal raising the same or similar issues as
raised in this instant appeal.




11. Constitutional issues. If this appeal challenges the constitutionality of a statute, and
the state, any state agency, or any officer or employee thereof is not a party to this appeal,
have you notified the clerk of this court and the attorney general in accordance with NRAP 44

and NRS 30.130?
[¥] N/A
1 Yes

[71 No
If not, explain:

12, Other issues. Does this appeal involve any of the following issues?

[] Reversal of well-settled Nevada precedent (identify the case(s))
[ An issue arising under the United States and/or Nevada Constitutions
[ A substantial issue of first impression
[l An issue of public policy
An issue where en banc consideration is necessary to maintain uniformity of this
~ court's decisions

[T A ballot question

If so, explain:




13. Assignment to the Court of Appeals or retention in the Supreme Court. Briefly
set forth whether the matter is presumptively retained by the Supreme Court or assigned to
the Court of Appeals under NRAP 17, and cite the subparagraph(s) of the Rule under which
the matter falls. If appellant believes that the Supreme Court should retain the case despite
its presumptive assignment to the Court of Appeals, identify the specific issue(s) or circum-
stance(s) that warrant retaining the case, and include an explanation of their importance or

significance:
Pursuant to NRAP 17(b)(10) which provides that "Cases involving family law matters other
than termination of parental rights or NRS Chapter 432B proceedings" shall be assigned to
the Court of Appeals.

Cross-Appellant KELLOGG believes that the Supreme Court should retain this matter due
to Appellant being a licensed attorney regulated by the Supreme Court and that payment of
family support is regulated under the Supreme Court Rules by the Supreme Court.

14. Trial. If this action proceeded to trial, how many days did the trial last? 1

Was it a bench or jury trial? Evidentiary hearing to the Court

15. Judicial Disqualification. Do you intend to file a motion to disqualify or have a
justice recuse him/herself from participation in this appeal? If so, which Justice?

No.




TIMELINESS OF NOTICE OF APPEAL

16, Date of entry of written judgment or order appealed from 11/10/2020

If no written judgment or order was filed in the district court, explain the basis for
seeking appellate review:

17. Date written notice of entry of judgment or order was served 11/20/2020

Was service by:
[1 Delivery
[¥] Mail/electronic/fax

18. If the time for filing the notice of appeal was tolled by a post-judgment motion
(NRCP 50(b), 52(b), or 59)

(a) Specify the type of motion, the date and method of service of the motion, and
the date of filing.

[T NRCP 50(b) Date of filing

] NRCP 52(b) Date of filing

[[1 NRCP 59 Date of filing
NOTE: Motions made pursuant to NRCP 60 or motions for rehearing or reconsideration may toll the
time for filing a notice of appeal. See AA Primo Builders v. Washington, 126 Nev. 5 245

P.3d 1190 (2010).

(b) Date of entry of written order resolving tolling motion

(c) Date written notice of entry of order resolving tolling motion was served

Was service by:
[l Delivery

(71 Mail




19. Date notice of appeal filed 12/17/2020

If more than one party has appealed from the judgment or order, list the date each
notice of appeal was filed and identify by name the party filing the notice of appeal:

Appellant Alex B. Ghibaudo: Notice of Appeal Filed December 14, 2020

Cross-Appellant Tara Kellogg: Notice of Appeal filed December 17, 2020

20. Specify statute or rule governing the time limit for filing the notice of appeal,
e.g., NRAP 4(a) or other

NRAP 4(a)

SUBSTANTIVE APPEALABILITY

21. Specify the statute or other authority granting this court jurisdiction to review
the judgment or order appealed from:

()
[¥] NRAP 3A(b)(1) "] NRS 38.205
[T NRAP 3A(b)(2) [ NRS 233B.150
[T NRAP 3A(b)(3) [] NRS 703.376

[1 Other (specify)

(b) Explain how each authority provides a basis for appeal from the judgment or order:
NRAP 3A(b)(1) states than an appeal may be taken following a judgment in the court. On
November 10, 2020 the District Court rendered Judgment in this matter. On November 20,
2020 the Notice of Entry of Judgment was filed.




22. List all parties involved in the action or consolidated actions in the district court:
(a) Parties:

Tara Kellogg-Ghibaudo — Plaintiff

Alex B. Ghibaudo - Defendant

(b) If all parties in the district court are not parties to this appeal, explain in detail why
those parties are not involved in this appeal, e.g., formally dismissed, not served, or
other:

Not Applicable

23. Give a brief description (3 to 5 words) of each party's separate claims,
counterciaims, cross-claims, or third-party claims and the date of formal
disposition of each claim,

Respondent TARA KELLOGG ("KELLOGG") brought claims for contempt and to
enforce a February 1, 2017 Decree of Divorce against Appellant ALEX GHIBAUDO
("GHIBAUDQ"). In May 2019, Appellant GHIBAUDO brought a Motion to Modify the
Decree of Divorce. All of the foregoing claims were resolved in the November 10th, 2020
Order and Judgment.,

24, Did the judgment or order appealed from adjudicate ALL the claims alleged
below and the rights and liabilities of ALL the parties to the action or consolidated
actions below?

Yes
[(1 No

25. If you answered "No" to question 24, complete the following:
(a) Specify the claims remaining pending below:




(b) Specify the parties remaining below:

{c) Did the district court certify the judgment or order appealed from as a final judgment
pursuant to NRCP 54(b)?

[ Yes
-1 No

(d) Did the district court make an express determination, pursuant to NRCP 54(b), that
there is no just reason for delay and an express direction for the entry of judgment?

[( Yes
"1 No

26. If you answered "No" to any part of question 25, explain the basis for seeking
appellate review (e.g., order is independently appealable under NRAP 3A(b)):

27. Attach file-stamped copies of the following documents:

@ The latest-filed complaint, counterclaims, cross-claims, and third-party claims

@ Any tolling motion(s) and order(s) resolving tolling motion(s)

@ Orders of NRCP 41(a) dismissals formally resolving each claim, counterclaims, cross-
claims and/or third-party claims asserted in the action or consolidated action below,
even if not at issue on appeal

® Any other order challenged on appeal

@ Notices of entry for each attached order




VERIFICATION

I declare under penalty of perjury that I have read this docketing statement, that
the information provided in this docketing statement is true and complete to the
best of my knowledge, information and belief, and that I have attached all required
documents to this docketing statement.

Tara Kellogg R. Christopher Reade, Esq
Name of appellant Name of counsel of record
(01/25/2021 /s/ R. Christopher Reade
Date Signature of counsel of record

Clark County, Nevada
State and county where signed

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I Certify that on the 25th day Of January ,2021 , 1 Served a copy Of thiS

completed docketing statement upon all counsel of record:

[l By personally serving it upon him/her; or

[¥] By mailing it by first class mail with sufficient postage prepaid to the following
address(es): (NOTE: If all names and addresses cannot fit below, please list names
below and attach a separate sheet with the addresses.)

See attached

Dated this 25th day of January , 2021

/s/ R. Christopher Reade
Signature




N Q0 1 v i AR W N e

|5 SN - T N o D D - R . R S R o e S e e e e T . S
= I 7 L I S e R — - - - e T 7 I S FU R S e )

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that I am a representative of CORY READE DOWS & SHAFER and that on this
25th day of January, 2021, 1 caused the foregoing RESPONDENT/CROSS-APPELLANT’S

DOCKETING STATEMENT to be to be served as follows:

B NEFCR System upon the following All Parties in accordance with NEFCR 9 and 13

Alex B. Ghibaudo, Esq. Israel Kunin, Esq.
KUNIN LAW GROUP

Michancy M. C , Esq.
1chancy Tamer, Lsq 10161 Park Run Drive, Suite 150

ALEX B. GHIBAUDO, P.C. Las Vegas, NV 89145
197 E. California Avenue, Suite 250 Settlement Judge
Las Vegas, Nevada 89104

Attorneys for Appellant Alex B. Ghibaudo

(1 By fax or other electronic transmission in accordance with NRCP 5(D) upon the
following Parties, for which proof of successful transmission is attached hereto.

B By First-Class United States Mail, postage prepaid upon the following Parties, for

whom no compliance with the Electronic Service requirements has been undertaken.

Alex B. Ghibaudo, Esq.

Michancy M. Cramer, Esq. Israel Kunin, Esq.

ALEX B. GHIBAUDO, P.C. KUNIN LAW GROUP

197 E. California Avenue, Suite 250 10161 Park Run Drive, Suite 150
Las Vegas, Nevada §9104 Las Vegas, NV 89145

Attorneys for Appellant Alex B. Ghibaudo Settlement Judge

L1  Personal Service upon the following parties or their Counsel:

By direct email upon the following Parties, for whom I did not receive, within a
reasonable time indication that the transmission was unsuccessful,

By fax or other electronic transmission in accordance with NRCP 5(D) upon the
following Parties, for which proof of successful transmission is attached hereto.

/s/ Andrew M. David

A Representative of CORY READE DOWS & SHAFER




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Electronically Filed
10/01/2015 04:02:50 PM

comp A b W

SIGAL CHATTAH CLERK OF THE COURT
Nevada Bar No.: 8264

CHATTAH LAW GROUP

5875 S. Rainbow Blvd #203

Las Vegas, Nevada 89118

Tel:(702) 360-6200

Fax:(702) 643.-6292

Chattahlaw@gmail.com

Attorney for Plaintiff

Tara Kellogg- Ghibaudo

DISTRICT COURT
(Family Division)
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

Rk kg

TARA KELLOGG GHIBAUDO,

Plaintiff, Case No.: D-15-522043-D

Dept. No.: P
VS,

ALEX GHIBAUDO, COMPLAINT FOR DIVORCE

Defendant.

e e i S SR N N L R N L )

COMES NOW, Plaintiff, TARA KELLOGG GHIBAUDO, by and through her attorney
of record, SIGAL CHATTAH, ESQ., of the law firm CHATTAH LAW GROUP who hereby
complains and alleges against Defendant, ALEX GHIBAUDO as follows:

FIRST CLAIM FOR RELIEF: DIVORCE

i. That Plaintiff, for a period of more than six (6) weeks immediately preceding the
filing of this action, has been and now is an actual, bona fide resident of the State of Nevada,
County of Clark, and has been actually physically present and domiciled in Nevada for more
than six (6) weeks prior to filing this action.

2. That Plaintiff and Defendant were married on the December 30, 2001 in Las

Vegas, Nevada, and have been and still are husband and wife.

=4

Docket 82248 Document 2021-0232

EE—————————— ]




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

3. That there is one (1) minor child who is issues of this marriage by the parties to
wit: NICOLE GHIBAUDO born on May 17, 2001 and Plaintiff is not currently pregnant.

4. That the State of Nevada is the habitual residence of the minor child.

5. That there is community property which needs to be adjudicated by the Court.
Plaintiff asks permission of this Court to amend this Complaint to insert this information when it
becomes known to Plaintiff or at the time of trial.

6. That there are community debts which need to be adjudicated by the Court.
Plaintiff asks permission of this Court to amend this Complaint to insert this information when it
becomes known to Plaintiff or at the time of trial.

7. That the Parties are requesting that this Court award the Joint Legal Custody with
Plaintiff awarded primary physical custody.

8. That Defendant pay child support of $1,091.00 per child, per month, or 18% of
his gross monthly income, whichever is greater. That Defendant provide health insurance for the
minor child and that the parties equally divide any unpaid or unreimbursed medical expenses.

9. That Plaintiff shall be awarded spousal support.

10.  That Defendant has engaged in individual act or course of individual actions
which individually, or together have constituted marital waste, and therefore Plaintiff shall be
compensated for the loss and enjoyment of said wasted community assets.

11. That during the course of said marriage, the tastes mental disposition, views, likes
and dislikes of Plaintiff and Defendant have Become so widely divergent that the parties have
become incompatible in marriage to such an extent that it is impossible for them to live together
as husband and wife; that the incompatibility between Plaintiff and Defendant is so great that

there is no possibility of reconciliation between them.




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

© 22

23

24

25

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays for a Judgment as follows:

1 That the marriage existing between Plaintiff and Defendant be dissolved and that
the Parties be granted an absolute Decree of Divorce and that each of the parties be restored to
the status of a single, unmarried person;

2, That the Plaintiff be awarded primary physical custody of the minor child with the
Parties awarded joint legal custody.

3. That Defendant shall pay child support of $1091.00 per month, or, 18% of his
gross monthly income, whichever is greater.

4, That Defendant provide health insurance for the minor child and that the parties
equally divide and pay any unpaid medical expenses of the minor child.

5. That the Community property and community debts be equitably divided between
the Parties.

6. That Plaintiff be awarded spousal support;

7. That the Court grant the relief requested in this Complaint

8. For Plaintiff’s costs, disbursements and attorney’s fees.

9. For such other relief as the Court finds to be just and proper.

DATED this 1* day of .October, 2015.

CHATTAH LAW GROUP

LLas Vegas, Nevada 89118
Tel:(702) 360-6200
Fax:(702) 643-6292
Attorney for Plaintiff




)

Tad

&

) s i

Electronically Filed
11/11/2015 01:17:21 AM

ACT i b

ALEX GHIBAUDO, ESO. CLERK OF THE GOURT

PRevgda Bar Ko, 10392

STHWAR LAY QROUP
RO W, Sabam Ave, Sudte (H

jLas Vegos, Mevada 89102

Tel, {021 4884442
Fax, () 4894812
Owferglany i proper person

BESTRICT COURT, FAMILY DIVIRION
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

B

TARA KELLOGE-GHIRAUDO, -
Case Mo IREE2204 5D
Plaintifl Dept. Moo T
ALEX GHIBAUDD,

Pefoadan,

S Cannt amar Caned e el e eaed il daes

A L L e S s 4545 £ 584 £ 8 4o E e o e 22 1 21 17§10 11T B A Y Ay e ey o e e g

Answer tn Phadni¥ifs Compdutad for Bivergy

Dsefindant Aoy Ghibawds, Bsg, in proper pepson, submits (s Anser o Plabuiifs

Complant b Divorge, ind admits, denbis and afleges as Yollows:

Lo Aamwering Paragrapbs 1, 2 340 5,607, 9, and 11 admits the allepations
gonttined thenain,
2 Answering Parngeaphs 8 and 19 Dofimdant denies the allegations vontained

tharein.
Pabed this Stk day of Novemtorn, 3 S,

Sefwal Law Group

A Alax Ghibaudo
Alex Cistbando, Fug,

1n

Docket 82248 Document 2021-02320




M2~ Y W A B —

—— el ek g e e
A W o =

16
17
18
19
20
21
22

24
25
26
27
28

Certificate of Mailing

[ hereby certify that on the 9th day of November, 2015, I served a copy of the Answer to
the following individual by email as previously agreed and via Wiznet, the coutt's electronic
filing system, as provided in thc Nevada Rules of Civil Procedure, Nevada Electronic Filing
Rules, and the Eighth Judicial District Court's local rules:
Tara Kellogg-Ghibaudo’
c/o Sigal Chattah, Esq,
5875 8§ Rainbow Blvd # 204

Las Vegas, NV 89118
chattahlaw(@gmail.com

/s/ Alex Ghibaudo, Esq.
Defendant in proper person




10
L1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
28
27
28

WILLIGICLAW BROLE
8597 Fast Bonmza Road

Sl 200
L84 Vogan, NV 691 10-H01
(0P AN 00

, Electronically Flled
02/01/2017 02:44:01 PM

DICD K b Lsbrtrn
WILLICK Law GrOUP - ,
MARSHAL §, WILLICK ESQ. GLERK OF THE COURT

Nevada Bat No, 002515
3591 F. Bonaﬂza Road Sune 200

Las Ve as
Phone 0]) 38- 4100 Fax (702) 438-5311

emall@willicklaw mup com

Attorngy for Plaintif
DISTRICT COURT
FAMILY DIVISION
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA
TARA KELLOGG GHIBAUDOQ, %ﬁg'ﬁ NO %«15-522043 -D
Plaintiff,
V8,
ALEX GHIBAUDO, DATE OF HFARING' 1/10/201
TIME OF HEARING: 9 UO/A 1\;’{7
Defendant,

DECREE OF DIVORCE

This matter came on for hearing at the above date and time before the
Honorable Lisa M. Brown, District Court Judge, F amily Division, Plaintiff, Tara
Kellogg Ghibaudo, was present and represonted by Marshal S, Willick, Esq,, and
Trevor M., Creel, Hsq., of the WILLICK. LAW GROUP,: und Defendant, Alex Ghibaudo,
was present and represented himself in proper person,

 Aloxwas duly and rogulatly served with a copy of the Surmmons and Complaint

Jor Divoree, flled on October 1, 2015, and he filed his dnswer to Complaint for
Divoree on November [1, 2015, The Court was fully advised as to the Jaw and the
facts of the case, and therefore finds and orders ag follows:

1, This matter wag submitted to the Oouffff;i&r entry of a Decree of Divoree
and this Court has complete jurisdiction in the premi'seq both as to the subject mattor
and the parties under Chapigr 125 0 of the Nevada Revised Statutes,

Oller - Saitluch Withelrdwor Wﬁm
mlman?lmiod {g\:a:wtlm f;fgfhaugnlm: 1. E{}“:Iutd‘['llldjlﬂg‘%mwm R?:GKE

nvafiniary {Blelulo trias ﬁ 1 bl Gan ;
ElDa{nulIJu‘('iumun v 1y ATIR 1 JAN 13 ?8

[ Fratrinformd el ingnaitions;
[ Dtaposed Allar Trial Siet L] dusdgrhonl Renotied by Tral FAMILY COURT
DEPARTMENT T

Docket 82248 Document 2021-02320




Lo
11
L2
13

14

15 ff

16 ||

17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
2%
28

WWILLICH LAW QRO
8501 Enst Bovnaa Road

Stils 200
Lag Vogpas, NV B3150-210§
a2 44800

2. The parties were matried on December 30,2001, in Las Vegas, Nevada,
and have been continuously married since that time,

3. Tara and Alex are actual bona fide residents of the County of Clark,
State of Nevada, and Tata was actually domiciled herein for more than six weeks
prior to the filing of het Complaint for Divoree,

4, There is one minor child born the lssue of this martiage, specifically, |

Nicole Ghibaudo, born on May 17, 2001, and Tara is not cureently pregnant,

5, The State of Nevada is the home state. of the minor ¢hild,

6. All of the jurisdictional allegations cantalned In Tata’s Complaint ave
true as thereln alleged and Tara is entitled to a Decree of Divorce from Alex on the
grounds set forth In her Complaint, '

7. Alex, havipg filed his Answer, has ‘waived the formal rendition of
findings of fact and conclusions of law beyond tlif.'_)'é‘{ét contained herein,

8, There are community assets and debts which have been determined and
divided by the partles as more fully set forth herein,

9, The parties tastes, natures, views, ﬁkés, and diglikes have become 40
widely separate and divergent that they are incompatible in mattiage with no
possibility of reconciliation, .

10.  The following Decree of Divorce contains terms and provisions that are
fair and equitable. It is acknowledged and agreed that Plaintiff’s attorneys, of the
WILLICK LAW GROUP, have not undertaken any independent investigation as to the
nature, extent, or valuation of the subject assets and obligations, Accordingly, all
counsel of the WILLICK LA W GRrOUP, and all employees of the WILLICK LAW GRoOUP
ate held hatmlesa from lability relating to the vaii;éiion and division of community
assets and debts,

11.  The parties reached a global settlement on all issues pending before the
Court as a tesult of a settlement conference held wiﬁh Senior Judge Kathy Hardeastle




1g
11
12
13
L4
18
18
L7
18
19
249
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

28

WILLICK LAW GriouP
S50 Easl Donaiu Roof

Boitn 200
Lata Vegpua, NV A0110-2101

oz 434100

on May 18, 2016, and the followlng Decree correctly recites their agreement as

follows:

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORI)ERED, ADJUDGED AND
DECREED:
) TION OF MARR :
The bonds of matrinsony existing between Tara and Alex are hereby digsolved;
Tara is granted an absolute Decree of Divorce; and gach of the parties is restored to

the status of a single, unmarried person,

CHILD CUSTODY PROVISIONS
1. Legal Castody. The parties shall enjoy Joint legal custody of the minor
chlld born the issue of this marriage, namely, Nicdigat Ghibaudo, botn Maey 17, 2001,
The partios agree that jeint fegal custody entalls thz '"-Jf'iélllowing provisions;

Neither parent shall do anything which shall esteanﬁe the child from the other
patreat or impair the natural development of the ohild’s love and respect for
sach of the parents, ot disparage the other patent or undermine the parental
aathority oi discipline of the other’s household. Additionally, each parvent
shall instruet their respective famlly and friends that no disparaging rémarks
are to be made regarding the othor parent in the presence of the child,

Nelther parent shall use contact with the child as a means of obtaining
information about the other parent, The parents shall consylt and cooperate
with each other in substantial c}uasticnﬁ relating to rollglous upbringln%:
educational programs, significant changes in social enviconmet, and healf
care of the child, In the event that either Ifm'ent temartles or cohabits, 4ll
mattets and communications cmmm‘nin% legal custody and/or physical custody
of the child shall be between the parents only, -

Neither parent shall be permitied to use illielt drugs, including matijuana and
preseription drugs that have been obtained illegally, in the presence of the
minor child and/or during such periods whoen thoy are respongible for the minor
child, Further, neither parent shall be permitted: to be in the presence of the
minor child while undet the Influsnee of any and-all illiolt drugs,

The parents shall each have Independent acoess to medical and school tecords
pertaining to the child angd shall ointt? consult, when possible, with any and
afl professionals lnvolved with the child e

All schools, day care providers, and counsefors shall be, whon possible,
selected by the parties jointly, In the event that the parties cannot agree to the

A




1.0
1l
12
13
14
1B
16
L7
1a
19
20
21
2
a3
24
4B
28
27
28

WILLIGK LAWY GROUP
QB0 Ened Hionanza Road

Sulla 200
Lasa Vaggns, Wi/ IAREHA10E
ORI A0 4100

RS
R

setection of g school, the ohild shall be maintained in the present sohool
pending mediation and/or further Order of the Court.

Each parent shall be empowered to obtain emeggency health care for the child
without the consent of the ofher parent. Bach parent shall notify the other
parent as soon a8 reasonably possible of any illness requiring medical
attention, or any emetgency Involving the child, -

Each patent shall have independent acoeds to infotmation concerning the well
being of the child, including, but not [imited o, copies of report catdy; sehool
meeting notices; vacation schedules; class programs; requests for conferences;
vesults of standardized or diagnostie tests; notice of activitles Involving the
child; samples of school wotk; ordet forms for school pictures; and all
communications from health care providets,

Each parent shall have independent accens to all Information concernin
school, athletic, church, and soolal events in which the child partlolpates, Bo
pavents may participate In activities for the -ohild, such as open house,
aitendance at an athletic event, fo,

(YRR
'}

Each parent shall provide the other parent with the address and telephone
number at which the- minor child resides, and shall notlfy the other pavent
within five days prior to any change of address and provide the telephotie
nuimber as soon as it Is assigned, o

Each parent shall @fovlda the other parent with a teavel itinerary and, whenever
reasonably possible, telephone numbers at which the ohild can bo teached
whenever the child will be away from the parent’s home for any period in
excess of three days, a

Each patent shall be entitled to reasonable tt:'iephdne comimunication with the
child, Fach pareat [y restrained from unreasonably interfering with the ohild’s
right to privacy during such telephone conversattons,

2"

Physical Custody, The parties recognizethat physical custody addresses

the residential arrangements and specific perdods 63‘:‘:péwantal respongsibilities for the
child. Tara shall be awarded primary physical custody of the minor child with the

agreement that Nicole shall be afforded teenage discretion to dstettine the extent of

vigitation she would like to have with Alex.

ll

CHILD SUPPORT
Child Suppori. Child support shall be established pursuant to NRS

125B,070 and NRS 125B.080, Based on ‘Alex’s representation that his
gross monthly income is $6,666, his child support shall be set at
the presumptive maximum amount of $819 per month and  shall

{od ki

b




1o
11
12
13
14
1B
16
17
18
ig
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
29

WILLIGI LAW GROUR
8581 Eaat Bonaien ol

Buia W
Laa Vegas, NV 601 {0401
(03] 4304100

continue until such time as the child reaches the age of elghteen years, or nineteen if
gtill in high school, marries, dies or otherwise becomes emancipated,

Child support shall be paid divectly to Tara, and must be pald on the 1* day of
evety month, commencing on Novewnber 19, 2015,

2. Medical Insurance for Minor Child, Alex shall continue to proyide
medical insurance for the minor child 8o long ag It 18 reasonable ln cost,

3. Medical Insurance Arvears for the Minor Child, Pursuantto the Order
From Hearing of November 19, 2015, {iled Februa'irj‘ 3, 2016, Alex was ordered to
provide medical ingurance for the minor child as of Noveraber 1, 2015; however, Tara
agrees that his obligation shall commence as of December 1, 2015, Alex did not
make any payments towards the child’s medical insurance premiums which has
resulted in a principal arrearage of $1,963.50, with fnterest and penalties, ke owes
$2,136.27 as of January 10, 2017.! | |

4. Unrelmbursed Medicul Expenses for Minor Child, With regard to the
payment of future unreimbursed medical expenses inourred on bohalf of the minor
child, not including medical insurance premiums, the parties shall adhere to the
court’s standard Medical and Health Sharing Pd:l:i_lg_;y (“30/30 Rule™), the terms of

which are as follows:

1. Documeniation ut-Of-Pocket Expenses Requir

A parent who incurs an oyt of pocket expense for the chiki’s medical, dental
and health eximnses (hereinafior yeferred to as “health expenses™) s tequired
to document that expendge and provide proof of payment of that expense, A
recelpt from the health care provider Is sufflcient to prove the cxgansa g0 fong
a¢ it has the name of'the child on it and shows an actual payment by the parent,

2 Proof of Egymgnt Re_?fljrgd '
A parent who has pald a health expense for the child must provide a copy of

the proof of payteent to the othet parent and the insurance company within 30
days of the payment being made and in no event later than the expense could
have been submitted to the insutance cotpany for relmbursement. The fatlure
of a parent to comply with this provision in a timely manner, whioh causges the
clalm for Insurance reimbursement o be denled by the Insurance company as
untimely, may vesult in that parent being required to pay the enfire amount

ok,

' See Bxhibit L MLAW Arrearage Caleulation Summary detailing medical insurance srrears,
dated January 10, 2017, -

S




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
2
28

WILLICIK AW GROUR
4501 Bl Devieeon Rost

Fulho 200
Lna Vogyes, R 89102604
(702 o0

which would have been paid by the insurance company, as well as one-half of
the expense which would not have been pald by insurance if the clalm had
been timely filed, -

3. .Yﬂmﬂl_ﬁ__mﬂjﬂ tion o th Fixpenses Required: Use of Covered Insuranse
Providers , .
Parents have a duty to mitigate medical expenses for the child, Absent
compelling circumstances, a patent should take the child to a health care
provider covered by ihe insurance in effect and use preferred providers if
available it ordor to minimize the cost of the child’s health care as much as
ogsible. The burden is on the parentusing a non-govered health care provider
o demonsirate that the cholee not to use a vovered provider, or the lowest sost
option, was reasonably necessary in the partioular cleoumstances of that cage,
If the Court finds the choice of a non~covered or more expensive covered
providet was ol reasonably necessary then the Court may impose a groater
poction of financlal responsibility for the cost of the health care to the parent
who lncurred that expense, up to the full amount, which would have been
expended In excess of the lowest cost insurance choice,

4, Sharing of Insurance Hon Reqii
The patent providing insurance coverage for the:children has a continuing
obligation to provide insurance luformation that is not publically avallable
including, but not limited to, copies of pullcies and chatiges thereto as they ate
tocetved, claim forms, preferred provider llsts initlally, and ag they change
from time to time, and identification cards, The fajlure of the {nsuring parent
to tirmely supply any of the above ltems that ate not publically available to the
other parent which results in the claltn for feeatment being denied by the
insurance company in whole or it part may result In the amouttt which vould
have been, paid by the insurance palicy being pald by the insuring paren,

5, Rebabursement for Ouf ~Qﬁ-£ﬂclsﬂ£&%‘ "‘QM,I,%S%
A parent who recelves a-written request for cortetbution for an oui-of-pocket

health care expense Ineyrted by the other patent st %aar his ot het shave of
that out-of-pocket expense o the Kaymg Eqrant within 30 days of teceipt of the
written request for contribution, Asmuch informal documentation as possible
shall be provided, suclh as handwritten notes with copiss of the bills and proof
of payment attached. The requesting parent should make & copy of all papets
submitted to the other parent in Obder to prove communidation of this
information to the other parent and substantiation for the request, The parent
recoiving the request for contribution must raise:any questions about the
cotrectness of the L'eqtuest for contribution withis the 30 day period after the
request for coniribution i3 recoived, Any obllectmn to the tequest for
contribution must be made In writing, by way of letler or e-mail, with a copy
made for later reference by the court, If the parent recelving & request tor
contribution does not respond to the request within the 30 day period that
parentmay be assessed attorney’s fees 1f a contempt proceeding or court actlon
is required as a result of the parent dolug noﬂx_inf. If the parent who owes
coniribution for a health care expense of the chitd does not pay the amount due
within the 30 day period and fails fo respond to the renggleat within the 30 days
and if that pavent is the recipient of periodic payments for child support, the
requesting parent is authordzed to deduct the amount due from the other pavent
from any periodic payments due and payable 30 days after the request for
contribution was made in writing subject to the thmitatton that the maximun
recovery by deduction from monthly periodic paytments will be no more than
$50,00 per month, -

G




10
11
12
13
14
15
L&
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
WILLICH LAW GROUP

3501 East Hocwseizn Pood
Loz Vi S“,‘g,ﬂgﬂwm
A8 Vs,

(702 4304100

0. Sharing Ingurance Reimburyement -

If elther parent received a payment from an lnsurance company ot medical
provider which relmbutses payments made out—of-gmekct previously bly both
parents or the other parent only, the party receiving the paytuent must give the
othet IEaarent’.q pottlon of the payment to the other. patent within 14 days of
tecolpt of the payment, A

7 imely §1;E,m1§sion of Claims to Insurance Company,
Ifa cia&a‘ﬁ for rearnbursement by the insurance compiany may be made by elther

pagty, the clalm must be made In a timely manner, If the clalm may only be
gubmitted by one party, that party must submit the claim In a timely manner,
Failare of a party fo comply with this requirement may result in that %aﬁy
begn%rqquircd to Far the entire amount of the olalm which would have been
paid by insurance if timely submitted and one-half of that amount which would

not have been paid by Insurance,

MISCELLANEOUS CHILD PROVISIONS

1. Extracarricular Activitles, The partié?s shall equally shave all agreed
upon expenses agsociated with any extmcurriculaf_' activities for Nicols,

2. Removing the Child From the St&i‘;‘l of Restdence of the Parent,
Neither parent shall remove the child from the State:of Nevada, for the purpose of
changing her residence, without the written cotisent of both pavents or until further
Order of the Court. However, this doey not preclu%l‘e: the child froth visitation out of
the state or country with either parent 1f it is desirg::df; or from participating in out-of-
state day or weekend trips, or out-of-state family activities during visitation or
vacation, »

3, Child Dependency Lxempiion, For‘p‘mposes of filing anmual income
tax returns, and In recognition of the fact that Taxe_l.has primary physical custody of
Nicole, Tara shall claim Nicole every tax year d“L{Iji‘}g her minority 8o long as such
exemptions/deductions are allowed by the Int:erna_(lh‘fhiié‘*mnue Service, .

4.  Communications Between Parenis, bThe pat;e:nts shall coramunicate
with each other by any means, including telephone, text message, letter, ot e-mail;
however, all communications shall be done In a réﬁpéctml manneg,

5. Grandparents and Extended F(zmiﬁ}f Rach parent agrees that they shall
provide the child with access to the grandparents anid éxtcnded family on his/her own

e




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
La
19
29
21
23
23
24
26
26
21

an

WELLICK LAW GROUP
61 Hael Ronams Foad

Bl RO0
Ly Visggas N 891102101

{700 -

side of the famlly as the parent decides is in the child’s best interest during his/her
parenting time. The parents will cooperate to help the child attend special events with
grandparents and extended family by making 1'e£is__onablc requests of each other,
considering the school situation, and their best interest and needs,

6, Changes to Decree of Divorce, The tetms and condltions relatiog to
custody set forth In this Decree may be supplemented or revised as the needs of the
child and/or circumatances of the parents change. Such revisions shall be In writing,
signed and dated by both parents; however the parties understand that any concutred
changes do not modify this Order, Absent a subséciﬁént Stipulation and Order, or a
modifying Court Order, this Decree shall mmain in full force and effect, and the
parents are encouraged to resolve the controversy themsaives or seek mediatlon prior

to any future hearings,

DIVISION OF COMMUNITY, ASS !&'I‘S AND DEBTS

I, There is no community property to be ciiﬁidad between the parties with
the exception of Alex’s interestin his law practice, His share of the law practice shall
remain community property, Should Alex be paid fu:l any portion of his share of his
law pr actwe, one-~half of the amount ha recelves ’Wlll he paymble to Tara, repr esaniing

2. All other property acquired after May 1.8, 2016, shall be the sole and
separato property of the party so acquiring the same unless the parties mutually agree
otherwise in writing,

3. All debt inourred prior to the enfry of the Decree of Divorce shall be
solely borne by Alex, including any personal loans pbtamed by Tara, and all of her
medical bills, He shall hold Tara harmless therefrom. Inaddition, he shall indemuify
Tara against any and all actions by any creditors of such debts,

4,  Any debts incurred by tho parties affer the filing of this Decree of
Divorce shall be the sole responsibility of the parti;.fncurri11g the debt.

8-




10
11
12
13
14
15
1g
17
18
12
20
21

232

a7
a8

WILLICI L AW GROUS
BL41 Ead Boneraa foad

200
L Voggas, BV 361102101
oz} 1410

T-D L UpP '

1. Inexchange for walving any claim that she might have otherwise mace
concerning Alex's dissipation of marital assets, Alex shall provide Tara with family
support in the minimum amount 0£$2,500 per motiti for a petiod of 15 years, or 50%
of Alex’s grogs monthly income, whichever amousit i greater, This amount includes
the $819 in child support outlined above, Tara shall also recelve 50% of any bonuses
Alex may recejve at his place of employment, As exémples only, If Alex’s gross
monthly income 1s $10,000, he shall provide Tara with a family suppott payment of
$5,000; in the event Alex’s gross monthly income is $4,000, he shall provide Tara
with the minimum family support payment of $2,5 00 ag that amount is greater than

50% of Alex’s gross monthly income.

2, Alex’s support obligation shall conn.l:miwe oni May 1, 2016, and shall
continue untifl such time as either one of the partiaa dies, or upon Tara’s remariage,

3. Upon Tara obtaining full-time employment (onore than 32 houry per
weel), the rnonthly support payment that Alex fgr equircd to pay may be re-caloulated
to an amount ofno less than 50% of’ th-a diffarence between the parties’ grogs monthly
income, Regatdless ofthe difforence, Tara shall receive the minimum sum of $2,500
per month, As examples only, if Tara’s gross montbly income is $2,000, and Alex’s
is $10,000, Alex shall provide Tara with a family suppm*t paymert of $4,000; in the
event Tara’s gross monthly income is $4,000, and Alex’s is $8,000, Alox shall
provide Tara with the mintum family support payment of $2,500, as that amount is
greater than 50% of the difference between the pé,féies’ itcomes,

4, Gross monthly income means the totai gmount of income received each
month from any source of a person who is not selfs employed or the grogs income of
a self-employed person, after deduction of all Iegitlmme business expenses, but
without deduction for personal income taxes, contributions for retirement benefits,

contributions to 4 pension, contributions to a deferred compensation account, or for

any other personal expense,




Lo
L1
12
13
12
15
L6
17
18
19
20
21
a2
23
24
25
26
a7
a8
WLLIOICLAW SROUP

TEOT Gnet Bt Romt
Buits 200
{.0m Vaggas, NV 0911(H2 10
o} 43-4{60

5, When the minor ohild tutns 18 years of age, Alex’s family suppott
obligatlon shall continue in the minimum amount 0£$2,500, ot the greater atnount of
one-half of the difference between the partles’ incomes and shall not be reduced to
account for the termination of child support.

6. For purposes of detetmining Alex’s gross monthly incoms, he shall
provide Tata, at minimum, his personal and business tax returns every year. If it is
determined that Alex provided Tara with less than what he was otherwise required
to pay after reviewing his tax returns, he shall immediately make up any such
difference and provide Tara with adequate payment,

T Should a dispute atise conoerning the caloulation of Alex’s gross
monthly incotre, this Court specifically reserves jxif}l};'a‘iction to address such a digpute
in the future and issue any and all orders necessary to enforee the totms of the parties’

agreement,

MISCELLANEOUS PROVISTONS

1, Taxes. The parties shall file separatf; tax returns for the 2016 {ax year
and every year thereafter, Any tax lability incurredi:ﬁriqr to the 2016 tax year, shall
be golely botne by Alex, . .

2. Fawily Suppart Arrears, Putsuant to the Order From Hearing of
November 19, 2013, filed February 3, 2016, Alex-'\;‘;gs brdered to provide Tara with
the sum of $2,200 per month as and for family support commencing on November 1,
2015; however, Tara agrees that his obligation shall cotarnence as of December 1,
20135, Alex has made sporadlc payments towards that obligation which has regultad
h an arrearage, as of January 10,2017, Alex owed yhe prineipal sum of $2,870, with
interest and penalties, he owes $3,4235.18.% This anic%unt shall be reduced to judgment

and made collectible by any and all lawful means,

* See Bahibit 2, MLAW Arreavage Caloulation Summary detailing family support axvears,
dated January 10, 2017, g

e

«10-




10
11
L2
13
14
15
16
7
18
12
20
21
23
A3
24
25
28
27
28

WILLIGK LAWY GROuP
3504 Fast Borea Fowdl

Fudln 20
L. Yogan, {v B9 HO0L
{702) $384100

3. Medical Insurance Arrears, Pursuant to the Order From Hearing of
November 19, 2013, filed February 3, 2016, Alex wag ordered to provide medical
insurance for Tara as of November 1, 2015; however, Tara agtees that his obligation
shall commence as of December 1, 2015, Alex did not make any payments towards
her medical insurance premiums which has 1'es:1.;£"ted in a ptincipal arrearage of
$4,097.10; with interest, he owes $4,225.15 as ofismuaty 10, 20172

4. Tara shall retutn to het fortner 1Ame of ’I‘ara Kellogg ~>

5. If either party ls required to go mo enforee the terms of this

Decree, ot if there is a dispute between the parties relating to the terma ofthis Decree,
the prevailing party shall be entifled to an awaged of reasonable attorney’s fees snd
costis, B

6. Both parties shall execute any and all efscrow, document transfers of title,
and other instruments that may be required In order to effsctunte transfer of any and
all interests which either may have in and to the property of the other as spacified
herein, and to do any other act or sign any othe:r documients reasonably necessary and
proper for the consummation, effeciuation, ot 1mplemcantatmn of this Deeree and its
intent and purposes. Should eithet party fail to sxecute any documents to transfer
interest to the other, elther party may request that this Court have the Clerk of the
Court sign In place of the other In accordance with NRCP 70,

7. . Allcommunity propetty which is not listed herein shall be owned by the
parties as equal co-tenants, subject to future parim{m upon discovery, Specifically,
the patties cerfify thai they have made a full dlsmloaure of all propetty, ov interest in
property, owned by them, The parties further cel‘tlfy that the assets listed in this
Decree are all of the assets acquired during the malraage, and they have not sscreted
or hidden any assets; in the event that any property has been omitied from this Decree
that would have been community propetty or otherwme jolntly-held property under

* See Bxhibit 3 MLAW Arrearage Caleufation Summary detailing medioa insurance aerears,
dated Janvary 10, 2017, X

il

:.i\l.n‘. .




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
a1
22

23

27
28
WILLISIKLAW GRULR

4501 Bt Boronza Road

la nglfrvm}ﬁu-mi

B Ve, WY 60
(70;543&-4{00

the law applicable as of the date of thig Decree, the concealing or possessory party
will transfer or convey to the other party, at the other party’s slection:

a.  The full market value of the other peil.ity’s. interest on the date of this
agresment, plus statutory interest through and including the date of
transfer or conveyanoe; or . ‘

b.  The full market value of the other party’s interest at the time that party
discovers that he or she has an interest in such property, plus statutory
Interest in such property, plus statutory interest through and Ineluding
the date of transfer or conveyance; or

e, Anamoutt of the omitted property eci{:ial to the other party’s interest
therein, I it is reasonably susc@ptibl‘e‘m' division,

With tespect to the above paragraph, each péjt;tf}j}:é,‘ptmlfically waives any and all
limitation periods for the bringing of an action to paruuoﬂ such undisclosed asset(s).
Nothing contained herein shall alter the sole and absotute ownership of pre-marital
property to which there has been no community contribution.

8. Hxcept as hetein specified, each patty hereto is hereby released and
absolved from any and all obligations and ﬁabilitié‘@:s for the future aots and duties of
the other,

9. Bach party shall assume, pay, be responsible for, and hold the other
harmless from, any and all encumbrances, loans, mortgages, liens or obligations
secured by or made agalnst the property awarded to that party under this Decree, and
each party shall assume, pay, be responsible for, and hold the other harmless from,
aty and all loans, debts, and obligations in his or h\ér' sole name as of the date this
Decree is filed. B

[0, Ifany olaim, action, or proceeding la bifbugh't seeking to hold one party
lizble on account of any debt, obligation, liabllity, act, or omission assumed by the

other party, the assuming party will, at his or her sole expense, defend the other

EDR




10
i1
L2
13
14
15
1a
L7
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
28
21
48

WILLICI( LAW QROUP
%501 Ensl flononse Roxl

Buly 20
Lag Vegna, NV 001102001
(700} A3 108

agalnst any such claim ot demand and will mdemmfy, defend, and hold harmless the
non-assuming party.

11, Exceptasmay beprovided for herein, and except as may be provided by
Will or Codicil voluntarily executed after this date, each of the parties releases and
waives any and all eight to the estate of the other left at his or her death, and forever
guitclaims any and all right to share in the estate of the other, by the laws of
succession or corumunity, and said parties hereby _miease ona to the other afl right to
be adminlsitator or administratrix, or executor or axééﬁmx, of the estate of the other,
and each. party hereby waives any and all right to the estate or any Interest in the
estate of the other for family allowance or property exermpt from execution, or by way
of inheritance, and said waiver shall be effective froxn the date of this Decree,

12,  Otherthan cxpreasly set forth in this Decree of Divorce, the parties agreo
that they forever waive, release, and discharge tﬁE'Bthér from any rights, claims,
demands, causes of action, and damages of any '.l;'ind, known or unknown, now
exlsting or atising in the future, resulting from or ‘reiating to any personal injuries,
properties, damages, events, condict, happenings m actions arlsing at the time of or
prior to the date of this Decree of Divoree, imluding actions arising under contract
ot tott theotles, whether arising from or during 'the maniage or divorce of the parties,
Qr pnm to the magriage of the pa,ttles ,

This walver, release and discharge is an 1nteg,1al part of this Decree of Divoroe
and may not be modified, T

13,  This stipulated Decree of Divoreeis tiié-.full and final agreement betweon
the partiss, Accordingly, all prior negotiations and agresments between the parties
ate incotporated in this Decree of Divorce, The terms of this Decree of Divorce ate
intended by the parties as a fingl, complete, a.nd exclusive expression of thelr
agreement, and may not be contradicted by evidence of any pmox‘ agreement or

alleged vontemporaneous oral agreement, The terms of thls Decree of Divorce maay

"13" _ ‘i- i




10
L1
12
13
14
15
Le
i
18
19
20
2L
A
23
a4
ah
26
27
28

WILLIGICLAW asoup
2601 En;{m Bornn Roid

0
Laaa Yogyas, Ny B3 §042101
(o) 400

not be amended, modified, or altered except through written agreement signed by
both parties, or by an appropriate order of the COll;'t‘tl: .

14, In the event that any provision of this Decree of Divorce shall be held
to be invalid ot unenforceable, such ruling shall not affect the validity or
enforceabillty of the remainder of the Decree of Divorce in any respect whatsoever,

15, This Coourt shall reservs jurisdiction‘over this matter as ecessary to
enforce any and all of Its ordexs. Allterms recited above dealing with propetty, debs,
and alimony are patts of an lntegrated domestie support obligations order, such that
frustration or non-performance of eny terms (by bankruptey or otherwise) that
materially affeots the othets, which would not haves been set forth s they wets bus for
the expectation of performance of all stated terméé?l‘ihié,daurt resetves jurisdiction
to enter such further or other orders as necessary to e;inforce or effectuate any and afl
provisions set out herein, including by way'. of compensatory allmony, or
recharacterization or reallocation of property or debis so as to effectuats the terms of
this Decree, .

16, The parties each acknowledge that he m' she has had the dpporiunity to
independently obtain the information necegsary to detmmlne the nature, extent, and
valuation of the community and jointly owned pmperty sot forth herein, and the
conimunity and joint debts and obligations set forth herein, The partles each further
acknowledge that he or she has independently valuad such community and jolntly
awned property, debi and obligations, and he, ot’ alw has not relied upon any
representations made by his or her counsel, or the othgx patty’s counsel, Specifically,
neither party has relied upon any repregentations rndcl_a by Marshal S, Willick, Esq.
and Trevor M., Creel, Hsq., of the WILLICK. LAW GROUP as 1o the extent, nature or
valuation of such property, debt and obligation, or with respect to the division of the
same, .

17, The parties shall submit the infhrmétién required in NRS 1258,055,
NRS 125.130 and NRS 125,230, o1 a separate f‘qriﬁ to the Court and the Welfare

w14 ot




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
1a
L9
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
a8

WALLICK AW SROUP
3541 Eael Boramn Road

Bufto 200
L agViagas, NV 831102101
{f0a) doadlo

Division of the Department of Human Resources within ten days from the date of this
Decree is filed. Such information shall be maintained by the Clerk In a confidential
manner and not part of the public record, The parties shall update the information
filed with the Court and the Welfare Division ofthe Department of Human Resources
within ten days should any of that information become inaceurate,

CHILD CUSTODY NOTICES
1, NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the parties are subject to the

provisions of NRS 125C,0065, which provides:

1, If C{Oint physical custody has been established pursuant to an otder,

Judgtent or decree of s coutt and one parent Intends to relocate his or

tet tesldence to a place outside of this State or to u place within this

State that is at such a distance that would substantlally impals the abilig'

of the other parent to matntain a meaningful relationship with the child,

and the relocating patent desites to takethe-child with him or her, the
relocating parent shall, befote relocating:

(a)  Atfempt to obtain the written consent of the non-relocating
arent to relocate with the child; and
(b)  Ifthe pon-telocating parent refuses to ghve that consent, petition
the court for prlinary physteal custody for the putpose of
relocating, -
2, The court may award reasonable attorney’s feey and costs to the
telocating parent if the court finds that the non-relocating parent
refused to consent to the relocating parent’s relocation with the child;

ag Without having reasonable grounds for such refusal; or
For the purpose of harassing the relocating parent,

3. A pareat who relocates with a child pursuant fo this section before the
court enters an order granting the pai:cn,tigrimﬂr{ thswal cugtody of
the child and permission {0 telocate withy.the child Is subject o the
provisions of [5 RS 200,359, ‘

2, NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN tha;i.:a; parent who relocates with the
minor child after entry of an order, judgment, or dacr'e_e without obtaining permission
is subject to NRS 125C.0045(6), which provides:

PENALTY FOR VIOLATION_ OF ORDER: THE ABDUCTION,

CONCHAT N C [OR DETENT RO O %“I‘! CHILD IN VIOLATION OF

THIS ORDER I8 PUNISHABLE A8 A CATEGORY D FELONY AS

PROVIDED IN NRS 193,130, NRS 200,359 provides that every person

«] §u

i
H '
et




10
1L
12
13
14
15
16
i
18
19
20
2l
<a
23
24
25
26
27
28
WILLICI LAW GROUH

501 Fagt Boownrn Rosd
Suto 20)
Laa Yeqas, Ny 03[ 102101
(F02) A1)

having a limited right of custody to & child ot any parent having no deht of

custody to the child who willfully detalns, conceals or removes the ohild from

a parent, guardian or other person having fawfirl custody or a vight of visitation

ol'the child in violation ofan order of this eourt, of removes the child fom the

jurisdiction of the court without the consent of either the court or all persons

who have the tight to costody or visitation is subject to belng punlshed for o

categoty D felony as provided in NRS 193.130. 0 -

3. NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that pursuant to NRS 125C,0045(7)
and (8), the terms of the Hague Conventlon of October 25, 1980, adopted by the 14th
Session of the Hague Conference on Private International Law are applicable to the
parties, Nevada i hereby declared the State, and the United States of Americy ig
hereby declared the country, of habitual residence ¢f the child(ren) for the purposes
of applying the terins of the Hague Convention as set forth above,

4. NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN thaf undet the tertns of the Parental
Kidnaping Prevention Act, 26 U.S.C, Sec, 1738A, and the Uniform Child Custody
Jurisdiction Act, NRS 125A.010, ef seq., the cotrts of Nevada have exclusive
modification jurisdiction ofthe eustody and visitation terms relating to the child(ren)
at lssue in this case so long as either of the parties ox the chlld(ren) continue to reside

in this puarisdiction,

CHILD SUPPOR” MMLQES

FURTHER NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVERN:

1. Thepatenthaving the child support 0Ei§gation is subject to NRS 125,450
and NRS 31A.020 through 31A.230, inclusive, ragm*di'ng the immediate withholding
or assignment of wages, commissions or bonuseést for payment of child support,
whether current or delinquent, e

2. Pursuant to NRS 125B.145, cither péwtly may request that the Court
review the child support obligation every three years or upon changed citcumstances,
ok
Kook ok

L EE R

16




10
L
12
13
14
15
18
17
18
18
20
2l
22
23
24
25
26
21
28
WLLICICLAW GROUP

1601 Eas! it Road

Site 200}
L. Voge, Ny (1102101
{702} 4304100

3. Pursyant to NRS 1258.140, if an installment of an obligation to pay
gupport for a child becomes delinquent, the Court shall delermine interest and
penaltiés upon the arrcarages at rates established pursuant to NRS 99,040 (interest)
and NRS 125B.095 (penalties), from the time each amount became due, Intersst and
penalties shall continue to accrue on the amount ordered untll it is paid, and

additional attorney’s feea must be allowed if requited for collection.

ITIS SO ORDISREI) this. % ﬁj day of “\JCW\UCWL’I , 2017,

Dated this ﬁfl_"day of Tanuvary, 2017,

Respectfull X Subrnitted By:
WILLICK L, WGROUP

=

AR N
Nevada Bar No, 2
TREVOR M, CRlE?E,L ESQ

Nevada Bar No, 11943

3591 Bagt Bonanm Road Suite 200
Las Vegas, Nevada 89110-2101

(702) 438-4100; Fax §702) 438-5311

Attorneys for Plainti

Bethar KL OCKL DDIATI RO 061374, WP MG

[T




Arrearage Caleulation Summary

Kellogg v. Ghibaudo

Page: 1 Raport Data: 01/06/2017
Summaty of Amaunts Due
Total Princloal Due 0171072047, $1,963.50
Total Intersst Dua 01/10/2017! $61.,36
Total Penalty Dua 01/10/2017; $114.41
Amount Due It pald on 01/10/2017: $2,136,27
Amount Due if pald on 0L/41/2017; $2,137.12
pally Amount accrulng as of 01/11/20147} $0.84
Date Due Amount Date Amount Actutn, Accuns,
SUe o bue  Received  Racelyed - Arrearage - Interast
' ‘il:a}b‘;tjzum #140,25 12/01/2015 0,00 140,25 0,00
01/01/2016 *140,25 D1/01/2016 0,00 . 280,50 0,62
02/01/2018 *140,28 02/01/20148 0.00 - 420,75 1,93
03/01/2046 *140,26 03/01/2018 000 561.00 3,76
04/01/2016 #140,26 04/01/2018 0,00 701,28 8,37
05/01/2018 #140,25 0B/01/2046 a0 ‘ 841,50 6,54
06/01/2016 #140.25 06/01/20186 0,60 983,75 13.46
¢7/01/2046 ¥140,258 Q7/01f2016 000 ) 1,122,050 17,88
68/01/20%,6 *140,25 08/01/2016 0.00 1,262,285 23,14
09/01/2016 *140.25 09/01/2018 000 1,402,850 28.98
10/01/2016 ¥140,25 10/01/2016 0.00 1,542,748 35,31
11/01,/2016 ¥140,28 11/01/2016 0.00 1,683,060 41,50
12/01/2016 #146.25 12/01/2018 0.00 1,823,285 50,09
01/0L/2017 *140.25 01/01/2017 0.00 1,8G3.50 58.58
01/10/2017 0,00 01/1.0/2017 0.06 . 1,463 50 $1,36
Totals 1,953.50 0.00 1,963.50 641,36

T T L L I DR T Wy PRt

*lndica\fzes a payement dus is desighated ag child suppart,




Child Suppott Penalty Table
Data Dua Amount Dua Accum. Childl Sup, Arrearage Accum. Paenaity

12/01/2015 %140,28 0,00 0,00
01/01/204.6 #140,25 140,25 148
02/01/2018 %140,25 280,50 387
03/01/2016 #1,40,25 420,75 690
04/01/201,6 #140,25 561,00 11,68
05/01/2016 140,25 ‘ 701,26 17.40
Q6/0/2016 140,25 £841.50 24,53
07/01/2016 *140,285 981,75 3257
08/01/2016 %140,25 1,122.00 42.08
09/01/2016 #140,25 1,262,25 5277
10/01/2016 140,25 1,402.50 64,27
11/01/2016 *140.25 1,542.75 77,33
12/01/20146 #140,25 1,683.00 91,13
01/01/2017 #140,25 1,823.25 106,57
01/10/2017 0,00 | 1,963.50 1114t
Totals 1,063,50 1,963.50 11141

[ T TH R [T

e

W fndicatas 4 paymant due fa dasignated ag chid stpport.

TR T pp——




Motes;

payments are applied Lo oldaat unpald balance,
Intarast and penaliiea are caloulatod using number of days past dus,
Payrnents apply to princpal amaunts only,

Interast I nok compatindad, but acertiad ohfy,
Penaitles calotlated on past due chitd support ameunts per NRS 1268,005,

Inbetrast Ratésa Used by Program:

7,00%
12.00%
10,75%
12.50%
12.50%
10.50%

8,00%
10,50%
10,50%
10.50%
10.25%

8.75%

6,25%

6,00%

7.25%

9.28%

. 9.25%

5.25%

5,25%

5.28%

B.215%

H5.50%

from Jap 1560 to Jun 1979
from Jul 1981 to Jun 1987
from Jan 1988 to Jun 1588
froiv Jair L8989 ko Jun 1989
from Jan 1990 to Jun 1990
from Jul 1981 ko Dag 1991
frorm Jan 1993 toJun 1994
from Jan £995 to Junh 1995
from Jah 1996 to Jun 1996
from Jul 1697 to Dac 19989
from Jan 2004 Lo Jun 2000
from Jul 2601 to Dec 2001
from Jah 2003 {0 Jun 2003
from Jan 2004 to Jun 2004
fram Jan 2005 to Jun 2005
from Jan #0086 to Jun 2406
fromm Jav 2008 &6 Jh 2008
from Jan 2009 to Dag 2012
firom Jul 2013 ko Des 2013
from Jul 2814 bo Pac 20404
from Juf 2015 ta Dac 2Q18
from Ml 2046 Lo Deg 2018
Rapart created by:

Marshal Law verslon 4.0

8.00%
10.25%
11.00%
13.00%
12.00%

8,80%

4,25%
31106%
10.28%

9,75%
11 B0%

6,75%

8.00%
§.25%

8.25%

10,25%
7.00%
5,25%
B.25%
5)23%]
5,60%
5.75%

from Ul 4979 to Jun 1981
from Jul 4887 to Pac 1047
from Juf 1988 Lo Dace 1998
from Jul 1989 to Dac 1989
from Jul 1990 ko Jun 1991
frotn Jan 1992 to Dae 1992
from Jul 1894 o Dec 1084
feom Nl 1988 o Dac 1695
frami Jul 19946 to Jun 1997
from Jar 1999 ba Dea 1939
from Jul 2000 to Jun 2001
from Jah 2002 to Deg 2002
from Jul 2043 Lo Dee 2003
from Jul 2004 to Dee 2004
from Jul 2008 to Dae 2008
firoim Jul 2008 bo Dag 2007
fromi Ju) 2008 o Dac 2008
from Jan 2013 to Jup 2013
fromm Jat 2014 to Jun 2014
from Jan 2015 to Jup 2018
fram Jun 2016 o Jun 2014
frota Jan 2017 toJuf 2017

Copyright {c) 1961, 1999, 2001, 2013 Willick Law Group, LLC

witlick Law Group ~ trevor@wlllicklawgroup.com - (703) 438-41900

*gnd of Roport®




Arrearage Calaation Summary
Kallogg v. Ghlbaudo
Pags! 1 Report Date: 01/06/2047

Summary of Amounts Due

Tatal Princtpal Due 01/10/20871 $2,870.00
Tota| Intarest Dus 01/10/2017; . $196.81
Total Penalty Due 01/10/2017: - $358.36
Amount Due IF pakd oh 01/10/2017: $3,425.18
Amount Dua If pald on 01/11/2047! . $3,426,41
Dally Amount accrulng ag of 01/11/2017: $1.23
R 5 g i Ay T PR A B Y1 0 gy 5
Date Due Amaunt Date Amount hacum, Acoumy,
.. ...Pue  Recelved = Recalved = = Avearage = lnterest
a0 %2,20000  12/03/2015 0.00 - 2,200,00 0.00
01/03/2016 *2,200,00 010172016 {00 4,40¢.00 3,80
02/61/2016 #2,200,00 02/01/2016 260,00 6,340,00 30,3¢
02/1.2/2016 0,00 02/12/2016 700,00 §,840,00 40,78
02/17/2018 : 0,00 02/17/4014 300.00 C L B840,00 45,02
02/28/2016 0,80 Q2i26/2016 1,800.00 3,6840.00 5224
02/27/204,8 0.00 0%/27/2016 650,00 2,890,00 52,77
03/01/2016 *2,200,00 03/04/2016 #50,00 4,440.00 66,37
03/11/20186 0,00 03/11/2016 $50.,00. 3,760,00 61.04
03/18/2016 0.00 03/18/2014 650,00 3,140,00 85,08
03/25/2018 .00 0312542016 660,00 248000 68,33
04/01/2018 _*,200,00 04/02/2046 560,00 4,12000 71,64
04/13/2016 000 04/13/2016 0,00 4,570.00 78,45
04/1.6/2016 0,00 04/16/2016 100,00 ' 3,470.00 80,08
04/22/2015 a.00 04/22/2014 400,00 2,870,00 83,19
07/01/2018 0.00 o7/01/2015 0.00 2,870,00 11329
01/04/2017 0,04 01/01/2047 0.00 O 2,870,00 18274
Q1/.0/2017 0,00 0471072017 . .0'.00 L 2fﬂ:?0.ﬂﬂ L ”:f.?fﬁ.ﬂi
Totals 11,000,00 8,140.00 2,470,00 196,81

L L s s Ry

prnpen

*Indlml.ws ] p'awﬁemt ¢lue la desighnatod as clilld support,

P N




Date Due
1270172015
01/01/2016
02/01/201.6
02/42/2018
62/17/2016
02/26/2016
02/27/2016
03/04/2016
03/11/2016
03/18/2016
03/25/2016
04/02/2016
04/13/2016
04/16/2016
04/22/201.6
07/01/2016
01/01/2017

01/10/2017

Totals

* Tndicatas & payment dua it deslghated as chlld sipport, """

Amaouni Due
%2,200,00

¥2,200,00
#2,200,00
0,00
0.00
0,00
0,00
#2,200,00
0.00
0.00
0,00
*2,200,00
0.00
0,00
2,00
0,00
0,00

0,00

11,600,00

Child Support Penalty Tabla
Accum. Child Sup, Arrearage

IR

0,00
2,200,00
6,340,00
5,640,00
§,340,00
3,540,00
2,890,00
4,440,00
3,790,00
3,140.00
2,480,00
4,120.00
3,570.00
3,470.00
2,870,00
2,870,00
2,870,00

2,870,00

e oar oo

2,870.00

Cam et

Actu, Penalty
0,00
18,68
55,95
75.01
82.71
95,84
96,81
103,35
11184
119,09
125,10
131,12
143,50
146,43
152,12
207.01
361,29
358.37

358,37

e sy




Notes:

Paymenty are applled to oldest unpald balanc,
Intarast and penalties are calculatad usthg number of days past dua,
Payments apply to princlpaf amounts only.

Interast ks not compaundad, buk acarued anly,

Interest Rates Usad by Fragram

7.00%
12.00%
10,75%
12.50%
12,50%
10,50%

8,00%
10.50%
10.80%
10.50%
10,25%

B8.75%

6.25%

6,00%

7.25%

9025%]

D28 %

5.25%

5.25%

5.25%

5,28%

5E0%

from Jan 1960 te Jun 1979
fratm Jul 1981 ko Jun 1987
fram Jan 1988 ko Jun 1988
frams Jan 1989 ko Jun 1889
from Jah 1990 toJun 1990
from Jul 1981 to Dac 183l
frotn Jan 1993 to Jun 1994
firoen Jan 1995 ko Jup 1995
from Jan 1996 ka Jun L1996
from Juf 1997 tao Dec 1998
firom Jah 2000 to Juh 2000
from Jul 2001 to Deg 2001
frorn Jan 2003 to Jun 2003
from Jan 2004 to Jun 2004
from Jan 2005 to n 2005
from Jan 2006 to Jus 2006
from Jan 2008 t¢ Jun 2008
fiom Jnn 20090 to Pec 2012
from Jul 20143 to Dec 2013
from Jul 2014 Lo Dac 2014
frarm Jul 2015 to Dac 2Q1LY
from Juf 2046 to Pec 20146
Raport sreatad by!

Marshal Law verston 4.0

i
I
I
H
1
I
il
Il
I
(l
f
Il
[l
H
Il
I
{1

pPanialtiaa culouiated on past due child support amounts per NRE 1258088,

0.00%
L0.25%
11.00%
13.00%
18.Q0%

9.25%
11.00%
10.28%

9.,75%
11.580%

8,75%

8.00%

$,:25%

8,25%
10.28%

7,00%

5,25%

B.25%

5.25%

5,50%

B.75%

from Jul 1479 Lo Jup 1981
from Jul 1987 to Dec 1987
from Jul 1988 to Dac 19688
frotr Jul 1989 to Dec 1969
from Jul 1890 to Jun 1894
fratm Jan 1892 to Dag 1882
frarn Jul 1994 to Dac 1994
from il 1998 to Dec 1995
Fram Jul 1996 o Jun 1og7
froim Jan £999 to Dus 1699
frafn Jul 2000 to Jun 2001
frotn Jan 2002 to Dag 2062
fram Jul 2003 to Dec 2003
frofn Jul 2004 ta Dag 2004
from Jul 2006 to Dee 2008
fram Jul 20086 to Dee 2007
froim Jul 2008 to Dec 2048
frarm Jan 2043 to Juh 2053
fromm Jan 2014 o Jun 2034
from Jan 20LE to Jun 2015
from Jan 2018 to Jun 2016
fror Jare 2017 ko Jul 2017

Copyright () 1981, 1999, 2001, 2013 Willick Law Group, LLC

Willlek Law Group - trevor@willicklawgroup,cain = (702) 4384100

*¥End of Repart®




Arrearage Calculation Summary
Keliocgg v. Ghibaudo
Page; 1 Raport Date: 01/06/2017

Summary of Amounts Due

Total Principal Due 01/40/2017: $4,097.10
Total Interest Dua G1/10/2017: $128,058
Total Pahalty Dye 01/10/2017; $0.00
Amaunt Due If pald oa 01/4,0/20171 $4,225,15
Ameunt Dues If pald on 01/11/20L7) v $4,225.79
Datly Amount accruing as of 01/11/2017! H0.84
Data Dl Amount Date Amount ’ - Accuim, Acoum.
... . .Ppue  Recelved = Recslved ~  Arrearage = Interest
. 12/01!201.'5 292,65 12/01/2015 400 29288 0,00
010172088 292,65 01/01/20L6 0.0¢ 588,30 1,90
02/01/2018 292,65 02/01/2016 0,00 #7795 4,03
03/01/2018 292,68 03/01/2018 0,00 1,470.80 7.85
04/01/2016 292,65 04/04/2046 0.0 1,463,258 13,31,
05/01/2016 292,65 06/01/2055 0,00 © o L7BES0 12,80
06/01/2016 792,65 06/01/20L8 .00 2,048,558 28,08
07/01/2016 202,65 02/01/2018 0,00 2,341,20 17,32
08/01/2016 292,65 GBfC1/2016 0,00 2,333,85 48,22
09/01/2016 292,85 08/03/2016 000 2,926,560 60,49
10/01/2016 292,65 10/01/2048 000 3,219,158 79,69
11/01/2018 292,65 110172016 Q400 3,51°0.80 88,68
izfoljr0le 292,85 i2/c1/2044 .00 3,804.48 104,81
ai/0d/z017 292,68 010172017 0.00 4,097.,1¢0 122,24
QL/L0/2007 0,00 01/10/2017 0,00 4,097,10 128,05
Tatals 4,097.10 .00 4,097,10 128,05

N CIE PRV e

*Indlratzaa A paymant dus Is deslgnated aa child support,




Noteas!

Payments are applled to oldest Wnpalkl balghea.
Intaresk snd pehalties are calouiatad using humber of days past due,
Paymants apply to princlpal amounts only,

Intnaragh Is hat campoundead, St aceried only,
Parialtios calculated on past dua child auppert amelints per NBS L258,098.

Interest Rates Used by Program:

7,00%
12,00%
10,75%
12,50%

12,80%
10.50%

8,00%
10.50%
10.50%
10.50%
10.28%

8.76%

8.25%

8.00%

7:28%

G.28%

2.25%

5,25%

5.2B%

5.26%

5.25%

E:50%

from Jan 1560 to Jun 1979
fram Jul 1987 to Jun 1587
from Jan 19868 Lo Jun 1988
from Jan L9B2 ke Jun 1968
from Jan 1999 Lo Jun 1980
Fram Jul 1991 to Dec 1991
fratn Jan 1993 to Jun 1394
fram Jan 19985 to Jun 1995
from Jan 1596 toJun 1996
from Jul 1997 to Dec 1998
from Jan 20040 to Jun 2000
from Jui 2001 to Den 200,
fram Jan 2003 Lo Jun 2003
from Jan 2004 to Jun 2004
from Jah 2008 to Jun 2005
from Jan 2008 to Juh 2004
from Jan 2008 to Jun 2008
from Jan 2009 ta Dac 2012
from Jul 213 ko Doec 2014
frors Jul 2014 ko Dec 2014
from Jul 2015 to RQec 2045
firora Jul 2018 to Dec 2014
Report creatad by!

Marshal Law varsion 4.0

{
Il
i
il
i

It
il
fl
f

I
H
I

It
i

Il
I
H
H

8.00%
10,25%
11,00%
13.00%
12,00%

4.80%

g 125""0
L1.00%
10.25%

2.75%
L1.80%

6,78,

4,00%

4. 25%

8,25%
10.25%

700%

5.25%

5.25%

5.50%

5.75%

from Jul 1979 to Jun 1981
from Jul 1887 to Dag 1987
fram JU] 1908 Lo Deg 1908
from Jul 1989 to Dec 1969
from Jul 4880 to Jun 1984,
from Jan 1992 to Dag 1962
from Jul 1694 to Dec 1994
from Rif 2595 to Dac 1905
fron Jul 4996 to Jun 1997
from Jan 1999 to Deg 1993
from Jul 2000 to Jup 2001
fram Jan 2002 to Dae 2002
from Jul 2003 ko Dac 2003
from Jul 2004 to Dag 2004
from Jui 2006 to Dee 2005
from Jul 2408 to Dac 20067
from Jul 2008 o Dee 2008
frotm Jan 2013 Lo Jun 2043
from Jan 2014 to Jun 2014
Froty Jun 2015 ko Jun 20458
frovp Jan 2046 to Jui 2016
framm Jan 2017 to Jul 2017

Copyrlght (c) 1991, 1999, 2001, 2013 Willick Law Group, LLC

Wllick Law Group « trevor@wlllicklawgroup,com - (702) 438-4100

*End of Report®




10
1L
iz
13
14
15
16
17
i8
13
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

28

WILLICK LAW GROUP
3591 Eaal onarza Road

Gt 200
Las Vegay, NV 091102101
(FORHAIBARG

Electronicelly Filed

02/03/2017 04:28:36 PM
NEOJ ' .
WILLICK LAW GROUP
%AREH&L I§I V%IS%ICK, ESQ. % )S*M
8Vada bhar NO,
3591 E. Bonanza Road, Suite 200 CLERK OF THE COURT

Las Vegas, NV 89110-2101
Phone (702) 438-4100; Fax (702) 438-5311
email@willicklawgroup.com

Attorney for Plaintiff
DISTRICT COURT
FAMILY DIVISION
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA
TARA KELLOGG-GHIBAUDQ, |[{CASENQ: D-15-522043-D
o DEPT.NO: T
Plaintift,
Vs,
ALEX GHIBAUDOQO, DATE OF HEARING: N/A
TIME OF HEARING: N/A
Defendant,

NOTICE OF ENTRY OF DECREFE OF DIVORCE

TO:  ALEX GHIBAUDO, Plaintiff in Proper Person
PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the Decree of Divorce was duly entered in the
above action on the 1* day of February, 2017, by filing with the cletk of the court; a
true and correct copy is ittaﬁhed,
4 A \ﬂ‘
DATED this _ " day of February, 2017,
WILLICK

“MARSHAES, WHLICK, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No, 2515
TREVOR M, CREEL, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 11943 ™~
3591 E. Bonangza Road, Suite 200
1.as Vegas, NV 89110-2101
(702) 438-4100
Attorneys for Plaintiff

Docket 82248 Document 2021-02320




Lo
€
1z
13
14
15
Llé
17
18
i8
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
A8

WILLICK LAW GROUP
2591 Eadl Boparan Rood

Budio 20
Lag Vagias, NV 883 102101
{702) 4384100

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
Pursuant to NRCP 5(b), I certify that I am an employee of the WILLICK LAW
GROUP and that on this _. 3 day of February, 2017, 1 caused the above and
foregoing document, entitled Notice of Entry of Decree of Divorce, to be served as
follows:
[X] Pursuant to EDCR 8,05(a), EDCR 8.05(f), NRCP S(b)(ZRSIDt) and
Administrative Order 14-2 captioned "In the Administrative Mafter of
Mandatory Electronic Service in the Eighth Judicial Distriet Court," by
mandatory electronic service through thé Eighth Judicial District Court's
electronic filing system;
[ 1 by placing same to be deposited for mailing in the United States Mail,
in a sealed envelope upon which first class postage was prepaid in Las
Vegas, Nevada;

[ 1 pursuant to EDCR 7.26, to be sent via facsimile, by duly executed
consent for service by electronic means;

[ 1 by hand delivery with signed Affidavit of Service,
To the attorney and/or litigant listed below at the address, email address, and/or

facsimile number indicated below:

Alex Ghibaudo, Esq.
GLAW

A
320 East Charleston Boulevard, Suite 105
Las Vegas, Nevada 89104
Defendant in Prgper Person
'::’“»‘»‘.’Jﬁ 175 & ik 1 €t
P
PRy A
=

An'Employee of the WILLICK TAW GROUP

Vowlgsigvertcompanywep IOKALLOGO FDRAFTS00 68304 WEDFY)




3
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
21
28

VALLIGIK LAY GROLP
4591 Fast onacs Raed

B K
Lo Vagna, NV E9110:2101
Fan aHw

, Electronioally Flled
0200472017 02:44:01 PM

WiLLICK LAW GROUP

MARSHAL 8. WILLICK, E5Q. CLERK OF THE COURT
Nevada Bar No, 002515

3591 I3, Bonapza Road, Suite 200

Las Vegas 89110-2101

Phone (702) 438-4100; Fax (702) 438-5311

email@willicklawgroup.com

Attorney for Plaintiff
DISTRICT COURT
FAMILY DIVISION
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA
TARA KELLOGG GHIBAUDO, CASENQO:  D-15-522043-D
_ DEPT.NO: T
Plaintiff,
V8,
ALEX GHIBAUDQO, DATE OF HEARING: 1/10/2017
Defendant TIME OF HEARING: 9:00 AM.
efendant,

DECREE OF DIVORCE

This matter came on for hearing at the Aaigave date and time before the
Honorable Lisa M, Brown, District Court I_udge; Famﬂy Division. Plaintiff, Tara
Kellogg Ghibaudo, was present and represented by Marshal 8. Willick, Esq., and
Trevor M. Cresl, Faq., of the WILLICK LAW {}ROUP,A and Defendant, Alex Ghibaudo,
was present and reprosented himself in proper pegson.

Alex was duly and regularly served with a copy of the Summons and Complaint
for Divorce, filed on October 1, 2015, and he filed his dnswer to Complaint for
Divoree on November 11,2015, The Court was fully advised as to the law and the
facta of the case, and therefore finds and orders as follows:

{,  This matter was submitted to the Coufi::?fbr entry of a Decree ojﬁivorcé
and this Court has complete jurisdiction in the premises, both as to the subject matter

and the parties under Chapter 128 of the Nevada Revised Statutes,

Othsr Sellled/Withdrawn: A4 . i\iﬁ@
B morgmer e 5
valiary (Batuto inlagd udiolal Conlidr
Credasdl Judgmoni v [}8y ADR & JAN 13 28'{?
Teansforad Cinostions;
) apasud Atler Tral Biell 123 durigpmant Revehod by Trel FAMILY COURT

DEPARTMENY T




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
a2
23
a4
25
26
27
28

WHLICK LAWGROUP
694 Enst Fonava Hoad

o 0 891010
Las Vogus,
() AAAA T

2, The parties were married on December 30, 2001, inLas Vegas, Nevada,
and have been continuously married since that time,

3,  Tara and Alex are actual bona fide residents of the County of Clark,
State of Nevada, and Tara was actually domiciled herein for more than six weeks
prior to the filing of her Complaint for Divoree,

4,  'There is one minor child born the issue of this marrlage, specifically,
Nicole Ghibaudo, born on May 17, 2001, and Tara is not currently pregnant.

5. The State of Nevada is the home state of the minor child.

8, All of the jurisdictional allegations contained in Tara’s Complaint are
true as therein alleged and Tara is entitled to a Decree of Divorce trom Alex on the
grounds set forth in her Complaint, '

7. Alex, having filed his dnswer, has waived the formal rendition of
findings of fact and conclusions of law beyond thé-s}sg contained hetein,

8.  There are coramunity assets and debts which have been determined and

divided by the parties as more fully set forth herein,

9, The parties tastes, natures, views, ﬁl{éﬁ, and distikes have become so
widely separate and divergent that they are inécmpatible in marriage with no
possibility of reconeiliation, o

10, The following Decree of Divorce contains terms and provisions that are
fair and equitable. It is acknowledged and agreed that Plaintiff’s attotneys, of the
WILLICK LAW GROUP, have not undertaken any independent investigation as to the
nature, extent, or valuation of the subject assets and obligations. Accordingly, all
coungel of the WILLICK LAW Group, and all employees of the WILLICK LAW GROUP
are held harmless from liability relating to the vaiiéa;fion and divigion of community
assets and debts.

11.  The parties reached a global settlement on all issues pending before the

Court as a result of a settlement conference held with Senior Judge Kathy Hardcastle




iRy
1t
12
L3
L4
15
1lé
17
18
19
20
21
22
a3
a4
25
8
27
28

WILLICK (AW GROUP
3591 Basl Bononzn Hoad

Buffa 200
Las Vegus, WY 8102101
(7o) d-on

on May 18, 2016, and the following Decree corvectly recites their agresment as

follows:

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND
DECRELD:

The bonds of matrimony existing between Tara and Alex are hereby digsolved;
Tara is granted an absolute Decree of Divorce; and each of the parties is restored to

the status of a single, unmarried person,

CHILD CUSTODY PROVISIONS
1. Legal Custody. The parties shall enjoy joint legal custody of the minor
child born the issue of this marriage, namely, N iet}jg Ghibaudo, botn May 17, 2001,
The parties agree that joint legal custody entails thg, ;f(;};IOWiﬁg provisions;

Neither parent shall do anything which shall estrange the child from the other
patent or impair the natural development of the child’s love and respect for
each of the parents, or disparage the other parent or undermine the parental
authority or discipline of the other’s household, Additionally, each parent
shall instruct thelr regpective family and friends that no disparaging rematks
are to be made regarding the other parent in the presence of the child,

Neither parent shall use contact with the child as a means of obtaining
information about the other parent, The parents shall consult and cooperate
with each other in substantial questions relating fo religious upbringing,
educational programs, slgnificant changes in soclal environment, and healf
cate of the child, In the event that either Ii'ﬁ‘mnt remarries or cohabits, all
maiters and communications concerning legal custody and/or physical custody
of the child shall be between the parents only, -

Neither parent shall be permitted to use iliicit drugs, including marljuane and
prescription drugs that have been obtained iil@galf , it the presence of the
minot chifd and/or during such periods when they are responsible for the minor
child. Further, neither parent shall be permitted to be 1n the presence of the
minot child while under the Influence of any and all illicit drugs,

The parents shall sach have independent access to medical and school records
pertaining to the child and shall joingly consult, when posgible, with any and
all professionals Involved with the child. -

All schools, day cate providers, and counselors shall be, when possible,
selected by the parties jointly, In the eventthat the parties cannot agree to the

3n




10
L1
12
13
14
18
16
17
ig
19
20
21
a2
23
24
25
26
21
a8

WALLIGIKLAW GROUR
AR Ead Beraren Read

Suie 200
Loa Ve, NV 89116210t
(A0 4100

gelect

ion of g school, the child shall be malntained in the present school

pending mediation and/or further Order of the Court,

Fach parent shall be empoweted to obitain emergency heslth care for the child
without the consent of the other parent, Each parent shall nofify the other
parent ag soon as teasonably possible of any illness tequiring medical
attention, or any emergoncy Involving the child, -

Rach parent shall have independent access to information concerning the well-

belng of the child, inchudin

, but not limited to, copies of report cards; school

¥
meeting notices; vacation s&cdules ; clasg programs; requests for conferencos;
results of standardized or diagnostic tests; notice of activitles lnvolving the
child; samples of school work; order forms for school pictures; and all
communications from health care providers,

Each
schoo

Farent shall have independent access to all information concernin
, athletic, church, and social events in which the child participates, Bo

parents may participate In activities for the -child, such as open house,
attendance at an athletic event, ete,

Fach

parent shall provide the other parent wﬁhthe addeess and telephone

number at which the minor child resides, and shall notify the other parent
within five days prior to any change of address and provide the telephone
nutiber a8 soon as it is assigned. .

Each parent shaig é)revide the other parent with atravel tinerary and, whenever

reasonably poss ;
whenever the child will
excess of three days,

le, teleghene nutibers at which the child can be regched
e away from the parent’s home for any petiod in

Each parent shall be entitled to reasonable telephone communication with the
ohild. Rach parent is restrained from unteasonably interfering with the child’s
right to privacy during such telephone conversations,

zi

Physical Custody. The parties recognizethat physical custody addresses

the residential arrangements and specific periods of :;:;»arentﬁi responsibilities for the

child, Tara

shall be awarded primary physical custody of the minor child with the

agreement that Nicole shall be afforded teenage discretion to determine the extent of

vigitation she would like to have with Alex.

1'

CHILD SUPPORT
Child Support. Child support shall be established pursuant to NRS

125B.070 and NRS 1258080, Based on Alex’s representation that his
gross monthly income is $6,666, his child support shall be set at

the presumptive maximum amount of $Si9 per month and shall

S S

o




8
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
L7
18
18
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
PR

WILLIGIK LAW GROUP

2501 Bl Bonanen Rowd
Guite %00
Lt Vegos, NV 901100101
cm;S A4

continue until such time as the child reaches the age of eighteen years, or nineteen if
still in high school, marries, dies or otherwise becomes emancipated,

Child support shall be paid directly to Tara, and must be paid on the 1% day of
every month, commencing on November 19, 2015,

2. Medical Insurance for Minor Child . Alex shall contlnue to provide
medical insurance for the minor child so long as it is reasonable in cost,

3. Medical Insurance Arrears for the Minor Child, Putsuant to the Order
From Hearing of November 19, 20135, filed Febru’sit*y 3, 2016, Alex was ordered to
provide medical insurance for the minor child as of November 1,2015; however, Tara
agrees that his obligation shall commence as of December 1, 2015, Alex did not
make any payments towards the child’s medical insutance premiums which hag
resulted in a principal arrearage of $1,963.50, with interest and penalties, he owes
$2,136.27 as of January 10,2017.0

4, Unrelmbursed Medical Fxpenses for Minor Child, With regard to the
payment of future unreimbursed medical expenses incurred on behalf of the minor
child, not including medical insurance premiums, the parties shall adhere to the
court’s standard Medical and Health Sharing Peii%;;y {*30/30 Rule™), the terms of
which are as follows: o

1 Documentation of _-_! .
A parent who incurs an oyt of pocket expense for the child’s mcc)lmal, dental

and health expenses (hereinafter referred to as “health expenses”) is tequired
to document that exgense and provide proof of payment of that expense. A
tecelpt from the health care provider is sufficient to prove the exgense solong
as It has the name of the child on it and shows an actilal payment by the parent.

2, roof of Payment Requir

A parent who has pald a health expense for the child must provide a copy of
the proof of payment to the other patent and the insurance company within 3¢
days of the payment being made and in no event later than the expense could
have been subfuitted to the insurance cnm}mny for relmbursement. The fallure
of a parent to comply with this provision {n a imely manner, which oauses the
olaim for Insurance relmbursement to be denled by the insutance company as
untimely, may result in that parent being recquired to pay the entire amovnt

ki,

( See Rxhibit | MLAW Arrearage Caleulation Sunmary detailing medical insurance arreats,
dated January 10, 2017. -

o5




9
L0
11
12
L3
14
15
18
17
bR
18
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
a7
28

WILLICK LAW GROUP
2591 B Bonarua Road

et 200
Las Vegay, RV 801102101
?3& 4304100

which would have been patd by the insurance company, as well as one-half of
the expense which would not have been paid by insurance if the clalm had
been timely filed.

3, Mitigation of Health Expenses Requirved; Use of Covered Insurance

E]ﬁﬂ Qer% ,
Parents have a duty to mitigate medical expenses for the child, Absent
compelling circumstances, a parent should take the child to a health cate
provider covered by the insurance in effect and use prefetred providers if
available in order to minimize the cost of the child’s health care as much ag
ossible, The burden is on the parent using a non~-covered health care provider
o demonstrate that the cholce not to use a covered provider, ot the lowest cost
option, was reasonably necessary in the particular ciroumstances of that case,
If the Court finds the cholce of a non-covered or more expensive covered
provider was not reasobably necessary then the Court may impose a greater
portion of financial responsibility for the cost of the health care to the parent
who incurred that expense, up to the full amount, which would have been
expended in oxcess of the Iowest cost Insurance choice,

obligation to provide insurance information that Is not publically available
including, butnot limited to, copies of policies atd changes therelo as they ave
received, claim forms, preferred provider lsts initlally, and as they change
from time to time, and identification cards. The failure of the insqrin% parent
to timely supply any of the above ltems that are not publically available to the
other parent which results in the clalm for treatment being denled by the
insurance company in whole or in part may result in the amount which would
have been paid by the msurance policy being paid by the insuring parent,

5, Reimbursement for Oui -Of-Pocket Kixpense

A parent who recelves a written request for contribution for an out-of-pocket
health care expense lnourred by the other parent must pay his ot her share of
that out-of-pocket exponse to the paying parent within 30 days of receipt of the
written request for contribution. As mveh informal documentation as possible
shall be provided, such as handwritten notes with coples of the bills and proof
of payment attached. The requesting parent shonld make a copy of all papets
submitted to the other parent In okder to prove comumunication of this
information to the other parent and substantiation for the request. The parent
recelving the request for contribution must raise ..angr %uestmns about the
cotrectness of the request for conteibution within the 30 day ‘;ﬁeriod after the
request for contribution s received, Any t}bl;ccuon to the request for
contribution must be made in writing, by way of letter or e-tnail, with a copy
made for later reference by the court, 'If the parent receiving a request fox
contribution does not respond to the request within the 30 day period that
parent may be assessed attorney’s fees if a contempt proceeding or court action
is tequired as a result of the pareit doing nothing, If the parent who owes
contribution for a health care expense of the child does not pay the amount due
within the 30 day petiod and fails to respond to the request within the 30 days
and if that parent is the recipient of éaermciio payments for child support, the
requesting parent is authorized to deduct the amaint due from the other parent
from any periodic payments due and payable 30 days affer the tequest for
contribution was mado in writing subject to the limitation that the meximum.
recovery by deduction from monthly periodic payments will be no mote than

$50.00 per month.,

G




9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
12
20
2L
22
23
24
28
a6
21
28

WILICICRAW GROUR
51 Enstilonaana Road

fuile 2K
s Vo, Bl B34 E02101

(02} 4384100

0. ‘ing Insurance Reimbursement

If either parent receives 4 payment from an lnsurance company or medical
provider which reimburses payments made out- of-i)ack.et previously bP( both
parents or the other patent only, the party recolving the payment must give the
other parent’s portion of the payment fo the ofher. parent within 14 days of
receipt of the payment, e

7, Timely Submission of ms to Ea m

If a olaim for reimbursement by the msurance company may be made by either
party, the claim must be made in a timely manner. If the claim may only be
submitted by one party, that party must submit the clalm in a timely manner.
Failure of a patty to comply with this requirement may result in that %arty
bmn% requited to pay the entire amount of the olalm which would have been
pald by insurance if timely submitted and one-half of that amount which would
not have been paid by insurance,

1, Extracuryvicular Activities, The patties shall equally share all agreed

upon expenses associated with any extracuurioulaﬁ activitles for Nicole.

2. Removing the Child From the State 'é}" Residence of the Pavent,
Neither parent shall remove the child from the State-of Nevada, for the purpose of
changing her tesidence, without the written consent of both parents or until further
Order of the Court. However, this does not precludé_ the child from visitation out of
the state or country with either parent if it is desiréd; or from participating in out-of-
state day or weekend irips, or out-of-state family activities during visitation or
vacation, B

3. Child Dependency Exemption. Farlﬁurpases of filing annual income
tax returns, and In recognition of the fact that Tara has primary physical custody of
Nicole, Tara shall claim Nicole every tax year dq‘riﬁg her minotity so long as such
exemptions/deductions are allowed by the Intemm;ﬁ{é{fenue Service,

4. Communications Between Parents, ii‘l;a parents shall communicate
with each other by any means, including telephone, text message, letter, or e-mail;
however, all communications shall be done in a résiﬁectﬁﬁ meanner,

5.  Grandparents and Extended l*‘zzmi{)};‘ ﬁééh parent agrees that they shall
provide the child with access to the grandparents and extended family on histher own

e




9
Lo
N
12
13
i4
18
16
17
i8
18
20
21
27
23
24
25
26
27
28

WELICK EAW GROLUP
8591 East fowena Rosd

Buio 200
Lan Vapag, Ny 8411042101
{707) 434160

side of the family as the parent deocides is in the child’s best interest during his/her
parenting time, The parents will cooperate to help the child attend special events with
grandparents and extended family by making reasonable recuests of each other,
considering the school situation, and their best inferest and needs.

6.  Changes lo Decree of Divorce. The terms and conditions relating to
custody set forth in this Decree may be supplemented or revised as the needs of the
child and/or circumatances of the parents change. Such revisions shall be in writing,
signed and dated by both parents; however the parties understand that any concurred
changes do not modify this Order, Absent a subsequent Stipulation and Order, or o
modifying Court Ordet, this Decree shall remain in full force and effect, and the
parents are encouraged to resolve the contr eversy themfselves or seek mediation prior

to any future hearings.

1. There is no community property to be di‘?idbd betwesn the patties with
the exception of Alex’s interest in bis law practice. His share of the law practice shall
remain community property, Should Alex be paid far any portion of his share of his
Jaw practice, one-half of the amount he receives Wﬂl be payable to Tara, representing
her one~half interest of his law practice which was startad during the marriage,

2. All other property acquired after May 1.8, 2016, shall be the sole and
separate property of the party so acquiring the same unless the parties mutually agree
otherwise in writing,

3, All debt incurred prior to the entty {’Jf tha Decree of Divorce shall be
solely borne by Alex, including any personal loans ‘obtained by Tara, and all of her
medical bifls. He shall hold Tara harmless therefrom. In addition, he shall indemnity
Tara against any and all actions by any creditors of such debts.

4. Any debts incurred by the parties aii:er the filing of this Decree of
Divorce shall be the sole responsibility of the party incurring the debt.

8-




o
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
L7
Le
19
20
321
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

WLICHK LAW GROUP
3561 Bast Booens Road

Suita 200
Lo Vopas, NV 081102101
o) 4300

I, Inexchange for waiving any claim that she might have otherwise made
concerning Alex’s dissipation of marital assets, Alex shall provide Tara with family
supportt in the minimum amount of $2,500 per montﬁ for a period of 15 years, or 50%
of Alex’s gross monthly income, whichever amoudt ié"greater. This amount includes
the $819 in child support outlined above, Tara shall also receive 50% of any bonuses
Alex may receive at his place of employment, As exémples only, if Alex’s gross
monthly income is $10,000, he shall provide Tara with a family support payment of
$5,000; in the event Alex’s gross monthly income is $4,000, he shall provide Tara
with the minimum family support payment of $2,500, as that amount is greator than
50% of Alex’s gross monthly income, ‘

2. Alex’s support obligation shall e{ymﬁi&_me on May 1, 2016, and shall
continue until such time as cither one of the partieé dies, or upon Tara’s remarriage,

3. Upon Tara obtaining full-time employment (more than 32 hours per
week), the monthly support payment that Alex is equired to pay may be re-caloulated
to an amount of no less than 50% of the difference between the parties’ gross monthly
income, Regardless ofthe difference, Tara shall receive the minimum sura of $2,500
per month, As examples only, if Tara's grogs mag#l}i;{ income s §2,000, and Alex’s
is $10,000, Alex shall provide Tara with a family "s;i}:}pcri; payment of $4,000; in the
event Tara’s gross monthly income is $4,000, éhd Alex’s is $8,000, Alex shall
grovide"{‘ara with the minimum family support payment of $2,500, as that amount is
greater than 50% of the difference between the paﬁies’ incomes.

4,  Gross monthly income means the tatai, amount of income received each
month from any source of a person who is not s&iflemployed or the gross income of
a self-employed person, after deduction of all iegztimate business expenses, but
without deduction for personal income taxes, contributions for retirement benefils,

contributions to & pension, contributions to a deferr. ed compensation account, ot for

any other personal expense.




L0
1l
12
13
14
15
Lls
L7
18

19

20

21
Az
43
24
25
26
27

28

TAMLLIGK LAW GROUP
3504 Enst Beprva Roest

et 200
09 Vogas, Bv 091102101
Gon)44i00

5, When the minor child turns 18 years of age, Alex’s family support
obligation shall continue in the minimum amount 6f$24500, ot the greater amount of
one-half of the difference between the parties’ incomes and shall not be reduced to
account for the termination of child support.

6. For purposes of detetmining Alex’s gross monthly income, he shall
provide Tara, at minimum, his personal and business tax returns every year, Ifit is
determined that Alex provided Tara with less than what he was otherwise required
to pay after reviewing his tax returns, he shall immediately make up any such
difference and provide Tata with adequate payment,

7, Should a dispute arise concerning the caleulation of Alex’s gross
monthly incomme, this Court specifically reserves jtii‘iséi_ictian to address such a dispute
inthe future and issue any and all orders necessary to enforce the terms of the parties’

agreement.

1, Taxes. The parties shall file separaté tax returns for the 2016 tax year
and every year thereafter. Any tax liability incurred priot to the 2016 tax year, shall
be solely borpe by Alex, A

2. Family Suppore Arredars. Pursuant to the Order From Hearing of
November 19, 20135, filed February 3, 2016, Alex W&f: ordered to provide Tara with
the sum of $2,200 per month as and for family support commencing on November 1,
2015; however, Tara agrees that his obligation shell commence as of December 1,
2015, Alex has made sporadic payments towards that obligation which bas resulted
in an arrearage, as of January 10,2017, Alex owed the principal sura of $2,870, with
interest and penalties, he owes $3,425,18,% This am;)unt shall be reduced to judgment

and made collectible by any and all lawful means,

% See Rxhibit 2, MLAW Arrearage Caloulation Summary detalling family support arreats,
dated January 10, 2017, E

10-




10
i1
1z
13
14
i8
16
17
18
19
20
23
22
23
24
25
26
v
<8

WILLICIKLAWCROLP
4661 Enyl Bonera Pomd

e 200
Lns Vigeas, IWBGHMiOi
{FonAsed

3, Medical Insarance Arrears. Pursuant to the Order From Hearing of
November 19, 2015, filed February 3, 2016, Alex was ordered to provide medical
insurance for Tara as of November 1, 2015; however, Tara agrees that his obligation
shall commence as of December 1, 2015, Alex did not make any payments towards
her medical insurance premiums which has reéqited in a principal arrearage of
$4,097.10; with interest, he owes $4,225.15 as of 3’&nuary 10,2017

4, Tara shall return to her former pite of Tara Kello 28

5, If elther party is required to go to boﬁrt to enforce the terms of thiy
Decree, or if there is a dispute between the parties relating to the terms of this Decree,
the prevailing party shall be entitled to an award of reasonable attorney’s fees and
costs. -

6.  Both parties shall execute any and all és;zféw, document transfers of title,
and other instruments that may be required in order to effectuate transfer of any and
all interests which either may have in and to the property of the other ag specified
herein, and to do any other act or sign any other documents reasonably necessary and
proper for the consummation, effectuation, ot impiéiﬁéntation of this Decree and its
intent and purposes. Should either party fail to execute any documents to transfer
interest to the ather, either party may request that this Court have the Clerk of the
Court sign in place of the other in accordance with NRCP 70.

7. All community property which is not listed herein shall be owned by the
parties as equal co-tenants, subject to future pﬂi‘tltl()i’i upon discovery. Specifically,
the parties certify that they bave made a full disclosure of all property, or interest in
property, owned by them. The pacties further oertlfy that the assets listed in this
Decree are all of the assets acquired duriug the mart iage, and they have not secreted
or hidden any assets; in the event that any property has been omitted from this Decree
that would have been community property or oi‘herwme jointly-held property uader

3 So lixhibit 3 MLAW Arrearage Caleulation Summary detailing medical insurance arvears,
dated January 10, 2017.

w] 1=




10
1l
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
L
23
23
24
25
26
27
28

WL IGIKLAW GROUP
A594 Enst Ronorea Road

the law applicable as of the date of this Decree, the concealing or possessory party
will transfer or convey {o the other party, at the other party’s election:

a.  The full market value of the other paftY’s. interest on the date of this
agreement, plus statutory interest through and including the date of
transfer or conveyance; or | |

b, The full market value of the other party’s interest at the time that party
discovers that he or she has an interest in such property, plus statutory
interest in such propetty, plug statutory interest through and including
the date of transfer or conveyance; or

¢, An amount of the omitted property miual to the other party’s interest
therein, if it is reasonably susceptible'td division.

With respect to the above paragraph, each pmﬁ specifically waives any and all
limitation periods for the bringing of an action to pa?tffiéia such undiscloged asset(s).
Nothing contained herein shall alter the sole and aﬁééﬁute ownership of pre-marital
property to which there has been no community coniribution.

8. Tixcept as herein specified, each patty hereto s hereby released and
absolved from any and all obligations and liabili.tié% fpf the future acts and duties of
the other, o

9. Bach party shall assume, pay, be responsible for, and hold the other
harmless from, any and all encumbrances, loans, mortgages, liens or obligations
secured by or made against the property awarded to that party under this Decree, and
each party shall assume, pay, be responsible fot, and hold the other harmless from,
any and all loans, debts, and obligations in his or her sole name as of the date this
Decree is filed, ’

10.  Ifany olaim, action, or proceeding s brought seeking to hold one party
liable on account of any debt, obligation, liability, act, or omission assumed by the
other party, the assuming party will, at his or her sole expense, defend the other

w3




8
10
11
12
13
14
18
16
17
18
13
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

28

WILLICK1AW GROUP
Roaut

B0t Ead Bonarta

Bulla $00
115 Voggns, HY BIHD2I0E
roz)

A4

against any such claim or demand and will indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the
non-assuming party. .

11, Exoceptas may be provided for herein, and except as may be provided by
Will or Codictl voluntarily executed after this date, each of the parties releases and
waives any and all tight to the estate of the other left at his or her death, and forever
quitclaims any and all right to share in the estate of the other, by the laws of
succession or community, and said parties hereby miaase one to the other all right to
be administrator or administratrix, or executor or axécutri’x, of the estate of the other,
and each party heroby waives any and all right to the estate or any interest in the
estate of the other for family allowance or property exempt from execution, or by way
of inheritance, and said walver shall be effective fmm the date of this Decree.

12, Otherthan expressly set forth in this Decree of Divorce, the parties agree
that they forever waive, release, and discharge ﬁﬁé"&':ithér from any rights, claims,
demands, causes of action, and damages of any kind, known or unknown, now
existing or arising in the future, resulting from aé‘ralating to any personal injuries,
properties, damages, events, conduct, happenings or actlons arising at the time of or
prior to the date of this Decree of Divorce, mcludmg actions arising under contract
or tort theories, whether arising from or during the mamaga or divorce of the parties,
or prior to the martiage of the parties,

This walver, release and discharge 18 an intqg;a.l part of this Decree of Divorce
and may not be modified, "

13, Thisstipulated Decree of Divorceis the; fuil and final agreement between
the parties. Accordingly, all prior negotiations and._ agreemenis between the parties
are incorporated in this Decree of Divorce, The terms of this Decree of Divorce are
intended by the parties as a final, complete, and exclugive expression of their
agreement, and may not be contradicted by esv1dence; of any prior agreement or

alleged contemporaneous oral agreement, The terms of this Dearee of Divorce may

13-




10
1L
12
13

14

ig
18
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

WILLICK LAW-GROUR
4501 Has{ fowna Rosd

Bty 200
Lisg Vigue, Ny 8911001

(702} B-4100

not be amended, modified, or altered except through weitten agteement signed by
both parties, ot by an appropriate order of the Couﬁ. "

14, Inthe event that any provision of this Decree of Divorce shall be held
to be invalid or unenforceable, such ruling shall not affect the validity or
enforceability of the remainder of the Decree of Divorce in any regpect whatsoever.

15, Thig Court shall reserve jurisdictioa'over this matter as necesgary to
enforce any and all of its orders, All teems recited above dealing with property, debts,
and alimony are parts of an integrated domestic support obligations order, such that
frustration or non-performance of any terms (by bankruptey or otherwise) that
materially affects the others, which would not have been set forth as they were but for
the expectation of performance of all stated termsf.‘-:';;fhis_(iaurt reserves jurisdiction
to enter such further or other orders as necessary to éﬁforce or effectuate any and all
provisions set out herein, including by Way‘ Sf' compensatory alimony, or
recharacterization or reallocation of property or debts go as to effectuate the terms of
this Decree, .

16,  The patties each acknowledge that he {}r she has had the opportunity to
independently obtain the information necegsary to determme: the nature, extent, and
valuation of the community and jointly owned property gset forth herein, and the
community and joint debts and obligations set forth herein, The pasties each further
aclknowledge that he or she has independently véimxed such community and jointly
owned property, debt and obligations, and he. ot she has not relied upon any
representations made by his or her counsel, or the ot}@ér party’s counsel, Specifically,
netther party has relied upon any representations made by Marshal 8. Willick, Esq.
and Trevor M. Creel, Hsq., of the WILLICK LAW GROUP as to the extent, nature or
valuation of such property, debt and obligation, or with respect to the division of the
same, _—
17, The parties shall submit the information required in NRS 1258.055,
NRS 125,130 and NRS 125,230, on a separate f{}ri:n to the Court and the Welfare

dd




g
10
11
12
13
14
1B
1.6
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
a4
25
26
27
28

WILLICK LAW GROUP
359{ Howl Honeran foad

Buif 200
L Vagps, NV 891 10:2101
(702} 430-4300

Division of the Department of FHuman Resources within ten days from the date of'this
Decree is filed. Such information shall be maintained by the Clerk In a confidential
mannet and not part of the public record, The partias shall ypdate the information
filed with the Court and the Welfare Division of the Department of Human Resources

within ten days should any of that information become inavcurate,

1. NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the parties are subject to the
provisions of NRS 125C.,0065, which provides: '

L. If Eloint physical custody has been established pursuant to an order,
Judgment or decree of @ court and one parent intends to telocate his or
er residence to a place outside of this State or {o a place within this
State that Is at such a distance that would substantially impalr the abili¢
of the other parent to malntain a meaningful relationship with the chiicz
and the relocating ﬁarent desires to talce-the child with him ot her, the
relocating parent shall, before relocating:

(r)  Aftempt fo obtain the written consent of the non-refocating
atent to relocate with the child; and ‘

(by  Ifthenon-relocating patent refuses to give that consent, petition

the court for primary physical custody for the purpose of

relocating, o
2. The court may award reasonable aﬁt{irhérs fees and costs to the
relocating parent if the court finds that the non-relocating parent

refused (o consent to the relocating parent’s relocation with the child:

a)  Without having reasonable grounds for such refusal; ot
b)  For the putpose of haragsing the relocating parent,

3. Aparent who relocates with a child pursila‘n;t to this section before the
court enters an order grantlng the parent ﬁrimat physical custody of
the child and permission to relocate with.the child is subject to the
provisions of NRS 200,359, .

2. NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that a patent who relocates with the
minor child after entry of an order, judgment, or decré_e without obtaining permission
is subject to NRS 125C.0045(6), which provides:

'Y _FOR_ Y i ER: THE ABDUCTION,
CONCEALMENT OR DETENT N‘““’“O‘%F {:Q*I«ﬁm IN VIOLATION OF
THIS ORDER 18 PUNISHABLE A8 A CATBGORY D FELONY AS
PROVIDED IN NRS 193.130. NRS 200.359 provides that every person

-
-
=42
o]
e

15

TR




9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
11
is
13
20
2%
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

WILLIGK AW BROUP

B9 East Boneys Rosd
fafe 200
L Vigas, HY 697102101
(7024 A3e-4100

having a limited right of custody to a child or any parent having no right of

custody to the child who willfully detaing, conceals or removes the child from

aparent, guardian or other person having {awful custody or aright of visitation

of the child in violation of an order of this court, of retmoves the child from the

jurisdiction of the court without the consent of either the coutt or all persons

who have the right to custody or visitation is subject to belng punished for a

category D felony as provided in NRS 193,130, - -

3. NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that pursuant to NRS 125C.0045(7)
and (8), the terms of the Hague Convention of October 25, 1980, adopted by the 14th
Session of the Hague Conference on Private International Law are applicable to the
parties, Nevada is hereby declared the State, and the United States of America is
hereby declared the country, of habitual residence of the child(ren) for the purposes
of applying the terms of the Hague Convention as set forth above,

4,  NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that under the terms of the Parental
Kidnaping Prevention Aet, 28 U,8.C. S¢c. 17384, and the Uniform Child Custody
Jurisdiction Act, NRS 125A.010, ef seq., the c;burts of Nevada have exclusive
maodification jurisdiction of the custody and visitati on tetms relating to the child(ren)
at issue in this case so long ag either of the parties or the child(ren) continue to reside

in this jurisdiction.

CHILD SUPPORT NOTICES

FURTHER NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN:

1. Thepatenthavingthe child support obligation Is subject to NRS 125,450
and NRS 314,020 through 314,230, inclusive, regarding the Immediate withholding
or assignment of wages, commissions ot bnnuség for payment of child support,
whether current or delinquent, o

2, Pursuant to NRS 125B.145, either party may request that the Court

teview the child support obligation every three years or upon changed circumstances,

RRB AR
o e ok

etk ok

wf




16
17
is
14
20
2L
22
23
24
25
a6
A
28

WHLLICIK LAW GRAUR
4581 Enst fonarwa Rosd

bt {00t
Less Viaggas, MY 891
??anz)mzw

5 ‘ ' :: ey ,..,~
Nevatda Bar No. 2515

3. Pursuant to NRS 125B.140, if an nstallment of an obligation to pay
gupport for a child becomes delinquent, the Court shall determine interest and
penalties upon the arvearages at rates established pursuant fo NRS 99,040 (interest)
and NRS 125B.095 (penalties), from the time each amount became due, Interest and
penalties shall continue to accrue on the amount ordered until it is paid, and

additional attorney’s fees must be allowed if required for collection.

IT IS 50 ORDERED thiss L) day of Jamxm} , 2017,

Dated this /A% day of January, 2017,

Res ectfully Submitted By:
LLICK LAW GROUP

TREVOR M, CREEL, ESQ. ,_

Nevada Bar No, 119 045 )

3591 East Bonanza Road, Suite 200 i
Las Vegas, Nevada 89 9110-2101

(702) 4 8-4100; Fax ;702) 438-5311

Attorneys for Plaintif

P IR ELEHICR DA TGO 1833 T WPINTMG

w17ld




EXHIBIT “1”

[T T <« TR B = 21 or ods e BN =

-
B R O

T S T T
Fou TN U= TN « « S S - & Y )

A% S ]
o e

[T 5 S - T
gy W o W

N
w3

28

WILLICK LAWY GROUF
3581 B3t Bonnrea Road

Buito 200
Las Vegas, NV BI1O210(
(f0) 4304100




Arrearage Calculation Summary

Kallogg v. Ghibaudo

summary of Amounts Due

Total Principal Due 01/10/2017:

Total Interest Dua 01/10/2017!

Total Penalty Due 01/10/2017:

Arnount Due If pald on 01/10/2017:
Amount Due if paid on 01/11/2017:
Dally Amaount accruing as of 01/1;&;’2{}1?'

Page: 1

Date Due Amaggz
\op012008 140,25
04/01/2016 #140,25
2/aL/2016 140,25
03/01,/2016 %140,25
04/01/2018 #140,25
05/01/2016 *#140,25
06/01/2016 ¥140.28
07/01/2016 ®140.25
08/01/2016 140,25
09/01/2016 #140,25
10/01/2016 140,25
L1/0L/2016 140,25
12/01/2018 *1 40,28
01/01/2017 %140,28
01/40/2017 0,00
Totals 1,963.50

*lnd{catesa .pa\‘.rment due ig dagignated ag child support,

Felzivs)

STy

T

Data
Recalved

3,2/01/2015
01/01/2016
02/01/2016
03/01/2016
04/01/2016
05/04/2016
06/01/2016
g7/01/2016
08/01/2016
09/01/2018
10/01/2016
11/01/2018
12/04,/2016
01/01/2017
01/1.0/2017

Armount

Recelvad

0,00
.00
.00
4.00
0.00
400
000
4.00
0,00
400
000
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.60

.00

Repott Date: 01/06/2017

$1,963.50
$61.36
$111.41
$2,136,27
$2,137.12
$0.84

i e e SN BB PR Bl umes o gAY FE

Actimn,
Avrearage
280,50
420,75
581,00
701,25
841,50
981,74
1,122.00
1,262,258
140350
1,542,758
1,683,00
1,823,286
1,963 80
1,963.50

1,963.50

eamre b orems e« MEMIEY upd sk ol

B et SRR U

Anottivs,

Iritesrast

0 Gt}
0.62
1,93
3.76
6,37
B.h4
1346
17.88
23.14
28,99
3531
42,50
50,09
56.58
41.36

61,36

J S LAY

e




Chid Support Penalty Table
Date Due Amount Dua Acoum. Child Sup. Arrearage Accum, Penalty

12/03/2015 140,25 0,00 0,00
01/01/2016 140,25 140.25 149
02/01/2016 *140,25 280,50 3,57
03/01/2016 140,25 420,75 8,90
04/01/2016 #140,25 561.00 11.65
06/01/2016 k140,25 70125 17.40
06/01/2016 ¥140,25 841,50 24.53
07/01/2018 *140,25 981,75 32,57
08/01/2016 *140,26 1,122.00 42,08
09/01/2016 140,25 1,262.25 §2.77
10/01/2016 %140,25 1,402.50 64,27
11/01/2018 140,25 1,542,75 77,33
12/04/2016 140,25 1,683.00 91,13
01/01/2017 140,25 1., 823,25 106,57
01,/10/2017 0,00 1,063 50 111.41

Totals 1,963.50 1,963.50 111.41

% fiidicatas a papmant dia s daslgnated ag child support, e

N ]




Notes:

paymants are applled to oldest unpaid balanee,

Interest and penalties ara calculatad using hum

paymonts apply to prindpal amounts anly,
Intereat 1§ not compatindad, bt nccryed only,

penaities caloulatad on past due ¢h

Interast Rates Used by Program:

7.00%
12.00%
10.75%
12.50%
12.50%
10,50%

B.00%
10.50%
10,50%
10,50%
10.25%

8,75%

8.25%

6.00%

725%

9,25%

9,25%

5,25%

§.25%

R.25%

B2E%

5.50%

willlck Law Group =

trom Jan 1980 to Jun 1579
from Jul 1981 toJun 1987
Frorn Jan 1988 to Jun 1288
frore Jan 1969 to Jun 1989
from Jan 1990 to Jun 1990
from Jut 1991 to Dae 1881
from Jan 1993 to Jun 1994
from Jan 1998 to Jun 19895
frotn Jan 1996 to Jun 1596
Frorn Jul £997 to Dec 1898
from Jan 2000 to Juh 2040
from Jut 2001 to Dec 2001
from Jan 2003 to Jun 2003
fearm Jan 2004 to Jun 2004
from Jan 2008 to Jun 2005
from Jan 2006 to Jun 2006
from Jan 2008 to Jun 2048
fram Jon 2009 to Dec 2012
from Jul 2013 to Dec 20013
from Jul 2014 to Dec 2044
from 3uf 2018 to Dec 2018
fromt Jui 2016 to Dec 2016
Report created by:

Marshal Law verslon 4.0

bat of days past due,

tkt support amotnts pet NRS 1288,095,

8,00%
10,25%
1100%
13,00%
1.2‘00%

8.50%

8, 25%
11.00%
10,25%

9,75%
11.80%

8.75%

6,00%

6.25%

8.25%
10,28%

700%

5.25%

B.25%

5.25%

5,50%

H.75%

from JUl 1978 to Jun 1981
from Jul 1987 to Dec 1587
from Jul 1968 to Dac 1588
from Jul 1989 to Deg 19849
from Jul 1990 to Jun 1991
from Jan 1992 to Dag 1982
tromn Jul 1994 to Dec 1084
from Jul 1995 to Dac 1998
from Jul 1998 to Jun 1987
from Jan 1999 bo Dec 1988
from 24l 2000 o Jun 2001
from Jan 2002 to Dec 2002
fram Jul 2003 to Dee 2003
from Hul 2004 to Dec 2004
fram Jul 2005 to Dec 2008
from Jul 2008 to Dae 2007
Frave Jul 2008 to Dec 2008
frorn Jan 2013 toun 2013
from Jan 2014 to Jun 2014
from Jan 2015 to Jup 2015
fram Jan 20146 to Jun 2018
frot Jan 2017 to Jul 2047

Copyright (c) 1991, 1999, 2001, 2013 Willick Law Group, UL

¥End of Report®

trevor@wllilcidawgroup.com ~ (702) 438-41G0




A fad

&

9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
L9
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
217
28

WALLIGKLAW GROUP
351 Bnst Bonsou Rosd

Suilp 00
Los Viegos, NV 80102304
(7o} Ase4100

EXHIBIT “2”




Arrearage Calculation Summary
Kellegg v. Ghibaudo
page: 1 Raport Date: 01/06/2017

Summary of Amounts Due

Total Principal Due 01/10/2017: $2,870.00

Tokal Interast Dua 01710/2017: $196.81

Total Penalty Due 01/10/2017! ‘ $358.36

Amount Due If pald on 01/10/2017: $3,425.18

Atnount Dusg If pald on 01/11/20472 _ $3,426,41

pally Amount acerling as of 01/11/20171 $1.23

Date Due Amount Data Amonnt ' Acaur, Acosin,
e e .. bue  Recalved Raecelved Avvearage - Interast
W;Q‘j}}ijmis *2,200,00 12/61/2015 0.00 2,200.00 0.00 ’

01/01/2016 2,200.00 01/01/2016 6,00 4,400,00 9,80
02/01/2016 3,200,080 02/01/2048 260,00 §,340,00 30,30
02/12/2016 Q.00 02/12/20186 70000 §,840,00 40,78
02/47/2016 ‘ 0,00 02/17/2016 300,00 © . §,340,00 45,02
0272612016 0,00 02/26/2016 1,800.00 3,540.00 52.24
02/27/2016 0.00 62/27/20L6 650,00 2,890,00 52.77
03/01/2016 *2,200,00 03/04/2016 850,00 4,440,00 56,37
03/11/2016 ¢.00 08/11/2046 850,00 3,780,00 81,04
03/18/2016 .00 03/18/2016 65000 3,440.00 65,08
03/25/2016 a0 D3/25/2018 660,00 2,480,00 6843
04/01/2016 | *2,200.00 D4/02/2016 560.00 4,120.00 71.84
04/13/2016 Q.04 0471372016 550,00 3,870,00 78,45
04/1,6/2016 0.00 04746/2015 10000 347000 80.06
04/22/2016 a.00 0d4/22/2016 600,00 247000 83,19
07/01/2046 0.00 07/01/20L6 6.00 2,870.00 11398
g1/01/2017 0,00 04/01/2017 .00 287000 192.74
01/10/2017 0.00 04./10/2017 0,00 2. 870,00 196,81
Totals 11,000.00 8,130.00 2,870,040 196,81

s MR 1§ ppom ¢ RecwowbE kb baar 46T eIl Gme e SEm o xon 1 G0 snasemeg ey

*Intﬂcat;sa payment due is deslgﬁatad ag chilld suppoit




Child Support Penaity Tabie
pate Dua Amount Dua Acoum, Child Sup. Arvearage Acoum. Penalty

1270172018 *2,200,00 0,00 0,00
01/01/2016 %32,200.00 2,200.00 18,68
02/01/2016 *2,200,00 6,340,00 55,05
02/12/2016 0.00 5,640,00 78,01
02/17/2016 0.00 5,340,00 82.71
02/26/2016 0,00 3,540.00 95.84
02/27/2016 0,00 2,890,00 96.81
03/04/2016 #2,200,00 4,440,00 103.35
03/11/2016 0.00 3,790.00 111,84
03/1.8/2016 0.00 3,140,00 119,00
03/25/2016 0.00 2,480.00 125,40
04/02/2016 #2,200,00 4,120.00 131,12
04/13/2016 0.00 3,570.00 143,50
04/1.6/2016 0.00 3,470.00 146.43
04/22/2016 0.00 2,870.00 162,12
07/01/2016 0.00 2,870,00 207.01
01/01/2017 0.00 2,870,00 351,29
01/10/2047 0.00 2,870,00 358,37
Totals £1,000,00 2,870.00 358,37

v fidicates & payiment dua 15 deslghated e child sapport,




Notes:

payments are app
Interest mhd pana

Hed to oldast unpald balenee.
ftlas are caleulated using numbar of days past dua.

Payrmants apply to principat amounta ohiy,
intarest s not carnpounded, but accrued only.
panalties calculatad on past due child support amounts per NRS 1258,088,

Inkerest Rates Usad by Frogram:

7.00%
12.,00%
10.725%
12.50%
12.50%
10,50%

8.00%
10,50%
10.50%
10.50%
10.25%

8.75%

6.25%

6.00%

7.25%

5.25%

8.28%

5.25%

5.25%

5,25%

5,25%

5,50%

Willlck Law Group - trevor

frorn Jan 1960 ko Jun 1979
from Jul 1981 to Jun 1987
from Jan 1988 to Jun 1988
fram Jan 1989 to Jun 1909
from Jan 1990 to Jun 1890
from Jul 1991 to Dac 199}
frotn Jan 1993 to Jun 1994
fromn Jan 1995 o Jun 1995
from Jan 1996 to Jun 1996
from Jul 1997 to Dec 1998
from Jan 2000 to Jun 2000
from Jul 2001 to Dac 2001
from Jan 2003 to Jun 2003
from Jan 2004 to Juh 2004
fram Jan 2005 &0 Jun 2008
from Jan 2006 to Jun 2008
from Jan 2008 to Jun 2008
from Jan 2009 to Dae 2012
from Jul 2013 o Dec 2013
from Jul 2014 to Dec 2014
from Jul 2015 to Dec 2018
feom Jul 2016 to Dec 2016
Report creatad by:

Marshal Law versioh 4.0

3,00%
10.25%
11.00%
13.00%
12.00%

8.50%

9,25%
11.00%
10,28%

9.75%
11.50%

6,75%

6 00%

$.25%

8,25%
10.25%

7.00%

5, 25%

5.25%

B.25%

5,50%

B.75%

from Jul 1979 to Jun 1981
from Jul 1987 to Des 1987
from Jul 1968 to Dec 1968
froim Jul 1989 to Dec 1909
from Jul 1990 to Jun 1991
fram Jun 1992 to Dac 1692
from Jul 1994 to Dec 1994
from JUl L9985 to Deg 1995
from Jul 1996 to Jun 1997
from Jon 1999 Lo Des 1998
from Jul 2000 to Jun 2001
from Jan 2002 to Dag 2002
from Jul 2003 to Dac 2003
fror Jul 2004 o Des 2004
from Jut 2008 to Deac 2006
fram Jui 2006 to Dec 2007
from Jul 2008 to Dac 2048
from Jan 2013 o Jun 2013
from Jan 2014 to Jun 2014
trarn Jan 2045 o Jun 2018
from Jan 2016 to Jun 2016
fromt Jun 2017 to Juf 2047

Copyright (¢) 1991, 1999, 2004, 2013 Willlck Law Group, LLC

*End of Repott®

@willicklawgroup .com - (702) 438-4100




EXHIBIT “3”

WwOm ~r ;o\ S W N

e e
N B o

it
L

BIT “3”

- N R s
I SR < T T T - S S N

EXHIBIT “3”

NN NN
=l T W\ & W

28
WILLGK LAW aroup
3591 Eal Heruvur Rood

Suln W00
Lia Vapas, NV 6102101
(707) 4304100




Arrearage Calculation Summary
Kellogy v. Ghlbhaudo
Page: 1 Raport Date: 01/08/2017

Summary of Amounts Due

Total Principal Due 01/10/2017: $4,057.10
Total Interast Due 01710/2047: $128.08
Total Panalty Dus 0L/10/2017% $0.00
Amount Due If pald on 01/10/2017: $4,225,18
Amount Due If pald on 01/11/2017% v $4,225.79
Dally Amount, accrutng as of 01/11/2017) $0.64
Date Due Amount Data Amount ’ Actuin, Ao,
o, bue  Recaived = Recelved = Arrearaga = Intorest
| 12/01/201L8 202.65 120172015 0.00 292.88 4,00
01/01/2016 262,65 0l/01/2016 0,00 585,30 1,30
02/01/2016 292,65 02/01/2018 0,00 877,95 4,03
03/04,/2016 292.65 03/01/2016 6.00 1,170.60 7.85
04/01/2018 202,65 0440172016 0.00 1,483,258 13314
0B/01/20186 292.65 (8/01/2018 HREE ' 1,785,910 1900
06/01 /2018 29265 Q6/01/2016 4,00 2,048,655 20,08
07/01./2016 292,65 07/01/2046 ¢.00 2,341.20 3742
0B/01/2016 292,65 08/01/2016 0,00 2,633,885 48,22
08/01/2016 292.65 08/01/2016 0.00 2,926,50 60,49
10/01/2018 29264 10/04/2018 000 3,218.18 74,69
11/01/2018 202,65 11/01/2016 0,00 3,514.80 £8,68
ia/0k/2016 282568 13/01/2016 000 3,804,438 104,41
01/01/2017 262,68 03/01/2017 0.00 4,097,140 122,24
0141072017 0.00 01/10/2017 0,00 4,087,140 128,08
Totuls 4,097.10 0,00 4,097,10 128,08

rnin mad 1 B o P AR e PN G b Mo bbb e e FonE b g

e Bt i Srman

*Indlcatea 1 payimant due Is desighatad as child support,




Notes:
Payiments are ap

Inbarest and pehalt

plled to oldest unpald balance.
joa nre calculatad Ushig number of days past dus,

paymants apply to princlpal amounts only.
Intarast ls not cotpounded, but secryed only,

panaities calculatad on past due child support amoun

Interast Retes Usad by Program:

7.00%
12.00%
10.75%
12.50%
12.50%
10.50%

8.00%
10.50%
10.50%
10.50%
10.26%

8.75%

6.25%

6.00%

7.26%

9,25%

9. 25%

5.25%

5,25%

5.28%

5.25%

5.50%

Wilicle Law Group - trevor

from Jon 1960 to Jun 1979
from JUl 1881 to Jun 1987
from Jan 1988 Lo Jua 1988
feorn Jan 1989 ko Jun 1989
from Jan £990 to Jun 18840
fropn Jul 1991 to Dac 1991
from Jan 1993 o Jun 1994
from Jan 1895 to Jun 19986
from Jan 1506 to Jun 1996
from Jul 1997 to Dec 1998
from Jan 2004 o Jun 2000
fropn Jul 2001 to Deg 2001
fram Jan 2003 to Jun 2003
fromt Jan 2004 to Jun 2004
from Jan 2005 to un 2008
frotn Jan 2008 to Jun 2004
from Jan 2008 {o Jun 20408
frorn Jan 20089 to Dec 2012
fromi Jul 2013 to Dec 2013
from Jul 2014 to Dec 2014
from Ul 2015 to ac 2015
from Jui 2016 to Dec 2016
Report created by:

Marshal Law varslon 4.0

ks par NRS 125B,085,

8.00%
10;25‘%
11.00%
13,00%
1.2,00%

§.50%

G25%
11.00%
1.0.25%

9,75%
131.80%

6,75%

§,00%

8.25%

8.25%
10.25%

7.00%

§.25%:

5.28%

B.25%

5.50%

B.75%

From Jul 1979 to Jun 1981
from Jul 1987 to Dac 1987
fram Jul 1988 to Des 1988
from Jul 1989 to Dec 1988
from Jul 1990 to Juh 1981
from on 1992 to Dec 1992
fram Jul 1994 to Dec 1994
from Jul 1996 to Dec 1898
from ul 1996 to Jun 1897
from Jan 1999 to Des 1869
from Juf 2000 to Jun 2004
from Jan 2002 to Dec 2002
fromt Jud 2003 to Dac 20403
from Jul 2004 to Dae 2004
from il 204086 to Dag 2008
frotn uf 2006 to Dee 2007
fram Jul 2008 (o Dec 2008
from Jan 2013 to Jun 2013
fram Jen 2014 to Jun 2054
frotn Jan 2018 to Jun 2015
from Jah 2016 toJun 2016
fromm Jan 2047 to Jul 2017

Copyright (¢) 1991, 1999, 2004, 2043 Willick Law Group, LLC

%End of Report™

@willickiawgroup,com » (702) 438-4100




Electronically Filed
6/15/2017 5:00 PM
Steven D. Grierson

CLERK OF THE COU

WILLICK LAW GROUP

2 || MARSHAL S. WILLICK, ESQ.

Nevada Bar No. 002515

3| 3591 E. Bonanza Road, Suite 200

Las Vegas, NV 89110-2101

4 || Phone %Qi)' 438-4100; Fax (702) 438-5311
email@willicklawgroup.com

5 || Attorney for Plaintiff

6
7
8 DISTRICT COURT
9 FAMILY DIVISION
’ CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA
11
TARA KELLOGG, CASENO:  D-15-522043-D
12 DEPT.NO: T
Plaintiff,
13
14 VS.
ALEX GHIBAUDO, DATE OF HEARING:07/25/17
15 TIME OF HEARING: 14.00 Am
Defendant. '
16
17 ORAL ARGUMENT Yes X No

18 NOTICE: YOU ARE REQUIRED TO FILE A WRITTEN RESPONSE TO THIS MOTION WITH THE CLERK OF THE COURT AND TO
PROVIDE THE UNDERSIGNED WITH A COPY OF YOUR RESPONSE WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS OF YOUR RECEIPT OF THIS MOTION.
19 FAILURE TO FILE A WRITTEN RESPONSE WITH THE CLERK OF THE COURT WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS OF YOUR RECEIPT OF THIS
MOTION MAY RESULT IN THE REQUESTED RELIEF BEING GRANTED BY THE COURT WITHOUT HEARING PRIOR TO THE

20 SCHEDULED HEARING DATE.
11" MOTION FOR SANCTIONS; FOR AN ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE AS
22 TO WHY ALEX GHIBAUDO SHOULD NOT BE HELD IN

CONTEMPT; FOR JOINDER OF ALEX’S BUSINESS INTERESTS;

* AND FOR ATTORNEY’S FEES AND COSTS

" L INTRODUCTION

* Although we have done our very best to resolve the issues in dispute without
* the necessity of Court intervention pursuant to EDCR 5.501, Alex continues to
: disobey the clear orders of this Court, and has refused to provide any documentation

WILLICK LAW GROUP
3591 East Bonanza Road
Suite 200
Las Vegas, NV 891102101
(702) 4384100

Docket 82248 Document 2021-02320
Case Number: D-15-522043-D




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

18

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

WILLICK LAW GROUP
3591 East Bonanza Road

Suite 200

Las Vegas, NV 89110-2101

(702) 4384100

establishing his income for the 2016 tax year so as to determine his actual family
support obligation in accordance with the Decree of Divorce.

Alex has also failed to pay a penny towards the minor child’s health insurance
premiums, for any of her unreimbursed medical expenses, he continues to violate the
Mutual No Contact Order issued by this Court, and he has threatened us, in no
uncertain terms, to “try” to collect monies owed to Tara. This state of affairs is

simply intolerable and we request this Court’s assistance in enforcing its orders.

NOTICE OF MOTION
TO: ALEX GHIBAUDO, Defendant; and
TO: ERIC ROY, ESQ., Unbundled Attorney for Defendant.
PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the foregoing Motion will be heard at the
Eighth Judicial District Court, Family Division, 601 N. Pecos Road, Las Vegas,
Nevada 89101-2408, on the 2> day of _ July , 2017, at 1000

a.m./pm., or as soon thereafter as counsel may be heard in Department T of said

Court.




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

WILLICK LAW GROUP
3591 East Bonanza Road

Suite 200

Las Vegas, NV §9110-2101

(702) 4384100

TABLE OF CONTENTS

L. INTRODUCTION . ..ottt 1
NOTICE OF MOTION . ..ottt it i et 2
POINTS AND AUTHORITIES ... ... i 4

II. STATEMENTOFFACTS ... ... i 4

III. LEGAL ARGUMENT ...... ... i 17

A.  Alex Should be Held in Contempt and Sanctioned

Accordingly for His Multiple Violations of the Mutual
No Contact Order, the Decree of Divorce, and the Order

for Attorney’s Fees and Costs ........................ 17
1. Alex Has Failed to Comply With the Terms of

the Mutual No Contact Order . ................. 18
2. Alex Has Failed to Provide for Nicole’s

Health Insurance ........... ..ot 18
3. Alex Has Failed to Pay for His Share of

Nicole’s Unreimbursed Medical Expenses ....... 19

4. Alex Has Failed to Pay Even the Minimum Level
of Support Outlined in the Decree of Divorce . . . .. 19

5. Alex Has Failed to Pay Any Portion of the Marital
Debt for Which he Agreed to be Solely

Responsible ........ ... ... ... 20
6. Alex Has Not Paid Any Portion of the Attorney’s
Fees AwardedtoTara .............. ... ... ... 20
B.  This Court Should Clarify and Provide a
Specific Methodology for Determining Alex’s Gross
onthly Income ........ ... .. oo 21
C. Alex’s Various Business Entities Must be Joined to
This Action and the Court Should Reverse Pierce
the Corporate Veil to Afford Tara Adequate Relief .. . .. 22
D. Tara Should be Awarded the Entirety of Her Attorney’s
Fees and CoSts .. ..ot v vt
IV. CONCLUSION ... i 29
DECLARATION OF TARAKELLOGG . ..... ... 31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ... .. i 42




9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

WILLICK LAW GROUP
3591 East Bonanza Road

Suite 200

Las Vegas, NV 89110-2101

(702) 4364100

POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS

The parties were married in Las Vegas, Nevada on December 30, 2001, and
have one minor child, Nicole Ghibaudo, born May 17, 2001.

The parties participated in a settlement conference on May 18, 2016. They
reached an agreement at that time and the terms of that agreement were placed on the
record.

After being retained in September, 2016, we immediately contacted Alex and
attempted to finalize the terms of the impending Decree of Separate Maintenance ot
Decree of Divorce. Ultimately, Alex refused to execute our proposed Decree of
Divorce, which necessitated the filing of a Motion for its entry.

That Motion was initially heard on an Order Shortening Time on November 30,
2016, wherein the Court requested that we submit a Reply and Opposition to Alex’s
purported Countermotion. The Court also issued a Mutual No Contact Order
pursuant to the stipulation of the parties. We submitted a detailed Reply on December
12, 2016.

We subsequently prepared an Order from the November 30,2016, hearing and
provided it to Alex for his review and consideration. He never responded, resulting
in our direct submission of the Order that was ultimately filed with the Court on
January 27, 2017.

The parties last appeared before the Court on January 10, 2017, wherein the
Court granted Tara’s request for entry of her proposed Decree of Divorce with the
understanding that the Court was denying her request to utilize an accountant to

review Alex’s books and records relating to his law firm at that time." It also granted

! However, the Decree provided (at 10, lines 10-13),

Should a dispute arise concerning the calculation of Alex’s gross monthly income, this
Court specifically reserves jurisdiction to address such a dispute in the future and issue any
and all orders necessary to enforce the terms of the parties’ agreement.

4-




i0

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

WILLICK LAW GROUP
3591 East Bonanza Road

Suite 200

Las Vegas, NV 89110-2101

(702) 4384100

Tara’s request to reduce Alex’s temporary family support and medical insurance
arrears for Tara and the minor child to judgment, and provided a methodology for
determining an award of attorney’s fees and costs to Tara. Specifically, the Court
ordered:

the following arrears owed by Alex shall be reduced to judgment and made
collectible by any and all lawful means:

a. Medical insurance arrears for the minor child totaling $2,136.27,
with interest and penalties, as of January 10, 2017,

b. Family support arrears totaling $3,425.18, with interest and
penalfies, as of January 10, 2017; and

C. Medical insurance arrears for Tara totaling $4,225.15, with
interest, as of January 10, 2017,

6. Tara's request for attorney's fees shall be taken under
advisement.

7. Tara's Counsel shall Srccz}aare a Memorandum of Attorney's Fees
and Costs, as well as a separate Order for Attorney's Fees for the Court's
consideration.

8. Alex shall have 10 days to file an opposition to Tara's
Memorandum of Fees and Costs.

The Court denied Alex’s request to set aside the parties’ settlement entered into
on May 18, 2016, and denied his frivolous request for sanctions against Tara and/or
her Counsel.

A proposed Decree of Divorce was then submitted to the Court on January 12,
2017, along with a cover letter detailing all of the modifications to the original
Decree attached as Exhibit 2 to Tara’s Motion for Entry of Decree of Divorce, etc.,
filed on November 15, 2016.

In accordance with the Court’s instructions, Tara filed a Memorandum of Fees
and Costs on January 18, 2017,

The Decree of Divorce was signed and ultimately entered on February 1, 2017.

The day after, Alex sent correspondence to the Court claiming that the Decree

of Divorce is “ambiguous” with regard to the determination of his gross monthly

-5-

5 E.




9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

WILLICK LAW GROUP
3591 East Bonanza Road

Suite 200

Las Vegas, NV 89110-2101

(702) 4384100

income, while referencing his Objection to Tara’s Memorandum of Fees and Costs
filed at 1:11 a.m. that morning. We noted in our Reply to Alex’s Objection the
absurdity of his “concerns” regarding money in his Firm’s accounts, and its potential
characterization as gross monthly income in light of his previously vehement
objection to the use of an accountant to review his books and records to actually
make an independent determination of his gross monthly income. Inall reality, Alex
tacitly admitted that our specific request for a forensic accountant — someone who is
qualified — to review his business books and records was the best method for
calculating his gross monthly income and resolving these types of questions.’

Shortly after the January 10" hearing, we also prepared and sent off a copy of
that proposed Order to Alex for his review and consideration. He never responded.
We then directly submitted that Order to the Court for its signature, and the same was
entered on February 17, 2017.

The Decree of Divorce provided, in relevant part,

2. Medical Insurance for Minor Child. Alex shall continue to
provide medical insurance for the minor child so long as it is reasonable in
cost.

3. Medical Insurance Arrears for the Minor Child. Pursuant to

the Order From Hearing of November 19, 2015, filed February 3, 2016, Alex
was ordered to provide medical insurance for the minor child as of November
1, 2015; however, Tara agrees that his obligation shall commence as of
December 1, 2015. Alex did not make any payments towards the child's
medical insurance premiums which has resulted in a é)rincipal arrearage of
§(1),19763.50, with interest and penalties, he owes $2,136.27 as of January 10,

4, Unreimbursed Medical Expenses for Minor Child, With re%ard
to the payment of future unreimbursed medical expenses incurred on behalf of
the minor child, not including medical insurance premiums, the parties shall

2 Although the definition of gross monthly income contained within the Decree of Divorce
is not “ambiguous”, its application to Alex’s business operations will require the services of an
accountant and further clarification by this Court given Alex’s abject refusal to stipulate to the use
of a qualified professional to review his books, or actually provide any financial information.
Otherwise, Alex will continue reporting that he’s “making no money.” Apparently, Alex simply
wants us to “believe” his representations of his income without any proof or verification.

-6-




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

i8

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

WILLICK LAW GROUP
3591 East Bonanza Road

Suiite 200

Las Vegas, NV 89110-2101

(702) 4384100

ia{dlierst3 to the court's standard Medical and Health Sharing Policy ("30/30
u e"

3. All debtincurred prior to the entry of the Decree of Divorce shall
be solely borne by Alex, inclu inl% any Tpersonal loans obtained bf' Tara, and
all of her medical bills. He shall hold Tara harmless therefrom. In addition,
gebsha}ill indemnify Tara against any and all actions by any creditors of such

ebts.

POST-DIVORCE FAMILY SUPPORT

1. In exchange for waiving any claim that she might have otherwise
made concerning Alex's dissipation of marital assets, Alex shall provide Tara
with family support in the minimum amount of $2,500 per month for a period
of 15 years, or 50% of Alex's gross monthly income, whichever amount is
greater. This amount includes the $819 in child support outlined above. Tara
shall also receive 50% of any bonuses Alex may receive at his place of
employment. As examples only, if Alex's gross month%y income is $10,000,
he shall provide Tara with a family suggort payment of $5,000; in the event
Alex's gross monthly income is $4,000, he shall provide Tara with the
minimum family support anment of $2,500, as that amount is greater than
50% of Alex's gross monthly income.

2. Alex's support obligation shall commence on May 1, 2016, and
shall continue until such time as either one of the parties dies, or upon Tara's
remarriage.

3. Upon Tara obtaining full-time employment (more than 32 hours
per week), the monthly support payment that Alex is required to pay may be
re-calculated to an amount of no less than 50% of the difference between the
parties' gross monthly income. Regardless of the difference, Tara shall receive
the minimum sum of $2,500 dper month. As examples only, if Tara's gross
monthly income is $2,000, and Alex's is $10,000, Alex shall provide Tara with
a family support payment of $4,000; in the event Tara's gross monthly income
is $4,000, and Alex's is $8,000, Alex shall provide Tara with the minimum
family support payment of $2,500, as that amount is greater than 50% of the
difference between the parties' incomes.

4, Gross monthly income means the total amount of income
received each month from any source of a person who is not self-employed, or
the gross income of a self-employed person, after deduction of all legitimate
business expenses, but without deduction for personal income taxes,

3 Page 5, lines 5-17.

4 Page 8, lines 23-26.




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

WILLICK LAW GROUP
3591 East Bonanza Road

Suite 200

Las Vegas, NV 89110-2101

(702) 438-4100

contributions for retirement benefits, contributions to a pension, contribgtions
to a deferred compensation account, or for any other personal expense.

5. When the minor child turns 18 years of age, Alex's family
support obligation shall continue in the minimum amount of $2,500, or the
greater amount of one-half of the difference between the parties' incomes and
shall not be reduced to account for the termination of child support.

0. For purposes of determining Alex's gross monthly income, he
shall provide Tara, at minimum, his personal and business tax returns every
year, If it is determined that Alex provided Tara with less than what he was
otherwise required to fFay after reviewin(% his tax returns, he shall immediately
make up any such difference and provide Tara with adequate payment.

7. Should a dispute arise concerning the calculation of Alex's gross
monthly income, this Court specifically reserves jurisdiction to address such
a dispute in the future and issug: any and all orders necessary to enforce the
terms of the parties' agreement.

2. Family St;pfortArrears. Pursuant to the Order From Hearing
of November 19, 2015, tiled February 3, 2016, Alex was ordered to provide
Tara with the sum of $2,200 per month as and for family support commencin
on November 1, 2015; however, Tara agrees that his obligation shall
commence as of December 1, 2015, Alex has made sporadic payments
towards that obligation which has resulted in an arrearage, as of January
10,2017, Alex owed the principal sum of $2,870, with interest and penalties,
he owes $3,425.18. This amount shall be reduced to judgment and made
collectible by any and all lawful means.’

3. Medical Insurance Arrears. Pursuant to the Order From
Hearing of November 19, 2015, filed February 3, 2016, Alex was ordered to
provide medical insurance for Tara as of November 1, 2015; however, Tara
agrees that his obligation shall commence as of December 1, 2015. Alex did
not make any payments towards her medical insurance premiums which has
resulted in a principal arrearage of $4,097.10; with interest, he owes $4,225.15
as of January 10, 2017.°

Alex has failed to pay or provide for the child’s medical insurance, and he has
failed to provide Tara with repayment towards the child’s unreimbursed medical

expenses. As of June 13, 2017, Alex’s medical insurance arrears total $1,440.63,

3 Page 9, lines 1-28.
8 Page 10, lines 1-13.
" Page 10, lines 19-26.

8 Page 11, lines 1-6.




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

WILLICK LAW GROUP
3591 East Bonanza Road

Suite 200

Las Vegas, NV 89110-2101

(702) 438-4100

with interest and penalties.” His principal unreimbursed medical expense arrears total
$715.50."

Alex has also failed to satisfy any portion of the debt incurred during the
marriage for which he was made solely responsible pursuant to the parties’ agreement
and the Decree of Divorce. Specifically, Alex owes the following amounts, most of
which were incurred because of Alex’s refusal to provide Tara with support during
the pendency of their divorce action:

L. Moving Expenses = $1,360

2. Money Loaned by Parents for Necessary Expenses = $7,800 (On

October 1, 2016, Joe and Donna Kellogg loaned Tara $7,800 to satisty
some of her expenses).

3. Additional Money Loaned by Parents for the Following Expenses:

a)  Money for Rent - $19,200
b)  Moving Expenses - $1,360 1
c)  Attorney’s Fees and Costs - $50,803.50"

4. Money Loaned by Parents to Purchase Vehicle = $17,094.39 (Joe
and Donna Kellogg loaned Tara $17,094.39 for the purchase of her
automobile as Tara's repeated attempts to refinance were unsuccessful
as a result of Alex’s filing for Chapter 13 bankruptcy).

5. Medical Expenses = $6,334.30

6. Student Loan Debt = $31,427

7. Credit Report Debt = $5,755

9 See Exhibit 1, MLAW Arrearage Calculation Summary and documentation from Aetna
detailing change of insurance premiums, which is also provided in the independently filed Schedule
of Arrears submitted contemporaneously with this Motion.

10 See Exhibit 2, copies of medical bills incurred on behalf of the child for which Alex has
not reimbursed Tara. All bills have been provided to Alex either through us, or through Tara.

It We acknowledge the possibility that the Court may have determined that Tara already
received an award of attorney’s fees and costs relating to the preparation and entry of the Decree of
Divorce over Alex’s objection. However, these fees were incurred prior to finalization of the Decree
and do constitute a marital debt for the Court’s review and consideration.

-9-

gL i ) it 4




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

WILLICK LAW GROUP
3591 East Bonanza Road

Suite 200

Las Vegas, NV 89110-2101

(702) 438-4100

8. TOTAL=$141,134.19"

On February 27, 2017, the Court issued a Minute Order stemming from the
January 10® hearing, wherein it awarded Tara attorney’s fees of $2,000. Alex has
paid nothing towards this award and has specifically gloated to us that he has taken
all measures to become uncollectible after we attempted to garnish his accounts to
ensure that Tara receives what she was rightfully awarded.

Both before and after entry of the Decree, Alex only made sporadic and
insufficient payments towards his minimum family support obligation. He also failed
to make sufficient payments towards his substantial arrears. As aresult, we prepared
and submitted a Writ of Execution and Writ of Garnishment in an effort to collect on
Tara’s substantial judgments."

Almost immediately after being notified of the garnishment, Alex sent yet
another letter to this Court, this time decrying our efforts to actually collect that to
which Tara was owed, while claiming that we were attempting to garnish from his
business accounts even though there was absolutely no delineation between his
personal accounts and purported business accounts, as the limited account statements
in our possession at that time indicated he was using his “business” accounts as his
personal piggy bank. In any event, those garnishments secured a whopping total of
$110.05 from his various accounts; however, the garnishment, along with our
subsequent EDCR 5.501 communication, did get Alex’s attention.

OnMarch 8,2017, and in direct response to Tara requesting reimbursement for

Nicole’s dental expenses, his half totaling $195.50, Alex responded by stating,

2 Goe Exhibit 3, documents detailing all of the marital debt incurred prior to eniry of the
Decree of Divorce; also see Tara’s Memorandum of Fees and Costs, filed January 18, 2017.

13 Shortly after sending out the Writs for enforcement, Alex’s girlfriend, Elske Shipp, sent
Tara incredibly nasty messages and sexually explicit photos of her having sex with Alex. This
ultimately led to Tara applying for and receiving a TPO.

-10-




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

WILLICK LAW GROUP
3591 Fast Bonanza Road

Suite 200

Las Vegas, NV 891102101

(702) 4384100

You will be reimbursed. From now on, I created an email account for anfr
communication you have for me. It is bsfromtara@gmail.com. Do not call,

text or email me anywhere else, as you are blocked.

On March 25, after reviewing Tara’s Facebook page, Alex sent her the
following Facebook messages:

Move on with your life psycho.

Really Cliff [a friend who responded to Tara’s post]? Whatever. This

scumbag [Tara] torpedoed our life for alcohol and cocaine, I pay her more than

you pay your ex-wife and she’s a heroine? Ok pal.

From your friend and former fuck buddy Joseph larussi. Stalking me much
psychopath?

Remember, the scumbag you told me you fucked?

Get a job, get a life, get off social media."”’

In our correspondence, dated March 28, 2017, we detailed Alex’s minimum
family support arrearage of $12,974.65 (assuming the minimum payment of $2,500
since May, 2016) and demanded that he satisfy at least 25% of that sum within a
week of our letter, with a specific payment plan to satisfy the remainder within 90
days.' We requested swift payment in light of the fact that he had recently purchased
two vehicles, pays for his girlfriend and her children’s cell phones, and was basically
spending money on everything else but the support of his former spouse of 16 years
and his child.

We also requested as part of that correspondence that Alex agree to the
implementation of specific guidelines for purposes of determining his income, which
would obviously avoid the necessity of a request for clarification and ultimately

provide both parties with an independent analysis of his income. There would be no

4 See Exhibit 4, e-mail exchange between Alex and Tara from March 7-8,2017. Apparently
Alex believes that Tara’s request for reimbursement of the child’s medical expenses is “BS.” We
are unsure how much more immature or childish Alex could be.

15 See Exhibit 5, Facebook messages from Alex Ghibaudo, dated March 25, 2017.
16 See Exhibit 6, correspondence dated March 28, 2017, without enclosures.

-11-

i




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

WILLICK LAW GROUP
3591 East Bonanza Road

Suite 200

Las Vegas, NV 89110-2101

(702) 4384100

further “I don’t make any money”, or “you make way more than you’re representing.”
Alex rejected our proposals out of hand and never provided any offers or solutions
to the accounting problem he effectively created.'”

Approximately one week after sending our EDCR 5.501 letter, we had a
telephone conversation with Alex in which he agreed, for purposes of avoiding a
motion for an order to show cause, that he provide Tara with the sum of $1,000 per
week, with payment to be made every Friday by the close of business.'® Literally
days after those arrangements were made, Alex failed to make a timely payment. This
resulted in Tara seriously considering a report to the State Bar in light of Alex’s
substantial arrears. Without even referencing Alex’s name in any capacity, Tara
posted a message on her Facebook page indicating that she was “feeling determined
at State Bar of Nevada,” and an inspirational meme that read “Hey “Dad”, I did it
without you.”

Upon review of Tara’s Facebook page, which is apparently a favorite pastime
for Alex, he went into a confused and sordid tirade. He initially sent Tara the
following messages:

This hateful, vindictive little person has been getting $1000 a week

She spent $54,000 to “get” me and didn’t get shit but a big fat bill from her
lawyers.

17 He also apparently ignored our commentary concerning he and his girlfriend’s totally
inappropriate and reprehensible communications with Tara. As noted in that correspondence, “You
obviously cannot or will not stop communicating (or instructing others) with Tara inappropriately
and no matter how many times you are warned, or told to just grow up and geta life, it doesn’t seem
to matter.”

18 It was specifically understood that Alex’s first $2,500 would go towards his minimum
support obligation, with the remainder being applied to the arrears that had already been reduced to
judgment — since he would be paying Tara $4,333, this meant that $1,833 per month would be going
towards his arrears, which equates to $423 per week. This agreement did not account for Alex’s
additional arrears that have undoubtedly been incurred since May 18, 2016, relating to his current
family support obligation. In order to determine his arrears in this regard, and at a minimum, Alex
will obviously need to provide copies of his 2016 personal and business tax returns, as well as all
documentation supporting the numbers contained in his tax return.

-12-




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

WILLICK LAW GROUP
3591 East Bonarza Road

Suite 200

Las Vegas, NV 89110-2101

(702) 4384100

He followed up on April 15, 2017, and sent the following two e-mails directly to

Tara,

emergency involving the minor child, or unforeseen circumstances that could affect

From the world’s most unstable women. Message me for more info.

MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH EDCR 5.11"
Ms. Kellogg,

Cease & Desist from your hatefu] lies, embellishments, over exaggerations,
and persistent harassment via social media or otherwise.

Take down any public posts that reference me, our divorce matter, or your
closely held belief that you are not being paid enough immediately.

Failure to do so will result in an immediate police report, an application for a
temporary protective order, a civil suit for damages, and a motion for contempt
and sanctions in family.

This is your first and only warning. I am no longer playing games with you,
Further harassment, slander, libel, and stalking will result in immediate and
devastating legal action.

Alex Ghibaudo, Esq.

Ms. Kellogg,

Until further order from the court, because litigation is imminent, your
additional $422.00 Will be given to my gitlfriend, Elske, who actually works
for a living. Good job shooting yourselt in the foot, again.

Alex*®

As this Court is aware, the Mutual No Contact Order provided that absent an

an exchange of the child,

there shall be no telephone calls, text massages, e-mails, letters, or other forms
of communication of any kind from either party to the other party, directly or
through agents, significant others, friends, peers, or representatives (excepting
communications between Alex and Tara’s attorneys).

19 Ag this Court is aware, and a fact to which we’ve informed Alex on several occasions,

EDCR 5.11 no longer exists.

20 Spe Exhibit 7, e-mails from Alex to Tara, dated April 15,2017,
2 Page 2, lines 1-6.
13-




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

WILLICK LAW GROUP
3591 East Bonanza Road

Suite 200

Las Vegas, NV 89110-2101

(702) 4364100

On April 17,2017, the following business day after Alex’s rants, we sent Alex

an e-mail stating,
Alex,

You are making a serious mistake concerning your indication that you will not
be paying $1,000 as agreed upon, a portion of which is necessarily going
towards your substantial arrears. To be clear, I talked Tara down from
submitting a Bar complaint despite the fact that it seems to be the ONLY threat
for which you will respond appropriately, notwithstanding your most recent
threats and citation to a non-existent rule.

In any event, it;ipayment of $1,000 is not received on Friday of this week, as
you agreed, and every other week thereafter, we will have ittle choice but to
file a Motion with the Court seeking to reduce your arrears to judgment,
certification of your gross monthly income, to which Tara is entitled to 50%,
for an order to show cause given your failure to pay for Nicole's health
insurance premiums and unreimbursed medical expenses, and to reduce the
substantial debts, for which you are responsible, to judgment.

Additionally, considering that the deadline to file your tax return is tomorrow,

I expect to receive copies of Kour return and ALL supporting information for

purposes of determining what you owed Tara for the 2016 tax year in

accordance with your agreement and the Decree of Divorce.

Finally, your response to the return of Nicole's dog was cryptic - what does "if

I see him again," mean? Did you lose the dog or give the dog to someone

else? If so, when, and for what purpose?

Please provide a written response to this correspondence on or before the close

of business on Wednesday, A%ril 19", Should I not hear from you by that

time, I will construe that as a breach of our agreement, and notice that you

have no intentions of complying with the terms of the Decree.”?

Despite subsequent assurances from Alex, he still did not make a timely
payment. So as to avoid additional attorney’s fees, we gave Alex the benefit of the
doubt as he continually made late and untimely payments, We essentially reminded
him of his obligation every Friday, with follow-ups early on the following week as
he failed to make payments as promised. Eventually, and after he failed to make
payment for two weeks in May, 2017, our patience wavered and we sent yet another

demand letter on June 1, 2017.%

22 Spe Exhibit 8, e-mails from April 6-17, 2017,
2 See Exhibit 9, correspondence dated June 1, 2017.

-14-




10

11

12

13

14

15

i6

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

WILLICK LAW GROUP
3591 East Bonanza Road

Suite 200

Las Vegas, NV 891102101

(702) 4384100

In response, Alex promised to pay what he could and that he wanted to
“discuss” (modify) his support obligations altogether because he is purportedly
unable to pay $1,000 per week. Of course, he failed to produce a single shred of
evidence indicating that he couldn’t satisfy his support obligations under the terms
of the Decree, and actually told us that we “will receive no financial information at
this time because I am under no obligation to provide it.”**

Ultimately, Alex made an offer to “settle” what he owed both previously and
prospectively. Less than 24 hours later, he indicated that our prior agreement of him
providing $1,000 per week was “off” despite the reality that he had not been abiding
by it anyways. In response to an e-mail from us on June 2, 2017, Alex stated, “Im
done with the endless back and forth, Deal off. We will address all this in court. I will
fold my business as of Monday. Not working my ass off for taras sake. Sorry.”?

He sent this e-mail literally hours after violating the Mutual No Contact Order,
again. After Tara mistakenly hit “reply all” on a message sent by Alex, Alex
inadvertently received a message meant for us. That message “prompted” the
following rant from Alex,

Lies and threats? Bitch I'm tired of your bullshit. You're aprofessional victim,

You constantly call me a"druggie", claim I put Elske's kids over my own, and

have PAY your lawyer to harass me about money you clearly don't need.

I'm fed up with your bullshit. I saw Nicole on her birthday and spent $600 on

her. I wanted to see her the next two weeks but you blew me off. Now you

want to claim I spend money on Elske's kids and not Ncole? I haven't spent a

single solitary penny on Elske's kids, EVER.

If Nicole needs clothes, buy them bitch. So far this year you've received more

in support than many millions make all year. But you have to ask your fucking

parents for money? You're pathetic! Really, get your head out your fucking

ass.

If Nicole needs ANYTHING, she can ask me and I will get it.

24 See Exhibit 10, e-mail from Alex dated June 1, 2017.

25 See Exhibit 11, e-mail from Alex dated June 2, 2017. [Emphasis added]. Alex has
consistently “threatened” to willfully under employ himself on several occasions for purposes of
avoiding his support obligations.

-15-

S IR 4

R R




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

WILLICK LAW GROUP
3591 East Bonanza Road

Suite 200

Las Vegas, NV §9110-2101

(702) 4384100

You're bullshit victim narrative is tired and falls on deaf ears. The only people
that care are your lawyers, who you pay too much to listen to it, whoever
you're fucking, and your parents, who don't have a choice.

Don't bring your bullshit my way because I don't care. Sit down and shut the
fuck up and you'll get paid. But every time you remind me of your existence,
I start thinking of all the ways and reasons not to pay.

Note that my girlfriend works, does not need or ask for money, and so dogs not
get anything. You are the only leach sucking on my teat. Fucking idiot.*

We responded shortly thereafter indicating to Alex that this was a complete and
total violation of the No Contact Order. He actually stated in his answer that he
“meant for that””" Eventually, we agreed that in order to avoid court intervention,
we would accept a $2,000 payment on Monday, June 5% with the understanding that
an additional $1,000 would be paid Friday, June 9®, and every Friday thereafter.

Alex failed to make a $2,000 payment on Monday and, it is suspected that we’ll
have to chase him for additional payments for the foreseeable future. Quite frankly,
we are tired of having to do so, which is why we are requesting more specific
guidelines from this Court to assist Tara in actually getting paid that to which she is
owed, while hopefully eliminating the litany of excuses from Alex as to why he hasn’t
satisfied his obligations both under the Decree and in accordance with our subsequent
agreement.

As of Tune 13, 2017, and in addition to the marital debt outlined above, Alex
owes Tara the following amounts:

Minimum Family Support Arrears — $12,383.29, with interest and
penalties.”®

Medical Insurance Arrears — $1,440.63, with interest and penalties.

2% See Exhibit 12, additional e-mails from June 1, 2017. We note that he copied his
girlfriend, Elske Shipp, to apparently “prove” what a tough guy he is.

27 Id. [Emphasis added]. Alex seems to believe he can do whatever he wants, whenever he
wants. He must be disabused of that notion immediately.

28 Gee Exhibit 13, MLAW Arrearage Calculation Summary detailing Alex’s family support
arrears.

-16-

L




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

WILLICK LAW GROUP
3591 East Bonanza Road

Suite 200

as Vegas, NV 89110-2101

(702) 4384100

I1L

(Principal) Unreimbursed Medical Expense Arrears — $715.50.
Attorney’s Fees and Costs to Tara — $2,033.39.%
Temporary Family Support Arrears — unknown until we determine

Alex’s actual family supcpl)ort obligation in accordance with the
agreement of the parties and the Decree.

'Prior Medical Insurance Arrears for Nicole — unknown until we

determine Alex’s actual family support obligation in accordance with
the agreement of the parties and the Decree.

Prior Medical Insurance Arrears for Tara — unknown until we

determine Alex’s actual family support obligation in accordance with
the agreement of the parties and the Decree.

In addition, as recently as Sunday, June 11*, Alex posted the following meme,
THE LOOK ON MY FACE WHEN SOMEONE ASKS ME

HOW I DIDN'T KNOW MY EX WAS A PIECE OF SHIT SOONER
THAN I DID*®

This Motion follows.

LEGAL ARGUMENT

A.  Alex Should be Held in Contempt and Sanctioned Accordingly for
His Multiple Violations of the Mutual No Contact Order, the Decree
of Divorce, and the Order for Attorney’s Fees and Costs

NRS 22.010 provides in pertinent part:
The following acts or omissions shall be deemed contempts:

1. Disorderly, contemptuous or insolent behavior toward the judge
while the judge is holding court, or engaged in judicial duties at
chambers, or toward masters or arbitrators wﬁile sitting on a reference
or arbitration, or other judicial proceeding.

2. A breach of the peace, boisterous conduct or violent disturbance in
the presence of the court, or in its immediate vicinity, tending to
interrupt the due course of the trial or other judicial proceeding.

3. Disobedience or resistance to any lawful writ, order, rule or process
issued by the court or judge at chambers.

2 Gee Fxhibit 14, MLAW Arrearage Calculation Summary detailing interest on the attorney’s

fees and costs awarded to Tara.

30 See Exhibit 15, Facebook post from Alex Ghibaudo on June 11, 2017.

-17-




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

WILLICK LAW GROUP
3591 East Bonanza Road

Suite 200

Las Vegas, NV 891102101

(702) 4384100

Further, NRS 22.100 dictates the penalties for contempt, as follows:

1. Upon the answer and evidence taken, the court or judge or jury, as
the case may be, shall determine whether the person proceeded against
is guilty of the contempt charged.

2. Except as otherwise provided in NRS 22.110, if a person is found
guilty of contempt, a fine may be imposed on him not exceeding $500
or heé may be imprisoned not exceeding 25 days, or both.

3. In addition to the penalties provided in subsection 2, if a person is
found guilty of contempt pursuant to subsection 3 of NRS 22.010, the
court may require the person pay to the party seeking to enforce the
writ, order, rule or process the reasonable expenses, including, without

limitation, attorneys fees, incurred by the party as a result of the
contempt.

1.  Alex Has Failed to Comply With the Terms of the Mutual No
Contact Order

This Court entered an unambiguous Mutual No Contact Order on January 27,
2017, wherein the Court ordered that the parties shall have no contact with each
other, and, absent an emergency involving the minor child, or unforeseen
circumstances that could affect and exchange of the child,

there shall be no telephone calls, text messages, e-mails, letters, or other forms

of communication of any kind from either party to the other party, directly or

through agents, significant others, friends, peers, or representatives (excepting

communications between Alex and Tara’s attorneys).

As noted above, Alex clearly violated the terms of the Mutual No Contact
Order on at least eleven separate occasions. We request that Alex be monetarily
sanctioned in the amount of $500 for each one of his eleven violations of the Mutual
No Contact Order ($5,500), and that he be ordered to pay the entirety of Tara’s

attorney’s fees and costs.

2. Alex Has Failed to Provide for Nicole’s Health Insurance
The Decree of Divorce provided that “Alex shall continue to provide medical

insurance for the minor child so long as it is reasonable in cost.” He has failed in this

31 Page 2, lines 1-6.

-18-




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

WILLICK LAW GROUP
3591 East Bonanza Road

Suite 200

Las Vegas, NV 89110-2101

(702) 4384100

regard and has not paid a single penny towards Nicole’s health insurance since entry
ofthe Decree. His failure has resulted in an arrearage of $1,440.63, with interest and
penalties, as of June 13, 2017.%

In addition to reducing Alex’s arrears to judgment, Alex should be monetarily
sanctioned in the amount of $500 for each one of his violations of the medical
insurance provision in the Decree, a total of six independent violations ($3,000), and

made responsible for the entirety of Tara’s attorney’s fees and costs.

3. Alex Has Failed to Pay for His Share of Nicole’s
Unreimbursed Medical Expenses

The Decree of Divorce provided that all unreimbursed medical expenses
incurred on behalf of the minor child are to be divided equally between the parties
pursuant to the 30/30 Rule. Alex has failed to pay any of the minor child’s
unreimbursed medical expenses which has resulted in a principal arrearage of
$715.50, as of June 13, 2017.%

In addition to reducing Alex’s arrears to judgment, Alex should be monetarily
sanctioned in the amount of $500 for each one of his violations of the unreimbursed
medical expense provision in the Decree, a total of three independent violations

($1,500), and made responsible for the entirety of Tara’s attorney’s fees and costs.

4. Alex Has Failed to Pay Even the Minimum Level of Support
Outlined in the Decree of Divorce

The Decree states, “Alex shall provide Tara with family support in the

minimum amount of $2,500 per month for a period of 15 years, or 50% of Alex's

2 See Exhibit 1, MLAW Arrearage Calculation Summary and documentation from Aetna
detailing change of insurance premiums, which is also provided in the independently filed Schedule
of Arrears submitted contemporaneously with this Motion.

3 See Exhibit 2, copies of medical bills incurred on behalf of the child for which Alex has
not reimbursed Tara. All bills have been provided to Alex either through us, or through Tara.

-19-




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

WILLICK LAW GROUP
3591 East Bonanza Road

Suite 200

Las Vegas, NV 89110-2101

(702) 4384100

gross monthly income, whichever amount is greater.” Alex has failed to satisfy even
his minimum obligation under the terms of the Decree which has resulted in a
minimum arrearage of $12,383.29, with interest and penalties, as of June 13, 2017.

In addition to reducing Alex’s arrears to judgment, Alex should be monetarily
sanctioned in the amount of $500 for each one of his failures to pay Tara even the
minimum support due and owing under the Decree, a total of fen (including June)
independent violations ($5,000), and made responsible for the entirety of Tara’s

attorney’s fees and costs.

5.  Alex Has Failed to Pay Any Portion of the Marital Debt for
Which he Agreed to be Solely Responsible

The Decree indicates,

All debt incurred prior to the entry of the Decree of Divorce shall be solely

borne by Alex, includin%lany ¥ers0nal loans obtained by Tara, and all of her

medical bills. He shall hold Tara harmless therefrom. In addition, he shall

indemnify Tara against any and all actions by any creditors of such debts.

Alex has failed to pay any portion of the marital debt for which he is
responsible. Accordingly, he should be monetarily sanctioned for failing to dosoand

Tara should be awarded the entirety of her attorney’s fees and costs

6. Alex Has Not Paid Any Portion of the Attorney’s Fees
Awarded to Tara

The Order for Attorney’s Fees and Costs, filed May 16, 2017, awarded Tara
$2,000 in attorney’s fees and costs. Alex has not made any effort to satisfy Tara’s
attorney’s fees and has indicated that any collection efforts would be futile. As such,
we request the Court establish a payment plan requiring him to pay the minimum sum

of $500 per month until this award has been satisfied.

ook koK
oK kK

ok skookok

-20-




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

WILLICK LAW GROUP
3591 East Bonanza Road
Suite 200
Las Vegas, NV 89110-2101
(702) 438-4100

B. This Court Should Clarify and Provide a Specific Methodology for
Determining Alex’s Gross Monthly Income

This Court retains the authority to construe and enforce its orders, and we
specifically request that it do so.**
The Court has already determined that gross monthly income

means the total amount of income received each month from any source of a
person who is not self-employed, or the gross income of a self-employed
person, after deduction of all legitimate business expenses, but without
deduction for personal income taxes, contributions for retirement benefits,
contributions to a pension, contributions to a deferred compensation account,
or for any other personal expense.

Given that definition, it is essential that Alex provide us with all information
regarding his gross monthly income and all of his legitimate business expenses.
Although we previously requested the implementation of specific guidelines for
purposes of determining Alex’s income, to which he objected and then later changed
his mind, we request the Court establish the following parameters; at minimum, Alex
should be required to provide his tax return and all supporting documentation if the
Court does not want to implement a quarterly accounting structure even though Alex
should be paying taxes every quarter:

For purposes of determining Alex’s gross monthly income, he shall provide an
accountant of Tara’s choosing immediate and unfettered access to his account
statements, profit and loss statements, accounting software (quickbooks,
quicken, Zeto, etc.), tax returns, expense receipts, and any other financial
information relating to a calculation of Alex’s gross monthly income. This
accountant shall also have access to any and al% financial records related to
Alex’s law practice from its inception.” Upon certification of Alex’s gross
monthly income, Alex shall provide Tara with her family support in
accordance with the instructions outlined in the Decree of Divorce. To ensure
there is minimal delay in providing Tara with her support, the accountant of
her choosing should be afforded at least quarterly access to Alex’s business
records. The parties shall be ecf]ually responsible for any fees and costs
associated with the accountant of her choosing. However, the Court shall
reserve jurisdiction concerning the allocation of the accountant’s fees in the
event Alex does not cooperate in providing him or her with access to the
aforementioned information.

34 See NRS 125.040. See also Grenzv. Grenz, 78 Nev. 394,274 P.2d 891 (1962) (a trial court has the inherent
power to construe its judgments and decrees); Murphy v. Murphy, 64 Nev, 440, 183 P.2d 632 (1947); Lindsay v.
Lindsay, 52 Nev. 26, 280 P. 95 (1929); Reed v. Reed, 88 Nev. 329, 497 P.2d 896 (1972) (court has inherent power to
enforce its orders and judgments); In re Chariz, 29 Nev. 110, 85 P. 352 (1907) (“The power of courts to punish for
contempt and to maintain decency and dignity in their proceedings is inherent, and is as old as courts are old”).

21-

b 0| s heel: 1 0




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

WILLICK LAW GROUP
3591 East Bonanza Road

Suite 200

Las Vegas, NV 89110-2101

(702) 4384100

In the event Alex refuses to provide the accountant with access to his business
records, regardless of the circumstances, a receiver shall be appointed to
receive all business income and pay all necessary business expenses associated
with Alex’s law practice. Alex shall be solely responsible for any fees and
costs associated with the appointment of a receiver.

Should a dispute arise concerning the calculation of Alex’s 1%ross monthly
income, the parties shall appoint a neutral third party to review their respective
calculations and render a final determination. Alex shall be responsible for all
fees associated with retaining a neutral third party in the event of a dispute,
and, at least initially, he shall provide Tara with 50% of his gross monthly
income as calculated by Tara’s accountant. Ifitis determined that the amount
paid to Tara was greater than the sums Alex was otherwise requited to pay, he
shall be afforded a credit towards his remaining support obligation.

We previously indicated our belief to this Court that an enforcement
mechanism would be forthcoming in the event Alex refused to provide any financial
information to determine his gross monthly income. Even though there is a
requirement in the Decree that he at least provide us with his tax return and
supporting documentation, he has abjectly refused, believing he “doesn’t have to
provide us with any financial information.” He is obviously mistaken and we are
seeking this Court’s assistance in allaying his intentional misrepresentations. Since
Tara has been forced to seek Court intervention just to receive even minimal

documentation, she should receive an award of her attorney’s fees and costs.

C. Alex’s Various Business Entities Must be Joined to This Action and
the Court Should “Reverse Pierce” the Corporate Veil to Afford
Tara Adequate Relief

The joinder of Alex’s business entities, Alex B. Ghibaudo, PC, G Law, and any
other business for which he has an interest as “third party” defendants is necessary
to accord complete relief in this action. Pursuant to NRCP 19:

(a) Persons to Be Joined if Feasible. A person who is subject to service of
process and whose joinder will not deprive the court of jurisdiction over the
subject matter of the action shall be joined as a party in the action if (1) in the
person’s absence complete relief cannot be accorded among those already
parties, or (2) the person claims an interest relating to the subject of the action
and is so situated that the disposition of the action in the person’s absence may
(I) as a practical matter impair or impede the person’s ability to protect that
interest or (ii) leave any of the persons already parties subject to a substantial
risk of incurring double, multiple, or otherwise inconsistent obligations by
reason of the claimed interest. If the person has not been so joined, the court

22

B i




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

WILLICK LAW GROUP
3591 East Bonanza Road

Suite 200

Las Vegas, NV 831102101

(702) 4384100

shall order that the person be made a party. If the person should join as a
plaintiff but refuses to do so, the person may be made a defendant, or, in a
proper case, an involuntary plaintiff.

Joinder of necessary parties is a long-standing policy of civil procedure in
actions such as the one now before the Court, as described in Robinson v. Kind.”

In such cases, all persons with “an interest in the subject matter of the suit” are
to be made parties “so that there may be a complete decree which shall bind them all.”
Ifthe interest of the absent parties “may be affected or bound by the decree, they must
be brought before the court, or it will not proceed to a decree.” If a defendant before
the court may be subjected to future litigation, or danger of loss, under the decree, the

absent person must be made a party.*®
Additionally, pursuant to NRCP 20 (a):

(a) Permissive Joinder. All persons may join in one action as plaintiffs if
they assert any right to relief jointly, severaI]ly, or in the alternative in respect
of or arising out of the same fransaction, occurrence, or series of transactions
or occutrences and if any question of law or of fact common to all these
persons will arise in the action. All persons may be joined in one action as
defendants if there is asserted against them jointly, severally, or in the
alternative, any right to relief in respect of or arising out of the same
transaction, occurrence, or series of transactions or occurrences and if an
question of law or fact common to all defendants will arise in the action. X
plaintiff or defendant need not be interested in obtaining or defending against
all the relief demanded. Judgment may be given for one or more of the
plaintiffs according to their respective rights to relief, and against one or more
defendants according to their respective liabilities.

In Roberts v. Farmers Insurance Company,” the Supreme Court found that
joinder of a party is proper in the circumstances we have here. Specifically,

It is true that our permissive joinder rule, 20(a), does allow one to join as

defendants those against whom is asserted any right to relief arising out of the

same transaction and if any question of law or fact common to all defendants
will arise in the action. Allen v. Pomroy, 277 A.2d 727 (Me. 1971).

3 Robinson v. Kind, 23 Nev. 330,47 P. 1, 47 P. 977 (1896).
% 14 23 Nev. at 335-336.
3791 Nev. 199, 533 P.2d 158 (1975).

23-




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

WILLICK LAW GROUP
3591 East Bonanza Road

Suite 200

Las Vegas, NV 89110-2101

(702) 4384100

These basic civil procedure cases deal with whether a business entity can be
joined as a party to litigation, which they unequivocally can, but the Nevada Supreme
Court has also specifically addressed the joinder doctrine in family law cases.

In Pelletier,’® the Nevada Supreme Court found that a “counterclaim” asserted
against a divorce litigant by the other party’s mother was improper because the
mother-in-law had not been actually made a party to the case. The various parties
asserted claims against multiple other individuals and corporations. The Court chose
to address the merits of the conversion claim as a matter of judicial economy, but the
holding was that for relief to be entered for or against a third party to a divorce, that
party should be joined to the action.

The same holding, but with more explanation, appears in Gladys Baker Olsen.”
There, a former husband failed to pay a money judgment or alimony to former wife
as ordered upon divorce. The facts showed that the husband lived well, off a trust set
up by his mother, which supplied his home, car, etc. The family court judge ordered
the former husband imprisoned for non-payment, and also permitted the ex-wife to
execute against the condominium and car. The trust filed a writ of prohibition in the
Supreme Court.

The holding was strictly procedural and jurisdictional. It seemed clear from the
facts that the husband and his mother were bad actors, acting in concert to deprive the
ex-wife of the money owed her. The Court found that in such circumstances, it is the
responsibility of the party seeking relief against the third party to join them in the
action — that all “persons materially interested in the subject matter of the suit be
made parties so that there is a complete decree to bind them all. If the interest of
absent parties may be affected or bound by the decree, they must be brought before

the court or it will not proceed to decree.”

38 pelletier v. Pelletier, 103 Nev. 408, 742 P.2d 1027 (1987).
% Gladys Baker Olsen Family Trust v. District Court, 110 Nev. 548, 874 P.2d 778 (1994).

24




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

WILLICK LAW GROUP
3691 East Bonanza Road

Suite 200

Las Vegas, NV 89110-2101

(702) 4364100

The Court stepped through the rules, and the procedures to follow, when it is
believed that a third party might be in possession or control of assets at issue between
parties to a divorce case, focusing on NRCP 19(a), which is quoted above.

In short, under NRCP 19(a), the third party must be joined if he or it asserts an
ownership interest in the same money, property, or asset that is at issue in the divorce
or post-divorce action. That pretty much describes the situation here as Alex is
refusing to abide by the support orders of this Court through the creation of various
legal entities. He believes he is judgment proofand should be immediately disabused
of that notion with this Court joining those entities to ensure that money awarded to
Tara is actually paid.

Moreover, Nevada has long recognized that although corporations are generally
to be treated as separate legal entities, the equitable remedy of “piercing the corporate
veil” may be available to a plaintiff in circumstances where it appears that the
corporation is acting as the alter ego of a controlling individual.”’ Indeed, the essence
of the alter ego doctrine is to “do justice” whenever it appears that the protections
provided by the corporate form are being abused.*

While the classic alter ego situation involves a creditor reaching the personal
assets of a controlling individual to satisfy a corporation's debt, the "reverse" piercing
situation involves a creditor reaching the assets of a corporation to satisfy the debt of
a corporate insider based on a showing that the corporate entity is really the alter ego
of the individual.*?

Alex is unequivocally (and proudly) abusing the corporate form to avoid his

obligations to his former spouse of 16 years and his minor child. His behavior is

0 See LFC Marketing Group, Inc. v. Loomis, 116 Nev. 896, 8 P.3d 841 (2000); McCleary
Cattle Co. v. Sewell, 73 Nev. 279, 317 P.2d 957 (1957).

4 See Polaris Industrial Corp. v. Kaplan, 103 Nev. 598, 603, 747 P.2d 884, 888 (1987).

“2 See generally Gregory S. Crespi, The Reverse Piercing Doctrine: Applying Appropriate
Standards, 16 J.Corp.L. 33, 55-69 (1990) (reviewing the case law on outsider reverse piercing).

25-




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

WILLICK LAW GROUP
3591 East Bonanza Road

Suite 200

Las Vegas, NV 89110-2101

(702) 4384100

reprehensible, sanctionable, and requires the Court to “reverse pierce” his corporate

form to ensure that Tara is actually paid that to which she is rightfully owed.

D. 'gar? Should be Awarded the Entirety of Her Attorney’s Fees and
osts

Attorney’s fees may be awarded in a pre-or post-divorce motion under NRS
18.010(2) and NRS 125.150(3).* Further, EDCR 7.60(b) provides:

(b) The court may, after notice and an opportunity to be heard, imfpose upon
an attorney or a party any and all sanctions which may, under the facts of the
case, be reasonable, including the imposition of fines, costs or attorney’s fees
when an attorney or a party without just cause:

(3)  So multiplies the proceedings in a case as to increase
costs unreasonably and vexatiously. [Emphasis added].
(4)  Fails or refuses to comply with these rules.

The Nevada Legislature amended NRS 18.010, dealing with awards of
attorney’s fees. The revised rule states that fees may be awarded:

(b) Without regard to the recovery sought, when the court finds that
the claim, counterclaim, cross-claim or third-party complaint or defense of
the opposing party was brought or maintained without reasonable ground
or to harass the prevailing party. The court shall liberally construe the
provisions of this paragraph in favor of awarding attorney’s fees in all
appropriate situations. It is the intent of the Legislature that the court award
attorney’s fees pursuant to this paragraph and impose sanctions pursuant to
Rule 11 of the Nevada Rules of Civil Procedure in all appropriate situations
to punish for and deter frivolous or vexatious claims and defenses because
such claims and defenses overburden limited judicial resources, hinder the
timely resolution of meritorious claims and increase the costs of engaging in
business and providing professional services to the public,

[Emphasis added].*
NRS 125B.140 also mandates an award of reasonable attorney’s fees whenever

child support arrears are involved. Significant time and attention has been given to

® See Love v. Love, 114 Nev. 572, 959 P.2d 523 (1998); Wright v. Osburn, 114 Nev. 1367,
970 P.2d 1071 (1998); Halbrook v. Halbrook, 114 Nev. 1455, 971 P.2d 1262 (1998); Korbel v.
Korbel, 101 Nev. 140, 696 P.2d 993 (1985); Fletcher v. Fletcher, 89 Nev. 540,516 P.2d 103 (1973),
Leeming v. Leeming, 87 Nev. 530, 490 P.2d 342 (1971).

“ See also Trustees v. Developers Surety, 120 Nev. 56, 84 P.3d 59 (2004) (discussing the
legislative intent of the quoted language).

26-




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

WILLICK LAW GROUP
3591 East Bonanza Road

Suite 200

Las Vegas, NV 89110-2101

(702) 4384100

this particular issue by counsel and Tara’s request for Alex’s substantial arrears to be
reduced to judgment makes up a substantial portion of this Motion and Tara’s
corresponding fees.

The undisputed facts are that Alex has consistently and willfully refused to
abide by the unambiguous orders of this Court, and it is abundantly clear that he will
continue to thumb his nose at this Court unless something is done. His impermissible
actions and reprehensible behavior have forced Tara to incur substantial attorney’s
fees and costs. As such, he should be responsible for the entirety of her attorney’s
fees and costs.

With specific reference to Family Law matters, the Court has adopted
“well-known basic elements,” which in addition to hourly time schedules kept by the
attorney, are to be considered in determining the reasonable value of an attorney’s
services qualities, commonly referred to as the Brunzell® factors:

1. The Qualities o the Advocate: his ability, his training, education,
experience, professional standing and skill.

2. The Character of the Work to Be Done: its difficulty, its intricacy, its
importance, time and skill required, the responsibility imposed and the
prominence and character of the parties where they affect the
importance of the litigation.

3. The Work Actually Performed by the Lawyer: the skill, time and
attention given to the work.

4. ghq Rﬁsult: whether the attorney was successful and what benefits were
erived.

Each of these factors should be given consideration, and no one element
should predominate or be given undue weight.** Additional guidance is provided by

reviewing the “attorney’s fees” cases most often cited in Family Law."?

45 prumzell v. Golden Gate National Bank, 85 Nev. 345, 349, 455 P.2d 31, 33 (1969).
 Miller v. Wilfong, 121 Nev. 619, 119 P.3d 727 (2005).

“7 Discretionary Awards: Awards of fees are neither automatic nor compulsory, but within
the sound discretion of the Court, and evidence must support the request. Flefcher v. Fletcher, 89
Nev. 540, 516 P.2d 103 (1973); Levy v. Levy, 96 Nev. 902, 620 P.2d 860 (1980); Hybarger v.

27-

G181 Il 1 0




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

WILLICK LAW GROUP
3591 East Bonanza Road

Suite 200

Las Vegas, NV 89110-2101

(702) 438-4100

The Brunzell factors require counsel to rather immodestly make a
representation as to the “qualities of the advocate,” the character and difficulty of the
work performed, and the work actually performed by the attorney.

First, respectfully, we suggest that the supervising counsel is A/V rated, a
peer-reviewed and certified (and re-certified) Fellow of the American Academy of
Matrimonial Lawyers, and a Certified Specialist in Family Law.

Trevor M. Creel, Esq., the person primarily responsible for drafting this
Motion, has practiced exclusively in the field of family law for nearly seven years
under the direct tutelage of supervising counsel.

As to the “character and quality of the work performed,” we ask the Court to
find our work in this matter to have been adequate, both factually and legally; we
have diligently reviewed the applicable law, explored the relevant facts, and believe
that we have properly applied one to the other.

The fees charged by paralegal staff are reasonable, and compensable, as well.
The tasks performed by staff in this case were precisely those that were “some of the
work that the attorney would have to do anyway [performed] at substantially less cost
per hour.”*® As the Nevada Supreme Court reasoned, “the use of paralegals and other
nonattorney staff reduces litigation costs, so long as they are billed at a lower rate,”
so “‘reasonable attorney’s fees . . . includes charges for persons such as paralegals
and law clerks.”

The work actually performed will be provided to the Court upon request by
way of a Memorandum of Fees and Costs (redacted as to confidential information),

consistent with the requirements under Love.*

Hybarger, 103 Nev. 255, 737 P.2d 889 (1987).

“® LVMPD v, Yeghiazarian, 129 Nev. __, _ P.3d ___ (Adv. Opn. No. 81, Nov. 7, 2013)
citing to Missouri v. Jenkins, 491 U.S. 274 (1989).

¥ Love v. Love, 114 Nev. 572, 959 P.2d 523 (1998).

08-

T




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

13

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

WILLICK LAW GROUP
3591 East Bonanza Road

Suite 200

Las Vegas, NV 89110-2101

(702) 438-4100

IV. CONCLUSION

Based on the above, Tara respectfully requests the Court issue the following

orders:

1.

Holding Alex in contempt for his violations of the Mutual No Contact

Order, the Decree of Divorce, and the Order for Attorney’s Fees and Costs.

2.

Reducing the following amounts to judgment, and making them

collectible by any and all lawful means as of June 13, 2017:

a.

Minimum Family Support Arrears — $12,383.29, with interest and
penalties.”

Medical Insurance Arrears — $1,440.63, with interest and penalties.
(Principal) Unreimbursed Medical Expense Arrears — $715.50.
Attorney’s Fees and Costs to Tara — $2,033.39.

Monetarily sanctioning Alex in the amount of $500 for each and every

one of his contempts, which consist of the following:

Eleven separate violations of the terms of the Mutual No Contact Order;
Six separate violations of the medical insurance provision contained
within the Decree of Divorce,

Three independent violations of the unreimbursed medical expense
provision in the Decree of Divorce;

Ten separate violations of the family support provision contained within
the Decree of Divorce;

Seven independent violations of the marital debt provision outlined in
the Decree of Divorce; and

One violation of the Order for Attorney’s Fees and Costs, as he had paid
nothing towards that judgment.

50

-29.




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

WILLICK L AW GROUP
3591 East Bonanza Road

Suite 200

Las Vegas, NV 89110-2101

(702) 4384100

4.  Enforcing the gross monthly income provision of the Decree of Divorce
by requiring Alex to provide his tax return and all supporting financial information
for purposes of determining his family support obligation.

5. Joining Alex’s various business entities to this case and reverse piercing
the corporate veil to help assist Tara in collecting that to which she is rightfully owed.

6. Awarding Tara the entirety of her attorney’s fees and costs.

7. For such other and further relief as the Court deems just and propet.

DATED this /6% day of June, 2017.

Respectfully Submitted By:

WILLICK LAW GROUP
ﬂc% MMWU /ﬁ
WM;MM e

N IARSHAES-WI LICK, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 2515
TREVOR M. CREEL, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 11943
3591 E. Bonanza Road, Suite 200
Las Ve%as, Nevada 89110-2101
(702) 438-4100
Attorneys for Defendant

-30-




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

WILLICK LAW GROUP
3591 East Bonanza Road

Suite 200

Las Vegas, NV 89110-2101

(702) 4384100

DECLARATION OF TARA KELLOGG

1. I, Tara Kellogg-Ghibaudo, declare that I am competent to testify to the
facts contained in the proceeding filing.

2. I have read the preceding filing, and I have personal knowledge of the
facts contained therein. Further, the factual averments contained therein are true and
correct to the best of my knowledge, except those matters based on information and
belief, and as to those matters, I believe them to be true.

3. Alex and I were married in Las Vegas, Nevada, on December 30, 2001,
and we have one minor child together, Nicole Ghibaudo, born May 17, 2001.

4. We participated in a settlement conference on May 18, 2016, and

reached an agreement on all issues; the terms of that agreement were placed on the

record.

5. The Decree of Divorce was signed and ultimately entered on February
1,2017.

6.  The Decree of Divorce provided, in relevant part,

2. Medical Insurance for Minor Child. Alex shall continue to
provide medical insurance for the minor child so long as it is reasonable in
cost.

3. Medical Insurance Arrears {or the Minor Child, Pursuant to
the Order From Hearing of November 19, 2015, filed February 3, 2016, Alex
was ordered to provide medical insurance for the minor child as of November
1, 2015; however, Tara agrees that his obligation shall commence as of
December 1, 2015. Alex did not make any payments towards the child's
medical insurance premiums which has resulted in a grincipal arrearage of
%(1),19763.50, with interest and penalties, he owes $2,136.27 as of January 10,

4. Unreimbursed Medical Expenses for Minor Child. Withregard
to the payment of future unreimbursed medical expenses incurred on behalf of
the minor child, not including medical insurance premiums, the Farties shall
?{dliergtsico the court's standard Medical and Health Sharing Policy ("30/30

u ell

5! Page 5, lines 5-17.

31-




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

WILLICK LAW GROUP
3591 East Bonanza Road

Suite 200

Las Vegas, NV 89110-2101

(702) 4384100

3. All debt incurred prior to the entry of the Decree of Divorce shall
be solely borne by Alex, including any personal loans obtained by Tara, and
all of her medical bills. He shall hold Tara harmless therefrom. In addition,
ge bshaslzl indemnify Tara against any and all actions by any creditors of such

ebts.

POST-DIVORCE FAMILY SUPPORT

1. In exchange for waiving any claim that she might have otherwise
made concerning Alex's dissipation of marital assets, Alex shall provide Tara
with family support in the minimum amount of $2,500 per month for a period
of 15 years, or 50% of Alex's gross monthly income, whichever amount is
greater. This amount includes the $819 in child support outlined above. Tara
shall also receive 50% of any bonuses Alex may receive at his place of
employment. As examples only, if Alex's gross monthly income is $10,000,
he shall provide Tara with a family sué)éaort payment of $5,000; in the event
Alex's gross monthly income is '$4,000, he shall provide Tara with the
minimum family support anment of $2,500, as that amount is greater than
50% of Alex's gross monthly income.

2. Alex's support obligation shall commence on May 1, 2016, and
shall continue until such time as either one of the parties dies, or upon Tara's
remarriage.

3. Upon Tara obtaining full-time employment (more than 32 hours
per week), the monthly support payment that Alex is required to pay may be
re-calculated to an amount of no less than 50% of the difference between the
parties' gross monthly income. Regardless of the difference, Tara shall receive
the minimum sum of $2,500 per month. As examples only, if Tara's gross
monthly income is $2,000, and Alex's is $10,000, Alex shall provide Tara with
a family support payment of $4,000; in the event Tara's gross monthly income
is $4,000, and Alex's is $8,000, Alex shall provide Tara with the minimum
family support payment of $2,500, as that amount is greater than 50% of the
difference between the parties' incomes.

4, Gross monthly income means the total amount of income
received each month from any source of a person who is not self-employed, or
the gross income of a self-employed person, after deduction of all legitimate
business expenses, but witﬁout deduction for personal income taxes,
contributions for retirement benefits, contributions to a pension, contributions
to a deferred compensation account, or for any other personal expense.”

5. When the minor child turns 18 years of age, Alex's family
support obligation shall continue in the minimum amount of $2,500, or the
greater amount of one-half of the difference between the parties' incomes and
shall not be reduced to account for the termination of child support.

52 Page 8, lines 23-26.
53 Page 9, lines 1-28.

-32-




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

WILLICK LAW GROUP
3591 East Bonanza Road

Suite 200

Las Vegas, NV 89110-2101

(702) 438-4100

6. For purposes of determining Alex's %ross monthly income, he
shall provide Tara, at minimum, his personal and business tax returns every
year. Ifitis determined that Alex provided Tara with less than what he was
otherwise required to pay after reviewin(% his tax returns, he shall immediately
make up any such difference and provide Tara with adequate payment.

7. Should a dispute arise concerning the calculation of Alex's gross
monthly income, this Court specifically reserves jurisdiction to address such
a dispute in the future and issug any and all orders necessary to enforce the
terms of the parties' agreement.

2. Family Szip{mrt Arrears. Pursuant to the Order From Hearing
of November 19, 2015, tiled F ebruarg 3, 2016, Alex was ordered to provide
Tara with the sum of $2,200 per month as and for family support commencin
on November 1, 2015; however, Tara agrees that his obligation shall
commence as of December 1, 2015. Alex has made sporadic Ea ments
towards that obligation which has resulted in an arrearage, as of January
10,2017, Alex owed the principal sum of $2,870, with interest and penalties,
he owes $3,425.18. This amount shall be reduced to judgment and made
collectible by any and all lawful means.”

3. Medical Insurance Arrears. Pursuant to the Order From
Hearing of November 19, 2015, filed February 3, 2016, Alex was ordered to
provide medical insurance for Tara as of November 1, 2015; however, Tara
agrees that his obligation shall commence as of December 1, 2015. Alex did
not make any payments towards her medical insurance premiums which has
resulted in a principal arrearage of $4,097.10; with interest, he owes $4,225.15
as of January 10, 2017.°°
7. Alex has failed to pay or provide for the child’s medical insurance, and
he has failed to provide me with repayment towards the child’s unreimbursed medical

expenses.

8. As of June 13, 2017, Alex’s medical insurance arrears total $1,440.63,
with interest and penalties.

9. His principal unreimbursed medical expense arrears total $715.50, as of

June 13, 2017.%7

34 Page 10, lines 1-13.
55 Page 10, lines 19-26.
56 Page 11, lines 1-6.

57 See Exhibit 2, copies of medical bills incurred on behalf of the child for which Alex has
not reimbursed Tara. All bills have been provided to Alex either through us, or through Tara.

-33.

T T




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

WILLICK LAW GROUP
3591 East Bonanza Road

Suite 200

Las Vegas, NV 891102101

(702) 438-4100

10.  Alex has also failed to satisfy any portion of the debt incurred during the
marriage for which he was made solely responsible pursuant to the parties’ agreement
and the Decree of Divorce.

11.  Specifically, Alex owes the following amounts, most of which were
incurred because of Alex’s abject refusal to provide me with support during the
pendency of our divorce action:

L. Moving Expenses = $1,360

2. Money Loaned by Parents for Necessary Expenses = $7,800 (On

October 1, 2016, Joe and Donna Kellogg loaned Tara $7,800 to satisfy
some of her expenses).

3. Additional Money Loaned by Parents for the Following Expenses:

a)  Money for Rent - $19,200
b; Moving Expenses - $1,360 S

Attorney’s Fees and Costs - $50,803.50 8
4, Money Loaned by Parents to Purchase Vehicle = $17,094.39 (Joe
and Donna Kellogg loaned Tara $17,094.39 for the purchase of her
automobile as Tara's repeated attempts to refinance were unsuccessful
as a result of Alex’s filing for Chapter 13 bankruptcy).

Medical Expenses = $6,334.30
Student Loan Debt = $31,427
Credit Report Debt = $5,755
TOTAL = $141,134.19%

12.  OnFebruary 27,2017, the Court issued a Minute Order stemming from

C

o N oo w

the January 10" hearing, wherein it awarded me attorney’s fees of $2,000.
13.  Alex has paid nothing towards this award and has specifically gloated

to my attorneys that he has taken all measures to become uncollectible after they

58 We acknowledge the possibility that the Court may have determined that Tara already
received an award of attorney’s fees and costs relating to the preparation and entry of the Decree of
Divorce over Alex’s objection. However, these fees were incurred prior to finalization of the Decree
and do constitute a marital debt for the Court’s review and consideration,

59 See Exhibit 3, documents detailing all of the marital debt incurred prior to entry of the
Decree of Divorce; also see Tara’s Memorandum of Fees and Costs, filed January 18, 2017.

-34.-

R S| R




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

WILLICK LAW GROUP
3591 East Bonanza Road

Suite 200

Las Vegas, NV 891102101

(702) 438-4100

attempted to garnish his accounts to ensure that I receive what I was rightfully
awarded.

14. Both before and after entry of the Decree, Alex only made sporadic and
insufficient payments towards his minimum family support obligation and has
violated the terms of the Decree of Divorce.

15. He also failed to make any payments towards his substantial arrears.

16.  Asaresult, my attorneys prepared and submitted a Writ of Execution and
Writ of Garnishment in an effort to collect on my substantial judgments.”

17. On March 8, 2017, and in direct response to me requesting
reimbursement for Nicole’s dental expenses, his half totaling $195.50, Alex
responded by stating,

You will be reimbursed. From now on, I created an email account for an

communication you have for me. It is bsfromtara@gmail.com. Do not call,

text or email me anywhere else, as you are blocked.

18.  On March 25, after apparently reviewing my Facebook page, Alex sent
me the following Facebook messages:

Move on with your life psycho.

Really Cliff [a friend who responded to my post]? Whatever. This scumbag

torpedoed our life for alcohol and cocaine, I pay her more than you pay your

ex-wife and she’s a heroine? Ok pal.

From your friend and former fuck buddy Joseph Iarussi. Stalking me much
psychopath?

Remember, the scumbag you told me you fucked?

Get a job, get a life, get off social media.®?

% Shortly after sending out the Writs for enforcement, Alex’s girlfriend, Elske Shipp, sent
me incredibly nasty messages and sexually explicit photos of her having sex with Alex. This, in
Jarge measure, ultimately led to me applying for and receiving a TPO.

61 See Exhibit 4, e-mail exchange between Alex and I from March 7-8, 2017. Apparently
Alex believes that my request for reimbursement of the child’s medical expenses is “BS.”

62 See Exhibit 5, Facebook messages from Alex Ghibaudo, dated March 25, 2017.

-35-

T




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

WILLICK LAW GRQUP
3591 East Bonanza Road

Suite 200

Las Vegas, NV 89110-2101

(702) 4384100

19. In correspondence sent from my attorneys to Alex on March 28, 2017,
they detailed Alex’s minimum family support arrearage of $12,974.65 (assuming the
minimum payment of $2,500 since May, 2016) and demanded that he satisfy at least
25% of that sum within a week of that letter, with a specific payment plan to satisfy
the remainder within 90 days.®

20. My attorneys and I requested swift payment in light of the fact that Alex
had recently purchased two vehicles, pays for his girlfriend and her children’s cell
phones, and was basically spending money on everything else but the support of me
and our child.

21. My attorneys and I also requested as part of that correspondence that
Alex agree to the implementation of specific guidelines for purposes of determining
his income, which would obviously avoid the necessity of a request for clarification
and ultimately provide both parties with an independent analysis of his income.

22.  Approximately one week after my attorneys sent an EDCR 5.501 letter,
they had a telephone conversation with Alex in which he agreed, for purposes of
avoiding a motion for an order to show cause, that he provide me with the sum of
$1,000 per week, with payment to be made every Friday by the close of business.®

23. Literally days after those arrangements were made, Alex failed to make
a timely payment.

24,  Thisresulted in me seriously considering areport to the State Bar in light

of Alex’s substantial arrears.

63 See Exhibit 6, correspondence dated March 28, 2017, without enclosures.

6 It was specifically understood that Alex’s first $2,500 would go towards his minimum
support obligation, with the remainder being applied to the arrears that had already been reduced to
judgment — since he would be paying me $4,333, this meant that $1,833 per month would be going
towards his arrears, which equates to $423 per week. This agreement did not account for Alex’s
additional arrears that have undoubtedly been incurred since May 18, 2016, relating to his current
family support obligation. In order to determine his arrears in this regard, and at a minimum, Alex
will obviously need to provide copies of his 2016 personal and business tax return, as well as all
documentation supporting the numbers contained therein,

-36-




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

WILLICK LAW GROUP
3591 East Bonanza Road

Suite 200

Las Vegas, NV 89110-2101

(702) 438-4100

25.  Without even referencing Alex’s name in any capacity, I posted a

message on my Facebook page indicating that [ was “feeling determined at State Bar

of Nevada,” and an inspirational meme that read “Hey “Dad”, I did it without you.”

26. Upon review of my Facebook page, which is apparently a favorite

pastime for Alex, he went into a confused and sordid tirade. He initially sent me the

following messages:

This hateful, vindictive little person has been getting $1000 a week

She spent $54,000 to “get” me and didn’t get shit but a big fat bill from her
lawyers.

From the world’s most unstable women. Message me for more info.

27. He followed up on April 15, 2017, and sent the following two e-mails

directly to me,

MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH EDCR 5.11%
Ms. Kellogg,

Cease & Desist from your hateful lies, embellishments, over exaggerations,
and persistent harassment via social media or otherwise.

Take down any public posts that reference me, our divorce matter, or your
closely held belief that you are not being paid enough immediately.

Failure to do so will result in an immediate police report, an application for a
temporary protective order, a civil suit for damages, and amotion for contempt
and sanctions in family.

This is your first and only warning. I am no longet playing games with you.
Further harassment, slander, libel, and stalking will result in immediate and
devastating legal action.

Alex Ghibaudo, Esq.

Ms. Kellogg,

Until further order from the court, because litigation is imminent, your
additional $422.00 Will be given to my girlfriend, Elske, who actually works
for a living. Good job shooting yourself in the foot, again.

65 A g this Court is aware, and fact to which I’ve informed Alex on several occasions, EDCR

5.11 no longer exists.

-37-




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

WILLICK LAW GROUP
3591 East Bonanza Road

Suite 200

Las Vegas, NV 89110-2101

(702) 4384100

Alex®®

28.  As this Court is aware, the Mutual No Contact Order provided that

absent an emergency involving the minor child, or unforeseen circumstances that

could affect an exchange of the child,

there shall be no telephone calls, text massages, e-mails, letters, or other forms
of communication of any kind from either party to the other party, directly or
through agents, significant others, friends, peers, or representatives (excepting
communications between Alex and Tara’s attorneys).

29.  On April 17, 2017, the following business day after Alex’s rants, my

attorneys sent Alex an e-mail stating,

Alex,

You are making a serious mistake concerning your indication that you will not
be paying $1,000 as agreed upon, a portion of which is necessarily going
towards your substantial arrears. To be clear, I talked Tara down from
submitting a Bar complaint despite the fact that it seems to be the ONLY threat
for which you will respond appropriately, notwithstanding your most recent
threats and citation to a non-existent rule.

In any event, if dpayment of $1,000 is not received on Friday of this week, as
you agreed, and every other week thereafter, we will have l}i]ttle choice but to
file a Motion with the Court seeking to reduce your arrears to judgment,
certification of your gross monthly income, to which Tara is entitled to 50%,
for an order to show cause given your failure to pay for Nicole's health
insurance premiums and unreimbursed medical expenses, and to reduce the
substantial debts, for which you are responsible, to judgment.

Additionally, considering that the deadline to file your tax return is tomorrow,
I expect to receive copies of gour return and ALL supporting information for
purposes of determining what you owed Tara for the 2016 tax year in
accordance with your agreement and the Decree of Divorce.

Finallﬁr, your response to the return of Nicole's dog was cryptic - what does "if
I see him again," mean? Did you lose the dog or give the dog to someone
else? If so, when, and for what purpose?

Please provide a written response to this correspondence on or before the close
of business on Wednesday, April 19th. Should I not hear from you by that
time, I will construe that as a breach of our agreement, and notice that you
have no intentions of complying with the terms of the Decree.®®

% See Exhibit 7, e-mails from Alex to me dated April 15,2017,
87 Page 2, lines 1-6.
68 See Exhibit 8, e-mail dated April 17, 2017.

-38-




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

WILLICK LAW GROUP
3591 East Bonanza Road

Suite 200

Las Vegas, NV 89110-2101

(702) 4384100

30. Despite subsequent assurances from Alex, he still did not make a timely
payment.,

31. So as to avoid additional attorney’s fees, my attorneys gave Alex the
benefit of the doubt as he continually made late and untimely payments.

32.  Given his late payments, my attorneys essentially reminded Alex of his
obligation every Friday, with follow-ups early on the following week as he failed to
make payments as promised.

33. Eventually, and after he failed to make payment for two weeks in May,
2017, my attorneys’ patience wavered and they sent yet another demand letter on June
1,2017.

34. Inresponse, Alex promised to pay what he could and that he wanted to
“discuss” (modify) his support obligations altogether because he is purportedly
unable to pay $1,000 per week.

35. Ofcourse, he failed to produce a single shred of evidence indicating that
he couldn’t satisfy his support obligations under the terms of the Decree.

36. Ultimately, Alex made an offer to “settle” what he owed both previously
and prospectively.

37. Less than 24 hours later, he indicated that the prior agreement of him
providing $1,000 per week was “off” despite the reality that he had not been abiding
by it anyways.

38. Inresponseto an e-mail from my attorneys on June 2,2017, Alex stated,
“Im done with the endless back and forth, Deal off. We will address all this in court.
I will fold my business as of Monday. Not working my ass off for taras sake.
Sorry.”®
39. He sent this e-mail literally hours after violating the Mutual No Contact

Order, again.

89 See Exhibit 11, e-mail from Alex dated June 2, 2017. [Emphasis added].

-39.




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

WILLICK LAW GROUP
3591 East Bonanza Road

Suite 200

Las Vegas, NV 89110-2101

(702) 4384100

40, After I mistakenly hit “reply all” on a message sent by Alex, Alex
inadvertently received a message meant for my attorneys. That message “prompted”
the following rant from Alex,

Lies and threats? Bitch I'm tired of your bulishit. You're aprofessional victim,
You constantly call me a"druggie", claim I put Elske's kids over my own, and
have PAY your lawyer to harass me about money you clearly don't need.

I'm fed up with your bullshit. I saw Nicole on her birthday and spent $600 on
her. I wanted to see her the next two weeks but you blew me off. Now you
want to claim I spend money on Elske's kids and not Ncole? [ haven't spent a
single solitary penny on Elske's kids, EVER.

If Nicole needs clothes, buy them bitch. So far this year you've received more
in support than many millions make all year. But you have to ask your fucking

parents for money? You're pathetic! Really, get your head out your fucking
ass.

If Nicole needs ANYTHING, she can ask me and I will get it.

You're bullshit victim narrative is tired and falls on deaf ears. The only people
that care are your lawyers, who you pay too much to listen to it, whoever
you're fucking, and your parents, who don't have a choice.

Don't bring your bullshit my way because I don't care. Sit down and shut the
fuck up and you'll get paid. But every time you remind me of your existence,
I start thinking of all the ways and reasons not to pay.

Note that my girlfriend works, does not need or ask for money, and so dogs not
get anything. You are the only leach sucking on my teat. Fucking idiot.”

41. My attorneys responded shortly thereafter indicating to Alex that this
was a complete and total violation of the No Contact Order.

42,  He actually stated in his answer to them that he “meant for that.”""

43.  Eventually, my attorneys agreed that in order to avoid court intervention,
I would accept a $2,000 payment on Monday, June 5% with the understanding that
an additional $1,000 would be paid Friday, June 9®, and every Friday thereafter.

44,  Alex failed to make a $2,000 payment on Monday and, it is suspected

that I’Il have to chase him for additional $1,000 payments every Friday thereafter.

7 See Exhibit 12, e-mails from June 1, 2017.

' Id. [Emphasis added].
-40-




9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

WILLICK (AW GROUP
3531 Eagd Bortdriza Rond

Stifo 200

L Vegas, NV 891102101

{702) 4334100

45, Quite frankly, my attorneys aﬁd I hre tired of having to do so, which is
why we are requesting more specific guidelijes from this Court to assist me in
actually getting paid that to which [ am owed, while, hopefully, eliminating the litany
of excuses from Alex as to why be hasn’t satisfied his obligations both under the
Decree and in accordance with. our subsequent agreement,

46,  Asof June 13,2017, and in addition to the marital debt outlined above,
Alex owes me minimum family support arrears of $12,383.29, with interest and
penalties.**

47, In addition, as recently as Sunday, June 11%, Alex posted the following
merme,

THE LOOK ON MY FACE WHEN SOMHEONE ASKS ME

HOW I DIDNIT KNOW MY EX WAS A RTECE OF SHIT SOONER
THAN ] DID®

48. 'The other factua] averments comtained in the preceding filing are
incorporated herein as if set forth in full.,

49,  Prior to filing this Motion, I attenypted to resolve the Issues in dispute
without the necessity of court intervention on scveral occasions to no avail.

Novadn (NS 5545 hd 26 TR 15463 i the fovezomng b

" EXECUTED this | ml:\_ day of June, 20lL7.

A Yt

64 See Bxhiblt 13, MLAW Arrearage Caloulation Summary for family support arrears.
% See Exhibit 15, Facebook post from Alex Ghfbaudo on June 11, 2017,

~4 1=




9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

WILLICK LAW GROUP
3591 East Bonarza Road
Suite 200
Las Vegas, NV 891102101
(702) 4384100

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
Pursuant to NRCP 5(b), I certify that I am an employee of the WILLICK LAW
GROUP and that on this ; day of June, 2017, I caused the foregoing document to

be served as follows:

[X] Pursuant to EDCR 8.05(a), EDCR 8.05(f), NRCP 5(('?)(2 D) and
Administrative Order 14-2 Captioned “In the Administrative Matter of
Mandatory Electronic Service in the Eighth Judicial District Court,” by
mandatory electronic service through the Eighth Judicial District Court’s
electronic filing system;

[X] by plaoinﬁ same to be deposited for mailing in the United States Mail,
in a sealed envelope upon which first class postage was prepaid in Las
Vegas, Nevada;

[ 1 pursuant to EDCR 7.26, to be sent via facsimile, by duly executed
consent for service by electronic means;

[ 1 pursuant to NRCP 5(b)(2)(D), by email by duly executed consent for
service by electronic means;

[ 1 by hand delivery with signed Receipt of Copy.
[ ] by First Class, Certified U.S. Mail.

[ ] léy p.lacingRsame to be deposited for mailing in the United States Mail,
ertified, Return Receipt Requested, in a sealed envelope upon which
first class postage was prepaid in Las Vegas, Nevada;

To the address, email address, and/or facsimile number indicated below:

Alex Ghibaudo, Esq.
2228 Gabriel Street
Las Ve%s, Nevada 89119

efendant

Eric P. R'Oi]f Esq.
703 S. Eighth St.
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
Attorney for Defendant

o
- e TP
Aﬁ”’Emplgy/éé" of the WILLICK LAW GROUP

Wwigservericompany\wp 16\KELLOGG, T\DRAFTS\00171701.WPD

42




MOFI

DISTRICT COURT
FAMILY DIVISION
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA
TARA KELLOGG GHIBAUDO, )
)
Plaintiff )
) Case No. D-15-522043-D
-V,- )
) Department T
)
ALEX GHIBAUDO, )
Defendant ) MOTION/OPPOSITION
) FEE INFORMATION SHEET

Notice: Motions and Oppositions filed after entry of a final order issued pursuant to NRS 125, 125B or 125C are subject to the reopen filing fee of $25, unless
specifically excluded by NRS 19,0312, Additionally, Motions and Oppositions filed in cases initiated by joint petition may be subject to an additional filing fee of
$129 or $57 in accordance with Senate Bill 388 of the 2015 Legislative Session.

Step 1. Select either the $25 or $0 filing fee in the box below.

X $25 The Motion/Opposition being filed with this form is subject to the $25 reopen fee.
-Or-
[0 $0 The Motion/Opposition being filed with this form is not subject to the $25 reopen fee because:
The Motion/Opposition is being filed before a Divorce/Custody Decree has been entered.
O The Motion/Opposition is being filed solely to adjust the amount of child support established in a final order.
[0 The Motion/Opposition is for reconsideration or for a new trial, and is being filed within 10 days after a final
judgment or decree was entered. The final order was entered on
O Other Excluded Motion (must specify)

Step 2, Select the $0, $129 or $57 filing fee in the box below.

[1$0 The Motion/Opposition being filed with this form is not subject to the $129 or the $57 fee because:
[0 The Motion/Opposition is being filed in a case that was not initiated by joint petition.
O The party filing the Motion/Opposition previously paid a fee of $129 or $57.
-Or-
X $129 The Motion being filed with this form is subject to the $129 fee because it is a motion to modify, adjust or
enforce a final order.
-Or-
[0 $57 The Motion/Opposition being filing with this form is subject to the $57 fee because it is an opposition to a
motion to modify, adjust or enforce a final order, or it is a motion and the opposing party has already paid a
fee of $129.

Step 3. Add the filing fees from Step 1 and Step 2.

The total filing fee for the motion/opposition I am filing with this form is:
X$0 0O0$25 0857 OI$82 (05129 X $154

Party filing Motion/Opposition: IS / ./ bféf/;fi Date: Z vl
. 5] /jy,

Signature of Party or Preparer:

P o s

Wwigserver\company\wp 1 6\KELLOGG, T\DRAFTS'00160268. WPD/ £




Electronically Filed
41/13/2017 9:14 AM
Steven D. Grierson ,

\ CLERE OF THE COUE !: !ﬂ

\?Jﬁﬁgc AW GROUP

2| MARS S, WILLICK, ESQ,
Nevada Bat No, 2515

s | 3591 E. Bonanza Road, Suite 200

Las Vegas -2101
4| Phone oﬁa 1841003 Fax (702) 438-5311
emall@willic daw§roup.oom
5| Attorngy for Plaintiff
6 B -
7 DISTRICT COURT
: FAMILY. DIVISION
8 CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA
9~ | 1
10| TARA KELLOGG-GHIBAUDO, CASE NO: D-15-522043-D
, .. |DEPT.NO: H
12 .V T ,
15| ALEX GHIBAUDO, " | DATE OF HEARING: 10/6/17
TIME OF HEARING: 9:00 A.M.
14 Defendant,
1 ORDER FROM THE OCTOBER 6, 2017, HEARING
16 This matter came on for an Order o Show Cause heating at the above date and

171 time befote the Hon, T, Atthur Ritohle, J1, , Distiot Coutt Judge, Family Division.
18 | plaintiff, Tara Kellogg-Ghibaudo, was present and represented by het attorneys,
19 | Marshal 8. Willick Bsq., and Trevor M, Creel, Esq,, of the WILLICK LAW Group; and

'

20 | pefendant, Alex Ghibaudo, Esq,, was ,_present and represented himself in proper

21 person,

22 The Coutt, having teviewed the-‘ﬁ'ép'érs and pleadings on file, consideted the
23| offers of proof submitted by the pattles, and afiet heating limited argument, hereby

a4 ﬁ\nds and orders as follows!

=

25 THE COURT HEREBY FINDS:
a6 "1, The parties were mat iad on Decembet 30, 2001; they have one minotr
87| ohild together, Nicole Ghibaudo, who -'i's-"ciii;réntly 16 years old,
28
LasVepa 01 ' NOV 0 6 261

\
\

Case Number: D-15-522043{Docket 82248 Document 2021-02320




L0
1l
12
13
14
18
16
17
18
1.9
20
2L
22
23
24
28
26
27
28

WILLICK LAW GROUP
4531 B Beriza Road

Sutlo 200
Lot Vogas, b 00f {02104
(702) 4204100

2,  Tarafileda Complaint for Divoroe on Octobet 1,2015,

3,  Tata subsequently filed a Motion for temporaty orders on Ootobet 20,
2015, |
4, Tara’s Motion for temporary orders was heard by the Hon. Lisa M.
Brown on November 19,2015, at whictitinie Fudge Brovin jssued several ordets (the
“temporaty finanolal ordets™),

5,  Judge Brown ordeted Alex to pay $2,200 per month in family support
duting the pendency of the cage, and that Alex would be responsible for maintalning
and paying for Nicole and Tata’s health insurance durlng the pendency of the case,

6. A Deoree of Divoroe was eriteved on Februaty 1, 2017, velating back to
o settlement reached in May, 2016, terminating some of the temporaty financial
orders and replacing them with obligations under the Decree (the “Decree orders™).

7. Pursuant to the tetms of the Decree of Divoree, Alex was required to
ptovide Tata with ohild suppott in the amount of $819 commenoing on May 1,2016,

g The Decree of Divorce also provided that Alex was to ptovide and pay
for the minor child’s medical Insurance and that the patties would equally shareinthe
rinor ohild’s untelmbutsed medical expenses putsuant to the 30/30 Rule.

9, Finally, the Deoree of Divoree indloated that, statting on Mey 1, 2016,
Alex was to pay Tata post-divoroe farily suppott each month in the minimum
amount of $2,500, ot 50% of Ale#’é-, ‘Qﬁd‘éé onthly income, whichever amount 18
gteatet, for a period of 15 yeats. That amount included the $819 in child support
detalled elsewheto in the Deoree of Divorce.! |

10, Whilethisaction wasstill in Depattment T, Judge Brown entered otders,

 detaled in both the Order Frot the January 10, 2017, Hearing, and the Decree of

R

| This necessatily meant that Alex was requited to pay the minimutm sum of $1,681 In post-
divorce allmony/spousal support, in addition to $819 In child support; sums payable for spousal
suppott over $1,681 dopended on Alex's goss monthly incotme,

.

——




10
1L
12
13
14
1B

16

17

18
19
20
21
22
23
24
26
26
217
28
YILLICK LAW RO

up
489l Easl Bonua Road
Swo 200
LaaVonar, Ky 091102101
02} 4304100

Divoree, finding that Alex failed to ablde by the tempotaty orders, which tesulted in
judgments being Issued against him,

{1, The following amouxnts relating to the temporaty financial orders wete
veduced to judgment and made colléotibl.e by any and all lawful means, with legal
intetest acerulng on the judgments as of Tatuaty 10, 2017:

. Temporary Family Support Arrears (relatin% to a%rments
from Decomber 1, 2015, through x}pril 30, 2016)t otaling
$3,425,18 with interest and penalties;

b,  Temporary ' Medical Insurance Arrears (velating to
insurance premiums for the minor child from ecember 1,

2015, through January 10, 2017): totaling $2,13627 wiih
{nterest and penaltios; and

c. 'ill‘lzx‘llllpaolrca:y Meidicsil fIns%rqllcg ‘ Ax'nl‘gars k()rela{ln;ivmté_?
through J aﬁﬁi'?y"fgf 2001%): ?c;tglingo &,22%%?@31:11 ir’xterest.’
12, This case was administratively reassigned from Department T to
Departmean on July 7, 2017, L '
13, Tara filed an Updatéd Cover Sheet for Schedules of Arrears on
September 15,2017, wheteln she deteiled all of the payments Alex had made towatds
his mintmum family suppott obligation of $2,500 per month, and for Nicole's
insurance premiums under the Dearee through Septembet 12, 2017,

' 14, At this point and prospectively, to ensure that penalties and interest are
applied prapetly to the amounts owéd, the Coui't will require a breakdown of Alex’s
ohild support arrears and alimon&/sp&tisal" support arteats, which Mt, Creel shall
provide to Alex, Penaltics and interest should apply to Alex’s child suppott arrears
and medical insutance arrears, and only interest should apply to Alex’s |

alimony/spousal suppott atreats of other non_,~qhild support surns,

J—

2 Interest and penalties wete applied to this aveatas® by Depattmetit T ag thete wag 10
gpecification in the Order from the November 19,2015, henting ag to what pottion was child support

and what portion was spousal suppoth
3

np—




m & W » v

9
.10
1L
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
28
26
21
20

WILLIGK LAW GROUP
2501 Bat Bonaua

ol
Les Vogoy i 01102001
[708) 4304100

15, Alex’s child support atreats from May 1, 2016, through Septembet 12,
2017, provide that he owes the prinoipal sum of $4,633; that sum is $5,260.25 with
interest and penalties as of Septembet 2, 2017. -

16, Alex's alimony/spouséi support atreats from May 1, 2016, through
September 12, 2017, provide that he owes the minimur. principal sum of $10,265;

that sum is $10,812,09 with interest ag of September 12, 2017,
17, Alex's medioal Insurance atreats relating to his obligation to provide

medical insurance fot the minor child fe6m February 1,2017, through September 12,
2017, indicate that he owes the prinoipal sum of $2,210,87; that sum s $2,315.99
with intetest and penaltios as of Septembet 12, 2017,

18, Alex also owes the principal sum of $715.50 in unrelmbursed medical

expense atreats,

THI COURT HERIBY ORDERS:

{,  Tata'srequesttoreduce to judgmont Alex’s suppott, medlcal insurance,
and unreimbursed medical expense atteats undet the Decree orders Is granted,

o,  To prevent futute confusion, all outstanding sumns ate tecapitulated in
this Order and brought ourrent t0 the date of the heating of this matter on Octobet 6,

2017
Under the temporary financlal ordets:

8 Tempotrary Familg Sub'»{iort Arrears g-elatln% to %ayments
from December 1, 2 5, throuéh Bril 30, 2016) the
prlncli algumof&;Z,éf?O;thatsum {s $3,762.13 with interest and

penaltles, Con

b, Temporary Medical Insurance Arroars (velating to
ingurance prexiums for the minor child from ecember 1,

3 See Bxchibit 1, MLAW Avrearagé Caiéulatioh Summary detalling Alox's teraporaty fatily
gupport atreats, .

 ~4;'




10
1L
12

13,

14
16
16
7
18
19
20
al
22
23
24
28
26
21
28

cula
Las Vagas, NV 691102101
07) 4304 {00

o)

2015, through Januar 10, 2017): the princl al sum of
$1,953.50; th%t sum 1s $2):366.’80 wit] interegs and%enalties.‘?

o Temporary Medical Insurance Arrears (relatlug to
insurance premiums for Tara from December 1, 2015,
through January 10, 2017): the p, lncipal sum of $4,097 403

{hat sum is $4,404.21 with interest,
Undet the Decree ordets: . .. .

a,  Child Support Airears (rél‘atm% to payments from May 1
2016, through September 30, 2017): the principal sum ol
$4,633 ¢ that sum is $5,309,75 with interest and penaltles.

b, Alimoxﬁ/Spousal Support: Arrears (1'elatin§ to %a ments
from May 1, 2016 hrough September 0, 2017): the
prinoipal sum 3£$10,365; that sum is $10,854.27 with Intorest.”
O Medical Ingurance Axrears (relating to insurance premiums
. for the minor child from February 1, 2017, through
September 30, 20?.7): the ptinoipal sum of $ﬁ,210.87 1 that sum
is $2,339,61 with Intetest and penalties.’
4, Unrolmbursed Medical Xixpense Arvears: totaling $715.50,
All of thege sums are heteby reduced to judgment as of October 6, 2017, and
made collectible by any and all lawful means, '
2 Rased on the statements made by Alex in Open Court as to what he can
pay in the next week, he shall pay to Taxa, through the WILLICKLAW GROUP, the sum

of $3,500 on or before the ologe of bustness on October 13, 2017,

4 Sge Bxhibit2, MLAW Attoatago Caloulation Sutamary detailing Alex’s temporaty medical
insutance atreats relating to insutance premiums for the minot child,

$ Soe Exhibit3, MLAW Atreatage Caleulation Summaty detailing Alex’'s tempotaty medioal
insutatce atreats telating to ingutance premiu‘ms‘for Tate,

6 See Exhibit 4, MLAW Arreatage Caloulation Sutmaty detalling Alex’s outtort ohild
suppoxt arrears, N .

7 See Exhibit 5, MLAW Attoatage Caloulation Summary detailing Alex's cutvent
alltaony/spousal suppott aroats:

§ Saa Bxhibit 6, MLAW Atreatage Caloulation Sumtaaty detalling Alex’s outrent medical
Insurance atteats relating to insutance premiums fot the minot ohild,

5
e




9
10
1L
12
13
14
16
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
26
a6
21
28

WILIOKLAW GROUP
369{ Enst Honoruat Roed

9
LasVogas AN 891102101
Vo) o410

4 A Status Check regatding Alex’s payment of $3 500 i set for October
16,2017, at 11:00 aum, L |

5. 1f Alex has pald the sum oF$3,500 on ot before the close of business on
Ootober 13, 2017, the Court shall waive his pgrsonal aﬁpaaranoe at the October 16,

2017, Status Check and he may appoat telephonically.
6. At the time of the Status Check, the Court will confirm when the next

payment will be made by Alex to Tata, with. the goal of establishing & reasonable
payment plan both prospectively aﬁd :i:d:s'aﬁsfy'outstanding arrearages,

‘ 7, To detetmine the reasonableness of any payment plan, Alex shell filo a
Detalled Finanoial Disclosure Form prior to October 16,2017, Itis undetstood that
the last day for Alex to file hls 2016 taxes is October 16, 2017, and per the terms of
the Decree, his 2016 income information is to be supplied to Tata's counsel.

8,  Inaccordance with ﬁﬁﬁg d Détailed Financial Disclosure Forim, Alex
shall provide his most recent Schedule C Profit or Loss From Business, Fotm 1065
US Return of Partnetship Income with applicable Form K-1, Form 1120 US Income
Tax Return fot an S-Corporation with applicable Form K-1, and/or Form 1120 Us
Corporation Income Tax Retutn and qye,aryto.-date Income Statement (P&L), as well
as all documents supporting the nurﬁb"érsv contained within his Schedules/Income

Statements, |

9,  Theissueofattorney’sfees shall be deferted, with theunderstanding that
Mz, Creel may prepate and submit a Memorandum of Fees and Costs,

ok ok

Kok

A

LR I ,

Hk ok e

R

L




10
11
12
13
14
16
16
v
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
2"
28
WILLIOKLAW OR?(Uozd

0591 Eas{ Bonaza
S0
Lus Vagas, NV 091402{01
(107} 4304100

10, Mr, Creel shall prepate th

e Order from today’s heating and provide it to

Alex for his review as to form and comtent,
[T 1S SO ORDERED this _/ day of W/“ 2017,
4
Yo
DISTRICT COURT JUDGE '
Respeotfull Syubmitted By R ﬁggré%ﬁ'ggr@g‘ﬁ%rm and Content BY:
WILLICK LAW GRO : % B, GHIBAUDO, PC
- SIGNATURE
R REFUSED
MARSHAL S, WILLICK, ESQ. ALEX B, GHIBAUDO, ESQ
Nevada Bar No, 2515 Nevada Bar No, 10592
TREVOR M, CREEL, ESQ. CHRISTOPHER A, AARON, ESQ.
Novads Bat No, 11943 Nevada Bat No, 9489
3201 H, Bonanza Road, Sulte 200 703 §, 8" Street
Las Vegas, Nevada ¢ 110-2101 " .- -~ -Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
Attomeys for Plaintiff ' Atforneys for Defendant

\\wlaumr\mn\pmy\wpla\Kﬂt.Loao.*nnuma\oozonw.ww




L
2
3
4
]
6
7
8

EXHIBIT “1”

10
11
wl - | |
13 | S
; EXHIBIT “1”
al

18
19 ' '

20 | P ,
" EXHIBIT “17
|
an
28

JLIGK AW aRouit
(svs‘}:t e Poganta Rond

ok
W21 L
L‘*"’??&%ﬂﬁoo e




https:/lmluwupp.oom/reporte/pvlntt{oport/lz89

"Repotts ~MLAW
Arreatage Caloulation SUtnmary
Kellogg V« Ghlbaudo
page; 1 Report Datet 10/12/2017
.' summary of Amounts Due.
Total Principal Due joosjzowri: 42,870,00
Total Interest Due 10/06/2047} $322.24
Total Penalty Due 10/06/2017! $569,88
Amount Due If pald on 10/06/20174 $8,762,13
Arnount Due If pald on 10/07/20474 $3,763.40
Dally Amount accruing &8 of 10/07/2017} §1.27
pate Pue Amount pate - .. Amount Acaum. Acoutn
ey o Rogelved ‘Recelved ArTeRtRdr, o iibakest
12/04{2015 #2,200,00 12/01,/2048 0,00 2,200,00 0,00
01/01/2016 #9,200,00 01/04/2018 0,00 4,400,00 9,80
02/01/2048 %2,200,00 02/01/2016 260,00 6,340.00 30,30
02/12/2046 0,00 02/12/2016 - 700,00 §,640,00 4078
02/17/2016 0,00 02/17/2016 300,00 §,340,00 4502
02/26/2016 0,00 Y YT BERRPRE 7 Ll B 3,540,00 52,24
02/27/2046 0,00 02/27/2046 660,00 2,890,00 52,77
03/01/20146 %2,200,00 03/04/2016 650,00 4,440,00 56,37
03/11/2016 0,00 03/11/2016 650,00 3,799.00 61,04
03/16/2016 0,00 03/48/2016 650,00 3,140,00 66,03
03/25/2016 0,00 08/25/2016 660,00 2,460,00 60,33
04/01/2016 ¥2,200,00 oajorja0re 000 4,120,00 71,64
04/43/2016 000 odjiafp0té ~ EB0.0 3,670,00 760,48
04/16/2016 0,00 04/16/2018 100,00 3,470,00 00,06
04/22/2016 0,00 04/22/2016 600,00 2,870,00 83,19
07/04/2036 0,00 07/03/2016 0,00 2,870,00 143,38
04/01/2017 0,00 04/01/2017 0,00 2,870,00 192,74
07/01/2047 0,00 07/01/2017 0,00 2,870,00 274,57
ifes/2087 I A P R o
Totalw 11,000,00 8,130,00 2,870,00 322,24
W Indieates 8- ia?y"rﬁé?ﬁ'3&27;”21’5;&}}%;&&1’;'2?{i'{&";'&}a53}?””"""'"‘""" SR
(0/12/2017, (119 FM

| of3




Reports — MLAW

20f2

Date Due Amount Due

T

'12/01/2015' %2,200,00
01/01/2016 #2,200,00
02/01,/2016 ¥2,200,00
02/12/20168 0,00
02/17/2016 0,00
02/26/2016 0,00
02/27/2016 0.00
03/04/20186 #2,200,00
08/11/2018 0,00
03/168/2016 0,00
03/26/2016 0.00
04/02/2016 * #2,200,00
04/13/2016 0,00
04/16/2016 0.00
04/22/2016 0.00
07/01/2016 0,00
01/04/2047 0,00
07042047 0,00
eiogest O
Totals 11,000,00
Waaé;a'bmm‘"

TR LA AR AL L el ety

e e 49

U Is designated as ohlld SuppotE:

child Support Renalty Table
Acouri, Ohlld Bups AMTERIEg
0,00
2,200,00
-1 6340000
§,640,00
5,340.00
3,640,00
2,890,00
4,440,00
.. 3,790,00
3,140,00
2,480,00
4,120,00
3,670.00
3,470,00
2487000
©'9,870.00
2,670,00
2,670,00
267000
2,870,00

nnnnnnnnnnnnnnn m-——--—-.a..','-—‘—n-«x,.-a-.nw PITYS e Al ot

https|//m\aWapp.oom/reports/prmtReport/l289

Acaum, penalty

0,00
16,68
55,95
76,04
8271
95,84
06,84

108,38
114,84
119,09
126,10
121,42
143,50
146,43
152,42
207,01
351,29
493,61

£69.88

e 448 P e P

569,88

(0/12/2017, 119 FM




'Reposts ~ MLOW

30f3

Noteéz

Payment
Yntarest
payments apply to ptingl
Interest |8 nok comy

panaftiee calculate

4 are appliad ko oldest unpald balanae,
and penglties are calcuiatad using num

al amounts only

ounded, but accruad oniys

Interast Rates Used by Program

will

7,00%

12,00%"

10,76%
12,80%
120600/0

10,60%

6.00%
10,50%
10,50%
10,80%
10:250/0

0:750/0

¢:25%

6000%

7.26%

9,26%

9,268%

6425%

5.28%

B.26%

5:25‘;’0

8.50%

6,25%

from Jan 1960 to Jun 1970

. from Jul 1964 ta Jun 1987

fram Jan 4968 to Jun 1968
frons Jan 4989 to Jun 1989
from dan 1990 to un 1890
from Jul 1991 to Pac 1994
fromn Jan 1993 to Jun 1994
fram Jen 4998 to Mn 1998
feorn Jan 1996 to Jun 1996
trom Sul 1997 ta Dac 1998
from Jan 2000 to Juh 2000
frore Jul 2001 to Daa 2001

hat of days past due

Y
oh paat due child support amounts

from Jah 2003 to N 2003 -

frot Jah 2004 0 JuUn 2004
from Jan 2006 to Jun 2008
{ror Jan 2006 to Jun 2006
frora Jan 2008 te Jun 2008
from Jan 2009 to Pac 2012

. fromm Jul 2013 to bec 2013

from ul 2014 ko Peo 2044
frotn Jul 2018 to bec 2015
from Jul 2046 to Pac 2016
frotn Jul 2047 to Dea 2047
Raport created by!

Matshal Law versloh 40

copytight {€) 1994, 1999,

(ck Law Group grevor@willicklawgroupc

¢
D

et NR 1268,095:" ‘

L 39000%

100250/0
11,00%
13,00%

L 12!009/0
" giB0%

91250/0
14,00%
10.28%

9!75%
11,60%

6,78%

61000/0

6,26%

tE o 8.25%

10,26%
7|00°/0
& 0250/0
L] .260/0

. 6.26%

) 60500/0
§.78%

ot » (702) 4384100

#gnd of Report¥

1\ttpsz//mlawapp.oom/repm’(s/prlnmoport/l289

from Jul 1979 to Jun 1981
from Jul 1987 ko Daa 1087
from Jul 1988 to Pea 1988

* from Jul 1989 to peo 1988

from Jul 1990 t0 Jun 1991
frotn Jan 1982 to Des 1992
from Jul 1994 to Dea 1994
fror Jul 1998 to Dac 1998
from Jul 1986 to Jun 1897
from Jan 1999 to bed 1999
frora Jul 2000 to Jun 2004,
{rom Jan 2002 to Ded 2002
from Jul 2008 to Deo 2003
from Jul 2004 to Pac 2004
fram 4l 2008 to Da¢ 2008
from Jul 2008 to Da¢ 2007
from Jul 2008 to Pac 2008
from Jan 2033 to Jun 2043
fram Jah 2034 to Jun 20k4
from Jan 2015 ko Jun 2048
from Jun 2046 to Jun 2016
from Jan 2017 to Jun 2047

9001, 2018 Willlck Law Group; LLC

10/12/2017, 1419 PM




EXHIBIT “2”

L
2
3
4
B
6
7
8
9

12
o| -~ EXHIBIT “2”

17

18

19 '

Z: EXHIBITGGZ”
g
9
217
28

CRLAWOROUP
g

) mw
St
(0al0!
LoV RS .




"Repotta ~ MLaw ' httpss//mlnwapp.oom/repomlprlntlteport/ml

Arreatage Calculation Summary

Kellogg V. Ghibaudo
Pageil , " Report Date! 10/12/2047
aunmaty of Aouints Due
v Total Principal Due 10/06/20174 $1,963,50
Total Interest Due 10/06/20171 $147.18
Total Penalty Pue 10/06/20471 $266,11
Amount Due If pald on 10/06/2037¢. $2,366.80
Amount bue [ pald on 10/07/20174 $2,367,67
Dally Amount acorulng as of 10/07/2017} $0,87
e 1 e : g (B Py —. ST AT
pate Dt;e ' Amount Date Amount Acoum, Acoum,
Laoee Recelved ...ﬁﬁ‘??.'}’?.d ., Awremrag® .o Intevest
12/04/2018 *140,26 12/01/2016 0,00 140,25 0,00
01/03/2046 ¥1,40,26 01/01/2046 0,00 260,50 0462
02/04/2046 140,28 02/01/2046 0,00 420,75 1,93
03/04/2016 ¥140,28 oajoja0ke. oo 00 | 561.00 3,76
04/01/2034 ¥140.26 0402086 © 0,00 701,28 837
06/04/2016 #140,28 06/04/2046 0,00 841,50 o4
06/01/2016 #140.28 06/01/2016 0,00 084,78 13,46
07/01/2016 X140,28 07/01/2016 0,00 1,122,00 17,96
08/01/2016 *140.28 08/04/2016 0,00 1,262,256 23,11
09/.01/2016 *140,26 09/01/2016 0,00 ' 1,402,680 268,99
0/01/2046 #140.25 L0/04/2046 s w000 154278 36,3,
14/01/2016 %140,26 a0l 0,00 1,683,00 42,60
12/01/2016 Wjd0,28 ,  ha/01/2048 0,00 1,023,265 50,09
01/01/2047 %140,26 04/01/2047 0,00 1,064,50 56,68
07/03/2047 000 07/04/2047 0,00 1,963,560 L14/57
10/06/2017 s 00 O/QB[2047 s 000 .....?'.?.‘?.?.‘.‘.’,‘.’.................,...“?.',*.8,...
Totale 1,063,50 000 1,963,60 147,18

T ..-.-—-u--..un-—.-«.mu-—ny«--n --------- e e e

;E;\Elleatea 8 pnymgnt dua s deslgnated a9 ohild support,

| of3 (0/12/2017, 1121 PM




‘

‘Ropotts ~MLaw https://mluw;;pp.ootn/reporte/prlx\meport/1291

Child Subport Penalty, Table
Date Pue Amount Pue Acoutn, Child Sup: Avreatage Accum. Panalty

PRI PP YR I TTA LU Oy ML ety GppEb e aanl

12'/'0'1"/'2015"”"' " #140,28 000 0,00
01/01/2016 #140,26 140,26 49
02/01/2016 #1,40,25 280,50 3,57
03/01/2014 #1,40,25 L. 420,78 6:80
04/01/2016 #140,25 561,00 11,66
05/01/2016 #1.40,28 701,25 17,40
06/01/2016 - #140,26 . BALSO 24,64
07/04/2046 #140,26 C O e8L 7B 32,57
06/01/2016 #140,26 1,422,00 42,00
09/03/2016 #140,25 1625 52,77
10/01/2016 #140,25 ' 1,404.50 6427
sjoij0ne | 4028 1,542.75 77,33
12/01/2016 #1,40,28 . 4,683,00 91,18
01/01/2017 ¥140,26 0 yea5 106,57
07/01/2017 0,00 , 1,063,580 203,94
R B ASEED | o
Totals 1,963,680 1,963,560 286,12

e e e st e AT pat e i ...-—-4.—_____._.—--—""-'--‘-——-'

Findioates a payment due 7 deslgnated ae aild suppott

9 0f3 S (0/12/2017, 1121 PM




[

‘Repot'ts -~ MLaw hitps ://mluwupp.oonn/ropoﬂs/prlnmepovt/1291

Notesi

Paytments ate appliad to oldest unpald balance: ‘

Interest and pengities are caloulated ualng number of days past due, .

Payments apply to princlpal amaunte only: _ '
Interest (& not conpoun ad, hut accruad oy, Loy .

Panalties caleulatad o paat due chlid support amounts per NRG 128R.086,

AU I TP

Interest Rates Usad by Programi

7,00% frona Jan 1960 to Jun 1979
12,00% from Jul 1981 to Jun 1967

i 8.00% from Jul 1979 to Jun 1981
il 10,25% from Jul 1987 to Déo 1987

10,76% from Jan 1988 to Jun 1908 il 11,00% from-aul 19886 to Dec 1988
12,80% frotn Jan 198 to Jun 1989 il 13,00% frot Jul 1969 ta Peo 1989
12,60% érom Jan 1990 to Jun 1990 ] 12.00% fror Jul 1990 ko Jun 1991
10,50% from Jul 1691 to Pea 1984 I L 860% frarn Jan 4992 to pac 1992
8.00% (rom Jan 1993 to Jun 1694 t[. C L 925% from Jul 1994 to Da¢ 1604
10,60% « from Jan 1995 to Jun 19986 NI 11100% from Jul 1996 to Dee 1998
10,60% from Jan 1996 to Jun 1996 {] 10,25% from Jul 4996 to Jun 1997
10,60% fram Jul 1997 to Peo 1998 I 9,76% fron Jah 1999 to Deo 1998
10,26% fram Jan 2000 to Jun 2000 i\ 11,50% from Jul 2000 to Jun 2004
8,76% froi Jul 2001 to Psa 2001 il 6,76% {rom Jan 2002 to Dec 2002
6,:25% from Jan 2008 to Jun 2003 i 600% {rorn Jul 2003 to Dac 2003
6.00% * from Jan 2004 to Jun 2004 {l 0,25% feom Jul 2004 to Dac 2004
7,26% fror Jan 2008 Lo Jun 2008 1 8,26% from Jul 2008 to Dso 2008
9.26%  from Jan 2006 to Jun 2006 SR (PR 10,26% - from Jul 2006 to Dec 2007

Gofon  from Jan 2008 to Jun 2008 (... oo mod%  from Ju] 2008 ko Deq 2008
5.:28% from Jah 2009 to Dea 2012 (l 8,26% frorm Jan 2013 to Jun 2043
§i26% from Jul 2013 to Dag 2013 1 5,26% frana Jah 2044 to Jun 2014

8.26% from Jul 2044 to Pea 2014 I 15,28% fram Jan 2015 to Juh 2018
§.26% from Jul 2045 to Peo 2016 il B.50% frorn Jan 2016 to Jun 2016
5:80%: from Jul 2046 to Dea 2016 i §.76% fram Jan 2017 t0 Jun 2047
6,26% from Jui 2047 to beo 2017
. Report created byt
Marshal Law verslon 4,0

Copytight (<) 1991, 1899, 200 2013 Wik Law Group, HC

Willigk Law Group » trevor@willicklawgroup.com « (702) 4384100
*End of Repatt¥

4 of 3 , {0/12/2017, 1121 PM




1
2
3
4
8
6
7
8

8

wl

1
12
13

14

1B
1é
v
18
19
20
2%
22
23

o4l

28
a6
217

28 '

OKLA
WtU-lli WGR(‘)‘UQKJd

G| Eu)m

LaeVogts KV 01104101

T iaedion

EXHIBIT “3”
'EXHIBIT 6‘3 2

EXHIBIT 663 2




lmps|/lmlnwapp.oom/reporta/prlntkeport/l323

‘Repor(s -~ MLaw
Arrearage Calculation summaty
Kellogy V. Ghibaudo
Paget 1 Repott Pate! 10/12/2017
' summaty of Ariounts pue
Total Ptinclpal Due 10/06/20L71 $4,097,10
Total Interest Pue 10/06/20174 $307,11
Total Penalty Dus 10/06/2047¢ . $0.00
Atmount Due If pald on 10/06/20171 .« ' C $4,404.21
. Armount D If pald on 10/07/2017! $4,404.91
Dally Amount acaruing as of 10/97/2_0;7: $0,70
Date Due Amount Date AMOURE Adourn, Acoum,
ey s s PUe Recelved . Recelved - AF !iﬁ.'i'..”i“.?.‘?...............’F!!F..‘:‘.!iﬁ.';‘.t‘. :
12/04/2018 202,68 L2/04/2015 000 292,66 0,00
01/04/2016 202,68 otfoi/20L6 0,00 E85,30 1,30
02/042046 202,65 02/01/2046 000 877,95 4,03
03/01/2046 292,65 03/04/2016 0,00 1,170,60 7,88
04/01/2016 202,65 04/01/206 000 | 1,463,28 13,34
05/01/2046 292,66 08/01/2016 0,00 1,766,80 19,90
06/01/2016 292,68 06/04/2046 0,00 2,048,68 268,08
07/01/2016 292,68 07/01/2016 0,00 2,341.:20 7.2 '
ajoif2016 292,65 ogjobj2ote - 000 2,633,86 48,22
09/01/2016 202,65 09/04/2016 0,00 292880 60,49
10/01/2018 292,68 10/04/2048 .. .o .. 0,00 3,219,15 73,69
11/01/2016 202,66 1.L/01/2046 ' 0,00 3,611,80 88,68
j2/01/2016 292,66 12/04/2046 0,00 3,804 48 L0461
04/03/2017 q02,68 | 04/04/2017 0.00 4,097,10 122,24
07/03/2017 0,00 07/01/2047 _ 0,00 4,097,10 239,06
L0/06/2047 0 ... 10/06/2087 TR R aoerae KT
Totals 4,097,10 0,00 4,097,410 307,44

ey o Vi e 44 reemiu anridh dmh s ot e e e

;‘Tnpgl‘cat;a; a paﬁﬁ\e}{t'd'u"e |8 designated a8 child ahpport.

1 of2 o ' 10/12/2017, 118 PM




Ropotts = MLAW

Notas!

payments are applled to aldest unpald balance,
Intarest and penalties are calovlatad using
payments apply to principal amouinta onty,
Interast 18 not aom but accrued onlys

pahaities calculated on past due child euppott

Intereat Rates Used by Programi

7:00% from Jan 1960 to Jun 1879
12,00% frotn Jul 1981 ta Jun 1987
10,78%: ,  from Jan 1988 £o Jun 4980
12,60% from Jah 1889 to Jun 1989
12,80% from Jan 1990 to Juh 1990
10,50% from Jul 1991 to pao 1991
8,00% from Jan 1993 to un 1994
10.80% (ratn Jan 1998 to Jun 1995
10,60% from Jan 1996 to Jun 1996
10,50% from Jul 1997 to Pad 1998
10,26% , from Jan 2000 to Jun 2000
g,760% ¢+ from Jul 2001 to Deo 2001
8,28% frotn Jan 2003 {0 Jun 2003
6:00% from Jah 2004 b Jun 2004
7,26% fro Jan 2008 ta Jun 2008
9,26% frot Jan 2006 to Jun 2006
9.26% from Jan 2008 to Jun 2008
5,26% from Jan 2009 te Dec 2012
B8% fromJy 2013 to Dac 2013
g.26%. ' frem Jul 2014 to Dad 2014
8.26% from Jul 2045 to Deq 2018
5.50% from Jul 2016 ko Pea 2016
8,:28% from Jul 2047 to Deo 2047
Report created byt
Marshal Law version 4.0

copytight (¢) 1991, 1999,

'
¢ t

httpg1//mlawapp.oom/reports/prh\mpovr/1923

nurabet of days past dqe' ,

amouité pe NRS 126810951 |

8,00%

i fromm Il 1979 to Jun 1904
1t 10,26% from Jul 1987 to Ded 1987
il 11,00% from Jul 1986 to Ded 1968
i 13.00% from Jul 1989 to Dag 1969
I 42,00% from Jul 4990 to Jun 1984
i 8,50% frorn Jari 1992 to De¢ 1992
1] 9,28% frar Jul 1994 Lo Ped 1694
1 11,00% frorn Jul 1998 to Ded 1996
- ©10,26% from Jul 1996 to Jun 1997
il 9,75% from Jan 1999 to Dad 1909
Il 11,60% fratn Jul 2000 ta Jun 2001
I 6,76% from Jan 2002 to Dao 2002
i 6,00% ° from Jul 2003 to Dao 2003
| L, Gi2B% fram Jul 2004 to Dec 2004
R 8.26% frorn Jul 2008 to Pe¢ 2006
il 10:28% fram Jul 2006 Lo Dac 2007
i 7,00% frorn Jul 2008 to Dac 2008
it 5,26% fram Jan 2013 to Jun 2013
i 8,26% fratn Jan 2014 to Jun 2014
I 5,26% from Jah 2045 to Jun 2018
1 5,50% from Jan 2016 ta Jun 20146
g,7E% . from Jan 2017 to 1un 2047

2001, 2033 Willlek Law @roup, LLC

Willicl Law éroup . trevor@wlil|c$<lawqroup.com - (702) 438-4100

92 0f2

“%Bnd of Report®

10/12/20117, 1115 PM




28
ol LAW ARy
U

1
#Yognd 3 ({02101
) 434100

EXHIBIT 47
EXHIBIT “4”

| EXHIBIT “4”




ltttps|//mlnwapp.nom/reporta/prlntlkepovt/ 178

*Repoita - MLaW
Arraatage Calculation summaty
o Kellogg-(ihlbaudo v. Ghibaudo (clone)
paget 1. BETARS Repart Datet 10/12/2017
summary of Amoums Due
Totel Prinalpal Due 10/06/20471 T 44,833,00
_ . Total Interest Due 10/06/20171 $247,96
" Total Penalty Pue 10/06/2047 $428,79

Amount bue If pald on 10/06/20474. .. $6,309,78

Amount Dua (f pald on 10/07/2017 ~ $6,311,82

Dally Amount searulng ag of 10/07/20L71 $2,06
Pate Due Amount Date . - Amount. Acauti Acautm,

e e bue .. ....'3.‘?‘?’.?".".9?'. e ..'.‘.‘?9.9““?" - ..‘?‘f?‘.?ﬁ.‘.‘.‘.‘l?’.‘i....,‘.......f.‘.‘.‘.ﬁfﬁ.‘.‘.@.. :
05/01/2046 %819 .00 05/04,/2016 000 819,00 0.00
06/01/2016 %g3,9,00 ogjorzote .o 090 1,638,00 3,81
07/01/2010 #819,00 07/01/2018 S 000 2,487.00 11,19
08/03,/2016 ¥§18,00 08/04/2048 100,00 3,176,00 22,64
08/08/2046 T 0,00 00/08/2016 600,00 2,876,00 25,08
06/16/2016 0,00 opjigiaole o M900 9,467,00 29.08
os/o1fa0ké ¥619,00 00/02/2016 650,00 2,626.00 4548
09/12/2016 0.00 09/12/2046 169,00 2,467.00 39,42
10/01/2048 ¥918,00 Jofa/2ah il 91900 2,457,00 56,29
11/01/2036 wipgo MO0 5000 2,726,00 63,40 ,
12/01/2016 1900 12/01/2016 £60,00 2,096:00 73,13
01/01/2047 ¥819,00 01/14/2047 €50,00 3,164.00 94,90
01,/20/2017 0,00 oua0007 160,00 2,996,00 97,89
02/04/2017 #819,00 02/47/2047 ' 600,00 3,044,00 143,46
02/18/2017 0,00 ogfieaedy - . 3900 2,098,00 113,64
03/03/2047 #819,00 0ajoi/a0tr i 68000 3,464,00 148,03
03/03/2017 . 0,00 03/03/2047 169,00 2,096,00 149,82
04/01/2017 %819,00 04/07(2047 819,00 2,095.00 187,41
05101/261'7 %§19,00 05/41/2037 "aioon 2,995,00 164,44
06/01/2047 %819,00 os/ie/207 816,00 2,095.00 175,47 ‘
7/03/2047 #§19,00 07/24(2047 816,00 2,005.00 195,88
08/01/2047 *¥g19,00 08/04/2047 . IR 0,00 3,614:00 199,96
(o/12/2017, W27 PM

| of4




Repotty = MLaW hitps :l/mlawapp.oom/reporta/pvlntuepout/ 1178

09/04/2047 %819,00 09/04/2057 000 4,633,00 220,20
10/06/2017 0,00 10/06/2007 000 4,633,00 247,96
g20000 . g0 247,96

L veppne g e TR

foeres snreeentee odd

Tatala 13,923,00

\lp‘—l\nun«\w‘lv'avu'»dvlnnv TR wnn-.--.—vwn|.--—m\.-v—nnvm«m-n.«-a-lm n\wﬁbub‘rlhc‘-nlp‘-_uw! Ve PRI TE L Ul My—uw.\vmun—um——v————a-»—v—--.\—wu-—vu-—

% Indloates 8 p.avmétﬂxi ‘due s destgnated as ahild auppotts SRR
{

2 of4 - 10/42/2011, 1127 PM




.

Repotts ~ MLawW

3 of4

e

¥ Tidicates o pay

Date bue,
05/01/2016
06/01/2016
07/01/2016
08/01/2046
08/08/2016
08/46/2016
09/02/2016
09/12/2016
10/24/2018
14/07/2016
12/01/2016
01/ 14/2047
01/20/2047
02/17/2017"
02/18/2037
03/01,/2047
03/03/2017
04/07/2017
06/11,/2047
06/10/2047

07/24/2047

08/01/2037
09/04/2017

10/06/2017

R

Totals

TSI R UL AL T

amount Due

danery pranstnt pinesent

¥619,00
%819,00
%§19,00
%819,00
0.00
0.00
%819,00
0.00
%819,00
#849,00
#819,00
%§19,00
0,00
*818.00
0,00
%*819,00
0,00
*819,00
¥819,00
819,00
819,00
*819,00
¥81.9,00
000

13,623,00

eregtig dpre nese YT

Child Suppatt Penalty Table

Aocum. chlld sup. Am‘eavage

T LRI e e

ey P #4 [ i

ment due ls designated a9 o e anid supporh.

IR

0.00
819.00

- 11,698,00
| .3,176 00
* 9,576,00

2,467.00
2,626.00
2,487.00

2,726,00

996,00

3,164.00
2,096,00
3,014.00
2,995.00
8,164.00

2,996.00
2,996,00
2,996,00

L 296,00

2,995,00
3,014.00

' 4,690,00

RTOGIUD YRR

4,633.00

ht&pm/lmlawapp.oom/reporta/prmmeport/1775

(Aaoum: Ponalty
0,00
6,94
20,36
41,17
47,25
52,80

6451
71,69
102,35
115,10
192,98
174,93
177,13
203,69
204,52
913,55
916.28
246,38
275,49
311,63
34544
851,97
384,37
428,79

AT LL L LA

426,79

_________.__--—~0-~""‘"‘...‘<.-..--¢

10/12/2011, 1627 PM'




\
Reposts ~ MLAW

Notesi
to oldest unpald balance:

al armoknts ohly:

Intarast (s ot compoun ad, hut accrusd only:

penaltles calculate

Interest Rates Usad by Programi

7,00% (tom Jan 1960 Lo Jun 1979
12,00% , + from Jul 1961 to Jun 1967
10,76% from Jan 1988 to Jun 1908
19.60%  frorn Jan 1989 to Jun 1989
12,60% fram Jan 1980 to Jun 1990
10,60% from Jul 4991 to Deac 1991

8,00% from Jan 1993 to Jun 1994
10,60% feor Jan 1998 to Jun 1998
10,80% frora Jan 1894 to Jun 1996
jo,80% , fromul 1,997 to Daq L9688
10,28% from Jah 2000 to Juf 2000

9,75% frorm Jul 2001 to Ped 2001

6,26% fromn Jan 2003 to Jun 2008

6,00%' fram Jan 2004 to Jun 2004
7,26% from Jan 2008 to Mh 2008

9.28% frota Jah 2008 to Jun 2006

9.26% from Jan 2008 to Juh 2008

§.:26% from Jan 2008 to Dad 2012

8.:25% fratn Jul 2013 to Deo 2013

5:26% from Jul 2014 to De¢ 2044

8,26% from Jul 2048 to Dea 2018

5.80%, from Jul 2046 Lo Peo 2016

gnEYy O from Jul 2047 to Dad 2017

Report created byt
Matshal Law verslon 4.0
. Copyright (¢) 1991, 1999,

Willlels Law Group crevor@wllllcklawgroup.com

4 of4

httpsl//mlawupp.oom/repoxte/prlntllepovtl1'775

caloutatad valhg umber of days past due,

on past due child alppore araounts per NRS 1268005,

Al , 8,00% frotn Jul 1879 to Jun 1984
1 10,28% from Jul 1987 to Dea 1087
W 11,000 from Jul 1960 to Dea 1088
1] 13,00% from Jul 1969 to bec 1589
] 12,00% from Jul 1890 to Jun 1994
{] 8,60% (rorn Jan 1992 ko Ded 1982
il 9.26% from Jul 1994 ta Dec 1994 .
i 11,00% frotn Jul 4995 bo Deo 1098
i 10,28% fram Jul 4696 to Jun 1997
i g75%  fromJan 1009 to Dao L9499
W, oo 11,80% from Jul 2000 to Jun 2001
TR T fror Jan 2002 to Dec 2002
I 6,00% frotn Jul 2003 to Dac 2003
i 6,28% froth Jul 2004 to Dac 2004
il 8,28% frorn Jul 2008 to Deg 2008
1 10,25% from Jul 20086 to Dac 2007
[l 7,00% fromm Jul 2008 to Dac 2008
" §:28% from Jan 2013 ta Jun 2013
i §,26% - fratn Jan 2014 to Jun 2014
it §26%  fram Jan 2016 to Jun 2045
i " §,80% frot Jan 2016 to Jun 2046
I from Jah 2047 to Jun 20147

- B7E%

2001, 2013 Willlele Law @roup; LLe

« (702) 438-4300
#End of Raport¥

L0/19/2017, 1127 PM




1
]
3
4
B
6
7
8

9
10
1%

12

13

14

16

16

N

. 18

19|

20
2%
22
23
24
28
26
a7
28

o U
BT

LA Vogd 1V 00110410
ot aodreo o

EXHIBIT “5”

EXHIBIT . 5

EXHIBIT “5”




Reports ~MLaW https|//mlnwapp.oom/roportslpx'h\tRoportll M6
' | Arrearage Caleulation: Surmary
Kellogg-Ghibaudo v, Ghibaudo (clone)
page! L Report Date 10/12/20L7
toe summary of Amounts Due
Total Princlpal Pue 10/06/20471 it L $10,268.00
Total Intereat Pue 1,0/06/2017! ' $689,27
Total Panalty Due 10/06/2087 - . Lo 000
Amount bue If pald on 10/06/20171 $10,854.27
Amount Pue If pald on 10/07/20L7¢ $10,856.03
. Dally Amount acorulng a8 of 10/07/20471 $1,75
Date Due Amount pate . .. Amnount Adauim. Acoum,
A .,P‘!.‘?....‘........‘.’?.?.“.ﬁ.'.‘.’.?.“.....;..; +Racelved . Dreentad? | o Intovest
05/01/2016 1,684,00 0B/04/2048 v 0,00 1,681,00 0,00
06/01/2016 1,661,00 06/01/2016 S 000 3,362,00 7,63
07/04/2016 1,684,00 07/01/2016 0,00 §,043,00 22,98
08/01/2046 1,681,00 00/16/2046 534,00 6,193,00 61,63
08/30/2046 0,00 06/30/2046 700,00 £,499,00 74,66
08/31/2046 000 08/84/2088 .. o 1,000,00 4,493.00 7649
06/01/2016 1,68.00 ooji208 641,00 §,633,00 86,37
09/19/2016 0,00 09/19/2016 ,000,00 4,633,00 9249
10/04/2016 1/684,00 (0/2/2046 : 104,00 6,033,00 119,04
10/26/2016 0.0 0/26/2046 2,00000 4,033,00 128,67
11/01/2016 1,681.00 110172016 0,00 §;714,00 L2721
12/01/2016 1,681.00 12/01/2016 0,00 . 7,398,00 L6287
01/01/2047 1,661,00 ozoppay " 408,00 8,668,00 244,56
04/30/2017 0,00 01/30/2047 §78,00 8,090,00 228,24
02/01/2017 1,681,00 02162017 8100 9,690,00 266,96
02/27/2047 o 0,00 0l 1,000,00 5,690,00 270,69
03/01/2047 1,661,00 03/03/2017 409,00 9,062,00 276,70
03/06/2047 0,00 03/06/2047 142,00 9,820,00 20441
03/27/2017 Q.00 0a/27/2047 . 6?6.0.0 _ 9,242.00 319,69
04/04/2047 1,601,00 04072087 164,00 10,742,00 381,60
04/41/2047 0,00 04/11/2047 1,000,00 9,742.00 830,27
o4/A4/2087 0,00 QAlidf2087 3,990.00 g,742./00 342,87
(0/12/2017, 1128 FM

| of3 L




Ropotts ~ MLaw o~ https1//mlnwapp.oomlrepolta/prlntl\oport/1’176

04/24(2017 © 000 04/24/2047 Y 4,00000 7,742,00 266,64
04/28/2047 0,00 04/28/2047 §,000,00 6,742,00 364,52
06/04/2017, jol00 OB/ 161,00 B,242.00 37787
05/16/2017 0,00 0Bj46/2047 " 14,000,00 7,242:00 304 AT
05/26/2047 0,00 O/28/2047 §,000,00 6,242,00 394,73
06/04/2047 1,684,00 06/19/2017 a0 TAme0 424,08
06/29/2047 R A L1900 6,92,00 436,20
B L 07/24/2047 951,00 7,663,00 472,36
0721200 0,00 07/27/2017 760,00 6,003,00 . 476,28
08/01/2047 1,684,00 oot o o M0 8,684,00 482,19
09/04/2047 1,681,00 09/014/2047 T 040 10,266,00 527,76
10/'055‘/5(1.1?‘“ o.oo "“10/00/20;7 .o.oo . 10,26800 § .'."“539.27
Totala 28,577,090 o m,amoo 10,265:00 589,27

s »wnwvw--muwm-nn"---v—n-a.-vw--—m.--u T 145\«"4wfr-vvro-v—-w--.mﬂ-vdu-dnrv\vvv‘-h-q—v‘lu-\vv--

* Indicates & payment: due 8 daslgnated a8 ohlld supparts

20f3 (o/12/2017, 1128 BM




)

‘Roports ~ MLaW

Notest

payments are applled to oldest unpald balanee: T
fhtatest and penglties ure calculated using humbet of days hast duei .-
payments apply Lo princtpal amounta only

Interast [s not compoun ad, hut acerued ohty)

penalties calculated of past due child suppert amotinte pet NR8 168,096,

Interest Rates Usad by Programi

7,00% from Jan 1960 to Jun 1979 i 8.00%
12,00% framm Jul 1981 to Junh 1987 ] 10:28%
10,76% frata Jan 1688 to Jun 1968 il S 14,00%
{2,60% - fromm Jan 1989 ko Jun 1909 (|7 b 18,00%
12,60% from Jan 4990 to Jun 4990 ‘ i 12,00%
10,50%  from b 1994 to Ped 100l i 8,60%
8,00% from Jan 1993 to Jun 1994 | - 9,26%
10.60%  (from Jan 1998 €0 Jun 1998 W bhoo%
{0,50%,  (romJan 1996 Lo Jun 1996 n 10,25%
1.0.80% from Jul 1997 to Deo 1098 I 9,768%
j028%  from dan 2000 £o Jun 2000 1l 11,80%
8,76% frorm Jul 2001 to Dao 2004 I 6,76%
625%  (fam Jan 2008 to Jun 2003 j oo 0%
‘, 6.00% ° frot Jan 2004 ko Jun 2004 i 6,26%
7.28% from Jan 2008 to uh 2008 ( 6,26%
9.25% from Jan 2006 to Jun 2008 I 1,0.26%
925% from Jan 2008 to Jun 2008 N 7:00%
5:26% from Jan 2009 to Dao 2012 W §,25%
5,26% frotn Jul 2043 Lo Dao 2013 il 5.26%
526% fratm Jul 2014 to Da¢ 2014 H 5.26%
§.26% from Jul 2045 Lo baa 2016 I 5.60%
gEO% « frofn ul 2036 to pec 2010 A §,75%
inB% frotn Jul 2047 to Dac 2047 o
Rapott areated byt

Matshal Law version 4.0

httpstllmluWapp.oomlreporte/prlnmepovt/1'176

fropn Jul 1979 to Jun 1984
from Jul 1987 to Dec 1967
from Jul 16868 to Dec 1988
from Jul 1989 to Daa 1989
from Jul 4990 ko Jun 1991
from Jan 1862 to Dao 1992
from Jul 1994 to Dea 1094
from Jul 4996 to pac 1696
from Jul 1996 to Jun 1997

~fram Jan 1999 to Peo 1999

fran Jul 2000 to Jun 2004
frat Jan 2002 to Deg 2002
feota Jul 2003 to D& 2003
frotn Jul 2004 to Dae 2004
frotm Jul 2006 to Deq 2008
frarn Jul 2008 to Dec 2007
frotn Jul 2008 to Pea 2008
(rorn Jan 2013 to Jun 2013
from Jan 2014 to Jun 2014
. from Jaf 201 to Jun 2046
{rotn Jan 2016 to Jun 2016
frorn Jan 2017 to Jun 2047

Copytight (0) 1891, 1999, 2001, 20&3:th|[c\< Law Group, HLC

Wilticlc Law Group = traVor@wlllloklawqroup.com = (702) 438-4100
. . *End .of Report¥

303

10/12/2017, 1128 PM




L
2
3
&
8
6
1
]

9
10
11
12

13 '

14
18
X
17
18
19
20
2l
24
23
24
28
26
21
28

WK LAY aRouR
501 Baul pervna e

Butie 200
o Y oifoatal

RV 0

EXHIBIT “6”

 EXHIBIT “6”




l\ttpsil/mlawapp.oom/reports/px'lnmopovt/l478

Repotts ~ MLAW
. Arrearage Calculation Summary
Kellogg V. Ghibaudo .
Paget 1 . Rapott Date: 10/12/2017
summaty of Amounts bue
Total Princlpal Pue 10/06/20471 $2,210.87
Total Interast Pue 10/06/2017: 48,64
' Total Penalty Dua 10/06/20371 - - 480,08
Ameuint Due If paid on 10/06/2017% $2,339.61
Amaunt Due (f pald ot 10/07/2047¢ $2,340.69
Dally Amount acerulng es of 10/07/20471 $0,98 -
vppaun A RA T N G ANA wnwwuv'v Anepty § FRTRARI WA CANKAIATA AR Y ' 3 M
. Amautt Date Amount Accum, . Aocouim,
I“Da.et’ﬁf'f v Pue ."“Rege_sl‘ved Racelvéd Aql'qavqge Ynterast
02/01/2017 #140,25 02/04/2047 0,00 140,26 0,00
' 08/01/2017 140,28 03/01/2017 " 0,00 260,60 0,61
04/04/2017 #1,40,28 04/01/2017 0,00 420,76 1,98
05/01/2047 #2,67,89 0B/04,/2047 V0,00 668,64 8,07
05/01/2047 460,00 05/04/2047 0,00 1,189,82 3,07
© 06/0L/2017 #2,67,89 06/04/2047 0,00 1,407.24 9,64
07/04/2047 267,89 07/014/2047 0:00 1,676:40 16,49
08/01/2017 267,89 08/01/2047 0,00 1,942.89 98,08
09/01/2047 4267,89 09/04/2017 10,00 2,240,660 35,39
10/06/2017 0,00 10/06/2017 0,00 2,210,88 48,64
Tokale 2,210,88 C 000 2,230,808 48,04

o

.—-—--.-—-—-——-—aﬂ—-—-o-c-—-v——-.—-m-"‘ o ——t
* ndicates ¥ paymant due 6 deslgnated ae child suppott,

| ofd

Sp—] — b

o gemerae 18

10/15/2017, 1129 PM




Repoits ~ MLaw

, paepue, ....!.‘.‘.'.‘.‘i'.‘f'?..‘..".‘.‘.‘i.........‘.‘..‘?S,“..!??.:.‘.’.'.!.‘.‘.?‘.E.‘.'.'f’.'..‘?.“.‘T.‘?i!‘.f.‘.‘.‘.".‘..
02/01/2017 140,28 0.00
03/01/2047 *140,25 . 14028
04/01/2017 %140,26 " 280,80
08/04/2017 #267,89 420,75
06/01/2017 %450,68 688,64
06/01/2047 #267 89 1,139,32
07/01/2047 %267,89 1,407,21
08/01/2047 267,89 k878,40
09/01/2017 #267,69 ©1,042.99
00807 O a0
Totals 2,210.88 2,210.88
WBEE'WWW’W‘M&EEWWWM"”

20f3

Child Suppott panalty Table

l\ttpst//mlampp.oom/repom/prh\mepovt/14’18

Acoum, penalty

T L

0.00
1,08
3.46
6.9%
6,82
16,59
28,16
42,39
58,89
2049

vy e

(01202017, 1129 PM




Repotts ~MLAW

Notest

paytmentd
Interast and peneltles are
faytnants apply to prinel

Intetest [s not compoun ad, but
penaltiea calaulate

are applled to oldast unpald batance:

al amotints only,
aagrued only

Interast Rates Used by Programt

7,00% from Jah 4960 ko Jun 1979
12,00% from Jul 4681 ko un 1987
1,0,78%' from Jan 1968 to Jun 1908

, 12,50% fram Jan 1986 to Jun 1989
12,60% from Jah 1890 to Jun 980
10,80% , from Jul 1994 to Degd 1994

8,00% from Jan.1693 to Jun 1694
10,60% from Jan 1998 to Jun L1998
10,50% trom Jah 1896 to Jun 1996
10,50% fratn Jul 1997 to Pes 1998
10,28%: fror Jah 2000 to Jun 2000

8,76% from Jul 2001 to De¢ 2004

6,26% frofhy Jan 2003 to Jun 2008

¢.00%  from Jan 2004 to Jun 2004

7.26% from Jan 2008 to Jun 2008

9,26% fratn Jan 2000 to Juh 2006

9.25% {ror Jah 2008 to Jun 2008

$,28% from Jan 2009 to Pae 2012

5.26% from Jul 2043 to Dao 2043

B,26% (rom Jul 2044 ko Dea 2014

5,26% from Jul 2018 Lo Ded 2015

£80% (rom Jul 2046 Lo Peo 2016

6,25% fram Jul 2017 to Deo 2047

Repott created by!

Marshal Law yetalon 4.0
Copyright {¢) 1091, 1999,

Willick Law Group - travor@wiilickiawgroup,

3 ofd |

oatoulated valng Almbat of days past due

on past due ahild oupport' amounte per NRS tzsa,oaﬁ‘

- §,00%
10,26%
11,00%
130000/0
120000/0
8;600/0
9(25‘%
11,00%
101250/0
9,75%
“11.60%
6,76%
6.00%
6,26%
0,26%
10/26%
CONa0%
5125%
5'260/0

B 50250/0
K 5«600/0
B.76%

2001, 2013 Wilick kaw Group,

cotn « (702) 4384100

¥End of Report

.httpst//mlqwapp.oom/repot’ca/prlnmeportlw?8

from Jul 4979 to Jun 198t
frotn Jul 4987 to Dao 1987
from Jul 1980 to Ded 1989
from aul 1989 kg Dea 1969
frotn Jul 1980 to Jun 1984

“frorn Jan 1992 to Deo 1992

¢rom Jul 1994 ko Det 1994

framm Jul 1996 to paa 1998
from Jul 1996 ko Juh 1997

fram Yan 1999 to Pac 1999
from Jut 2000 ko Juh 2005

(rotn Jah 2002 t0 paa 2002
frotn Jul 20083 to Dac 2003
from Jul 2004 to Dec 2004
frotn Jul 2008 Lo Deaa 2006
frorn Jul 2006 Lo Dao 2007
feotn Jul 2008 to Dao 2008
from Jan 2013 to Jun 2013
from Jan 2014 te Jun 2014
frat Jah 2015 to uh 2016

* from Jan 2016 to Jun 2016

from Jan 2017 to Jun 2047

ke

101942017, 1129 M




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

WILLICK LAW GROUP
3591 East Bonanza Road
Suite 200
Las Vegas, NV 891102101
(702) 438-4100

Electronically Filed
11/13/2017 9:42 AM
Steven D. Grierson

CLERK OF THE COU,
S e
WILLICK LAW GROUP '

MARSHAL S. WILLICK, ESQ.

Nevada Bar No. 2515 '

3591 E. Bonanza Road, Suite 200

Las Vegas, NV 89110-2101 o
(5702) 438-4100; Fax (702) 438-5311

Phone
email@willicklawgroup.com
Attorney for Plaintiff
DISTRICT COURT
FAMILY DIVISION
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA
TARA KELLOGG, CASE NO: D-15-522043-D
DEPT.NO: H
Plaintiff,
Vs.
ALEX GHIBAUDO, | DATE OF HEARING: 10/06/2017
TIME OF HEARING: 9:00 AM.
Defendant.

NOTICE OF ENTRY OF ORDER

TO: ALEX GHIBAUDO, Plaintiff in Proper Person
PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the Order from the October 6, 2017, Hearing,
was duly entered in the above action on the 13" day of November, 2017, by filing

with the clerk of the court; a true and correct copy is attached.

DATED this Z§ N day of November, 2017.

WIL%(LAWGM%

/
MARSHAL _SWAELICK, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 2515
TREVOR M. CREEL, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 11943
- 3591 E. Bonanza Road, Suite 200
Las Vegas, NV 89110-2101
(702) 438-4100 =
Attorneys for Plaintiff

v "Docket 82248 Document 2021-02320
Case Number: D-15-522043-D




i0

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

i9

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

WILLICK LAW GROUP
3591 East Bonanza Road

Suite 200

Las Vegas, NV 89110-2101

(702) 4384100

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
Pursuant to NRCP 5(b), I certify that I am an employee of the WILLICK LAW
GROUP and that on this 13 day of November, 2017, 1 caused the above and

foregoing entitled document Notice of Entry of Order, to be served as follows:

[X] Pursuant to EDCR 8.05(a), EDCR 8.05(f), NRCP S(tb)(Z D) and
Administrative Order 14-2 captioned "In the Administrative Matter of
Mandatory Electronic Service in the Eighth Judicial District Court," by
mandatory electronic service through the E1 ghth Judicial District Court’s
electronic filing system.

[ ] By placing same to be deposited for mailing in the United States Mail,
in a sealed envelope upon which first class postage was prepaid in Las
Vegas, Nevada.

[ ] Pursuant to EDCR 7.26, to be sent via facsimile, by duly executed
consent for service by electronic means.

[ ] By hand delivery with signed Affidavit of Service.

To the address, email address, and/or facsimile number indicated below:

Alex Ghibaudo, Esq.
320 E. Charleston Blvd., No. 105
Las Vegas, Nevada 9104
ﬂ;ﬁ 975@live.com .
Defendant in Proper Person

-Q

% oF the WILLICK LAW GROUP

\\wlgserver\ccmpany\wpl6\KELLOGG,’1'\DRAFTS\00207342.WPD/VJ




Electronically Filed
41/13/2017 9:14 AM
Steven D. Grierson ,

\ CLERE OF THE COUE !: !ﬂ

\?Jﬁﬁgc AW GROUP

2| MARS S, WILLICK, ESQ,
Nevada Bat No, 2515

s | 3591 E. Bonanza Road, Suite 200

Las Vegas -2101
4| Phone oﬁa 1841003 Fax (702) 438-5311
emall@willic daw§roup.oom
5| Attorngy for Plaintiff
6 B -
7 DISTRICT COURT
: FAMILY. DIVISION
8 CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA
9~ | 1
10| TARA KELLOGG-GHIBAUDO, CASE NO: D-15-522043-D
, .. |DEPT.NO: H
12 .V T ,
15| ALEX GHIBAUDO, " | DATE OF HEARING: 10/6/17
TIME OF HEARING: 9:00 A.M.
14 Defendant,
1 ORDER FROM THE OCTOBER 6, 2017, HEARING
16 This matter came on for an Order o Show Cause heating at the above date and

171 time befote the Hon, T, Atthur Ritohle, J1, , Distiot Coutt Judge, Family Division.
18 | plaintiff, Tara Kellogg-Ghibaudo, was present and represented by het attorneys,
19 | Marshal 8. Willick Bsq., and Trevor M, Creel, Esq,, of the WILLICK LAW Group; and

'

20 | pefendant, Alex Ghibaudo, Esq,, was ,_present and represented himself in proper

21 person,

22 The Coutt, having teviewed the-‘ﬁ'ép'érs and pleadings on file, consideted the
23| offers of proof submitted by the pattles, and afiet heating limited argument, hereby

a4 ﬁ\nds and orders as follows!

=

25 THE COURT HEREBY FINDS:
a6 "1, The parties were mat iad on Decembet 30, 2001; they have one minotr
87| ohild together, Nicole Ghibaudo, who -'i's-"ciii;réntly 16 years old,
28
LasVepa 01 ' NOV 0 6 261

\
\

Case Number: D-15-522043-D




L0
1l
12
13
14
18
16
17
18
1.9
20
2L
22
23
24
28
26
27
28

WILLICK LAW GROUP
4531 B Beriza Road

Sutlo 200
Lot Vogas, b 00f {02104
(702) 4204100

2,  Tarafileda Complaint for Divoroe on Octobet 1,2015,

3,  Tata subsequently filed a Motion for temporaty orders on Ootobet 20,
2015, |
4, Tara’s Motion for temporary orders was heard by the Hon. Lisa M.
Brown on November 19,2015, at whictitinie Fudge Brovin jssued several ordets (the
“temporaty finanolal ordets™),

5,  Judge Brown ordeted Alex to pay $2,200 per month in family support
duting the pendency of the cage, and that Alex would be responsible for maintalning
and paying for Nicole and Tata’s health insurance durlng the pendency of the case,

6. A Deoree of Divoroe was eriteved on Februaty 1, 2017, velating back to
o settlement reached in May, 2016, terminating some of the temporaty financial
orders and replacing them with obligations under the Decree (the “Decree orders™).

7. Pursuant to the tetms of the Decree of Divoree, Alex was required to
ptovide Tata with ohild suppott in the amount of $819 commenoing on May 1,2016,

g The Decree of Divorce also provided that Alex was to ptovide and pay
for the minor child’s medical Insurance and that the patties would equally shareinthe
rinor ohild’s untelmbutsed medical expenses putsuant to the 30/30 Rule.

9, Finally, the Deoree of Divoree indloated that, statting on Mey 1, 2016,
Alex was to pay Tata post-divoroe farily suppott each month in the minimum
amount of $2,500, ot 50% of Ale#’é-, ‘Qﬁd‘éé onthly income, whichever amount 18
gteatet, for a period of 15 yeats. That amount included the $819 in child support
detalled elsewheto in the Deoree of Divorce.! |

10, Whilethisaction wasstill in Depattment T, Judge Brown entered otders,

 detaled in both the Order Frot the January 10, 2017, Hearing, and the Decree of

R

| This necessatily meant that Alex was requited to pay the minimutm sum of $1,681 In post-
divorce allmony/spousal support, in addition to $819 In child support; sums payable for spousal
suppott over $1,681 dopended on Alex's goss monthly incotme,

.

——




10
1L
12
13
14
1B

16

17

18
19
20
21
22
23
24
26
26
217
28
YILLICK LAW RO

up
489l Easl Bonua Road
Swo 200
LaaVonar, Ky 091102101
02} 4304100

Divoree, finding that Alex failed to ablde by the tempotaty orders, which tesulted in
judgments being Issued against him,

{1, The following amouxnts relating to the temporaty financial orders wete
veduced to judgment and made colléotibl.e by any and all lawful means, with legal
intetest acerulng on the judgments as of Tatuaty 10, 2017:

. Temporary Family Support Arrears (relatin% to a%rments
from Decomber 1, 2015, through x}pril 30, 2016)t otaling
$3,425,18 with interest and penalties;

b,  Temporary ' Medical Insurance Arrears (velating to
insurance premiums for the minor child from ecember 1,

2015, through January 10, 2017): totaling $2,13627 wiih
{nterest and penaltios; and

c. 'ill‘lzx‘llllpaolrca:y Meidicsil fIns%rqllcg ‘ Ax'nl‘gars k()rela{ln;ivmté_?
through J aﬁﬁi'?y"fgf 2001%): ?c;tglingo &,22%%?@31:11 ir’xterest.’
12, This case was administratively reassigned from Department T to
Departmean on July 7, 2017, L '
13, Tara filed an Updatéd Cover Sheet for Schedules of Arrears on
September 15,2017, wheteln she deteiled all of the payments Alex had made towatds
his mintmum family suppott obligation of $2,500 per month, and for Nicole's
insurance premiums under the Dearee through Septembet 12, 2017,

' 14, At this point and prospectively, to ensure that penalties and interest are
applied prapetly to the amounts owéd, the Coui't will require a breakdown of Alex’s
ohild support arrears and alimon&/sp&tisal" support arteats, which Mt, Creel shall
provide to Alex, Penaltics and interest should apply to Alex’s child suppott arrears
and medical insutance arrears, and only interest should apply to Alex’s |

alimony/spousal suppott atreats of other non_,~qhild support surns,

J—

2 Interest and penalties wete applied to this aveatas® by Depattmetit T ag thete wag 10
gpecification in the Order from the November 19,2015, henting ag to what pottion was child support

and what portion was spousal suppoth
3

np—




m & W » v

9
.10
1L
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
28
26
21
20

WILLIGK LAW GROUP
2501 Bat Bonaua

ol
Les Vogoy i 01102001
[708) 4304100

15, Alex’s child support atreats from May 1, 2016, through Septembet 12,
2017, provide that he owes the prinoipal sum of $4,633; that sum is $5,260.25 with
interest and penalties as of Septembet 2, 2017. -

16, Alex's alimony/spouséi support atreats from May 1, 2016, through
September 12, 2017, provide that he owes the minimur. principal sum of $10,265;

that sum is $10,812,09 with interest ag of September 12, 2017,
17, Alex's medioal Insurance atreats relating to his obligation to provide

medical insurance fot the minor child fe6m February 1,2017, through September 12,
2017, indicate that he owes the prinoipal sum of $2,210,87; that sum s $2,315.99
with intetest and penaltios as of Septembet 12, 2017,

18, Alex also owes the principal sum of $715.50 in unrelmbursed medical

expense atreats,

THI COURT HERIBY ORDERS:

{,  Tata'srequesttoreduce to judgmont Alex’s suppott, medlcal insurance,
and unreimbursed medical expense atteats undet the Decree orders Is granted,

o,  To prevent futute confusion, all outstanding sumns ate tecapitulated in
this Order and brought ourrent t0 the date of the heating of this matter on Octobet 6,

2017
Under the temporary financlal ordets:

8 Tempotrary Familg Sub'»{iort Arrears g-elatln% to %ayments
from December 1, 2 5, throuéh Bril 30, 2016) the
prlncli algumof&;Z,éf?O;thatsum {s $3,762.13 with interest and

penaltles, Con

b, Temporary Medical Insurance Arroars (velating to
ingurance prexiums for the minor child from ecember 1,

3 See Bxchibit 1, MLAW Avrearagé Caiéulatioh Summary detalling Alox's teraporaty fatily
gupport atreats, .

 ~4;'




10
1L
12

13,

14
16
16
7
18
19
20
al
22
23
24
28
26
21
28

cula
Las Vagas, NV 691102101
07) 4304 {00

o)

2015, through Januar 10, 2017): the princl al sum of
$1,953.50; th%t sum 1s $2):366.’80 wit] interegs and%enalties.‘?

o Temporary Medical Insurance Arrears (relatlug to
insurance premiums for Tara from December 1, 2015,
through January 10, 2017): the p, lncipal sum of $4,097 403

{hat sum is $4,404.21 with interest,
Undet the Decree ordets: . .. .

a,  Child Support Airears (rél‘atm% to payments from May 1
2016, through September 30, 2017): the principal sum ol
$4,633 ¢ that sum is $5,309,75 with interest and penaltles.

b, Alimoxﬁ/Spousal Support: Arrears (1'elatin§ to %a ments
from May 1, 2016 hrough September 0, 2017): the
prinoipal sum 3£$10,365; that sum is $10,854.27 with Intorest.”
O Medical Ingurance Axrears (relating to insurance premiums
. for the minor child from February 1, 2017, through
September 30, 20?.7): the ptinoipal sum of $ﬁ,210.87 1 that sum
is $2,339,61 with Intetest and penalties.’
4, Unrolmbursed Medical Xixpense Arvears: totaling $715.50,
All of thege sums are heteby reduced to judgment as of October 6, 2017, and
made collectible by any and all lawful means, '
2 Rased on the statements made by Alex in Open Court as to what he can
pay in the next week, he shall pay to Taxa, through the WILLICKLAW GROUP, the sum

of $3,500 on or before the ologe of bustness on October 13, 2017,

4 Sge Bxhibit2, MLAW Attoatago Caloulation Sutamary detailing Alex’s temporaty medical
insutance atreats relating to insutance premiums for the minot child,

$ Soe Exhibit3, MLAW Atreatage Caleulation Summaty detailing Alex’'s tempotaty medioal
insutatce atreats telating to ingutance premiu‘ms‘for Tate,

6 See Exhibit 4, MLAW Arreatage Caloulation Sutmaty detalling Alex’s outtort ohild
suppoxt arrears, N .

7 See Exhibit 5, MLAW Attoatage Caloulation Summary detailing Alex's cutvent
alltaony/spousal suppott aroats:

§ Saa Bxhibit 6, MLAW Atreatage Caloulation Sumtaaty detalling Alex’s outrent medical
Insurance atteats relating to insutance premiums fot the minot ohild,

5
e




9
10
1L
12
13
14
16
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
26
a6
21
28

WILIOKLAW GROUP
369{ Enst Honoruat Roed

9
LasVogas AN 891102101
Vo) o410

4 A Status Check regatding Alex’s payment of $3 500 i set for October
16,2017, at 11:00 aum, L |

5. 1f Alex has pald the sum oF$3,500 on ot before the close of business on
Ootober 13, 2017, the Court shall waive his pgrsonal aﬁpaaranoe at the October 16,

2017, Status Check and he may appoat telephonically.
6. At the time of the Status Check, the Court will confirm when the next

payment will be made by Alex to Tata, with. the goal of establishing & reasonable
payment plan both prospectively aﬁd :i:d:s'aﬁsfy'outstanding arrearages,

‘ 7, To detetmine the reasonableness of any payment plan, Alex shell filo a
Detalled Finanoial Disclosure Form prior to October 16,2017, Itis undetstood that
the last day for Alex to file hls 2016 taxes is October 16, 2017, and per the terms of
the Decree, his 2016 income information is to be supplied to Tata's counsel.

8,  Inaccordance with ﬁﬁﬁg d Détailed Financial Disclosure Forim, Alex
shall provide his most recent Schedule C Profit or Loss From Business, Fotm 1065
US Return of Partnetship Income with applicable Form K-1, Form 1120 US Income
Tax Return fot an S-Corporation with applicable Form K-1, and/or Form 1120 Us
Corporation Income Tax Retutn and qye,aryto.-date Income Statement (P&L), as well
as all documents supporting the nurﬁb"érsv contained within his Schedules/Income

Statements, |

9,  Theissueofattorney’sfees shall be deferted, with theunderstanding that
Mz, Creel may prepate and submit a Memorandum of Fees and Costs,

ok ok

Kok

A

LR I ,

Hk ok e

R

L




10
11
12
13
14
16
16
v
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
2"
28
WILLIOKLAW OR?(Uozd

0591 Eas{ Bonaza
S0
Lus Vagas, NV 091402{01
(107} 4304100

10, Mr, Creel shall prepate th

e Order from today’s heating and provide it to

Alex for his review as to form and comtent,
[T 1S SO ORDERED this _/ day of W/“ 2017,
4
Yo
DISTRICT COURT JUDGE '
Respeotfull Syubmitted By R ﬁggré%ﬁ'ggr@g‘ﬁ%rm and Content BY:
WILLICK LAW GRO : % B, GHIBAUDO, PC
- SIGNATURE
R REFUSED
MARSHAL S, WILLICK, ESQ. ALEX B, GHIBAUDO, ESQ
Nevada Bar No, 2515 Nevada Bar No, 10592
TREVOR M, CREEL, ESQ. CHRISTOPHER A, AARON, ESQ.
Novads Bat No, 11943 Nevada Bat No, 9489
3201 H, Bonanza Road, Sulte 200 703 §, 8" Street
Las Vegas, Nevada ¢ 110-2101 " .- -~ -Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
Attomeys for Plaintiff ' Atforneys for Defendant

\\wlaumr\mn\pmy\wpla\Kﬂt.Loao.*nnuma\oozonw.ww




L
2
3
4
]
6
7
8

EXHIBIT “1”

10
11
wl - | |
13 | S
; EXHIBIT “1”
al

18
19 ' '

20 | P ,
" EXHIBIT “17
|
an
28

JLIGK AW aRouit
(svs‘}:t e Poganta Rond

ok
W21 L
L‘*"’??&%ﬂﬁoo e




https:/lmluwupp.oom/reporte/pvlntt{oport/lz89

"Repotts ~MLAW
Arreatage Caloulation SUtnmary
Kellogg V« Ghlbaudo
page; 1 Report Datet 10/12/2017
.' summary of Amounts Due.
Total Principal Due joosjzowri: 42,870,00
Total Interest Due 10/06/2047} $322.24
Total Penalty Due 10/06/2017! $569,88
Amount Due If pald on 10/06/20174 $8,762,13
Arnount Due If pald on 10/07/20474 $3,763.40
Dally Amount accruing &8 of 10/07/2017} §1.27
pate Pue Amount pate - .. Amount Acaum. Acoutn
ey o Rogelved ‘Recelved ArTeRtRdr, o iibakest
12/04{2015 #2,200,00 12/01,/2048 0,00 2,200,00 0,00
01/01/2016 #9,200,00 01/04/2018 0,00 4,400,00 9,80
02/01/2048 %2,200,00 02/01/2016 260,00 6,340.00 30,30
02/12/2046 0,00 02/12/2016 - 700,00 §,640,00 4078
02/17/2016 0,00 02/17/2016 300,00 §,340,00 4502
02/26/2016 0,00 Y YT BERRPRE 7 Ll B 3,540,00 52,24
02/27/2046 0,00 02/27/2046 660,00 2,890,00 52,77
03/01/20146 %2,200,00 03/04/2016 650,00 4,440,00 56,37
03/11/2016 0,00 03/11/2016 650,00 3,799.00 61,04
03/16/2016 0,00 03/48/2016 650,00 3,140,00 66,03
03/25/2016 0,00 08/25/2016 660,00 2,460,00 60,33
04/01/2016 ¥2,200,00 oajorja0re 000 4,120,00 71,64
04/43/2016 000 odjiafp0té ~ EB0.0 3,670,00 760,48
04/16/2016 0,00 04/16/2018 100,00 3,470,00 00,06
04/22/2016 0,00 04/22/2016 600,00 2,870,00 83,19
07/04/2036 0,00 07/03/2016 0,00 2,870,00 143,38
04/01/2017 0,00 04/01/2017 0,00 2,870,00 192,74
07/01/2047 0,00 07/01/2017 0,00 2,870,00 274,57
ifes/2087 I A P R o
Totalw 11,000,00 8,130,00 2,870,00 322,24
W Indieates 8- ia?y"rﬁé?ﬁ'3&27;”21’5;&}}%;&&1’;'2?{i'{&";'&}a53}?””"""'"‘""" SR
(0/12/2017, (119 FM

| of3




Reports — MLAW

20f2

Date Due Amount Due

T

'12/01/2015' %2,200,00
01/01/2016 #2,200,00
02/01,/2016 ¥2,200,00
02/12/20168 0,00
02/17/2016 0,00
02/26/2016 0,00
02/27/2016 0.00
03/04/20186 #2,200,00
08/11/2018 0,00
03/168/2016 0,00
03/26/2016 0.00
04/02/2016 * #2,200,00
04/13/2016 0,00
04/16/2016 0.00
04/22/2016 0.00
07/01/2016 0,00
01/04/2047 0,00
07042047 0,00
eiogest O
Totals 11,000,00
Waaé;a'bmm‘"

TR LA AR AL L el ety

e e 49

U Is designated as ohlld SuppotE:

child Support Renalty Table
Acouri, Ohlld Bups AMTERIEg
0,00
2,200,00
-1 6340000
§,640,00
5,340.00
3,640,00
2,890,00
4,440,00
.. 3,790,00
3,140,00
2,480,00
4,120,00
3,670.00
3,470,00
2487000
©'9,870.00
2,670,00
2,670,00
267000
2,870,00

nnnnnnnnnnnnnnn m-——--—-.a..','-—‘—n-«x,.-a-.nw PITYS e Al ot

https|//m\aWapp.oom/reports/prmtReport/l289

Acaum, penalty

0,00
16,68
55,95
76,04
8271
95,84
06,84

108,38
114,84
119,09
126,10
121,42
143,50
146,43
152,42
207,01
351,29
493,61

£69.88

e 448 P e P

569,88

(0/12/2017, 119 FM




'Reposts ~ MLOW

30f3

Noteéz

Payment
Yntarest
payments apply to ptingl
Interest |8 nok comy

panaftiee calculate

4 are appliad ko oldest unpald balanae,
and penglties are calcuiatad using num

al amounts only

ounded, but accruad oniys

Interast Rates Used by Program

will

7,00%

12,00%"

10,76%
12,80%
120600/0

10,60%

6.00%
10,50%
10,50%
10,80%
10:250/0

0:750/0

¢:25%

6000%

7.26%

9,26%

9,268%

6425%

5.28%

B.26%

5:25‘;’0

8.50%

6,25%

from Jan 1960 to Jun 1970

. from Jul 1964 ta Jun 1987

fram Jan 4968 to Jun 1968
frons Jan 4989 to Jun 1989
from dan 1990 to un 1890
from Jul 1991 to Pac 1994
fromn Jan 1993 to Jun 1994
fram Jen 4998 to Mn 1998
feorn Jan 1996 to Jun 1996
trom Sul 1997 ta Dac 1998
from Jan 2000 to Juh 2000
frore Jul 2001 to Daa 2001

hat of days past due

Y
oh paat due child support amounts

from Jah 2003 to N 2003 -

frot Jah 2004 0 JuUn 2004
from Jan 2006 to Jun 2008
{ror Jan 2006 to Jun 2006
frora Jan 2008 te Jun 2008
from Jan 2009 to Pac 2012

. fromm Jul 2013 to bec 2013

from ul 2014 ko Peo 2044
frotn Jul 2018 to bec 2015
from Jul 2046 to Pac 2016
frotn Jul 2047 to Dea 2047
Raport created by!

Matshal Law versloh 40

copytight {€) 1994, 1999,

(ck Law Group grevor@willicklawgroupc

¢
D

et NR 1268,095:" ‘

L 39000%

100250/0
11,00%
13,00%

L 12!009/0
" giB0%

91250/0
14,00%
10.28%

9!75%
11,60%

6,78%

61000/0

6,26%

tE o 8.25%

10,26%
7|00°/0
& 0250/0
L] .260/0

. 6.26%

) 60500/0
§.78%

ot » (702) 4384100

#gnd of Report¥

1\ttpsz//mlawapp.oom/repm’(s/prlnmoport/l289

from Jul 1979 to Jun 1981
from Jul 1987 ko Daa 1087
from Jul 1988 to Pea 1988

* from Jul 1989 to peo 1988

from Jul 1990 t0 Jun 1991
frotn Jan 1982 to Des 1992
from Jul 1994 to Dea 1994
fror Jul 1998 to Dac 1998
from Jul 1986 to Jun 1897
from Jan 1999 to bed 1999
frora Jul 2000 to Jun 2004,
{rom Jan 2002 to Ded 2002
from Jul 2008 to Deo 2003
from Jul 2004 to Pac 2004
fram 4l 2008 to Da¢ 2008
from Jul 2008 to Da¢ 2007
from Jul 2008 to Pac 2008
from Jan 2033 to Jun 2043
fram Jah 2034 to Jun 20k4
from Jan 2015 ko Jun 2048
from Jun 2046 to Jun 2016
from Jan 2017 to Jun 2047

9001, 2018 Willlck Law Group; LLC

10/12/2017, 1419 PM




EXHIBIT “2”

L
2
3
4
B
6
7
8
9

12
o| -~ EXHIBIT “2”

17

18

19 '

Z: EXHIBITGGZ”
g
9
217
28

CRLAWOROUP
g

) mw
St
(0al0!
LoV RS .




"Repotta ~ MLaw ' httpss//mlnwapp.oom/repomlprlntlteport/ml

Arreatage Calculation Summary

Kellogg V. Ghibaudo
Pageil , " Report Date! 10/12/2047
aunmaty of Aouints Due
v Total Principal Due 10/06/20174 $1,963,50
Total Interest Due 10/06/20171 $147.18
Total Penalty Pue 10/06/20471 $266,11
Amount Due If pald on 10/06/2037¢. $2,366.80
Amount bue [ pald on 10/07/20174 $2,367,67
Dally Amount acorulng as of 10/07/2017} $0,87
e 1 e : g (B Py —. ST AT
pate Dt;e ' Amount Date Amount Acoum, Acoum,
Laoee Recelved ...ﬁﬁ‘??.'}’?.d ., Awremrag® .o Intevest
12/04/2018 *140,26 12/01/2016 0,00 140,25 0,00
01/03/2046 ¥1,40,26 01/01/2046 0,00 260,50 0462
02/04/2046 140,28 02/01/2046 0,00 420,75 1,93
03/04/2016 ¥140,28 oajoja0ke. oo 00 | 561.00 3,76
04/01/2034 ¥140.26 0402086 © 0,00 701,28 837
06/04/2016 #140,28 06/04/2046 0,00 841,50 o4
06/01/2016 #140.28 06/01/2016 0,00 084,78 13,46
07/01/2016 X140,28 07/01/2016 0,00 1,122,00 17,96
08/01/2016 *140.28 08/04/2016 0,00 1,262,256 23,11
09/.01/2016 *140,26 09/01/2016 0,00 ' 1,402,680 268,99
0/01/2046 #140.25 L0/04/2046 s w000 154278 36,3,
14/01/2016 %140,26 a0l 0,00 1,683,00 42,60
12/01/2016 Wjd0,28 ,  ha/01/2048 0,00 1,023,265 50,09
01/01/2047 %140,26 04/01/2047 0,00 1,064,50 56,68
07/03/2047 000 07/04/2047 0,00 1,963,560 L14/57
10/06/2017 s 00 O/QB[2047 s 000 .....?'.?.‘?.?.‘.‘.’,‘.’.................,...“?.',*.8,...
Totale 1,063,50 000 1,963,60 147,18

T ..-.-—-u--..un-—.-«.mu-—ny«--n --------- e e e

;E;\Elleatea 8 pnymgnt dua s deslgnated a9 ohild support,

| of3 (0/12/2017, 1121 PM




‘

‘Ropotts ~MLaw https://mluw;;pp.ootn/reporte/prlx\meport/1291

Child Subport Penalty, Table
Date Pue Amount Pue Acoutn, Child Sup: Avreatage Accum. Panalty

PRI PP YR I TTA LU Oy ML ety GppEb e aanl

12'/'0'1"/'2015"”"' " #140,28 000 0,00
01/01/2016 #140,26 140,26 49
02/01/2016 #1,40,25 280,50 3,57
03/01/2014 #1,40,25 L. 420,78 6:80
04/01/2016 #140,25 561,00 11,66
05/01/2016 #1.40,28 701,25 17,40
06/01/2016 - #140,26 . BALSO 24,64
07/04/2046 #140,26 C O e8L 7B 32,57
06/01/2016 #140,26 1,422,00 42,00
09/03/2016 #140,25 1625 52,77
10/01/2016 #140,25 ' 1,404.50 6427
sjoij0ne | 4028 1,542.75 77,33
12/01/2016 #1,40,28 . 4,683,00 91,18
01/01/2017 ¥140,26 0 yea5 106,57
07/01/2017 0,00 , 1,063,580 203,94
R B ASEED | o
Totals 1,963,680 1,963,560 286,12

e e e st e AT pat e i ...-—-4.—_____._.—--—""-'--‘-——-'

Findioates a payment due 7 deslgnated ae aild suppott

9 0f3 S (0/12/2017, 1121 PM




[

‘Repot'ts -~ MLaw hitps ://mluwupp.oonn/ropoﬂs/prlnmepovt/1291

Notesi

Paytments ate appliad to oldest unpald balance: ‘

Interest and pengities are caloulated ualng number of days past due, .

Payments apply to princlpal amaunte only: _ '
Interest (& not conpoun ad, hut accruad oy, Loy .

Panalties caleulatad o paat due chlid support amounts per NRG 128R.086,

AU I TP

Interest Rates Usad by Programi

7,00% frona Jan 1960 to Jun 1979
12,00% from Jul 1981 to Jun 1967

i 8.00% from Jul 1979 to Jun 1981
il 10,25% from Jul 1987 to Déo 1987

10,76% from Jan 1988 to Jun 1908 il 11,00% from-aul 19886 to Dec 1988
12,80% frotn Jan 198 to Jun 1989 il 13,00% frot Jul 1969 ta Peo 1989
12,60% érom Jan 1990 to Jun 1990 ] 12.00% fror Jul 1990 ko Jun 1991
10,50% from Jul 1691 to Pea 1984 I L 860% frarn Jan 4992 to pac 1992
8.00% (rom Jan 1993 to Jun 1694 t[. C L 925% from Jul 1994 to Da¢ 1604
10,60% « from Jan 1995 to Jun 19986 NI 11100% from Jul 1996 to Dee 1998
10,60% from Jan 1996 to Jun 1996 {] 10,25% from Jul 4996 to Jun 1997
10,60% fram Jul 1997 to Peo 1998 I 9,76% fron Jah 1999 to Deo 1998
10,26% fram Jan 2000 to Jun 2000 i\ 11,50% from Jul 2000 to Jun 2004
8,76% froi Jul 2001 to Psa 2001 il 6,76% {rom Jan 2002 to Dec 2002
6,:25% from Jan 2008 to Jun 2003 i 600% {rorn Jul 2003 to Dac 2003
6.00% * from Jan 2004 to Jun 2004 {l 0,25% feom Jul 2004 to Dac 2004
7,26% fror Jan 2008 Lo Jun 2008 1 8,26% from Jul 2008 to Dso 2008
9.26%  from Jan 2006 to Jun 2006 SR (PR 10,26% - from Jul 2006 to Dec 2007

Gofon  from Jan 2008 to Jun 2008 (... oo mod%  from Ju] 2008 ko Deq 2008
5.:28% from Jah 2009 to Dea 2012 (l 8,26% frorm Jan 2013 to Jun 2043
§i26% from Jul 2013 to Dag 2013 1 5,26% frana Jah 2044 to Jun 2014

8.26% from Jul 2044 to Pea 2014 I 15,28% fram Jan 2015 to Juh 2018
§.26% from Jul 2045 to Peo 2016 il B.50% frorn Jan 2016 to Jun 2016
5:80%: from Jul 2046 to Dea 2016 i §.76% fram Jan 2017 t0 Jun 2047
6,26% from Jui 2047 to beo 2017
. Report created byt
Marshal Law verslon 4,0

Copytight (<) 1991, 1899, 200 2013 Wik Law Group, HC

Willigk Law Group » trevor@willicklawgroup.com « (702) 4384100
*End of Repatt¥

4 of 3 , {0/12/2017, 1121 PM




1
2
3
4
8
6
7
8

8

wl

1
12
13

14

1B
1é
v
18
19
20
2%
22
23

o4l

28
a6
217

28 '

OKLA
WtU-lli WGR(‘)‘UQKJd

G| Eu)m

LaeVogts KV 01104101

T iaedion

EXHIBIT “3”
'EXHIBIT 6‘3 2

EXHIBIT 663 2




lmps|/lmlnwapp.oom/reporta/prlntkeport/l323

‘Repor(s -~ MLaw
Arrearage Calculation summaty
Kellogy V. Ghibaudo
Paget 1 Repott Pate! 10/12/2017
' summaty of Ariounts pue
Total Ptinclpal Due 10/06/20L71 $4,097,10
Total Interest Pue 10/06/20174 $307,11
Total Penalty Dus 10/06/2047¢ . $0.00
Atmount Due If pald on 10/06/20171 .« ' C $4,404.21
. Armount D If pald on 10/07/2017! $4,404.91
Dally Amount acaruing as of 10/97/2_0;7: $0,70
Date Due Amount Date AMOURE Adourn, Acoum,
ey s s PUe Recelved . Recelved - AF !iﬁ.'i'..”i“.?.‘?...............’F!!F..‘:‘.!iﬁ.';‘.t‘. :
12/04/2018 202,68 L2/04/2015 000 292,66 0,00
01/04/2016 202,68 otfoi/20L6 0,00 E85,30 1,30
02/042046 202,65 02/01/2046 000 877,95 4,03
03/01/2046 292,65 03/04/2016 0,00 1,170,60 7,88
04/01/2016 202,65 04/01/206 000 | 1,463,28 13,34
05/01/2046 292,66 08/01/2016 0,00 1,766,80 19,90
06/01/2016 292,68 06/04/2046 0,00 2,048,68 268,08
07/01/2016 292,68 07/01/2016 0,00 2,341.:20 7.2 '
ajoif2016 292,65 ogjobj2ote - 000 2,633,86 48,22
09/01/2016 202,65 09/04/2016 0,00 292880 60,49
10/01/2018 292,68 10/04/2048 .. .o .. 0,00 3,219,15 73,69
11/01/2016 202,66 1.L/01/2046 ' 0,00 3,611,80 88,68
j2/01/2016 292,66 12/04/2046 0,00 3,804 48 L0461
04/03/2017 q02,68 | 04/04/2017 0.00 4,097,10 122,24
07/03/2017 0,00 07/01/2047 _ 0,00 4,097,10 239,06
L0/06/2047 0 ... 10/06/2087 TR R aoerae KT
Totals 4,097,10 0,00 4,097,410 307,44

ey o Vi e 44 reemiu anridh dmh s ot e e e

;‘Tnpgl‘cat;a; a paﬁﬁ\e}{t'd'u"e |8 designated a8 child ahpport.

1 of2 o ' 10/12/2017, 118 PM




Ropotts = MLAW

Notas!

payments are applled to aldest unpald balance,
Intarest and penalties are calovlatad using
payments apply to principal amouinta onty,
Interast 18 not aom but accrued onlys

pahaities calculated on past due child euppott

Intereat Rates Used by Programi

7:00% from Jan 1960 to Jun 1879
12,00% frotn Jul 1981 ta Jun 1987
10,78%: ,  from Jan 1988 £o Jun 4980
12,60% from Jah 1889 to Jun 1989
12,80% from Jan 1990 to Juh 1990
10,50% from Jul 1991 to pao 1991
8,00% from Jan 1993 to un 1994
10.80% (ratn Jan 1998 to Jun 1995
10,60% from Jan 1996 to Jun 1996
10,50% from Jul 1997 to Pad 1998
10,26% , from Jan 2000 to Jun 2000
g,760% ¢+ from Jul 2001 to Deo 2001
8,28% frotn Jan 2003 {0 Jun 2003
6:00% from Jah 2004 b Jun 2004
7,26% fro Jan 2008 ta Jun 2008
9,26% frot Jan 2006 to Jun 2006
9.26% from Jan 2008 to Jun 2008
5,26% from Jan 2009 te Dec 2012
B8% fromJy 2013 to Dac 2013
g.26%. ' frem Jul 2014 to Dad 2014
8.26% from Jul 2045 to Deq 2018
5.50% from Jul 2016 ko Pea 2016
8,:28% from Jul 2047 to Deo 2047
Report created byt
Marshal Law version 4.0

copytight (¢) 1991, 1999,

'
¢ t

httpg1//mlawapp.oom/reports/prh\mpovr/1923

nurabet of days past dqe' ,

amouité pe NRS 126810951 |

8,00%

i fromm Il 1979 to Jun 1904
1t 10,26% from Jul 1987 to Ded 1987
il 11,00% from Jul 1986 to Ded 1968
i 13.00% from Jul 1989 to Dag 1969
I 42,00% from Jul 4990 to Jun 1984
i 8,50% frorn Jari 1992 to De¢ 1992
1] 9,28% frar Jul 1994 Lo Ped 1694
1 11,00% frorn Jul 1998 to Ded 1996
- ©10,26% from Jul 1996 to Jun 1997
il 9,75% from Jan 1999 to Dad 1909
Il 11,60% fratn Jul 2000 ta Jun 2001
I 6,76% from Jan 2002 to Dao 2002
i 6,00% ° from Jul 2003 to Dao 2003
| L, Gi2B% fram Jul 2004 to Dec 2004
R 8.26% frorn Jul 2008 to Pe¢ 2006
il 10:28% fram Jul 2006 Lo Dac 2007
i 7,00% frorn Jul 2008 to Dac 2008
it 5,26% fram Jan 2013 to Jun 2013
i 8,26% fratn Jan 2014 to Jun 2014
I 5,26% from Jah 2045 to Jun 2018
1 5,50% from Jan 2016 ta Jun 20146
g,7E% . from Jan 2017 to 1un 2047

2001, 2033 Willlek Law @roup, LLC

Willicl Law éroup . trevor@wlil|c$<lawqroup.com - (702) 438-4100

92 0f2

“%Bnd of Report®

10/12/20117, 1115 PM




28
ol LAW ARy
U

1
#Yognd 3 ({02101
) 434100

EXHIBIT 47
EXHIBIT “4”

| EXHIBIT “4”




ltttps|//mlnwapp.nom/reporta/prlntlkepovt/ 178

*Repoita - MLaW
Arraatage Calculation summaty
o Kellogg-(ihlbaudo v. Ghibaudo (clone)
paget 1. BETARS Repart Datet 10/12/2017
summary of Amoums Due
Totel Prinalpal Due 10/06/20471 T 44,833,00
_ . Total Interest Due 10/06/20171 $247,96
" Total Penalty Pue 10/06/2047 $428,79

Amount bue If pald on 10/06/20474. .. $6,309,78

Amount Dua (f pald on 10/07/2017 ~ $6,311,82

Dally Amount searulng ag of 10/07/20L71 $2,06
Pate Due Amount Date . - Amount. Acauti Acautm,

e e bue .. ....'3.‘?‘?’.?".".9?'. e ..'.‘.‘?9.9““?" - ..‘?‘f?‘.?ﬁ.‘.‘.‘.‘l?’.‘i....,‘.......f.‘.‘.‘.ﬁfﬁ.‘.‘.@.. :
05/01/2046 %819 .00 05/04,/2016 000 819,00 0.00
06/01/2016 %g3,9,00 ogjorzote .o 090 1,638,00 3,81
07/01/2010 #819,00 07/01/2018 S 000 2,487.00 11,19
08/03,/2016 ¥§18,00 08/04/2048 100,00 3,176,00 22,64
08/08/2046 T 0,00 00/08/2016 600,00 2,876,00 25,08
06/16/2016 0,00 opjigiaole o M900 9,467,00 29.08
os/o1fa0ké ¥619,00 00/02/2016 650,00 2,626.00 4548
09/12/2016 0.00 09/12/2046 169,00 2,467.00 39,42
10/01/2048 ¥918,00 Jofa/2ah il 91900 2,457,00 56,29
11/01/2036 wipgo MO0 5000 2,726,00 63,40 ,
12/01/2016 1900 12/01/2016 £60,00 2,096:00 73,13
01/01/2047 ¥819,00 01/14/2047 €50,00 3,164.00 94,90
01,/20/2017 0,00 oua0007 160,00 2,996,00 97,89
02/04/2017 #819,00 02/47/2047 ' 600,00 3,044,00 143,46
02/18/2017 0,00 ogfieaedy - . 3900 2,098,00 113,64
03/03/2047 #819,00 0ajoi/a0tr i 68000 3,464,00 148,03
03/03/2017 . 0,00 03/03/2047 169,00 2,096,00 149,82
04/01/2017 %819,00 04/07(2047 819,00 2,095.00 187,41
05101/261'7 %§19,00 05/41/2037 "aioon 2,995,00 164,44
06/01/2047 %819,00 os/ie/207 816,00 2,095.00 175,47 ‘
7/03/2047 #§19,00 07/24(2047 816,00 2,005.00 195,88
08/01/2047 *¥g19,00 08/04/2047 . IR 0,00 3,614:00 199,96
(o/12/2017, W27 PM

| of4




Repotty = MLaW hitps :l/mlawapp.oom/reporta/pvlntuepout/ 1178

09/04/2047 %819,00 09/04/2057 000 4,633,00 220,20
10/06/2017 0,00 10/06/2007 000 4,633,00 247,96
g20000 . g0 247,96

L veppne g e TR

foeres snreeentee odd

Tatala 13,923,00

\lp‘—l\nun«\w‘lv'avu'»dvlnnv TR wnn-.--.—vwn|.--—m\.-v—nnvm«m-n.«-a-lm n\wﬁbub‘rlhc‘-nlp‘-_uw! Ve PRI TE L Ul My—uw.\vmun—um——v————a-»—v—--.\—wu-—vu-—

% Indloates 8 p.avmétﬂxi ‘due s destgnated as ahild auppotts SRR
{

2 of4 - 10/42/2011, 1127 PM




.

Repotts ~ MLawW

3 of4

e

¥ Tidicates o pay

Date bue,
05/01/2016
06/01/2016
07/01/2016
08/01/2046
08/08/2016
08/46/2016
09/02/2016
09/12/2016
10/24/2018
14/07/2016
12/01/2016
01/ 14/2047
01/20/2047
02/17/2017"
02/18/2037
03/01,/2047
03/03/2017
04/07/2017
06/11,/2047
06/10/2047

07/24/2047

08/01/2037
09/04/2017

10/06/2017

R

Totals

TSI R UL AL T

amount Due

danery pranstnt pinesent

¥619,00
%819,00
%§19,00
%819,00
0.00
0.00
%819,00
0.00
%819,00
#849,00
#819,00
%§19,00
0,00
*818.00
0,00
%*819,00
0,00
*819,00
¥819,00
819,00
819,00
*819,00
¥81.9,00
000

13,623,00

eregtig dpre nese YT

Child Suppatt Penalty Table

Aocum. chlld sup. Am‘eavage

T LRI e e

ey P #4 [ i

ment due ls designated a9 o e anid supporh.

IR

0.00
819.00

- 11,698,00
| .3,176 00
* 9,576,00

2,467.00
2,626.00
2,487.00

2,726,00

996,00

3,164.00
2,096,00
3,014.00
2,995.00
8,164.00

2,996.00
2,996,00
2,996,00

L 296,00

2,995,00
3,014.00

' 4,690,00

RTOGIUD YRR

4,633.00

ht&pm/lmlawapp.oom/reporta/prmmeport/1775

(Aaoum: Ponalty
0,00
6,94
20,36
41,17
47,25
52,80

6451
71,69
102,35
115,10
192,98
174,93
177,13
203,69
204,52
913,55
916.28
246,38
275,49
311,63
34544
851,97
384,37
428,79

AT LL L LA

426,79

_________.__--—~0-~""‘"‘...‘<.-..--¢

10/12/2011, 1627 PM'




\
Reposts ~ MLAW

Notesi
to oldest unpald balance:

al armoknts ohly:

Intarast (s ot compoun ad, hut accrusd only:

penaltles calculate

Interest Rates Usad by Programi

7,00% (tom Jan 1960 Lo Jun 1979
12,00% , + from Jul 1961 to Jun 1967
10,76% from Jan 1988 to Jun 1908
19.60%  frorn Jan 1989 to Jun 1989
12,60% fram Jan 1980 to Jun 1990
10,60% from Jul 4991 to Deac 1991

8,00% from Jan 1993 to Jun 1994
10,60% feor Jan 1998 to Jun 1998
10,80% frora Jan 1894 to Jun 1996
jo,80% , fromul 1,997 to Daq L9688
10,28% from Jah 2000 to Juf 2000

9,75% frorm Jul 2001 to Ped 2001

6,26% fromn Jan 2003 to Jun 2008

6,00%' fram Jan 2004 to Jun 2004
7,26% from Jan 2008 to Mh 2008

9.28% frota Jah 2008 to Jun 2006

9.26% from Jan 2008 to Juh 2008

§.:26% from Jan 2008 to Dad 2012

8.:25% fratn Jul 2013 to Deo 2013

5:26% from Jul 2014 to De¢ 2044

8,26% from Jul 2048 to Dea 2018

5.80%, from Jul 2046 Lo Peo 2016

gnEYy O from Jul 2047 to Dad 2017

Report created byt
Matshal Law verslon 4.0
. Copyright (¢) 1991, 1999,

Willlels Law Group crevor@wllllcklawgroup.com

4 of4

httpsl//mlawupp.oom/repoxte/prlntllepovtl1'775

caloutatad valhg umber of days past due,

on past due child alppore araounts per NRS 1268005,

Al , 8,00% frotn Jul 1879 to Jun 1984
1 10,28% from Jul 1987 to Dea 1087
W 11,000 from Jul 1960 to Dea 1088
1] 13,00% from Jul 1969 to bec 1589
] 12,00% from Jul 1890 to Jun 1994
{] 8,60% (rorn Jan 1992 ko Ded 1982
il 9.26% from Jul 1994 ta Dec 1994 .
i 11,00% frotn Jul 4995 bo Deo 1098
i 10,28% fram Jul 4696 to Jun 1997
i g75%  fromJan 1009 to Dao L9499
W, oo 11,80% from Jul 2000 to Jun 2001
TR T fror Jan 2002 to Dec 2002
I 6,00% frotn Jul 2003 to Dac 2003
i 6,28% froth Jul 2004 to Dac 2004
il 8,28% frorn Jul 2008 to Deg 2008
1 10,25% from Jul 20086 to Dac 2007
[l 7,00% fromm Jul 2008 to Dac 2008
" §:28% from Jan 2013 ta Jun 2013
i §,26% - fratn Jan 2014 to Jun 2014
it §26%  fram Jan 2016 to Jun 2045
i " §,80% frot Jan 2016 to Jun 2046
I from Jah 2047 to Jun 20147

- B7E%

2001, 2013 Willlele Law @roup; LLe

« (702) 438-4300
#End of Raport¥

L0/19/2017, 1127 PM




1
]
3
4
B
6
7
8

9
10
1%

12

13

14

16

16

N

. 18

19|

20
2%
22
23
24
28
26
a7
28

o U
BT

LA Vogd 1V 00110410
ot aodreo o

EXHIBIT “5”

EXHIBIT . 5

EXHIBIT “5”




Reports ~MLaW https|//mlnwapp.oom/roportslpx'h\tRoportll M6
' | Arrearage Caleulation: Surmary
Kellogg-Ghibaudo v, Ghibaudo (clone)
page! L Report Date 10/12/20L7
toe summary of Amounts Due
Total Princlpal Pue 10/06/20471 it L $10,268.00
Total Intereat Pue 1,0/06/2017! ' $689,27
Total Panalty Due 10/06/2087 - . Lo 000
Amount bue If pald on 10/06/20171 $10,854.27
Amount Pue If pald on 10/07/20L7¢ $10,856.03
. Dally Amount acorulng a8 of 10/07/20471 $1,75
Date Due Amount pate . .. Amnount Adauim. Acoum,
A .,P‘!.‘?....‘........‘.’?.?.“.ﬁ.'.‘.’.?.“.....;..; +Racelved . Dreentad? | o Intovest
05/01/2016 1,684,00 0B/04/2048 v 0,00 1,681,00 0,00
06/01/2016 1,661,00 06/01/2016 S 000 3,362,00 7,63
07/04/2016 1,684,00 07/01/2016 0,00 §,043,00 22,98
08/01/2046 1,681,00 00/16/2046 534,00 6,193,00 61,63
08/30/2046 0,00 06/30/2046 700,00 £,499,00 74,66
08/31/2046 000 08/84/2088 .. o 1,000,00 4,493.00 7649
06/01/2016 1,68.00 ooji208 641,00 §,633,00 86,37
09/19/2016 0,00 09/19/2016 ,000,00 4,633,00 9249
10/04/2016 1/684,00 (0/2/2046 : 104,00 6,033,00 119,04
10/26/2016 0.0 0/26/2046 2,00000 4,033,00 128,67
11/01/2016 1,681.00 110172016 0,00 §;714,00 L2721
12/01/2016 1,681.00 12/01/2016 0,00 . 7,398,00 L6287
01/01/2047 1,661,00 ozoppay " 408,00 8,668,00 244,56
04/30/2017 0,00 01/30/2047 §78,00 8,090,00 228,24
02/01/2017 1,681,00 02162017 8100 9,690,00 266,96
02/27/2047 o 0,00 0l 1,000,00 5,690,00 270,69
03/01/2047 1,661,00 03/03/2017 409,00 9,062,00 276,70
03/06/2047 0,00 03/06/2047 142,00 9,820,00 20441
03/27/2017 Q.00 0a/27/2047 . 6?6.0.0 _ 9,242.00 319,69
04/04/2047 1,601,00 04072087 164,00 10,742,00 381,60
04/41/2047 0,00 04/11/2047 1,000,00 9,742.00 830,27
o4/A4/2087 0,00 QAlidf2087 3,990.00 g,742./00 342,87
(0/12/2017, 1128 FM

| of3 L




Ropotts ~ MLaw o~ https1//mlnwapp.oomlrepolta/prlntl\oport/1’176

04/24(2017 © 000 04/24/2047 Y 4,00000 7,742,00 266,64
04/28/2047 0,00 04/28/2047 §,000,00 6,742,00 364,52
06/04/2017, jol00 OB/ 161,00 B,242.00 37787
05/16/2017 0,00 0Bj46/2047 " 14,000,00 7,242:00 304 AT
05/26/2047 0,00 O/28/2047 §,000,00 6,242,00 394,73
06/04/2047 1,684,00 06/19/2017 a0 TAme0 424,08
06/29/2047 R A L1900 6,92,00 436,20
B L 07/24/2047 951,00 7,663,00 472,36
0721200 0,00 07/27/2017 760,00 6,003,00 . 476,28
08/01/2047 1,684,00 oot o o M0 8,684,00 482,19
09/04/2047 1,681,00 09/014/2047 T 040 10,266,00 527,76
10/'055‘/5(1.1?‘“ o.oo "“10/00/20;7 .o.oo . 10,26800 § .'."“539.27
Totala 28,577,090 o m,amoo 10,265:00 589,27

s »wnwvw--muwm-nn"---v—n-a.-vw--—m.--u T 145\«"4wfr-vvro-v—-w--.mﬂ-vdu-dnrv\vvv‘-h-q—v‘lu-\vv--

* Indicates & payment: due 8 daslgnated a8 ohlld supparts

20f3 (o/12/2017, 1128 BM




)

‘Roports ~ MLaW

Notest

payments are applled to oldest unpald balanee: T
fhtatest and penglties ure calculated using humbet of days hast duei .-
payments apply Lo princtpal amounta only

Interast [s not compoun ad, hut acerued ohty)

penalties calculated of past due child suppert amotinte pet NR8 168,096,

Interest Rates Usad by Programi

7,00% from Jan 1960 to Jun 1979 i 8.00%
12,00% framm Jul 1981 to Junh 1987 ] 10:28%
10,76% frata Jan 1688 to Jun 1968 il S 14,00%
{2,60% - fromm Jan 1989 ko Jun 1909 (|7 b 18,00%
12,60% from Jan 4990 to Jun 4990 ‘ i 12,00%
10,50%  from b 1994 to Ped 100l i 8,60%
8,00% from Jan 1993 to Jun 1994 | - 9,26%
10.60%  (from Jan 1998 €0 Jun 1998 W bhoo%
{0,50%,  (romJan 1996 Lo Jun 1996 n 10,25%
1.0.80% from Jul 1997 to Deo 1098 I 9,768%
j028%  from dan 2000 £o Jun 2000 1l 11,80%
8,76% frorm Jul 2001 to Dao 2004 I 6,76%
625%  (fam Jan 2008 to Jun 2003 j oo 0%
‘, 6.00% ° frot Jan 2004 ko Jun 2004 i 6,26%
7.28% from Jan 2008 to uh 2008 ( 6,26%
9.25% from Jan 2006 to Jun 2008 I 1,0.26%
925% from Jan 2008 to Jun 2008 N 7:00%
5:26% from Jan 2009 to Dao 2012 W §,25%
5,26% frotn Jul 2043 Lo Dao 2013 il 5.26%
526% fratm Jul 2014 to Da¢ 2014 H 5.26%
§.26% from Jul 2045 Lo baa 2016 I 5.60%
gEO% « frofn ul 2036 to pec 2010 A §,75%
inB% frotn Jul 2047 to Dac 2047 o
Rapott areated byt

Matshal Law version 4.0

httpstllmluWapp.oomlreporte/prlnmepovt/1'176

fropn Jul 1979 to Jun 1984
from Jul 1987 to Dec 1967
from Jul 16868 to Dec 1988
from Jul 1989 to Daa 1989
from Jul 4990 ko Jun 1991
from Jan 1862 to Dao 1992
from Jul 1994 to Dea 1094
from Jul 4996 to pac 1696
from Jul 1996 to Jun 1997

~fram Jan 1999 to Peo 1999

fran Jul 2000 to Jun 2004
frat Jan 2002 to Deg 2002
feota Jul 2003 to D& 2003
frotn Jul 2004 to Dae 2004
frotm Jul 2006 to Deq 2008
frarn Jul 2008 to Dec 2007
frotn Jul 2008 to Pea 2008
(rorn Jan 2013 to Jun 2013
from Jan 2014 to Jun 2014
. from Jaf 201 to Jun 2046
{rotn Jan 2016 to Jun 2016
frorn Jan 2017 to Jun 2047

Copytight (0) 1891, 1999, 2001, 20&3:th|[c\< Law Group, HLC

Wilticlc Law Group = traVor@wlllloklawqroup.com = (702) 438-4100
. . *End .of Report¥

303

10/12/2017, 1128 PM




L
2
3
&
8
6
1
]

9
10
11
12

13 '

14
18
X
17
18
19
20
2l
24
23
24
28
26
21
28

WK LAY aRouR
501 Baul pervna e

Butie 200
o Y oifoatal

RV 0

EXHIBIT “6”

 EXHIBIT “6”




l\ttpsil/mlawapp.oom/reports/px'lnmopovt/l478

Repotts ~ MLAW
. Arrearage Calculation Summary
Kellogg V. Ghibaudo .
Paget 1 . Rapott Date: 10/12/2017
summaty of Amounts bue
Total Princlpal Pue 10/06/20471 $2,210.87
Total Interast Pue 10/06/2017: 48,64
' Total Penalty Dua 10/06/20371 - - 480,08
Ameuint Due If paid on 10/06/2017% $2,339.61
Amaunt Due (f pald ot 10/07/2047¢ $2,340.69
Dally Amount acerulng es of 10/07/20471 $0,98 -
vppaun A RA T N G ANA wnwwuv'v Anepty § FRTRARI WA CANKAIATA AR Y ' 3 M
. Amautt Date Amount Accum, . Aocouim,
I“Da.et’ﬁf'f v Pue ."“Rege_sl‘ved Racelvéd Aql'qavqge Ynterast
02/01/2017 #140,25 02/04/2047 0,00 140,26 0,00
' 08/01/2017 140,28 03/01/2017 " 0,00 260,60 0,61
04/04/2017 #1,40,28 04/01/2017 0,00 420,76 1,98
05/01/2047 #2,67,89 0B/04,/2047 V0,00 668,64 8,07
05/01/2047 460,00 05/04/2047 0,00 1,189,82 3,07
© 06/0L/2017 #2,67,89 06/04/2047 0,00 1,407.24 9,64
07/04/2047 267,89 07/014/2047 0:00 1,676:40 16,49
08/01/2017 267,89 08/01/2047 0,00 1,942.89 98,08
09/01/2047 4267,89 09/04/2017 10,00 2,240,660 35,39
10/06/2017 0,00 10/06/2017 0,00 2,210,88 48,64
Tokale 2,210,88 C 000 2,230,808 48,04

o

.—-—--.-—-—-——-—aﬂ—-—-o-c-—-v——-.—-m-"‘ o ——t
* ndicates ¥ paymant due 6 deslgnated ae child suppott,

| ofd

Sp—] — b

o gemerae 18

10/15/2017, 1129 PM




Repoits ~ MLaw

, paepue, ....!.‘.‘.'.‘.‘i'.‘f'?..‘..".‘.‘.‘i.........‘.‘..‘?S,“..!??.:.‘.’.'.!.‘.‘.?‘.E.‘.'.'f’.'..‘?.“.‘T.‘?i!‘.f.‘.‘.‘.".‘..
02/01/2017 140,28 0.00
03/01/2047 *140,25 . 14028
04/01/2017 %140,26 " 280,80
08/04/2017 #267,89 420,75
06/01/2017 %450,68 688,64
06/01/2047 #267 89 1,139,32
07/01/2047 %267,89 1,407,21
08/01/2047 267,89 k878,40
09/01/2017 #267,69 ©1,042.99
00807 O a0
Totals 2,210.88 2,210.88
WBEE'WWW’W‘M&EEWWWM"”

20f3

Child Suppott panalty Table

l\ttpst//mlampp.oom/repom/prh\mepovt/14’18

Acoum, penalty

T L

0.00
1,08
3.46
6.9%
6,82
16,59
28,16
42,39
58,89
2049

vy e

(01202017, 1129 PM




Repotts ~MLAW

Notest

paytmentd
Interast and peneltles are
faytnants apply to prinel

Intetest [s not compoun ad, but
penaltiea calaulate

are applled to oldast unpald batance:

al amotints only,
aagrued only

Interast Rates Used by Programt

7,00% from Jah 4960 ko Jun 1979
12,00% from Jul 4681 ko un 1987
1,0,78%' from Jan 1968 to Jun 1908

, 12,50% fram Jan 1986 to Jun 1989
12,60% from Jah 1890 to Jun 980
10,80% , from Jul 1994 to Degd 1994

8,00% from Jan.1693 to Jun 1694
10,60% from Jan 1998 to Jun L1998
10,50% trom Jah 1896 to Jun 1996
10,50% fratn Jul 1997 to Pes 1998
10,28%: fror Jah 2000 to Jun 2000

8,76% from Jul 2001 to De¢ 2004

6,26% frofhy Jan 2003 to Jun 2008

¢.00%  from Jan 2004 to Jun 2004

7.26% from Jan 2008 to Jun 2008

9,26% fratn Jan 2000 to Juh 2006

9.25% {ror Jah 2008 to Jun 2008

$,28% from Jan 2009 to Pae 2012

5.26% from Jul 2043 to Dao 2043

B,26% (rom Jul 2044 ko Dea 2014

5,26% from Jul 2018 Lo Ded 2015

£80% (rom Jul 2046 Lo Peo 2016

6,25% fram Jul 2017 to Deo 2047

Repott created by!

Marshal Law yetalon 4.0
Copyright {¢) 1091, 1999,

Willick Law Group - travor@wiilickiawgroup,

3 ofd |

oatoulated valng Almbat of days past due

on past due ahild oupport' amounte per NRS tzsa,oaﬁ‘

- §,00%
10,26%
11,00%
130000/0
120000/0
8;600/0
9(25‘%
11,00%
101250/0
9,75%
“11.60%
6,76%
6.00%
6,26%
0,26%
10/26%
CONa0%
5125%
5'260/0

B 50250/0
K 5«600/0
B.76%

2001, 2013 Wilick kaw Group,

cotn « (702) 4384100

¥End of Report

.httpst//mlqwapp.oom/repot’ca/prlnmeportlw?8

from Jul 4979 to Jun 198t
frotn Jul 4987 to Dao 1987
from Jul 1980 to Ded 1989
from aul 1989 kg Dea 1969
frotn Jul 1980 to Jun 1984

“frorn Jan 1992 to Deo 1992

¢rom Jul 1994 ko Det 1994

framm Jul 1996 to paa 1998
from Jul 1996 ko Juh 1997

fram Yan 1999 to Pac 1999
from Jut 2000 ko Juh 2005

(rotn Jah 2002 t0 paa 2002
frotn Jul 20083 to Dac 2003
from Jul 2004 to Dec 2004
frotn Jul 2008 Lo Deaa 2006
frorn Jul 2006 Lo Dao 2007
feotn Jul 2008 to Dao 2008
from Jan 2013 to Jun 2013
from Jan 2014 te Jun 2014
frat Jah 2015 to uh 2016

* from Jan 2016 to Jun 2016

from Jan 2017 to Jun 2047

ke

101942017, 1129 M




9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

WILLICK LAW GROUP
3591 East Bonanza Road

Suite 200
Las Vegas, NV 89110-2101
(702) 4384100

Electronically Filed
11/27/2017 2:06 PM
Steven D. Grierson

CLERK OF THE COU
oRDR b b Al

WILLICK LAW GROUP

MARSHAL 8. WILLICK, ESQ.

Nevada Bar No, 2515 .

3591 E. Bonanza Road, Suite 200

Las Vegas, NV 89110-2101

Phone (702) 438-4100; Fax (702) 438-5311
email@willicklawgroup.com

Attorney for Plaintiff
DISTRICT COURT
FAMILY DIVISION
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA
TARA KELLOGG-GHIBAUDO, CASE NO: D-15-522043-D
DEPT. NO: H
Plaintiff,
Vs.
ALEX GHIBAUDO, DATE OF HEARING: 10/16/17
TIME OF HEARING: 11:00 AM.
Defendant.

ORDER FROM THE OCTOBER 16, 2017, HEARING

This matter came on for a Status Check at the above date and time before the
Hon. T. Arthur Ritchie, Jr., District Court Judge, Family Division. Plaintiff, Tara
Kellogg-Ghibaudo, was present and represented by her attorney, Trevor M, Creel,
Esq., of the WILLICK LAW GROUP; and Defendant, Alex Ghibaudo, Esq., was present
and represented himself in proper person.

The Court, having reviewed the papers and pleadings on file, and after hearing
limited argument, hereby finds and orders as follows:

THE COURT HEREBY FINDS:

1. Pursuant to the Court’s Order from the October 6, 2017, hearing, Alex
was required to pay the sum of $3,500 on or before October 13, 2017,

2. Alex paid the sum of $3,500 via wire transfer to Tara on Thursday,

October 12,2017,

NOV 2 0 2617

Case Number: D-15-522043-D Docket 82248 Document 2021-02320




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

WILLICK LAW GROUP
3591 East Bonanza Road

Suite 200
Las Vegas, NV 89110-2101

(702) 4364100

3,  The parties stipulated to the entry of an updated Mutual No Contact and
Behavioral Order, which will supetsede the prior orders of the Court regarding their

communications with one another,

THE COURT HEREBY ORDERS:

1. Based on the statements made by Alex in Open Court at the hearing held
on October 6, 2017, and the Court’s requitement that Alex satisfy his current
obligations and arrears in a timely fashion, Alex shall pay to Tara, through the
WILLICK LAW GROUP, the sum of $3,500 on or before November 12, 2017,

9. Another Status Check regarding Alex’s payment of $3,500 is set for
November 13, 2017, at 11:00 a.m. |

3. At the time of the Status Check, the Court will confirm when the next
payment will be made by Alex to Tara with the goal of establishing a reasonable
payment plan both prospectively and to satisfy outstanding arrearages.

4. Alex shall file a Detailed Financial Disclosure Form and shall provide
Tara and her counsel with his personal and business tax returns for 2016 prior to
November 13, 2017,

5. In accordance with filing a Detailed Financial Disclosure Form, Alex
shall provide his most recent Schedule C Profit or Loss From Business, Form 1065
US Return of Partnership Income with applicable Form K-1, Form 1120 US Income
Tax Return for an S-Corporation with applicable Form K-1, and/or Form 1120 US
Corporation Income Tax Return and a year-to-date Income Statement (P&L), as well
as all documents supporting the numbers contained within his Schedules/Income
Statements.

6.  The issue of attorney’s fees shall be deferred to the next status check.
Rk koo
Hok ko

LR




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
217
28

WILLICK LAW GROUP
3591 East Bonanza Road

Suite 200
Las Vegas, NV 89110-2101
(702) 4384100

7. Mr. Creel shall prepare the Order from today’s hearing and provide it to

Alex for his review as to form and content.

IT IS SO ORDERED this 22 day of 7/ W ,2017.

Respectfully Submitted By:
WILLICK LAW GROUP

- WILLICK, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No, 2515
TREVOR M., CREEL, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No, 11943
3591 E. Bonanza Road, Suite 200
Las Vegas, Nevada 89110-2101
Attorneys for Plaintiff

\\wlgserver\company\wpl6\KELLO00,’[‘\DRAFTS\OO203877.WPD

v

URT JUDGE

TRICT
T ART RITCHIE, JR.

Approved as to Form and Content By:
ALEX B. GHIBAUDO, PC
SIGNATURE
REFUSED

ALEX B. GHIBAUDO, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 10592
CHRISTOPHER A. AARON, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 9489

703 S, 8" Street

Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
Attorneys for Defendant




Electronically Filed
11/29/2017 9:35 AM
Steven D. Grierson

CLERK OF THE COU
1| NEOJ (t}fiia‘FJﬂ,,iggimatdnna

WILLICK LAW GROUP

2 | MARSHAL S. WILLICK, ESQ.

Nevada Bar No. 2515 .

3| 3591 E. Bonanza Road, Suite 200

Las Vegas, NV 89110-2101

4| Phone (g7Qi)_ 438-4100; Fax (702) 438-5311
email@willicklawgroup.com

5 | Attorney for Plaintiff

6
; DISTRICT COURT
FAMILY DIVISION
8 CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA
9 | |
10| TARA KELLOGG, CASE NO: D-15-522043-D
o DEPT. NO: H
11 Plaintiff,
19 Vs,
13 | ALEX GHIBAUDO, DATE OF HEARING: 10/16/2017
TIME OF HEARING: 9:00 AM.
14 Defendant.
15 |
16 NOTICE OF ENTRY OF ORDER

171 TO: ALEX GHIBAUDO, Plaintiff in Proper Person

18 PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the Order from the October 16, 2017, Hearing,
1 was duly entered in the above action on the 27" day of November, 2017, by filing
20 1 s

210 s

22 | sk

23 1 kwkx

2411 ok

25 |1 wkkk

26 || kkk

2T sewkx

28

WILLICK LAW GROUP
3591 East Bonanza Road
Suite 200
Las Vegas, NV 89110-2101
(702) 4384100

Docket 82248 Document 2021-02320
Case Number: D-15-522043-D




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

28

WILLICK LAW GROUP
3591 East Bonanza Road
Suite 200
Las Vegas, NV 83110-2101
(702) 4384100

with the clerk of the court; a true and correct copy is attached.

DATED this ;ﬂﬂ day of November, 2017.

Nevadd Bar 15

TREVOR M., CREEL ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 1 1943

3591 E. Bonanza Road, Suite 200
Las Ve%as NV 89110- 2101
(702) 438-4100

Attorneys for Plaintiff




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

WILLICK LAW GROUP
3591 East Bonanza Road

Suite 200

Las Vegas, NV 89110-2101

(702) 4384100

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
Pursuant to NRCP 5(b), I certify that I am an employee of the WILLICK LAW
GROUP and that on this <27 day of November, 2017, I caused the above and

foregoing entitled document Notice of Entry of Order, to be served as follows:

[X] Pursuant to EDCR 8.05(a), EDCR 8.05(f), NRCP 5({[3)(2 D) and
Administrative Order 14-2 captioned "In the Administrative Matter of
Mandatory Electronic Service in the Eighth Judicial District Court," by
mandatory electronic service through the Eighth J udicial District Court's
electronic filing system.

[ 1 By placing same to be deposited for mailing in the United States Mail,
in a sealed envelope upon which first class postage was prepaid in Las
Vegas, Nevada.

[ ] Pursuant to EDCR 7.26, to be sent via facsimile, by duly executed
consent for service by electronic means.

[ ] By hand delivery with signed Affidavit of Service.

To the address, email address, and/or facsimile number indicated below:

Alex Ghibaudo, Esq.
320 E. Charleston Blvd., No. 105
Las Vegas, Nevada £9104

ab% 975(%1ive.com
Defendant in Proper Person

An Erployes.o the WILLICK LAW GROUP

P:Awp 16 KELLOGG, \DRAFTS\00209450.WPD/VJ




9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

WILLICK LAW GROUP
3591 East Bonanza Road

Suite 200
Las Vegas, NV 89110-2101
(702) 4384100

Electronically Filed
11/27/2017 2:06 PM
Steven D. Grierson

CLERK OF THE COU
oRDR b b Al

WILLICK LAW GROUP

MARSHAL 8. WILLICK, ESQ.

Nevada Bar No, 2515 .

3591 E. Bonanza Road, Suite 200

Las Vegas, NV 89110-2101

Phone (702) 438-4100; Fax (702) 438-5311
email@willicklawgroup.com

Attorney for Plaintiff
DISTRICT COURT
FAMILY DIVISION
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA
TARA KELLOGG-GHIBAUDO, CASE NO: D-15-522043-D
DEPT. NO: H
Plaintiff,
Vs.
ALEX GHIBAUDO, DATE OF HEARING: 10/16/17
TIME OF HEARING: 11:00 AM.
Defendant.

ORDER FROM THE OCTOBER 16, 2017, HEARING

This matter came on for a Status Check at the above date and time before the
Hon. T. Arthur Ritchie, Jr., District Court Judge, Family Division. Plaintiff, Tara
Kellogg-Ghibaudo, was present and represented by her attorney, Trevor M, Creel,
Esq., of the WILLICK LAW GROUP; and Defendant, Alex Ghibaudo, Esq., was present
and represented himself in proper person.

The Court, having reviewed the papers and pleadings on file, and after hearing
limited argument, hereby finds and orders as follows:

THE COURT HEREBY FINDS:

1. Pursuant to the Court’s Order from the October 6, 2017, hearing, Alex
was required to pay the sum of $3,500 on or before October 13, 2017,

2. Alex paid the sum of $3,500 via wire transfer to Tara on Thursday,

October 12,2017,

NOV 2 0 2617

Case Number: D-15-522043-D




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

WILLICK LAW GROUP
3591 East Bonanza Road

Suite 200
Las Vegas, NV 89110-2101

(702) 4364100

3,  The parties stipulated to the entry of an updated Mutual No Contact and
Behavioral Order, which will supetsede the prior orders of the Court regarding their

communications with one another,

THE COURT HEREBY ORDERS:

1. Based on the statements made by Alex in Open Court at the hearing held
on October 6, 2017, and the Court’s requitement that Alex satisfy his current
obligations and arrears in a timely fashion, Alex shall pay to Tara, through the
WILLICK LAW GROUP, the sum of $3,500 on or before November 12, 2017,

9. Another Status Check regarding Alex’s payment of $3,500 is set for
November 13, 2017, at 11:00 a.m. |

3. At the time of the Status Check, the Court will confirm when the next
payment will be made by Alex to Tara with the goal of establishing a reasonable
payment plan both prospectively and to satisfy outstanding arrearages.

4. Alex shall file a Detailed Financial Disclosure Form and shall provide
Tara and her counsel with his personal and business tax returns for 2016 prior to
November 13, 2017,

5. In accordance with filing a Detailed Financial Disclosure Form, Alex
shall provide his most recent Schedule C Profit or Loss From Business, Form 1065
US Return of Partnership Income with applicable Form K-1, Form 1120 US Income
Tax Return for an S-Corporation with applicable Form K-1, and/or Form 1120 US
Corporation Income Tax Return and a year-to-date Income Statement (P&L), as well
as all documents supporting the numbers contained within his Schedules/Income
Statements.

6.  The issue of attorney’s fees shall be deferred to the next status check.
Rk koo
Hok ko

LR




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
217
28

WILLICK LAW GROUP
3591 East Bonanza Road

Suite 200
Las Vegas, NV 89110-2101
(702) 4384100

7. Mr. Creel shall prepare the Order from today’s hearing and provide it to

Alex for his review as to form and content.

IT IS SO ORDERED this 22 day of 7/ W ,2017.

Respectfully Submitted By:
WILLICK LAW GROUP

- WILLICK, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No, 2515
TREVOR M., CREEL, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No, 11943
3591 E. Bonanza Road, Suite 200
Las Vegas, Nevada 89110-2101
Attorneys for Plaintiff

\\wlgserver\company\wpl6\KELLO00,’[‘\DRAFTS\OO203877.WPD

v

URT JUDGE

TRICT
T ART RITCHIE, JR.

Approved as to Form and Content By:
ALEX B. GHIBAUDO, PC
SIGNATURE
REFUSED

ALEX B. GHIBAUDO, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 10592
CHRISTOPHER A. AARON, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 9489

703 S, 8" Street

Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
Attorneys for Defendant




LEAVITT LAW FIRM

229 Las Vegas Blvd. So., Las Vegas, NV 89101
(702) 384-3963 - fax (702) 384-6105

© 00 N O O B WN -

N N N N N N DN NN @& @ om m e oed ed wmd e
0 ~N O O s WN A, O O 0 N OO, W DN -~ 0O

Electronically Filed
1/19/2018 1:05 PM
Steven D. Grierson

ORD . CLERK OF THE couEa
LEAVITT LAW FIRM '

DENNIS M. LEAVITT, ESQ.

Nevada Bar No. 3757

Dennis@LeavittLawFirm.com

FRANK A. LEAVITT, ESQ.

Nevada Bar No. 13907

Frank@LeavittLawFirm.com

229 Las Vegas Blvd. So.

Las Vegas, Nevada 89101

(702) 384-3963

(702) 384-6105 (Fax)

Attorney for Plaintiff,

TARA KELLOGG-GHIBAUDO
DISTRICT COURT

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

TARA KELLOGG-GHIBAUDO, CASE NO.: D-15-522043-D

Plaintiff, DEPT.NO.: H
vs.

ALEX GHIBAUDO,

Hearing Date: 12/20/2017

Hearing Time: 9:00 a.m.
Defendant.

ORDER

THIS MATTER HAVING COME ON for hearing befor“e the above-entitled Court;
and the Plaintiff, Tara Kellogg, appearing in person with her attorney, Dennis M. Leavitt,
Esq. of Leavitt Law Firm; and Defendant, Alex Ghibaudo, Esq., appearing in Proper
Person, representing himself;

The Defendant stated he paid $4,500.00 this moming and the Court NOTED
Defendant wants to work this out with some type of settlement;

The Court stated it needs to make sure the Plaintiff gets paid monthly and the
Court NOTED that Plaintiff is not accepting what Defendant states he is eaming;

The Defendant stated he can make a payment of $2,500.00 by January 10,
2018; and

JAN 16 2018

Case Number: D-15-522043-D
: Docket 82248 Document 2021-02320



LEAVITT LAW FIRM

229 Las Vegas Blvd. So., Las Vegas, NV 89101
(702) 384-3963 ~ fax (702) 384-6105

W O N OO g ks W N -

NN N N N NN NN NN = @ @m a A @ o e o
0O N O O & W N 2~ O O 00 N O O b W N -~ O

The Defendant alleged the Plaintiff is still sharing his financial information with
other people; and

The Court having before it all the papers and pleadings on file herein and being
fully advised in the premises, good cause appearing therefore,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Attorney Leavitt may conduct a little
DISCOVERY into the Defendant's TAX RETURNS and BANK ACCOUNTS.

IT IS FURTHER HéREBY ORDERED that Attorney Leavitt is NOT TO SHARE
that information with any other persons and any DOCUMENTS produced in
DISCOVERY are CONFIDENTIAL.

IT IS FURTHER HEREBY ORDERED that Defendant shall pay Plaintiff
$2,500.00 by 1/12/2018. The Court will SET the matter ON CALENDAR if an
AFFIDAVIT is received that Defendant has not paid what was ordered. As soon as
Defendant FILES his 2016 TAX RETURN, he is to PROVIDE Attorney Leavitt with a

copy of said return.

DATED this / 7 day of January 2018.; Y,

DISTRICT COURT JUDGE

T ART RITCHIE, JR.

Respectfully Submitted By:

Nevada Bar No. 3757

229 Las Vegas Blvd. So.

Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
Attorney for Plaintiff,

TARA KELLOGG-GHIBAUDO




LEAVITT LAW FIRM

229 Las Vegas Blvd. So,, Las Vegas, NV 89101

(702) 384-3963 - fax (702) 384-6105

© O N O O A WO DN -

N N N N N DD DN NN @O @ c;a @ @ @ w@ @ @ o= -2
0 N O O A W N =2 O © 0O ~N O O &8 W N -~ O

Electronically Filed
1/22/2018 11:09 AM
Steven D. Grierson

NEOJ CLERK OF THE cougg
LEAVITT LAW FIRM ( M

DENNIS M. LEAVITT, ESQ.

Nevada Bar No. 3757

Dennis@LeavittLawFirm.com

FRANK A. LEAVITT, ESQ.

Nevada Bar No. 13907

Frank@LeavittLawFirm.com

229 Las Vegas Blvd. So.

Las Vegas, Nevada 89101

(702) 384-3963

(702) 384-6105 (Fax)

Attorney for Plaintiff,

TARA KELLOGG-GHIBAUDO
DISTRICT COURT

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

TARA KELLOGG-GHIBAUDO, CASE NO.: D-15-522043-D

Plaintiff, DEPT.NO.: H

VS.

ALEX GHIBAUDO,

Hearing Date: 12/20/2017

Hearing Time: 9:00 a.m.
Defendant.

NOTICE OF ENTRY OF ORDER
YOU AND EACH OF YOU WILL PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that an Order was

entered in the above-captioned matter on the 19" day of January, 2018. A true and

correct copy is attachgar;ereto.

TED thigZ7 ‘““day of January 2018.

L LAW FIRM

L) )N

DENNIS M. LEAVITTSESQ.

Nevada Bar No. 3757

229 Las Vegas Boulevard South

Las Vegas, Nevada 89101

Telephone: (702) 384-3963

Facsimile: (702) 384-6105

Attorney for TARA KELLOGG-GHIBAUDO

-1-

Docket 82248 Document 2021-02320
Case Number: D-15-522043-D




LEAVITT LAW FIRM
229 Las Vegas Blvd. So., Las Vegas, NV 89101
(702) 384-3963 - fax (702) 384-6105

© 00 N OO O A O DN -

-
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
| HEREBY CERTIFY that on the LLday of January 2018, | caused a true and
correct copy of the foregoing document entitted NOTICE OF ENTRY OF ORDER be
electronically served pursuant to the Nevada Rules of Civil Procedure 5(b), EDCR 8.05,

and Administrative Order 14-2 to the following:

ALEX GHIBAUDO
alex@abgpc.com

I

Leah Brown,
An employee of LEAVITT LAW FIRM




LEAVITT LAW FIRM

229 Las Vegas Blvd. So., Las Vegas, NV 89101
(702) 384-3963 - fax (702) 384-6105

© 00 N O O B WN -

N N N N N N DN NN @& @ om m e oed ed wmd e
0 ~N O O s WN A, O O 0 N OO, W DN -~ 0O

Electronically Filed
1/19/2018 1:05 PM
Steven D. Grierson

ORD . CLERK OF THE couEa
LEAVITT LAW FIRM '

DENNIS M. LEAVITT, ESQ.

Nevada Bar No. 3757

Dennis@LeavittLawFirm.com

FRANK A. LEAVITT, ESQ.

Nevada Bar No. 13907

Frank@LeavittLawFirm.com

229 Las Vegas Blvd. So.

Las Vegas, Nevada 89101

(702) 384-3963

(702) 384-6105 (Fax)

Attorney for Plaintiff,

TARA KELLOGG-GHIBAUDO
DISTRICT COURT

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

TARA KELLOGG-GHIBAUDO, CASE NO.: D-15-522043-D

Plaintiff, DEPT.NO.: H
vs.

ALEX GHIBAUDO,

Hearing Date: 12/20/2017

Hearing Time: 9:00 a.m.
Defendant.

ORDER

THIS MATTER HAVING COME ON for hearing befor“e the above-entitled Court;
and the Plaintiff, Tara Kellogg, appearing in person with her attorney, Dennis M. Leavitt,
Esq. of Leavitt Law Firm; and Defendant, Alex Ghibaudo, Esq., appearing in Proper
Person, representing himself;

The Defendant stated he paid $4,500.00 this moming and the Court NOTED
Defendant wants to work this out with some type of settlement;

The Court stated it needs to make sure the Plaintiff gets paid monthly and the
Court NOTED that Plaintiff is not accepting what Defendant states he is eaming;

The Defendant stated he can make a payment of $2,500.00 by January 10,
2018; and

JAN 16 2018

Case Number: D-15-522043-D



LEAVITT LAW FIRM

229 Las Vegas Blvd. So., Las Vegas, NV 89101
(702) 384-3963 ~ fax (702) 384-6105

W O N OO g ks W N -

NN N N N NN NN NN = @ @m a A @ o e o
0O N O O & W N 2~ O O 00 N O O b W N -~ O

The Defendant alleged the Plaintiff is still sharing his financial information with
other people; and

The Court having before it all the papers and pleadings on file herein and being
fully advised in the premises, good cause appearing therefore,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Attorney Leavitt may conduct a little
DISCOVERY into the Defendant's TAX RETURNS and BANK ACCOUNTS.

IT IS FURTHER HéREBY ORDERED that Attorney Leavitt is NOT TO SHARE
that information with any other persons and any DOCUMENTS produced in
DISCOVERY are CONFIDENTIAL.

IT IS FURTHER HEREBY ORDERED that Defendant shall pay Plaintiff
$2,500.00 by 1/12/2018. The Court will SET the matter ON CALENDAR if an
AFFIDAVIT is received that Defendant has not paid what was ordered. As soon as
Defendant FILES his 2016 TAX RETURN, he is to PROVIDE Attorney Leavitt with a

copy of said return.

DATED this / 7 day of January 2018.; Y,

DISTRICT COURT JUDGE

T ART RITCHIE, JR.

Respectfully Submitted By:

Nevada Bar No. 3757

229 Las Vegas Blvd. So.

Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
Attorney for Plaintiff,

TARA KELLOGG-GHIBAUDO




LEAVITT LAW FIRM
229 Las Vegas Blvd. So,, Las Vegas, NV 89101

(702) 384-3963 - fax (702) 384-6105

© o N o g ~p W N =

N N N N N N N NN 2 =R a A a2 A A A -
o N o0 g b WN 2 O ©W o N o o B W N = O

Electronically Filed
2/13/2018 9:53 AM
Steven D. Grierson

CLERK OF THE COU
A Cﬁ»ﬁ p R
LEAVITT LAW FIRM '

DENNIS M. LEAVITT, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 3757
Dennis@LeavittLawFirm.com
FRANK A. LEAVITT, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 13907
Frank@LeavittLawFirm.com
229 Las Vegas Blvd. So.

Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
(702) 384-3963

(702) 384-6105 (Fax)

Attorney for Plaintiff,

TARA KELLOGG-GHIBAUDO

DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

TARA KELLOGG-GHIBAUDO, CASE NO.: D-15-522043-D
Plaintiff, DEPT. NO.: H

VS.

ALEX GHIBAUDO,
Defendant.

ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE
The Court, having reviewed the Affidavit of Dennis M. Leavitt, Esq. in Support of

Having Defendant, Alex Ghibaudo, Jailed for Blatant Contempt of this Court’s Orders
attached thereto, and the papers and pleadings filed, hereby finds that there is good
cause to grant Defendant an Order To Show Cause.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Defendant, ALEX
GHIBAUDO, shall appear on the |3th _day of Magchh | 3013
at_ 400 A before the Eighth Judicial District Court — Regional Justice Center,

Department H, located at 200 Lewis Avenue, Las Vegas, NV, 89155 to show cause, if

any, why he should not be held in contempt for:

Docket 82248 Document 2021-02320

FEB 09 20

Case Number: D-15-522043-D



LEAVITT LAW FIRM
229 Las Vegas Blvd. So., Las Vegas, NV 89101
(702) 384-3963 - fax (702) 384-6105

—

o ©O© 0w N O O B~ W N

j Defendant was ordered on December 20, 2017 to pay Plaintiff $2,500.00 as
and for spousal support by January 12, 2018. Defendant has failed to
comply with this obligation that was ordered by this Honorable Court. An
Affidavit was submitted by Dennis M. Leavitt, Esq. on January 22, 2018 as
requested by the Court if Defendant did not satisfy his obligation.

2 Discovery was propounded upon Defendant on January 19, 2018 by
Plaintiff; however, Defendant has stated he REFUSES and will NOT
respond to said Discovery requests. See Affidavit attached.

3. Violating the Behavior Order on file herein.

DATED this /4 day of February 2018.

DISTRICT COURT JUDGE Lsdih

Respectfully Submitted By: T ART RITCHIE, JR.

229 Las Vegas Boulevard South

Las Vegas, Nevada 89101

Telephone: (702) 384-3963

Facsimile: (702) 384-6105

Attorney for TARA KELLOGG-GHIBAUDO

0SC
KELLOGG-GHIBAUDO vs. GHIBAUDO
CASE NO.: D-15-522043-D




LEAVITT LAW FIRM
229 Las Vegas Blvd. So., Las Vegas, NV 89101
(702) 384-3963 - fax (702) 384-6105

W ® ~N O 0 & W N -

N N N NDDNDN N N ed b ol e b b b = b =
mﬂmmhwﬁaowmwamhwnao

Electronically Filed
1/22/2018 11:02 AM
Steven D. Grierson

CLERK OF THE CO
CER C%u-‘
LEAVITT LAW FIRM .

DENNIS M. LEAVITT, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 3757
Dennis@LeavittLawFirm.com
FRANK A. LEAVITT, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 13807
Frank@LeavittLawFirm.com
229 Las Vegas Bivd. So.

Las Vegas, Nevada 89101

(702) 384-3963
(702) 384-6105 (Fax)
Attorney for Plaintiff,
TARA KELLOGG-GHIBAUDO
DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA
TARA KELLOGG-GHIBAUDO, CASE NO.: D-15-522043-D
Plaintiff, DEPT. NO.: H
VS.
ALEX GHIBAUDO,
Defendant.

AFFIDAVIT OF DENNIS M. LEAVITT, ESQ. IN SUPPORT OF HAVING DEFENDANT,
ALEX GHIBAUDO, JAILED FOR BLATENT CONTEMPT OF THIS COURT’S

ORDERS
COUNTY OF CLARK )
) ss8:
. STATE OF NEVADA )
1. That your Affiant is an attorney duly license to practice law in the State of

Nevada and is counsel of record for the Plaintiff in this case, TARA KELLOGG-
GHIBAUDO.
2. That an Order was filed with this Honorable Court on November 27, 2017
from the October 16, 2017 hearing whereby beginning at line 1 through line 3 on page 2
-1-

Case Number: D-15-522043-D




LEAVITT LAW FIRM
229 Las Vegas Blvd. So., Las Vegas, NV 89101

(702) 384-3963 - fax (702) 384-6105

0w O N OO 0 A W N -

N N N N N NN NN =& @  a o e @ @ o a2 -
ONQO’I&Q_N-‘O(D@NQU’!#QN—‘O

of that Order states that the parties stipulated to the entry of an updated mutual No
Contact and Behavior Order, which would supersede the prior Orders of the Court
regarding their communications with one another. Please see Exhibit 1.

3. Furthermore, the same Order referenced above states that the issue of
attorney’s fees shall be deferred to the next Status Check.

4. That a hearing before this Honorable Court was held on December 20, 2017
whereby Defendant was ordered to make a payment of $2,500.00 by January 12, 2018
and that attorney Leavitt may conduct Discovery into Defendant’s tax returns and bank
accounts. .

5. That Defendant failed to make the $2,500.00 payment by January 12, 2018
as ordered.

6. That Defendant willfully breached the mutual No Contact and Behavior
Order by sending text messages to TARA KELLOGG-GHIBAUDO that are attached
hereto as Exhibit 2.

7. These text messages are vulgar and simply meant to harass TARA
KELLOGG-GHIBAUDO.

8. That in response to the undersigned counsel for TARA KELLOGG-
GHIBAUDO's emails to the Defendant inquiring about payment, Defendant willfully stated
that he would not answer Discovery stating, “you had 60 days to complete Discovery. It
has been 30 days since the last hearing. Discovery should have been propounded by
now. It was not, so | will not answer anything sent’. Again, Defendant wishes to play by
his own rules as written Discovery was propounded upon the Defendant and e-served
upon the Defendant on January 19, 2018.

9. That much of TARA KELLOGG-GHIBAUDO's displeasure comes from the
fact that Defendant is failing to meet his obligations to his daughter and mother of his
daughter, but yet is paying his girifriend large sums of money through his law firm.

Defendant denied this in writing and now wishes to withhold responses to Discovery

-2.




LEAVITT LAW FIRM
229 Las Vegas Bivd. So,, Las Vegas, NV 89101

(702) 384-3963 - fax (702) 384-6105

W O N O O A~ W N -

N N N NN N DN DMDDRN o8 @ @ @ @ o o e e -
0O ~N O O B W N = O 0 ® ~N~N 0O o & ON = O

because he knows full well that these responses will prove that he is paying his girlfriend
through his faw firm.

10. Thatin an email from the Defendant to the undersigned sent on January 19,
2018 at 4:51 pm the Defendant stated, “by the way, you can tell your client that though |
have never paid my girlfriend a penny for anything since | met her, | am putting her on
payroll effective immediately in the position of Marketing Director at a salary of $48,000.00
per year".

11.  That the Defendant is copying his girifriend on his emails even though this
is a sealed case.

12. That the Defendant, Alex Ghibaudo, Esg. continues to thumb his nose at
this Court's Orders because he has gotten away with it and unless this Court shows the
Defendant that he cannot continue to simply thumb his nose at this Court’s orders, nothing
will change. Please see Exhibit 3.

13. That the Defendant is in willful contempt of this Court's orders that he pay
his support to his family and apparently thinks that the mutual No Contact and Behavior
Order allows him to berate and harass the mother of his daughter.

14. That Defendant's conduct is particularly egregious because he is flaunting
the fact that he will w.illfu!ly violate this Court's Orders while at the same time diverting
available funds directly to his girifriend.

15. That TARA KELLOGG-GHIBAUDO respectfully requests that this
Honorable Court enter an Order finding the Defendant in willful contempt of Court and
sentencing him to twenty-five (25) days in the Clark County Detention Center with a cash
only bail of $5,000.00.

111
111
111
11




LEAVITT LAW FIRM
229 Las Vegas Bivd. So, Las Vegas, NV 89101

(702) 384-3953 — fax (702) 384-6105

W 0O N O A W N -

N NN DD N N DN NN 22 =2 -

16. Furthermore, TARA KELLOGG-GHIBAUDO also requests that this
Honorable Court further enforce its previous Order and order the Defendant to answer
properly propounded written Discovery requests that were propounded upon him on
January 19, 2018.

FﬁRTHER YOUR AFFIANT SAYETH
DATED this______ day of January 20

AUGHT

SUB IBED and SWORN to before me
this day of , 2018. ' LEAH BROWN
i h Notary Public, State of Nevada

X No. 17-1976-1
/ My Appf.oExp. Apr. 22, 2021 }
W

NOT. UBLIC in and for said
COUNTY and STATE




EXHIBIT 1



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

28

WILLICKLAW GROUP
3591 East Bonenza Rood

Sls 20
Las Voges, NV 89110210t
{102) 4384100

Electroniczlly Filed
1112712017 2:06 PM
Steven D. Grierson

OF THE CO :
ORDR &.Jﬂ-—r |
WILLICK LAW GROUP
MARSHAL

S. WILLICK, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No 2515
3591 E. Bonanza Road, Suite 200
Las Vegas, NV 89110-2101
Phone oliﬁ 438-4100 Fax (702) 438-5311
ckl awgroup com

Attomey for Plaintiff
DISTRICT COURT
FAMILY DIVISION
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA
TARA KELLOGG-GHIBAUDO, CASE NO: D-15-522043-D
DEPT.NO: H
Plaintiff,
vs.
ALEX GHIBAUDO, DATE OF HEARING: 10/16/17
TIME OF HEARING: 11:00 AM.
Defendant.

ORDER FROM THE OCTOBER 16, 2017, HEARING

This matter came on for a Status Check at the above date and time before the
Hon. T. Arthur Ritchie, Jr., District Court Judge, Family Division. Plaintiff, Tara
Kellogg—Ghibaudo; was present and represented by her attorney, Trevor M. Creel,
Esq., of the WILLICK LAW GROUP; and Defendant, Alex Ghibaudo, Esq., was present
and represented himself in proper person.

The Court, having reviewed the papers and pleadings on file, and after hearing
limited argument, hereby finds and orders as follows:

THE COURT HEREBY FINDS:

1. Pursuant to the Court’s Order from the October 6, 2017, hearing, Alex
was required to pay the sum of $3,500 on or before October 13, 2017.

2. Alex paid the sum of $3,500 via wire transfer to Tara on Thursday,
October 12, 2017.

NOV 2 0 3817

Case Number: D-15-522043-D




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

28

WILLICK LAW GROUP
531 East Bonorua Rosd

Sute 200
Los Vg, NV 831102101
(P02) 4334100

3.  The parties stipulated to the entry of an updated Mutual No Contact and
Behavioral Order, which will supersede the prior orders of the Court regarding their

communications with one another.

THE COURT HEREBY ORDERS:

1.  Basedon the statements made by Alex in Open Court at the hearing held
on October 6, 2017, and the Court’s requirement that Alex satisfy his current
obligations and arrears in a timely fashion, Alex shall pay to Tara, through the
WILLICK LAW GROUP, the sum of $3,500 on or before November 12, 2017.

9. Another Status Check regarding Alex’s payment of $3,500 is set for

- November 13, 2017, at 11:00 a.m.

3. At the time of the Status Check, the Court will confirm when the next
payment will be made by Alex to Tara with the goal of establishing a reasonable
payment plan both prospectively and to satisfy outstanding arrearages.

4. Alex shall file a Detailed Financial Disclosure Form and shall provide
Tara and her counsel with his personal and business tax returns for 2016 prior to
November 13, 2017.

5. Inaccordance with filing a Detailed Financial Disclosure Form, Alex
shall provide his most recent Schedule C Profit or Loss From Business, Form 1065
US Return of Partnership Income with applicable Form K-1, Form 1120 US Income
Tax Return for an S-Corporation with applicable Form K-1, and/or Form 1120 US
Corporation Income Tax Returnand a year-to-date Income Statement (P&L), as well
as all documents supporting the numbers contained within his Schedules/Income
Statements.

6.  The issue of attorney’s fees shall be deferred to the next status check.

kKKK
sokokokk

L EL L]

o o mmeeen s g ciiee o



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

28

WILLICK LAW GROUP
3501 East Bonanza Road

Sun200
Las Vogas, NV 651102101
(702) 4354100

7. Mr. Creel shall prepare the Order from today’s hearing and provide it to

Alex for his review as to form and content. /V
IT IS SO ORDERED this 22_day of WW - ,2017.

Respectfully Submitted By: ﬂg{oved as to Form and Content By:
WILLICK LAW GROUP B. GHIBAUDO, PC
SITMATUINE
REFUSEL
FMMARS . ALEX B. GHIBAUDO, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 25 15 Nevada Bar No. 10592
TREVOR M. CREEL, ESQ. CHRISTOPHER A. AARON, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 11943 : Nevada Bar No. 9489
3591 E. Bonanza Road, Suite 200 703 S, 8" Street
Las Vegas, Nevada 89110-2101 Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
Attorneys for Plaintiff Attomeys for Defendant

\igservericonptayep LOXELLOGO, TORAFTS00203872.WPD




EXHIBIT2



aul AT&T =

<

Alex
Today 5:09 PM

This isn't a game. To you
it's all fun and games. You
destroyed my life, I'm
trying to rebuild it, and you
are again trying to tear me
down. | owe you no

thing. | owe you no loyalty,
not now, not ever. | will
never stop fighting you.
You are the worse human
being I've ever met. | want
nothing to do with yo

u. Have some fucking
decency and leave me
alone! Have you not done
enough to my life? Have
vou not fucked me over

b 5_
i




al AT&T 7 5:24 PM < 3 ()

<

Alex

 destroyed my life, I'm
trying to rebuild it, and you
are again trying to tear me
down. | owe you no

thing. | owe you no loyality,
not now, not ever. | will
never stop fighting you.
You are the worse human
being I've ever met. | want
nothing to do with yo

u. Have some fucking
decency and leave me
alone! Have you not done
enough to my life? Have
you not fucked me over
enough? | truly despise
your very exist

ence. You are abhorent.




EXHIBIT 3



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

28

WILLICK LAW GROUP
9501 East Bonarun Rosd

Suto 200
Las Vagas, NV 831102101
{7023 £384100

Electronically Filed
9/28/2017 5:08 PM
Stoven D. Grierson

RPLY b i

WILLICK LAW GROUP
HAL S. WILLICK, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 002515
3591 E. Bonanza Road, Suite 200
Las Vegas, NV 89110-2101
Phone (702) 438-4100; Fax (702) 438-5311
email@willicklawgroup.com
Attornéy for Plaintiff

DISTRICT COURT
FAMILY DIVISION
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA
TARA KELLOGG, CASE NO: D-15-522043-D
. DEPT. NO: H
Plaintiff,
vs.
ALEX GHIBAUDO, " | DATE OF HEARING: 10/6712017
TIME OF HEARING: 9706-A-M.
Defendant.

REPLY TO “OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF’S MOTION”

I. INTRODUCTION

Alex truly believes that he is beyond reproach. In a shameless attempt at
distracting the Court from the primary issues before it, i.e., Alex’s refusal to comply
with the financial orders contained within the parties® Decree of Divorce, he spends
approximately 11 of his 12 pages lamenting Tara’s request that he be held in
contempt for violating the No Contact Order and basically ignoring his egregious
conduct for the better part of a year on the premise that “Tara made me do it.”! When

! His references to Tara’s e-mails to him on March 1, 2017, after she received text messages
from Alex’s girlfriend, Elske Shipp, which contained sexually explicit photos of Elske and Alex is
similarly unavailing. Indeed, even in the communications he references, he calls Tara a “shitty

Case Number: D-15-522043-D

-




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

28

WILLICKLAW GROUP
2501 Enst Bonarza Rosd

Sin200
La3 Vogas, NV 891102104
(702) 4354100

he does reference the primary issues before this Court, he does so in one footnote and
specifically acknowledges that he is in arrears, and that those atrears are substantial.
To be clear, Alex has admitted as follows:

% 1.  That he has not Brovided the parties’ minor child with medical
insurance, nor has he paid anything towards her insurance premiums

~ pursuantto the parties’ agreement and the Decree of Divorce.

% 2. That he has failed to prbvjde Tara with payment regarding the minor
child’s unreimbursed medical expenses in accordance with the parties’
agreement and the Decree of Divorce.

j( 3 That he has failed to satisfy even the minimum amount due and owing
relating to his post-divorce family support in accordance with the

and the Decree of Divorce.

parties’ agreement
>K 4.  Thathe has paid nothing towards the debt incurred during the marriage

for which he was e solely responsible pursuant to the parties’
* agreement and the Decree of Divorce.
5

That he has violated the Mutual No Contact O'r;ier and consistentl

%1;%:.ged in unproductive, vindictive, and hateful communications wi
Despite this Court’s admonition at the last hearing and warning that bad things
could happen to Alex in the event he failed to satisfy his financial obligations to his
former spouse of 15 years, Alex has not paid Tara a penny since that hearing. That’s
 right, no family support payment in August, and none in September, as of this writing.
Alex has also indicated that he has no intentions of providing any of the
discovery that we requested on the premise that his responses are not due until after
the discovery period closes. If that is Alex’s prerogative, fine, but he should know
that it is not our burden to establish that he could have paid support. Instead, it is his
burden to prove why he should not be held in contempt, and to establish, with
documentary evidence, that he can’t even satisfy the minimum obligations under the
parties’ Decree; he has not even filed a Financial Disclosure Form as ordered by this

Coutt.

mother.”

2-




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

WILLICK LAW GROUP
3501 East Boranza Rosd

Sule 200
Las Vegas, NV 831102101
{702) 334100

We believe that his refusal to participate in the discovery process, provide a
detailed rendition of all of his income and expenses, or even supply an updated
Financial Disclosure Form is indicative of the reality that Alex can absolutely satisfy
his obligations. He wants credit for paying $1,000 per week for approximately two
months while simultaneously claiming that he can’t possibly pay $2,500 per month.
In other words, he can’t pay $2,500 per month but can pay $4,000 per month so long
as Tara “stays in line.” His use of financial support as a means of “controlling” Tara
is reprehensible, and is made even worse by the fact thathe isan officer of this Court.

Accordingly, Tara respectfully reiterates her requests that the Court issue the

following orders:

1. Holding Alex in contempt for his violations of the Mutual No
Contact Order, and the Decree of Divorce.

2. Reducing the following amounts to judgment, and making them
 collectible by any and all lawful means as of September 12, 2017:

a. Minimum Family Support Arrears — principal sum of
$14,898, and $17,023.52, with interest and penalties.?

b.  Medical Insurance Arrears — principal sum of $2,210.87,and
$2,315.99, with interest and penalties.

c. g”,rineigal) Unreimbursed Medical Expense Arrears -

15.50. '

3.  Monetarily sanctioning Alex in the amount of $500 for each and

every one of his contempts, which consist of the following:

a. Twelve separate violations of the fam}'ly support provision
contained within the Decree of Divorce;

b. Eleven separate violations of the terms of the Mutual No
Contact Order;

2 Spe Exhibit 17, which is attached to Updated Cover Sheet for Schedules of Arrears, filed
September 15, 2017.

3 See Exhibit 16, which is attached to Updated Cover Sheet for Schedules of Arrears, filed
September 15, 2017.

4This represents fwelve separate months in which Alex has failed to pay the minimum family
support sum of $2,500.

3-




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22
23
24
25
26
27

28

WILLICKLAW GROUP
9531 Esst Bonariza Road

Suido 200
Las Vegay, NV 831102101
(02) 433400

Nine separate violations of the medical insurance provision
contained within the Decree of Divorce;

Three independent violations of the unreimbursed medical
expense provision in the Decree of Divorce; and

Seven indeglendent violations of the marital debt provision
outlined in the Decree of Divorce.

Enforcing the gross monthly income provision of the Decree of

4,
Divorce by requiring Alex to grovide his tax return and all supporting financial
el

information for purposes of

termining his family support obligation.

5. Joining Alex’s various business entities to this case and reverse
piercing the corporate veil to help assist Tara in collecting that to which she is
rightfully owed.

6.  Awarding Tara the entirety of her attorney’s fees and costs.

TABLE OF CONTENTS
L INTRODUCTION........coovctinreenancsnnanacanonccnns 1
POINTS AND AUTHORITIES ........c.tovrererenncnnmancerionenes 5
I. STATEMENTOFFACTS .......cocvvoeernnecninnianenee 5
A, General History ..........cccoieeviineinonnnanenes 5
B. Entry of the Decree of Divorce and Alex’s Violations
oftheSame ..........ccovvvuevancones eeireseanees 5

C.  Alex’s Violations of the Mutual No Contact Order . ..... 12
IIL. REPLYTOOPPOSITION .......ccccveeiievanacannanens 16

A.  Alex Should be Held in Contegpt and Sanctioned

Accordingly for His Multiple Violations of the Mutual
No Contact Order, and the Decree of Divorce . ... .. .. .... 16
1.  Alex Has Failed to Comply With the Terms

of the Mutual No ContactOrder ............. e 17
2. Alex Has Failed to Provide for Nicole’s

Health Insurance .............. et 17
3,  Alex Has Failed to Pay for His Share of

Nicole’s Unreimbursed Medical Expenses ....... 18
4.  Alex Has Failed to Pay Even the Minimum Level

of Support Outlined in the Decree of Divorce .. ... 18

5.  Alex Has Failed to Pay Any Portion of the
Marital Debt for Which he Agreed to be Solely

-4-




LEAVITT LAW FIRM
229 Las Vegas Bivd. So,, Las Vegas, NV 89101

(702) 384-3963 - fax (702) 384-6105

© O N O G A WN -

N N N NN DMDMDN MDMN = e el el el ek owd o= o=
0 ~N O O H W NN =2 O O 0 N O 0 & W N -~ O

Electronically Filed
1/19/2018 1:05 PM
Steven D. Grierson

ORD . CLERK OF THE coiEﬁ
LEAVITT LAW FIRM '

DENNIS M. LEAVITT, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 3757
Dennis@LeavittLawFirm.com
FRANK A. LEAVITT, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 13907
Frank@Leavittl.awFirm.com
229 Las Vegas Bivd. So.

Las Vegas, Nevada 89101

(702) 384-3963
(702) 384-6105 (Fax)
Attorney for Plaintiff,
TARA KELLOGG-GHIBAUDO
DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

TARA KELLOGG-GHIBAUDO, CASE NO.: D-15-522043-D

Plaintff, DEPT. NO.: H
vs. Hearing Date: 12/20/2017
ALEX GHIBAUDO, )

Hearing Time: 9:00 a.m.
Defendant.

ORDER

THIS MATTER HAVING COME ON for hearing befofe the above-entitled Cou&;
and the Plaintiff, Tara Kellogg, appearing in person with her attorney, Dennis M. Leavitt,
Esq. of Leavitt Law Firm; and Defendant, Alex Ghibaudo, Esq., appearing in Proper
Person, representing himself;

The Defendant stated he paid $4,500.00 this moming and the Court NOTED
Defendant wants to work this out with some type of settiement;

The Court stated it needs to make sure the Plaintiff gets paid monthly and the
Court NOTED that Plaintiff is not accepting what Defendant states he is eaming;

The Defendant stated he can make a payment of $2,500.00 by January 10,
2018; and

JAN 16 2018

Case Number: D-15-522043-D



LEAVITT LAW FIRM
229 Las Vegas Blvd. So. Las Vegas, NV 89101
(702) 384-3963 - fax (702) 384-6105

@ O N OO O A WN -

N N N N N N N N N = ow e w o o = o = =
0O N O O A WN - O O 00N OO s WN =2 O

The Defendant alleged the Plaintiff is still sharing his financial information with
other people; and

The Court having before it all the papers and pleadings on file herein and being
fully advised in the premises, good cause appearing therefore,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Attorney Leavitt may conduct a little
DISCOVERY into the Defendant's TAX RETURNS and BANK ACCOUNTS.

IT IS FURTHER HEREBY ORDERED that Attorney Leavitt is NOT TO SHARE
that information with any other persons and any DOCUMENTS produced in
DISCOVERY are CONFIDENTIAL.

IT IS FURTHER HEREBY ORDERED that Defendant shall pay Plaintiff
$2,500.00 by 1/12/2018. The Court will SET the matter ON CALENDAR if an
AFFIDAVIT is received that Defendant has not paid what was ordered. As scon as
Defendant FILES his 2016 TAX RETURN, he is to PROVIDE Attorney Leavitt with a
copy of said return.

DATED this / 7 _/ 4 day of January 2018.

DISTRICT COURT JUDGE
T ART RITCHIE, JR.

Nevada Bar No. 3 57

229 Las Vegas Bivd. So.

Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
Attorney for Plaintiff,

TARA KELLOGG-GHIBAUDO




(702) 384-3963 - fax (702) 384-6105

LEAVITT LAW FIRM
229 Las Vegas Blvd. So,, Las Vegas, NV 89101

© 0O N O O AW N -

N N N N N DND NN DMNDMDN @ a @a a a a a Q a o-e
0 N OO N R WN =, O W N OO OOl W NN -~ O

Electronically Filed
3/28/2018 1:20 PM
Steven D. Grierson

ORD CLERK OF THE cougg
LEAVITT LAW FIRM '

DENNIS M. LEAVITT, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 3757
Dennis@LeavittLawFirm.com
FRANK A. LEAVITT, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 13907
Frank@LeavittLawFirm.com
229 Las Vegas Blvd. So.

Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
(702) 384-3963

(702) 384-6105 (Fax)
Attorney for Plaintiff,

TARA KELLOGG-GHIBAUDO

DISTRICT COURT
'CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

TARA KELLOGG-GHIBAUDO, CASE NO.: D-15-522043-D
Plaintiff, DEPT. NO.: H
VS.
ALEX GHIBAUDO,
Defendant.
ORDER

THIS MATTER HAVING COME ON before the above-entitled Court for a hearing;
and Plaintiff, Tara Kellogg-Ghibaudo appearing in person and with her attorney, Dennis
M. Leavitt, Esq. of Leavitt Law Firm; and Defendant, Alex Ghibaudo, Esq. appearing in
person and representing himself; and the Court stated the agreement was Defendant was
required to pay Plaintiff the minimum of $2,500 per month. Further, there haé to be clear
and convincing evidence for there to be direct civil contempt and this Court has jurisdiction
to enforce. The Court stated for purposes of contempt, Defendant was to pay no less than
$2,500 per month. Court stated the Defendant's admission that payment was not made
is what prompted this Evidentiary Hearing being set. Attorney Ghibaudo stated the Orders
are crystal clear and he is not contesting that he has not paid what was ordered. Court

stated this is a indirect civil contempt hearing and this is the last resort. Attorney Ghibaudo
-1-

Docket 82248 Document 2021-02320MAR 2620
Case Number: D-15-522043-D

L



LEAVITT LAW FIRM

229 Las Vegas Blvd. So., Las Vegas, NV 89101

(702) 384-3963 - fax (702) 384-6105

O © 0o N o g &~ W0 N -

N NN N N N N NN S A s s A A A A
0o ~N O g A OWN A2 O O 00 N OO O BBAWwN -

admitted he has not paid for January through March 2018. The parties were sworn and
testified from their tables; good cause appearing therefore;

COURT FINDS, there is a clear Order of Defendant's obligation to pay and there
is a finding of contempt.

THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Defendant shall be SENTENCED
to TWO (2) DAYS in the Clark County Detention Center, which SENTENCE shall be
STAYED upon Defendant's PAYMENT of $7,500.00 (three months of $2,500.00 each) by
March 30, 2018. If Defendant pays the $7,500.00, he can bring a request to PURGE the
CONTEMPT. To PURGE the CONTEMPT, Defendant shall pay the Plaintiff DIRECTLY.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that if Defendant is required to serve the SENTENCE
of 2 DAYS for CONTEMPT, the SENTENCE shall take place on the WEEKEND,
Defendant shall APPEAR at the Clark County Detention Center, and Defendant shall be
REMANDED on a Friday and RELEASED on a Sunday. All REMAINING ISSUES shall
be DEFERRED.

DATED this ﬂday of March 2018.

DISTRICT COURT JUDGE X
T ART RITCHIE, JR.

Resp y Submitted By:

DENN{S M. LEAVITT, ESQ.
Nevada‘Bar No. 3757

229 Las Vegas Blvd. So.

Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
(702) 384-3963

(702) 384-6105 (Fax)
Attorney for Plaintiff,

TARA KELLOGG-GHIBAUDO




(702) 384-3963 - fax (702) 384-6105

LEAVITT LAW FIRM
229 Las Vegas Blvd. So,, Las Vegas, NV 89101

© 00 N O O A W N -

NN N NN 2  madada dd @ m e  a  a -
A WO N =~ O © 0 N O O & W N -~ O

Electronically Filed
3/28/2018 3:55 PM
Steven D. Grierson

CLERK OF THE COU
NEOJ ﬁ-\-‘t———*
LEAVITT LAW FIRM .

DENNIS M. LEAVITT, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 3757
Dennis@LeavittLawFirm.com
FRANK A. LEAVITT, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 13907
Frank@LeavittLawFirm.com
229 Las Vegas Boulevard South
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101

702; 384-3963

702) 384-6105 (Fax)

Attorneys for TARA KELLOGG-GHIBAUDO

District Court
Clark County, Nevada

TARA KELLOGG-GHIBAUDO, CASE NO.: D-15-522043-D
Plaintiff, DEPT. NO.: H
VS.
ALEX GHIBAUDO,
Defendant.
NOTICE OF ENTRY OF ORDER

YOU AND EACH OF YOU will please take notice that an Order was filed in the
above-captioned matter on the 28" day of March 2018. A true and correct copy of the

same is attached hereto.

DATED this 28™ day of March 2018.

Nevada Bar No. 3757
229 Las Vegas Boulevard South
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
2702 384-3963
702) 384-6105 (Fax)

Attorneys for TARA KELLOGG-GHIBAUDO

Docket 82248 Document 2021-02320
Case Number: D-15-522043-D




(702) 384-3963 - fax (702) 384-6105

LEAVITT LAW FIRM
229 Las Vegas Blvd. So., Las Vegas, NV 89101

-

W 0O N OO 0 B W N

-
o

N N N N NDM N = @ e aa a8 aa  a a -
A A W N =2 O © 0 N O O B W N =

N NN
© N O

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
| HEREBY CERTIFY that on the 28" day of March 2018, | caused a true and
correct copy of the foregoing document entitted NOTICE OF ENTRY OF ORDER to be
mailed pursuant to the Nevada Rules of Civil Procedure 5(b), EDCR 8.05, and
Administrative Order 14-2 and via United States Mail, within a sealed envelope, postage

pre-paid thereon, and addressed as follows:

ALEX GHIBAUDO
~ alex@abgpc.com

n employee Sf LEAVITT LAW FIRM




(702) 384-3963 - fax (702) 384-6105

LEAVITT LAW FIRM
229 Las Vegas Blvd. So,, Las Vegas, NV 89101

© 0O N O O AW N -

N N N N N DND NN DMNDMDN @ a @a a a a a Q a o-e
0 N OO N R WN =, O W N OO OOl W NN -~ O

Electronically Filed
3/28/2018 1:20 PM
Steven D. Grierson

ORD CLERK OF THE COU
LEAVITT LAW FIRM - 'ﬁ.""’“""”

DENNIS M. LEAVITT, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 3757
Dennis@LeavittLawFirm.com
FRANK A. LEAVITT, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 13907
Frank@LeavittLawFirm.com
229 Las Vegas Blvd. So.

Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
(702) 384-3963

(702) 384-6105 (Fax)
Attorney for Plaintiff,

TARA KELLOGG-GHIBAUDO

DISTRICT COURT
'CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

TARA KELLOGG-GHIBAUDO, CASE NO.: D-15-522043-D
Plaintiff, DEPT. NO.: H
VS.
ALEX GHIBAUDO,
Defendant.
ORDER

THIS MATTER HAVING COME ON before the above-entitled Court for a hearing;
and Plaintiff, Tara Kellogg-Ghibaudo appearing in person and with her attorney, Dennis
M. Leavitt, Esq. of Leavitt Law Firm; and Defendant, Alex Ghibaudo, Esq. appearing in
person and representing himself; and the Court stated the agreement was Defendant was
required to pay Plaintiff the minimum of $2,500 per month. Further, there haé to be clear
and convincing evidence for there to be direct civil contempt and this Court has jurisdiction
to enforce. The Court stated for purposes of contempt, Defendant was to pay no less than
$2,500 per month. Court stated the Defendant's admission that payment was not made
is what prompted this Evidentiary Hearing being set. Attorney Ghibaudo stated the Orders
are crystal clear and he is not contesting that he has not paid what was ordered. Court

stated this is a indirect civil contempt hearing and this is the last resort. Attorney Ghibaudo

-1-

MAR 2 6 2018

Case Number: D-15-522043-D



LEAVITT LAW FIRM

229 Las Vegas Blvd. So., Las Vegas, NV 89101

(702) 384-3963 - fax (702) 384-6105

O © 0o N o g &~ W0 N -

N NN N N N N NN S A s s A A A A
0o ~N O g A OWN A2 O O 00 N OO O BBAWwN -

admitted he has not paid for January through March 2018. The parties were sworn and
testified from their tables; good cause appearing therefore;

COURT FINDS, there is a clear Order of Defendant's obligation to pay and there
is a finding of contempt.

THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Defendant shall be SENTENCED
to TWO (2) DAYS in the Clark County Detention Center, which SENTENCE shall be
STAYED upon Defendant's PAYMENT of $7,500.00 (three months of $2,500.00 each) by
March 30, 2018. If Defendant pays the $7,500.00, he can bring a request to PURGE the
CONTEMPT. To PURGE the CONTEMPT, Defendant shall pay the Plaintiff DIRECTLY.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that if Defendant is required to serve the SENTENCE
of 2 DAYS for CONTEMPT, the SENTENCE shall take place on the WEEKEND,
Defendant shall APPEAR at the Clark County Detention Center, and Defendant shall be
REMANDED on a Friday and RELEASED on a Sunday. All REMAINING ISSUES shall
be DEFERRED.

DATED this ﬂday of March 2018.

DISTRICT COURT JUDGE X
T ART RITCHIE, JR.

Resp y Submitted By:

DENN{S M. LEAVITT, ESQ.
Nevada‘Bar No. 3757

229 Las Vegas Blvd. So.

Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
(702) 384-3963

(702) 384-6105 (Fax)
Attorney for Plaintiff,

TARA KELLOGG-GHIBAUDO




14

15

16

17

18

19

20

Electronically Filed
5/30/2019 5:08 PM
Steven D. Grierson

CLERE OF THE COUE :I

MOT

RADFORD J. SMITH, CHARTERED
RADFORD J. SMITH, ESQ.

Nevada State Bar No. 002791

2470 St. Rose Parkway, Suite 206
Henderson, Nevada 89074

Telephone: (702) 990-6448

Facsimile: (702) 990-6456
rsmith@radfordsmith.com

Attorneys for Defendant

DISTRICT COURT

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA
FAMILY DIVISION
TARA KELLOGG-GHIBAUDO, CASE NO.: D-15-522043-D
DEPT NO.: H

Plaintiff,
VS. ORAL ARGUMENT: YES
ALEX GHIBAUDO,

Defendant.

NOTICE: YOU ARE REQUIRED TO FILE A WRITTEN RESPONSE TO THIS MOTION WITH
THE CLERK OF THE COURT AND TO PROVIDE THE UNDERSIGNED WITH A COPY OF
YOUR RESPONSE WITHIN 14 CALENDAR DAYS OF YOUR RECEIPT OF THIS MOTION.
FAILURE TO FILE A WRITTEN RESPONSE WITH THE CLERK OF THE COURT WITHIN
14 CALENDAR DAYS OF YOUR RECEIPT OF THIS MOTION MAY RESULT IN THE
REQUESTED RELIEF BEING GRANTED BY THE COURT WITHOUT A HEARING PRIOR
TO THE SCHEDULED HEARING DATE.

DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO MODIFY SPOUSAL SUPPORT

Defendant, ALEX GHIBAUDO (“Alex”), by and through his attorney, Radford J.
Smith, Esq. of Radford J. Smith, Chartered and submits the following points and authorities
in support of his Motion to Modify Spousal Support. Alex moves for the Court’s Order as

follows:

Docket 82248 Document 2021-02320
Case Number: D-15-522043-D




25

26

27

28

1. Vacating as void that portion of the Court’s February 1, 2017 Decree of
Divorce directing Plaintiff to pay alimony to Defendant;

2. For a hearing on the issue of alimony, and a determination of a reasonable
amount of alimony pending evidentiary hearing;

3. In the alternative, for a modification of the current alimony order based upon
Plaintiff’s breach of the alimony terms contained in the Decree, and based upon the change
of circumstances arising from that breach;

4. For an order directing Plaintiff to pay the attorney’s fees and costs incurred in
the prosecution of this motion;

5. For such other and further relief as the court finds appropriate in the premises.

Defendant’s Motions are made and based upon all pleadings and papers on file in this
matter, the points and authorities attached hereto, the evidence submitted with the Motion,
and any oral argument or evidence adduced at the time of the hearing of this matter.

DATED this 7 day of May 2019.

R@m J. SMITH, CHARTERED
7" / ~

RADFORD J. SMITH, ESQ.
Nevada State Bar No. 002791
2470 St. Rose Parkway, Suite 206
Henderson, Nevada 89074
Attorney for Defendant




18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

EDCR 5.501 STATEMENT
Pursuant to EDCR 5.501, Defendant and his counsel have attempted to resolve this
matter with Plaintiff on multiple occasions to no avail. Thus, Defendant was forced to file

this motion.
IO

STATEMENT OF FACTS

Plaintiff Tara Kellogg-Ghibaudo (“Tara”) and Defendant Alex Ghibaudo (“Alex”)
were married on December 30, 2001. The parties are the parents of one minor child, Nicole
Ghibaudo, born May 17, 2001. Tara filed her Complaint for Divorce on October 1, 2015
through her then counsel, Sigal Chattah, Esq. Alex filed his Answer and Counterclaim in
proper person on November 11, 2015.

On May 18, 2016, the parties attended a settlement conference with Senior Judge
Kathy Hardcastle. Tara was represented during that conference by Ms. Chattah, and Alex
appeared in proper person. During that conference, the parties agreed that they would not
be divorced because they were still contemplating reconciliation. At the time Alex had just
reinstated his Nevada law license after a five-year suspension. He had little income at that
time. Alex was led to believe that Tara was then attending CSN toward a degree in
psychology, and he anticipated that she would be employed by 2017. His belief was
informed in part by his knowledge that Tara had taken approximately 21 college units per

year from Winter 2011 forward.




At the settlement conference, the parties reached an agreement for the terms of a
“legal separation” (deemed a “Decree of Separate Maintenance” under Nevada law). That

settlement was read into the minutes of the Court on that date. The minutes of that hearing

‘state:

A Decree of Legal Separation will be entered. At any time either party may

seek a termination of the Decree of Legal Separation and pursue a Decree of
Divorce. ' ' ' '

As part of their agreement for a legal separation, the parties agreed that Alex would

pay child support and spousal support to Tara. That portion of the minutes reads:

Defendant will pay Plaintiff the sum of $2500.00 per month in ALIMONY;
this amount includes $819.00 that is attributable towards Child Support.

Minutes dated May 18, 2016. The minutes then reflect rather confusing terms that link
Alex’s alimony obligation to his “GMI” (gross monthly income). Those provisions may
make sense when the parties were contemplating reconciliation, which would presumably
had made both parties’ incomes community property, but they made little sense for a
divorce.

The parties did not reconcile. In or about June 2016, Tara’s counsel, Sigal Chattah,
Esq., provided a draft Decree of Separate Maintenance, a tacit acknowledgment that the
parties had never agreed to the terms of a Decree of Divorce. Shortly after doing so, Ms.
Chattah began making demands that were inconsistent with the terms agreed in the

settlement conference. Alex advised Ms. Chattah that if the parties were not going to agree




to the terms contained in the record at the settlement conference, they should set aside the
agreement and set the matter for trial, an obvious request to proceed forward on divorce.

Tara then changed counsel to Trevor Creel, Esq. who sent Alex a letter proposing a
draft Decree of Divorce, not a Decree of Separate Maintenance. (Exhibit “A”). Alex
responded by letter indicating that he did not agree with the terms of the proposed Decree,
and specifically did not agree with the terms of the support obligation. (Exhibit “B”).
Without citing any evidence of an agreement for a divorce, or any agreement for support
terms upon divorce, Tara’s counsel nevertheless sought the summary entry of a Decree of
Divorce containing the terms that had only been agreed as part of “Legal Separation.” See,
Motion for Entry of a Decree of Divorce, filed November 15, 2016.

On November 29, 2016. Alex filed his Opposition and Countermotion in which he
objected to the summary filing of the Decree by the Court. The court, after hearing, entered
a Decree of Divorce without Alex’s consent or signature, and over his objection. The
Decree was filed on February 1, 2017, with Notice of Entry served on February 3, 2017.

Alex filed motions to set aside the Decree that the Judge Brown denied. Regardless
of that legal status, the question now arises whether this court may modify the existing
order, and when doing so, is the court obligated to recognize the “agreement” of the parties
regarding support. As discussed below, there never was a meeting of the minds or any
cognizable agreement regarding post-divorce spousal support, either in term or amount.
The agreement that Judge Brown relied upon to enter a Decree without trial was only an

agreement regarding the terms of a legal separation. Thus, the district court is not bound
5




10

11

13

14

15

16

24

25

26

27

28

by that agreement either as a contract, and because whatever agreement the court used was
incorporated into the decree, and thus is modifiable. Further, as stated below, the basis for
the terms in the decree are contrary to clear statutory law, and are thus voidable.

Even if the court were to ignore the defects in both procedure, law and contract that
are the basis of the current order, Tara should be estopped from enforcing the terms of the
agreement because of her violation of those terms both expressly, and by her violation of |
the implied covenant of good faith and fair dealing.

1. THE DISTRICT CORT WAS WITHOUT JURISDICTION TO ENTER A
SUMMARY DECREE OF DIVORCE CONTAINING SUPPORT TERMS
THAT WERE NOT AGREED TO BY THE PARTIES
The parties agreed to the terms of a “legal separation” that they acknowledged into

the minutes of the court. The terms of that agreement constitute enforceable stipulation
under EDCR 7.50. The question raised by the facts of this case is, however, “what did the
parties agree to?” In Grisham v. Grisham, 128 Nev. 679, 685, 289 P.3d 230, 234 (2012)
the court held:

When parties to pending litigation enter into a settlement, they enter into a

contract. Such a contract is subject to general principles of contract law. Id. [.

..] a stipulated settlement agreement requires mutual assent, or a ‘meeting of

the minds,’, on ‘the contract's essential terms.” ‘A valid contract cannot exist

when material terms are lacking or are insufficiently certain and definite’ for

a court ‘to ascertain what is required of the respective parties’ and to ‘compel

compliance’ if necessary.

Here, the minutes of the Court are clear; the parties only agreed to a “Legal Separation.”

Tara cannot dispute that fact because she affirmed it in her pleadings. In her Motion for

Entry of a Decree of Divorce, filed November 15, 2016, Tara recognized that the parties
6




had agreed that Tara’s counsel, then Ms. Chattah, would prepare the Decree of Legal
Separation.” Motion, page 5, lines 11-12. (Emphasis in Original). The only explanation
for the submission of a Decree of Divorce by Tara’s then counsel, Trevor Creel, Esq. was,
“After it became evident that Alex may not cooperate in effectuating the terms of the parties’
agreement, Tara retained us and we prepared a comprehensive Decree of Divorce.”
Plaintiff’s Motion for Entry of Decree of Divorce, [Etc.] at page 5.

Tara’s understanding of the parties’ agreement was expressed in the draft “DECREE
OF LEGAL SEPARATION?” that was prepared by Ms. Chattah and sent to Alex for his
review and signature. (See June 6, 2016 email from Ms. Chattah to Alex and the attached
Decree of Legal Separation, filed as Exhibit’s “C” and “D” in support of this Motion). In
that proposed Decree of Legal Separation, Ms. Chattah expressly cites NRS 125.190,
125.210, 125.230 and 125.280, claiming that all the conditions of those statutes had been
met. Those statutes are the relevant statues associated with the entry of a Decree of Separate
Maintenance, Nevada’s version of a decree of legal separation, not a Decree of Divorce.

The procedure, limits on the Court, and limits on the content in those statutes are
different than what is contained in the grant of power to enter a Decree of Divorce in NRS
125.150. Unlike a Decree of Divorce, a district court may change, modify or revoke its
orders under those statutes “from time to time,” and there is no time limit set for that
modification other than the “joint lives of the parties.” NRS 125.210 (4). Divorce Decrees
regarding property rights may only be modified by stipulation of the parties (NRS

125.150(7); NRCP 60(b)), and alimony provisions may only be modified upon a showing
7




10

12

13

14

15

17

18

19

20

24

25

26

27

28

of “changed circumstances” or a reduction of a payor spouse. NRS 125.150 (8); NRS
125.150 (12). There are no such limitations in the language defining the court’s ability to
modify a Decree of Legal Separation. The distinction between a decree of “legal
separation” and a divorce decree was a material provision of the parties’ agreement, and
that distinction was ignored by Judge Brown when she summarily entered a Decree over
Alex’s objection.

Equally important, no Decree of Separate Maintenance was ever finalized or ordered
by the Court as contemplated by the parties’ stipulation. Judge Brown was left only with
the parties’ oral agreement read into the minutes at the settlement hearing. NRS 123.080
reads:

A husband and wife cannot by any contract with each other alter their legal

relations except as to property, and except that they may agree to an immediate

separation and may make provision for the support of either of them and of

their children during such separation.

Thus, when entering an agreement that was not for a divorce, but instead contemplated the
continuation of a marriage during separation, the express language of NRS 123.080 prevents
the parties from entering (they “cannot contract”) any binding agreement for support beyond
the period of the parties’ separation. Separation in this context must be given its plain
meaning — the period before reconciliation or divorce. That type of support was what the
parties contemplated when negotiéting a “legal separation.” Had they been contemplating

that the support provisions would continue after entry of a divorce decree, they could have

stated that they were doing so as part of the stipulation read into the minutes of the court.

8




Because the parties did not agree to permanent alimony after divorce, the stipulation cannot
be read to grant the Court to grant permanent alimony. Alex made that clear to Mr. Creel,
who substituted into the case and asserted, contrary to the draft agreement prepared by Ms.
Chattah, that the parties had agreed to alimony after divorce. Alex made clear to Mr. Creel
that he never agreed that the provisions of support to facilitate a “legal separation” would
define support in a divorce. (See, Letter from Alex Ghibaudo to Trevor Creel dated October
5, 2016, submitted as Exhibit “E” in support of this Opposition).

Contrary to the implied finding of Judge Brown when she entered the Decree of
Divorce, there was no agreement regarding spousal support. Noticeably absent from the
Decree 1s an analysis of the factors or written findings required by NRS 125.150(9), nor any
stated basis for the district court’s award. Failure to include findings of fact regarding the
alimony prevents any reviewing court from understanding the basis of the alimony award.
Here, there was no basis for such an award except the reliance on an agreement that could
not legally resolve the issue of alimony.

Moreover, there were substantial questions of fact at the time of the Decree that
required an evidentiary hearing as a matter of due process. Those issues included whether
the divorce contemplated a change in circumstances from the agreement reached regarding
a “legal separation.” Here, the summary entry of the Decree deprived Alex of any ability
to challenge the amount of alimony. Even if the court found that an agreement regarding

spousal support had been made months earlier, the court should have held a hearing to




10

11

12

14

15

16

18

19

20

21

22

24

25

27

28

determine whether the alimony was equitable under the factors set forth in NRS 125.150.
In Allen v. Allen, 112 Nev. 1230, 1233, 925 P.2d 503, 504 (1996), the court stated:

All the wife is claiming in this case is that the property was not divided equally

or fairly and that she should have the right to present her claims to the court.

The April 23, 1993 decree was based entirely upon an oral agreement of a

year before, and the court was not entitled to enter such a decree without first

hearing the merits of the claims asserted by the wife relative to the unfair

property disposition inherent in the enforcement of the April 29, 1992, oral

agreement. ' ‘ ‘
See also,

Moreover, Nevada statute strictly defines those instances in which a Court may enter
a summary disposition of the issues in a divorce case. NRS 125.181. Based upon the
Court’s failure to recognize the limits of the parties’ contract contemplating a legal
separation, its failure to hold an evidentiary hearing, its denial of due process to Alex, and
its failure to render findings on the issue of alimony, the Court should vacate the alimony
provisions of the summary Decree of Divorce and set the matter for evidentiary hearing on

the issue of alimony.

2. THE PROVISIONS OF THE DECREE REGARDING SPOUSAL SUPPORT
ARE VOID

As indicated above, the agreement of the parties was for a legal separation (Decree
of Separate Maintenance), a fact that was expressly recognized in the minutes of the Court
and by Tara in her pleadings. The statutory basis for a district court to enter an order for
support in a Decree of Legal Separation is defined in NRS 125.210(1)(c) that reads that a

court may, in an action for legal separation, may, “Order or decree the payment of a fixed

10




15

16

17

18

19

26

27

28

sum of money for the support of the other spouse and their children.” The court’s Decree
in this case does not contain a fixed sum of money, but instead is contingent upon various
factors. Alex submits that the Court should find that the current provisions are void, and
revise the Decree by rendering findings incorporating the factors under NRS 125.150(8)
directing the payment of a fixed sum of alimony for a reasonable period.

3. THE CHANGE OF CIRCUMSTANCES SINCE THE PARTIES’
SETTLEMNT CONFERENCE JUSTIFIES A REVIEW OF ALEX’S
OBLIGATION OF ALIMONY

Nevada law permits a modification of alimony upon a change in circumstances. NRS
125.150(8). The circumstances underlying the Court’s award of alimony changed before
the entry of the Decree. The Court based its Decree regarding alimony based upon the
erroneous presumption that the parties had agreed to the terms of a Divorce Decree prior
to its entry. The evidence demonstrates they did not.

The only logical explanation for the parties’ agreement that Alex would support Tara
by providing her a significant percentage of his income was the sharing of community
income during a time of attempted reconciliation. The motivations for doing so are
substantially different than the circumstances arising from a contemplated divorce that
would end any right to community income. Moreover, at the time of the negotiation of the
“legal separation,” Alex was unemployed, and did not have a fixed income so the parties
used a base amount with a percentage of income as a formula for addressing Alex’s

obligation. Tara was a college student that represented that she would complete her degree-




15

16

17

18

shortly after the mediation, and the parties’ incorporated that representation into the terms
of the legal separation. Those terms read:
Upon Tara obtaining full-time employment (more than 32 hours per week),

the monthly support payment that Alex is required to pay may be-recalculated

to an amount of no less than 50% of the difference between the parties’ gross

monthly income. Regardless of the difference, Tara shall receive the

minimum sum of $2500 per month.
The clear intent and anticipation of the bargained for exchange was that Tara would seek
employment.

Since the time of the mediation, and the time of the Decree, Alex’s income has
stabilized in his own firm. Tara’s circumstances are different than what she represented
because she has, contrary to her representations, failed to finalize her degree or seek gainful
employment to allow the offset contemplated by the terms of the stipulated settlement. All
these factors are changes of circumstances that mandate a modification of are terms that

are no longer just nor equitable.

4. TARA SHOULD BE ESTOPPED FROM ENFORCING THE DECREE
REGARDING ALIMONY, AND HER FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THE
TERMS OF THE DECREE REQUIRE THE MODIFICATION OF THE
ALIMONY PROVISIONS

Even if the Court were to find that the alimony terms contained in the Decree of
Divorce are enforceable, Tara has not complied with those terms. As quoted above, the
terms of the Decree contemplate that Tara would complete her decree and that her income
would act as an offset to Alex’s obligation. Upon information and belief, she has failed to

complete her degree, and has yet to be employed. Her bad faith failure to pursue her degree




18

19

20

21

or seek employment is a violation of the covenant of good faith and fair dealing applicable
to the terms of the Decree.

A stipulated decree' is reviewed through the application of contract law. Grisham
v. Grisham, 128 Nev. 679, 685, 289 P.3d 230, 234 (2012). It is well established within

Nevada that every contract imposes upon the contracting parties the duty of good faith and

‘|| fair dealing. Moreover, it is recognized that a wrongful act which is committed during the

course of a contractual relationship may give rise to both tort and contractual remedies.
Hilton Hotels Corp. v. Butch Lewis Productions, 109 Nev. 1043, 1046-47, 862 P.2d 1207,
1209 (1993)(citations omitted). Where the terms of a contract are literally complied with
but one party to the contract deliberately countervenes the intention and spirit of the
contract, that party can incur liability for breach of the implied covenant of good faith and
fair dealing. Hilton Hotels Corp. v. Butch Lewis Productions, 107 Nev. 226,232, 808 P.2d
919, 922-23 (1991), citing, A.C. Shaw Construction v. Washoe County, 105 Nev. 913, 784
P.2d 9 (1989).

Here, Tara should be estopped from enforcing the parties’ stipulated decree based
upon her breach of its terms. Her breach was made even though she was knowledgeable
of its terms (her attorney prepared the Decree), and the intentional breach had the effect of

undermining and disrupting the Decree’s terms resulting in damage to Alex. The court

! Alex does not assert, admit or agree that the Decree properly states any stipulated terms for a Decree of Divorce, but instead
only argues this position for the purpose of an analysis of the issues of estoppel and the Tara’s breach of the implied covenant

of good faith and fair dealing.
13




should find that Tara is estopped from enforcing the Decree as a result of her violation of
the covenant of good faith and fair dealing.
Moreover, because Tara has failed to complete her decree or seek employment, the
court should modify the Decree because the affect of her breach are difficult to quantify.
5. CONCLUSION
For the above-mentioned reasons, Alex requests that the court enter its orders as follows:
1. For an Order vacating and striking any obligation of Alex to Tara to pay
spousal support or alimony under the Decree as lacking jurisdiction, entered without
granting due process to Alex, void, unconscionable, and failing to meet the statutory
requirements of such an order; and,
2. Reviewing the issue of alimony in the parties divorce de novo through
evidentiary hearing on the issue of alimony.
DATED this £7 day of May, 2019.

RADFO . SMITH, CHARTERED

RADFORD J. SMITH, ESQ.
Nevada State Bar No. 002791
2470 St. Rose Parkway, Suite 206
Henderson, Nevada 89074
Telephone: (702) 990-6448
Facsimile: (702) 990-6456
Attorney for Defendant

14




DECLARATION OF ALEX GHIBAUDO

1JCOUNTY OF CLARK )

) ss:
STATE OF NEVADA )

I, ALEX GHIBAUDO, declare and say:
1. I am the Defendant in the above-entitled matter.
2. I make this Declaration based upon facts within my own knowledge, save and

except as to matters alleged upon information and belief and, as to those matters, [ believe

them to be true.

3. I have personal knowledge of the facts contained herein, and T am competent
to testify thereto. I have reviewed the foregoing Motion and can testify that the facts
contained therein are true and correct to the best of my knowledge. I hereby reaffirm and

restate said facts as if set forth fully herein.

4. I declare under the penalty of perjury of the laws of the State of Nevada that

the foregoing is true and correct.

ATLEX GHIBATUDO

Date: Lé /Z// / 4




15

16

17

MOFI

DISTRICT COURT
FAMILY DIVISION
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA
TARA KELLOGG-GHIBAUDO, CASE NO.: D-15-522043-D
DEPT.NO.: H
Plaintiff/Petitioner, :
MOTION/OPPOSITION
Vs, FEE INFORMATION SHEET
ALEX GHIBAUDO,
Defendant/Respondent.

Notice: Motions and Oppositions filed after entry of a final order issued pursuant to NRS 125, 125B r 125C are subject to the reopen fee of
$25, unless specifically excluded by NRS 19.0312. Additionally, Motions and Oppositions filed in cases initiated by joint petition may be

subject to an additional filing fee of $129 or $57 in accordance with Senate Bill 388 of the 2015 Legislative Session.

Step 1. Select either the $25 or $0 filing fee in the box below.

® $25 The Motion/Opposition being filed with this form is subject to the $25 reopen fee.
-OR-
[1 $0 The Motion/Opposition being filed with this form is not subject to the $25 reopen fee because:
0 The Motion/Opposition is being filed before a Divorce/Custody Decree has been entered.
0 The Motion/Opposition is being filed solely to adjust the amount of child support established in a final order.

[ The Motion/Opposition is for reconsideration or for a new trial, and is being filed within 10 days after a final
judgment or decree was entered. The final order was entered on

[0 Other Excluded Motion (must specify)

Step 2. Select the $0, $129 or $57 filing fee in the box below.

m $0 The Motion/Opposition being filed with this form is not subject to the $129 or the $57 fee because:
m The Motion/Opposition is being filed in a case that was not initiated by joint petition.
(1 The party filing the Motion/Opposition previously paid a fee of $129 or $57.
-OR-
J 8129 The Motion being filed with this form is subject to the $129 fee because it is a motion to modify, adjust or enforce a
final order.
-OR-
[1 $57 The Motion/Opposition being filed with this form is subject to the $57 fee because it is an opposition to a motion to
modify, adjust or enforce a final order, or it is a motion and the opposing party has already paid a fee of $129.

Step 3. Select the $0, $129 or $57 filing fee in the box below.

The total filing fee for the motion/opposition I am filing with this form is:

0 $0 =$25 0857 O$82 [1$129 15154

Party filing Motion/Opposition: _Alex Ghibaudo Date: ___05-29-19

Signature of Party or Preparer: _ /s/ Deana DePry

16




Electronically Filed
6/20/2019 1:24 PM
Steven D. Grierson

CLERK OF THE COU
MOFI &ZA—A 'ﬁ;"‘"‘“""

DISTRICT COURT
FAMILY DIVISION
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

TAA RZu 069 sWERWO0 Case No. () \5- 5 22073
Plaintiff/Petitioner 7
: Dept. ~
NS EepdoDs MOTION/OPPOSITION
Defendant/Respondent FEE INFORMATION SHEET

Notice: Motions and Oppositions filed after entry of a final order issued pursuant to NRS 125, 125B or 125C are
subject to the reopen filing fee of $25, unless specifically excluded by NRS 19.0312. Additionally, Motions and
Oppositions filed in cases initiated by joint petition may be subject to an additional filing fee of $129 or $57 in

accordance with Senate Bill 388 of the 2015 Legislative Session.
Step 1. Select either the $25 or $0 filing fee in the box below.

LI $25 The Motion/Opposition being filed with this form is subject to the $25 reopen fee.
-OR-
LU $0 The Motion/Opposition being filed with this form is not subject to the $25 reopen
fee because:
LI The Motion/Opposition is being filed before a Divorce/Custody Decree has been
entered.
LI The Motion/Opposition is being filed solely to adjust the amount of child support
established in a final order.
U The Motion/Opposition is for reconsideration or for a new trial, and is being filed
within 10 days after a final judgment or decree was entered. The final order was
entered on .
(0 Other Excluded Motion (must specify)

Step 2. Select the $0, $129 or $57 filing fee in the box below.

' 80 The Motion/Opposition being filed with this form is not subject to the $129 or the
$57 fee because:
& The Motion/Opposition is being filed in a case that was not initiated by joint petition.
LI The party filing the Motion/Opposition previously paid a fee of $129 or $57.
-OR-
0 $129 The Motion being filed with this form is subject to the $129 fee because it is a motion
to modify, adjust or enforce a final order.
-OR-
U $57 The Motion/Opposition being filing with this form is subject to the $57 fee because it is
an opposition to a motion to modify, adjust or enforce a final order, or it is a motion
and the opposing party has already paid a fee of $129.

Step 3. Add the filing fees from Step 1 and Step 2.

The total filing fee for the motion/opposition I am filing with this form is:
080 0O$25 (1857 0882 0U$129 (18154

Party filing Motion/Opposition: 51 £ (O e TN Date b \Qé)\ \

Signature of Party or Preparer %”\

Docket 82248 Document 2021-02320

Case Number: D-15-522043-D




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

OPPS
SIGAL CHATTAH ESQ.
Nevada Bar No.: 8264
CHATTAH LAW GROUP
5875 S. Rainbow Blvd #204
Las Vegas, Nevada 89118
Tel:(702) 360-6200
Fax:(702) 643-6292
Chattahlaw@gmail.com
Attorney for Plaintiff/Counterdefendant
Tara Kellogg Ghibaudo
DISTRICT COURT

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

TARA KELLOGG GHIBAUDO, )

) CASE NO.: D-15-522043-D

) DEPT.. T

Plaintiff, )

) PLAINTIFF’S OPPOSITION TO MOTION
Vs. ) FOR MODIFICATION OF SPOUSAL

) SUPPORT
ALEX GHIBAUDO,

Defendant.

N N N N N’

PLAINTIFF TARA KELLOGG GHIBAUDQO’S OPPOSITION TO MOTION FOR
MODIFICATION SPOUSAL SUPPORT

COMES NOW, Plaintiff TARA KELLOGG GHIBAUDO, by and through her attorney,
SIGAL CHATTAH, ESQ. of CHATTAH LAW GROUP, and pursuant to the Nevada Revised
Statutes and Eight Judicial District Court Rules cited hereinbelow, hereby respectfully opposes

Defendant’s MOTION FOR MODIFICATION OF SPOUSAL SUPPORT.




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

This Opposition is made and based upon the papers and pleadings on file herein, Points
and Authorities cited below, the Affidavit of Plaintiff TARA KELLOGG GHIBAUDO, attached
hereto and other supporting documentation set forth hereinbelow.

DATED this 20th  day of June, 2019. -
CHATTAH LAW GROUP

LA

S'IGAI/CHAT"K@H ESQ.
Nevada Bar No.: 8264
CHATTAH LAW GROUP
5875 S Rainbow Blvd #204
Las Vegas, Nevada 89118
Attorney for Plaintiff

Tara Kellogg Ghibaudo




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

I

PROCEDURAL POSTURE

On February 1, 2017, a Notice of Decree of Divorce and Decree of Divorce was filed in
the matter sub judice. As the record on file indicates, Defendant failed to file any post-decree
Motions to set aside the contested Decree and presumably now, 26 months later seeks to modifyj
and set it aside despite procedural hurdles in doing so. This Court is precluded from setting as thej
subject Decree as stated infra.

1L

STATEMENT OF FACTS

Defendant seeks to bypass procedural law in support of his Motion to Modify Spousal
Support by offering the following factors in support thereof’

1. In or about June 2016, undersigned Counsel provided a Draft of Separate
Maintenance which Defendant refused to sign;

2. On November 29, 2016, Defendant filed an Opposition and Countermotion to Tara’s
Motion to enter Decree of Divorce.

3. On January 10. 2017, the Honorable Judge Brown granted Tara’s request for an entry
of Decree of Divorce and denied Defendant’s request to set aside the parties’
settlement entered on May 18, 2016.

4. A Decree of Divorce was entered on February 1, 2017.

Even assuming arguendo that the Parties did not have a “meeting of the minds” as
Defendant asserts, Defendant’s failure to obtain the proper relief in a timely manner precludes
this Court from entering any Post Decree Orders, notwithstanding a finding of change of

circumstance as specified herein.




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

I11.

LEGAL ARGUMENT

Defendant brings the Motion to Modify based on the following arguments:

1. Defendant seeks to void the February 1, 2017 decree
2. Defendant seeks a hearing on alimony pending an evidentiary hearing

3. Defendant seeks a modification based on an alleged breach of terms of alimony

As delineated infra, Defendant’s Motion is both meritless and time barred and must be

denied accordingly.

A. DEFENDANT IS PROCEDURALLY PRECLUDED FROM OBTAINING RELIEF
OF THE DECREE OF DIVORCE AT THIS JUNCTURE BOTH UNDER NEV R.
CI1V. PRO RULES 59 AND 60

Nev. R. Civ. P.Rule 59. entitled New Trials; Amendment of Judgments provides
in pertinent part the following:

(a) In General.

(1) Grounds for New Trial. The court may, on motion, grant a new trial
on all or some of the issues — and to any party — for any of the following causes
or grounds materially affecting the substantial rights of the moving party:

(A) irregularity in the proceedings of the court, jury, master, or adverse
party or in any order of the court or master, or any abuse of discretion by which
either party was prevented from having a fair trial;

(B) misconduct of the jury or prevailing party;

(C) accident or surprise that ordinary prudence could not have guarded
against;

(D) newly discovered evidence material for the party making the
motion that the party could not, with reasonable diligence, have discovered and
produced at the trial;

(E) manifest disregard by the jury of the instructions of the court;

(F) excessive damages appearing to have been given under the
influence of passion or prejudice; or

(G) error in law occurring at the trial and objected to by the party
making the motion.




10

11

12

13

14

LS

16

7

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

(b)_Time to File a Motion for a New Trial. A motion for a new trial must
be filed no later than 28 days after service of written notice of entry of
judgment.

(d) New Trial on the Court’s Initiative or for Reasons Not in the Motion.
No later than 28 days after service of written notice of entry of judgment, the
court, on its own, may issue an order to show cause why a new trial should not
be granted for any reason that would justify granting one on a party’s motion.
After giving the parties notice and the opportunity to be heard, the court may grant
a party’s timely motion for a new trial for a reason not stated in the motion. In either
event, the court must specify the reasons in its order.

(e) Motion to Alter or Amend a Judgment. A motion to alter or amend a
judgment must be filed no later than 28 days after service of written notice of

entry of judgment.
(N _No Extensions of Time. The 28-day time periods specified in this rule

cannot be extended under Rule 6(b).

A review of the record on file herein demonstrates that at no time did Defendant file any
Motion for New Trial under NRCP 59. Furthermore, it is also clear from the record that at no time|
did the Court make any sua sponte findings to either alter or amend the Decree or modify the)
Decree.

The timing for any relief under NRCP 59 would have been no later than March 5, 2017.
Since there had been no relief requested or granted, Defendants are time barred under NRCP 59

from seeking same.

NRCP Rule 60. Relief From a Judgment or Order
(a) Corrections Based on Clerical Mistakes; Oversights and Omissions.
The court may correct a clerical mistake or a mistake arising from oversight or
omission whenever one is found in a judgment, order, or other part of the record.
The court may do so on motion or on its own, with or without notice. But after an
appeal has been docketed in the appellate court and while it is pending, such a
mistake may be corrected only with the appellate court’s leave.
(b) Grounds for Relief From a Final Judgment, Order, or Proceeding.
On motion and just terms, the court may relieve a party or its legal representative
from a final judgment, order, or proceeding for the following reasons:
(1) mistake, inadvertence, surprise, or excusable neglect;
(2) newly discovered evidence that, with reasonable diligence, could not
have been discovered in time to move for a new trial under Rule 59(b);
(3) fraud (whether previously called intrinsic or extrinsic),
misrepresentation, or misconduct by an opposing party;
(4) the judgment is void,




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

(5) the judgment has been satisfied, released, or discharged; it is based on
an earlier judgment that has been reversed or vacated; or applying it prospectively
is no longer equitable; or

(6) any other reason that justifies relief.

(c¢) Timing and Effect of the Motion.

(1) Timing. A motion under Rule 60(b) must be made within a
reasonable time — and for reasons (1), (2), and (3) no more than 6 months after
the date of the proceeding or the date of service of written notice of entry of
the judgment or order, whichever date is later. The time for filing the motion
cannot be extended under Rule 6(b).

(2) Effect on Finality. The motion does not affect the judgment’s
finality or suspend its operation.

(d) Other Powers to Grant Relief. This rule does not limit a court’s power
to:

(1) entertain an independent action to relieve a party from a judgment,
order, or proceeding;

(2) upon motion filed within 6 months after written notice of entry of a
default judgment is served, set aside the default judgment against a defendant who
was not personally served with a summons and complaint and who has not appeared
in the action, admitted service, signed a waiver of service, or otherwise waived
service; or

(3) set aside a judgment for fraud upon the court.

(e) Bills and Writs Abolished. The following are abolished: bills of review,
bills in the nature of bills of review, and writs of coram nobis, coram vobis, and
audita querela.

Under NRCP 60(b), a motion for relief from judgment for mistake, newly discovered
evidence, or fraud must be filed not more than six months after entry of final judgment. Where,
as here, a motion for relief or modification premised on mistake, newly discovered evidence, or

fraud is filed more than six months after final judgment, the motion is untimely and must be

denied. [Emphasis added] Doan v. Wilkerson, 327 P.3d 498, 501 (2014) citing to Kramer, 96
Nev. at 761, 616 P.2d at 397.

This Court entered the Notice of Entry of Decree on February 3, 2017 and same was filed
on said day. The statute’s language specifies that the motion shall be made within a reasonable
time and not more than 6 months after the proceeding was taken OR the date that written notice

of entry of the judgment or order was served. /d.




10

11

12

13

14

1LS

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Despite and regardless of Defendants concerns regarding whether there was a meeting of
the minds, whether a legal separation or decree of divorce was contemplated, and the reliance or
representations made between them, Defendant’s failure to seek any relief from judgment under
NRCP 59 within the proscribed period of six months as delineated in the statute, precludes him
from bringing the subject Motion now.

B. DEFENDANT FURTHER FAILED TO PETITION FOR EXTRAORDINARY

WRIT TO RECTIFY ANY ALLEGED ABUSE OF DISCRETION FROM
ENGAGED IN BY THE HOBORABLE JUDGE BROWN

While Defendant, albeit an attorney representing himself, refused to sign off on the
Orders and the Decrees in this matter; continuously failed to Petition the Supreme Court for
Extraordinary Relief, despite a belief that the Honorable Judge Brown engaged in abuse of
discretion in entering the Decree.

NRS 34.160 provides that “[t]he writ [of mandamus] may be issued by the Supreme
Court ... to compel the performance of an act which the law especially enjoins as a duty
resulting from an office, trust or station ...”

A writ of mandamus is available to compel the performance of an act which the law
requires as a duty resulting from an office, trust or station, or to control a manifest abuse of
discretion. See Beazer Homes, Nev., Inc. v. Dist. Ct., 120 Nev. 575,97 P.3d 1132, 1135 (2004),
NRS 34.160.) An abuse of discretion occurs if the district court’s decision is arbitrary and
capricious or if it exceeds the bounds of law or reason. Crawford v. State, 121 P.3d 582, 585
(Nev. 2005) (citation omitted). “Abuse of discretion” is defined as the failure to exercise a sound,
reasonable, and legal discretion. State v. Draper, 27 P.2d 39, 50 (Utah 1933) (citations
omitted). “Abuse of discretion” is a strict legal term indicating that the appellate court is of the

opinion that there was a commission of an error of law by the trial court. Id. It does not imply




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

219

intentional wrongdoing or bad faith, or misconduct, nor any reflection on the judge but refers to
the clearly erroneous conclusion and judgment — one that is clearly against logic. /d.

A writ of prohibition may issue to arrest the proceedings of a district court exercising its
judicial functions, when such proceedings are in excess of the jurisdiction of the district
court. See NRS 34.320; Smith v. Dist. Ct., 107 Nev. 674, 818 P.2d 849 (1991). “Jurisdictional
rules go to the very power” of a court’s ability to fact. See Pengilly v. Rancho Santa Fe
HOA, 116 Nev. 646, 5 P.3d 569 (2000). A court must know the limits of its own jurisdiction and
stay within those limits. See Pengilly v. Rancho Santa Fe HOA, 116 Nev. 646, 5 P.3d 569
(2000).

A writ of prohibition will lie to prevent a district court from exceeding its jurisdiction.”
(SeeCunningham v. Dist. Ct., 102 Nev. 551, 560, 729 P.2d 1328, 1334 (1986).) Although an
individual can appeal a final judgment, where there is no legal remedy, extraordinary relief is
justified. (See Zhang v. Dist. Ct., 103 P.3d 20 (Nev. 2004), abrogated on other grounds by, Buzz
Stew, LLC v. City of N. Las Vegas, 181 P.3d. 670 (Nev. 2008).)

Defendant’s failure to seek either Mandamus or Prohibition on Judge Brown’s entry of
Decree in 2017 precludes him from seeking redress on the issue presently.

C. DEFENDANT’S RECOURSE OF THE COURTS FAILURE TO HOLD AN

EVIDENTIARY HEARING, DENIAL OF DUE PROCESS AND FAILURE TO
RENDER FINDINGS IN 2017 WAS TO APPEAL THE ORDER.

A party has the right to appeal when the party is aggrieved by a final, appealable judgment or
order. NRAP 3A(a), (b); Valley Bank v. Ginsburg, 110 Nev. 440, 446, 874 P.2d 729, 734 (1994).
It is clear that Defendant currently feels that he had been wronged in the course and scope

of the February, 2017, proceedings. Whether Defendant had viable claims of violation of due




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

process vis a vis, holding an evidentiary hearing and a failure to render findings, were all matters
that should have been appealed within 30 days of entry of the Decree of Divorce. !

It is clear that Defendant believes that the Court acted in an abuse of discretion in denial of]
his rights. "A decision that lacks support in the form of substantial evidence is arbitrary or
capricious and, therefore, an abuse of discretion." Stratosphere Gaming Corp. v. Las Vegas, 120
Nev. 523, 528, 96 P.3d 756, 760 (2004) (quotation omitted). "Substantial evidence has been
defined as that which a reasonable mind might accept as adequate to support a
conclusion." McClanahan v. Raley's, Inc., 117 Nev. 921, 924, 34 P.3d 573, 576
(2001) (quotations omitted).

Again, while Defendant, albeit questionably, may have had viable claims on appeal on
abuse of discretion in February, 2017, the failure to raise them in a timely manner bars him from
raising these matters in this forum, and at this time. Defendant’s forum to have raised this alleged
abuse of discretion was on appeal to the Appellate Court. Second, the timing to raise this alleged
abuse of discretion was within 30 days of the Notice of Entry of Order.

These procedural mandates categorically preclude Defendant from now seeking to

modify the Decree unless the Court finds that there is a significant change in circumstances.

UNRAP 4 (a) Appeals in Civil Cases.

(1) Time and Location for Filing a Notice of Appeal. In a civil case in which an appeal is permitted by law
from a district court, the notice of appeal required by Rule 3 shall be filed with the district court clerk. Except ag
provided in Rule 4(a)(4), a notice of appeal must be filed after entry of a written judgment or order, and no later than
30 days after the date that written notice of entry of the judgment or order appealed from is served. If an applicable
statute provides that a notice of appeal must be filed within a different time period, the notice of appeal required by
these Rules must be filed within the time period established by the statute.




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

219

D. DEFENDANT FAILS TO SUBSTANTIATE SUPPORT FOR MODIFICATION
OF THE DECREE

Defendant’s Motion cites to NRS 125.150(8) in support of modification of alimony based
on the change of circumstance. In support of Defendant’s contentions, Defendant asserts the
following:

1. The only logical explanation that Alex would provide her a significant percentage of

his income was the sharing of income during a time of attempted reconciliation.

2. Tara, a college student, represented that she would complete her degree, after the
mediation, and the parties incorporated that representation into the terms of the legal
separation.

3. Some sort of bargained for exchange

The reality of Defendant’s position is a far cry of what is presented in his Motion. While
Defendant claims that certain matters were contemplated and were done in the spirit of a
“reconciliation period”, there is absolutely no mention of any type of college degree or
anticipated graduation date in the Decree or in the Settlement Agreement, which Defendant
purports to set aside for a failure to comply with.

Defendant further cites to Grisham v Grisham, 128 Nev. 649, 289 P.3d 230 (2012) and
Hilton Hotels Corp. v Butch Lewis Productions, 109 Nev. 1043, 862 P.2d 1207 (1993), in
support of enforcement of the Decree of Divorce and the terms therein. Again, it is significant to
note that nowhere in any of the stipulations, does it make mention of any type of educational
requirements, graduation requirements or job security in the Decree.

While Tara concedes that the Decree, as provided should be viewed as a Contract

between the Parties, despite over ten pages by Defendant in his Motion sub judice to the

_10_




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

contrary; any attempt by Defendant to interject any outside contemplations that were not reduced
to writing by the Parties is prohibited under the parole evidence rule.

Parol evidence is inadmissible “[w]hen parties reduce a contract to writing, all prior oral
negotiations and agreements are merged in the writing, and the instrument must be treated as
containing the whole contract, and parol [evidence] is not admissible to alter its terms.” Cage v.
Phillips, 21 Nev. 150, 26 P. 60 (1891). The parol evidence rule is based on the principle that a
written contract is more reliable than oral testimony when determining the terms of an
agreement. Michael B. Metzger, The Parol Evidence Rule: Promissory Estoppel’s Next
Conquest?, 36 Vand. L. R. 1383, 1386-87 (1983).

When a written contract is clear and unambiguous on its face, the terms of the agreement
must be construed from the language within the contract. Southern Trust Mortg. Co. v. K&.B
Door Co.. Inc., 104 Nev. 564, 568, 763 P.2d 353 (1988). Courts are not at liberty to insert or
disregard words in a contract. Royal Indem. Co. v. Special Serv. Supply Co., 82 Nev. 148, 150,
413 P.2d 500 (1966). “Parol evidence is not admissible to vary or contradict the terms of a
written agreement. ” Lowden Inv. Co. v. General Elec. Credit Co., 103 Nev. 374, 379, 741 P.2d
806 (1987). 1t may be used to defeat the object and effect of a written instrument only when the
evidence is clear, strong, convincing, and attended with no uncertainty. Jacobsen v. Best Brands,
Inc., 960 Nev. 643, 615 P.2d 939 (1981).

The most significant part of the Decree which Defendant now seeks to set aside on one
hand, and yet enforce on the other provides as follows:

13. This stipulated Decree of Divorce is the full and final agreement between the
parties. Accordingly, all prior negotiations and agreements between the parties are
incorporated in this Decree of Divorce. The terms of this Decree of Divorce are
intended by the parties as a final, complete, and exclusive expression of their

agreement, and may not be contradicted by evidence of any prior agreement
or alleged contemporaneous oral agreement. The terms of this Decree of

_11_




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Divorce may not be amended, modified, or altered except through written
agreement signed by both parties or by an appropriate order of the Court.
[Emphasis added)
See Decree PG 13, Ins. 3-10
Again, while Defendant seeks to avoid the Decree in the first ten pages of his Motion,
Defendant for the remainder portion of same, seeks to enforce some imaginary agreement that is
nowhere to be found in the terms of the Decree. Furthermore, by virtue of the terms of the
Decree, the court is prohibited from consideration of any alleged extraneous conversations ipso

Sacto.

E. DEFENDANT HAS PRESENTED NO EVIDENCE IN SUPPORT OF
MODIFICATION OF THE DECREE OF DIVORCE

In Nevada, both the basis of an award of alimony and the grounds upon
which an alimony order can be modified are found in NRS 125.150. The relevant
provisions regarding modification are as follows:

(8) If a decree of divorce, or an agreement between the parties which was
ratified, adopted or approved in a decree of divorce, provides for specified periodic
payments of alimony, the decree or agreement is not subject to modification by the
court as to accrued payments. Payments pursuant to a decree entered on or after
July 1, 1975, which have not accrued at the time a motion for modification is
filed may be modified upon a showing of changed circumstances, whether or not
the court has expressly retained jurisdiction for the modification. In addition to any
other factors the court considers relevant in determining whether to modify the
order, the court shall consider whether the income of the spouse who is ordered to

pay alimony, as indicated on the spouse’s federal income tax return for the

_12_




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

preceding calendar year, has been reduced to such a level that the spouse is
financially unable to pay the amount of alimony the spouse has been ordered to pay.

For the purposes of this section, a change of 20 percent or more in the gross
monthly income of a spouse who is ordered to pay alimony shall be deemed to
constitute changed circumstances requiring a review for modification of the
payments of alimony. As used in this subsection, “gross monthly income” has the
meaning ascribed to it in NRS 125B.070.

The basic concept underlying modification is that if there has been a change
of financial circumstances, the court can modify any alimony award. In addition, a
reduction in the income of the payor of alimony of 20% or more is sufficient
evidence of changed circumstances to warrant a modification. If a Court determines
that a change of circumstances has occurred, it then considers all of the factors
relevant to an original alimony determination.

Here Defendant makes no representations that there is any reduction in his
income from the date of the Decree warranting a reduction in Alimony. On the
contrary, Defendant’s contention is that the increase in his income as a result of the
stability in his practice, should somehow preclude Tara from collecting any income
therefrom. Therefore, Defendant’s Motion for Modification is unwarranted and
frivolous, lacks no merit and is a complete waste of judicial economy.

F. TARA IS ENTITLED TO ATTORNEYS FEES AND COSTS UNDER THE
DECREE

While Defendant is seeking enforcement of the Decree in favor of Modification, Tara
seeks enforcement of the Decree for the purposes of obtaining attorney’s fees and costs in

support of this Motion and Countermotion.

_13_




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Paragraph 5 of the Decree states “[1]f either party is required to go to court to enforce the
terms of this Decree, or if there is a dispute between the parties relating to the terms of this
Decree, the prevailing party shall be entitled to an award of reasonable attorneys fees and costs.”.
Id

V.

CONCLUSION

For the reasons set forth above, Tara hereby respectfully requests this Court deny
Defendant’s Motion, and grant Tara’s request for Attorney’s fees at the time of the hearing.

Dated this 20" day of June, 2019.

CHATTAH LAW GROUP

SIGAL CHATTAH ESQ.
Nevada Bar No.: 8264
CHATTAH LAW GROUP
5875 S. Rainbow Blvd #204
Las Vegas, Nevada 89118
Attorney for Plaintiff

Tara Kellogg Ghibaudo

_14_




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

COUNTERMOTION FOR AN ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE, ENFORCEMENT OF
CURRENT ORDERS AND RELATED RELIEF

COMES NOW, Plaintiff, TARA GHIBAUDO KELLOGG, by and through her attorney
of record, SIGAL CHATTAH, ESQ., of CHATTAH LAW GROUP, who hereby submits this
MOTION FOR AN ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE AS TO WHY DEFENDANT SHOULD NOT
BE HELD IN CONTEMPT FOR FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THE DECREE AND
SANCTIONS AGAINST DEFENDANT, ENFORCEMENT OF CURRENT ORDERS.

Dated this 20" day of June, 2019.

EDCR 5.501 Declaration
Plaintiff and Counsel have attempted to resolve this matter with Defendant and
Defendant’ Counsel. The Parties by and through their Counsel have reached an impasse and this

Court’s involvement is necessary to resolve the issues on the merit.

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES

PROCEDURAL POSTURE

On February 1, 2017, the Court entered into a Decree of Divorce based on stipulations and
concessions reached through a settlement conference. The Decree had the following provisions as|
to custody, spousal support and child support:

Child Custody Provisions:

The parties “enjoy joint legal custody of their child Nicole born May 17, 2001”.
Neither parent was to “estrange the child from the other” or “disparage the other parent...i
the presence of the child.” “The parents shall consult and cooperate.. relating to health care
of the child”. “Neither parent shall be permitted to use illicit drugs. .. obtained illegally [or]
in the presence of the minor child”.

b. Child Support Provisions:

1. “Based on Alex’s representation that his gross monthly income is $6,666.00 his|
child support shall be set at the presumptive maximum amount of $819 per

_15_




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

A.

month. .. paid directly to Tara...on the 1* day of every month, commencing on
November 19, 2015”. [The current maximum is $1138.00]
2. “Alex shall continue (italics added) to provide medical insurance for the minor
child so long as it is reasonable in cost.”
c. Miscellaneous Child Provisions
Communications “shall be done in a respectful manner.”

d. Division of Community Assets and Debts
1. Alex’s “share of the law practice shall remain community property...one-half
interest [to Tara]”.
2. All debts before the decree “shall be solely borne by Alex, including personal loans|
obtained by Tara, and all of her medical bills.”

e. Post-Divorce Family Support
1. “Inexchange for waiving any claim that she might have otherwise made concerning
Alex’s dissipation of marital assets, Alex shall provide Tara with family support in the|
minimum amount of $2,500 per month for a period of 15 years, or 50% of Alex’s gross
monthly income, whichever amount is greater. This amount includes the $819 in child
support...As examples only, if Alex’s gross monthly income is $10,000, he shall payj
Tara with a family support payment of $5000.; in the event Alex’s gross monthly incomej
is $4000, he shall provide Tara with the minimum family support payment $2500, as that
amount is greater than 50% of Alex’s gross monthly income.
2. When Nicole reaches age 18 “Alex’s family support obligation shall continue in
the minimum amount of $2,500, or the greater amount of one-half of the difference
between the party’s incomes and shall not be reduced to account for the termination of
child support.
3. “For purposes of determining Alex’s gross monthly income, he shall provide Tara,|
at minimum, his personal and business tax returns every year (italics added).
4. This Court specifically reserves jurisdiction to address disputes with respect to
gross monthly income.

e.  Miscellaneous Provisions

1.  The parties shall file separate tax returns for 2016 and each year thereafter.
2.  The prevailing party in any dispute relating to the decree shall be entitled to an|
award of attorney fees.

3. This Court shall reserve jurisdiction as necessary to enforce all its orders.
f. Child Support Notices

1.  Alex is subject to NRS 125.450 requiring provision of medical and other care and
support for minor child. He is also subject to this Court’s 30/30 rule.
2. Alex and his corporate employer is subject to order of Assignment under NRS
31A.020 et seq,
3. Alex is responsible for attorney fees, interest, and penalties for delinquent child
support pursuant to NRS 125B.140.

ALEX HAS VIOLATED EVERY POST- DECREE COURT ORDER WITH
MINIMAL RECOURSE OR REMEDY TAKEN AGAINST HIM

_16_




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

On May 16, 2017 the Honorable Judge Brown entered an Order awarding Tara $2,000.00 and|
reducing same to judgment.
On October 6, 2017 this Court updated the arrears, interest, and penalties on all sums due prior|
to the decree (now reduced to judgment as of October 6, 2017) as follows:

1.

Temporary Family Support Arrears (relating to payments from 12/1/15-
4/30/16) totaling $3,762.13 with interest and penalties;
Temporary Medical Insurance Arrears (relating to insurance premiums for
the minor child from 12/1/15-1/10/17) totaling $2,366.80 with interest and
penalties.
Temporary Medical Insurance Arrears (relating to insurance premiums for
Tara from December 1, 2015-1/10/17); totaling $4,404.21 with interest.
Child Support Arrears (relating to payments from 5/1/16-9/30/17): the
principal sum of $4,653; that sum is $5,309.75 with interest and penalties.
Alimony/Spousal Support Arrears (relating to payments from 5/1/16-
9/30/17): the principal sum of $10,265.00; that sum is $10,854.27 with
interest.
Medical Insurance Arrears (relating to insurance premiums for the minor
child from 2/1/17-9/30/17); the principal sum of $2,210.87; that sum is|
$2339.61 with interest and penalties.

Unreimbursed Medical Expense Arrears: totaling $715.50.
Alex to file a Detailed Financial Disclosure Form prior to October 16, 2017,
and to supply Tara with his 2016 tax returns after October 16, 2017, as per

the terms of the decree.

-17-




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

9. Alex shall provide his most recent Schedule C Profit or Loss from Business.
10. Attorney Fees deferred.
On October 16, 2017 this Court issued the following Order
L Alex to pay Tara $3500.00 on or before November 12, 2017, with a status
check scheduled for November 13™ “with the goal of establishing a
reasonable payment plan both prospectively and to satisfy outstanding]
arrearages.”
2. Alex shall file a Detailed Financial Disclosure Form and shall provide Tara
and her counsel with his personal and business tax returns for 2016 prior to
November 13, 2017.
3. Alex shall provide his most recent Schedule C Profit or Loss from Business.
4, Attorney Fees deferred.
On December 20, 2017 this Court held a hearing with the following findings:
1. Attorney Leavitt “may conduct a little DISCOVERY into the Defendant’s|
TAX RETURNS and BANK ACCOUNTS” with such records to remain|
CONFIDENTIAL.
2. Defendant to pay Plaintiff $2500.00 by 1/12/18.
3. As soon as Defendant FILES his 2016 TAX RETURN, he is to provide
Attorney Levitt with a copy.

4. Attorney Fees deferred

Every time Tara has taken measures to simply enforce the Decree that has been previously
enforced by this Court, Tara is simply given the runaround. Also, disturbingly, Tara’s attorney’s

fees she is entitled to under the Decree, have been deferred to a point where Tara now bears the|

_18_




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

burden of a $61,000.00 Judgment against her by her own Counsel because of the Court’s refusal

to award attorneys fees mandated under the Decree.

The stipulated terms includes the following:

The prevailing party in any dispute relating to the
decree shall be entitled to an award of attorney fees.

This Court has deferred the issue of attorney’s fees at every hearing. Such deferment of
attorney’s fees, despite a specific clause in the Decree instructing the Court to award attorneys fees|
has accumulated to astronomical proportions and include:

$56,000.00 USD paid to Willick Law Group

$83,443.54 outstanding to Willick Law Group

$10,500.00 Dennis Leavitt

Accruing Fees to Chattah Law Group pending this matter.

The amount that Tara has been forced to pay for the enforcement of the Decree is
$149,943.54. This amount is an amount that Tara is absolutely entitled to recover under the Decree
of Divorce. The Court’s failure to award such relief and continuously defer the issue of attorney’s

fees is both arbitrary and capricious. The words “[T]he prevailing party in any dispute relating

to the decree shall be entitled to an award of attorney fees” do not provide for judicial discretion|

on the award of attorneys fees. The words “SHALL” can not be any clearer in a Decree of Divorce.

There is no substantiation in any record over the course of two years as to why the Court
has refused to follow the terms of the Decree as it concerns an award of attorney’s fees. Tara’s|
victimization in this matter is two-fold, first by Defendant and his refusal to comply with the terms

of the Decree, and second by this Court’s refusal to grant her the relief she is entitled to under the

_19_




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Decree. It is an absolute miscarriage of justice when a litigant enforcing her rights under the|
Decree, is burdened with a Judgment for protecting her rights and the rights of her child.

Defendant’s failure to comply with his fundamental support obligations has resulted in
constant complaints that managing his business is difficult and in fact that it is hard for him,
despite, as the Court indicated, he is averaging $23,500.00 per month in gross receipts by his own|
admission. He has admitted to his personal incompetence when it comes to the management of his|
law office, and he admits that he has wasted a great deal of money on advertising and incompetent|
employees.

He has made the self-serving statement that this disarray that he claims in the keeping of
financial records makes it impossible to know what one half his income is, a determination that is|
required to fulfill the requirements of the decree. Defendant’s claimed business expenses fail to
even plausibly explain his operations as a sole practitioner.

He effectively lied to the Court when he indicated a “hold” on his account when that “hold”
was released that very day. He cannot pay, and yet he has a car payment of $538.00 per month,
offers paid cell phones to all his employees to whom he pays over $7,000.00 per month, despite
his belief that they are incompetent, and then he claims he does not support his girlfriend, but
taunts counsel and his ex-spouse in emails and online that he has hired her as an office manager
paying her $48,000.00 per year.

This Court commented that Alex’s choices to hire employees and provide perks competes
with his family obligations, and cannot stand in the way of his primary obligation to provide child
and family support.

So, he has not paid his taxes, he maintains poor if any records, he hires incompetent staff,

he drives an expensive vehicle, and all of those circumstances that he controls have been offered

_20_




10

11

12

13

14

15

le

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

up to this Court as defenses to civil contempt that has served to keep him out of jail up to this|
point. He has at other times promised to provide information and pay more money inside thej
courtroom in decorous prose and then leaves the Courtroom and indicates with repeated expletives|
his intent to do no such thing. His dealings with Plaintiff’s counsel have been so unprofessional
that they have generated multiple complaints to the State Bar and they assert conduct similar to
the very complaints with the bar that resulted in 13 convictions and a five-year suspension. He
even defied this Court’s discovery Order when he refused to comply with Plaintiff’s minimal
discovery requests.

What 1s clear is that Alex has by his own admission wasted money in mismanaging his|
firm, pays all his personal and business expenses first and then, when it suits him in order to avoid
jail, he reluctantly, and sporadically pays what this court has recognized is his primary obligation,
albeit minimally.

Alex’s recalcitrance has proved to be a profitable enterprise for him. This war of attrition
is no doubt coolly preconceived to wear down the capacity of his ex-spouse to litigate her claims.
It works to a point. Through the indulgence of her parents, whom themselves have limited
resources, the Plaintiff has now spent over $100,000.00 in attorney fees, including the $63,000.00)
in fees rendered to a judgment against her. Despite these fees, the Plaintiff has been obliged to|
spend, Alex’s responsibilities to pay attorney fees have been repeatedly deferred.

IL

LEGAL ARGUMENT

A. TARA HAS PROVIDED SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO SATISFY THE
STANDARD FOR A FINDING OF CONTEMPT BY THIS COURT

The contempt power involves a court's inherent power to protect dignity and decency in its

proceedings, and to enforce its decrees. A district court generally has particular knowledge of]

_21_




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

whether a person has committed contempt. S. Fork Band of the Te-Moak Tribe v. State Eng'r (in
Re Determination of Relative Rights of Claimants & Appropriators of Waters of the Humboldl

River Stream Sys.), 118 Nev. 901, 906 (Nev. 2002).

NRS 22.010 entitled Acts or omissions constituting contempts. Provides in pertinent
part: [T]he following acts or omissions shall be deemed contempts:

3. Disobedience or resistance to any lawful writ, order, rule or process issued by the court or
judge at chambers.

7. Abusing the process or proceedings of the court or falsely pretending to act under the

authority of an order or process of the court.
[Emphasis added)

Upon the answer and evidence taken, the court or judge or jury, as the case may be, shall
determine whether the person proceeding against is guilty of the contempt charged; and if it bej
found that he is guilty of the contempt, a fine, may be imprisoned not exceeding 25 days, or both,
but no imprisonment shall exceed 25 days except as provided in NRS 22.110.

NRS 22.110 sets forth in pertinent part:

1. ... when the contempt consists in the omission to perform an act which is in the
power of the person to perform, he may be imprisoned until he performs it. The
required act must be specified in the warrant of commitment.

In civil, the contempt must be proven by clear and convincing evidence; in criminal, the
proof of contempt must be beyond a reasonable doubt. Falstaff Brewing Corp. v. Miller Brewing|
Co., 702 F.2d 770 (1983).

Civil contempt is characterized by the court's desire to compel obedience to a court
order, or to compensate the contemnor's adversary for the injuries which result from the
noncompliance. Shillitani v. United States, 384 U.S. 364, 369, 16 L. Ed. 2d 622, 86 S. Ct. 1531
(1966). Thus, there are two forms of civil contempt: compensatory and coercive. United States v.
Asay, 614 F.2d 655, 659 (9th Cir. 1980). A contempt adjudication is plainly civil in nature when

the sanction imposed is wholly remedial, serves only the purposes of the complainant, and is not

_22_




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

intended as a deterrent to offenses against the public. McCrone v. United States, 307 U.S. 61, 64,
83 L. Ed. 1108, 59 S. Ct. 685 (1939).

A court's power to impose coercive civil contempt depends upon the ability of the
contemnor to comply with the court's coercive order. See Shillitani v. United States, 384 U.S. at
371 (citing Maggio v. Zeitz, 333 U.S. 56, 76, 92 L. Ed. 476, 68 S. Ct. 401 (1948).

While civil contempt may have an incidental effect of vindicating the court's authority
and criminal contempt may permit an adversary to derive incidental benefit from the fact that the
sanction tends to prevent a repetition of the disobedience, such incidental effects do not change
the primary purpose of either type of contempt. Where, however, a judgment of contempt
contains an admixture of criminal and civil elements, "the criminal aspect of the order fixes its
character for purposes of procedure on review." Falstaff Brewing Corp. v. Miller Brewing
Co., 702 F.2d at 778 citing to Penfield Co. of California v. Securities & Exchange Commission,
330U.S. 585,591, 911. Ed. 1117, 67 8. Ct. 918 (1947).

Prior to 1ssuing a coercive civil contempt order, a court should weigh all the evidence
properly before it determines whether or not there is actually a present ability to obey and whether
failure to do so constitutes deliberate defiance or willful disobedience which a coercive sanction
will break. Falstaff at 781 fns.

In this matter, Alex has repeatedly refused to follow any Orders this Court has issued.
Defendant’s insolence over the past five years has been emboldened by the fact that this Court will
simply not do anything to this litigant, aside from minimal admonishments. This Court has
continuously allowed a litigant to violate Order after Order, burying Tara in judgments and fees

by simply refusing to comply with the terms of the Decree.

_23_




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

B. THE DECREE REQUIRES THE PRODUCTION OF TAX RETURNS AND
FINANCIAL DISCLOSURE IN ORDER TO DETERMINE DEFENDANT’S
FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS

The Decree clearly delineates the method to calculate the Defendant’s obligation to pay
“Post-Divorce Family Support” from his “gross monthly income.” Fundamental to this
determination is Alex’s obligation to provide tax returns each year. As stated in Paragraph 6 on|
Page 9 of the Decree:

“For purposes of determining Alex’s gross monthly income,
He shall provide Tara, at minimum, his personal and business tax
Returns every year...”

Despite promises to do so and Orders of this Court in the context of civil contempt
proceedings, Alex has not provided either tax returns or updated Financial Disclosure Forms. In 4
hearing on 11/17/17, Alex offered a spreadsheet that was incorporated into the record as Exhibit
A. This document was in direct non-compliance with Ghibaudo’s previous promises to the court]
and the Judge’s express orders.

Nevertheless, Alex represented to the Court that it was an accurate accounting of his|
income and expenses. Otherwise, the numbers are not supported with any exhibits or other
supporting documents. Furthermore, he went to the trouble of having an accountant vouch to the|
court almost 18 months ago that returns were being prepared, and yet they still have not been|
produced.

Nevertheless, the spreadsheet contradicts other testimony of Alex in these proceedings. For
example, he indicates on the spreadsheet that his income in February 2017 was $22,100.31. Yet
that contradicts Tara’s recollection that when they were getting along, he showed her a bank
statement wherein he made more than $40,000.00 that same month.

At one point in the March 9, 2018 hearing Alex responded to the Court’s question about

his earnings in the previous month, and he stated income was down, and he earned $15,900.00 that

_24_




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

month. Perhaps thinking better of the misrepresentation made in open Court, Alex laten
remembered that he actually earned an additional $15,000.00 in that previous month but that]
money was held in a different account, he explained, in what must be concluded was a feeble effort
to correct his previous answer that was likely calculated to mislead the Court.

A close look at the spreadsheet Alex provided to the Court for 2017 is full of unexplained
ledger items which beg for scrutiny. For example, there is a line item for “productivity”; there are
“filing fees” which the Court already observed were not appropriate expenses; there are|
expenditures of $500.00 to $1000.00 for “meals and entertainment” and very substantial “Misc”
payments including DMV/legal fees; a ledger item for home office, and substantial “Owner
withdrawals. Family support, when paid is less than the minimum, except in those months where
there are Court appearances.

The Court is respectfully requested to order Alex to comply with the decree and provide
his Tax returns, business and personal, for tax years 2016 and 2017 and that he be required to file
a Detailed Financial Disclosure Form. Plaintiff has an absolute right to this information, and

Defendant should be required to disclose same.

C. THE PLAINTIFF IS ALLOWED TO CONDUCT DISCOVERY IN AID OF
ENFORCEMENT OF THE DECREE AND JUDGMENTS THAT HAVE ISSUED|
IN PRIOR PROCEEDINGS

Nevada Rule of Civil Procedure 69 permits a judgment creditor to obtain post-judgment]
discovery. The scope of post-judgment discovery is broad; the judgment-creditor is permitted to
make a broad inquiry to discover any hidden or concealed assets of a judgment-debtor. See /s1
Technology, LLC v. Rational Enterprises, LTDA, et al., 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 98051, 2007 WL
5596692 *4 (D. Nev. Nov. 13, 2007) (allowing post-judgment discovery to gain information

relating to the existence or transfer of the judgment debtor's assets). Further, in aid obtaining

_25_




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

information about a judgment debtor's assets "[w]itnesses may be required to appear and testify

before the judge or master conducting any proceeding under this chapter in the same manner as

upon the trial of an issue." See NRS 21.270; NRS 21.310.
This Court is requested to issue an order requiring Alex to appear in his capacity as

judgment debtor to answer under oath questions related to his income and assets in accord with

NRS 21.270.

D. GIVEN ALEX’S ADMITTED INCOMPETENCE WHEN ADMINISTRING HIS
LAW OFFICE, A RECEIVER SHOULD BE APPOINTED PURSUANT TO NRS

32.010. AND ALEX’S LAW OFF P.C. MUST BE JOINED TO THIS ACTION TO|
ADVANCE ENFORCEMENT.

NRS 32.101 provides in part that “A receiver may be appointed by the Court in which an
action is pending, or by the Judge thereof: (3) After judgment, to carry the judgment into effect.
(6) In all other cases where receivers have heretofore been appointed by the usages of the Courts
of equity. NRCP 19 provides for the joinder of necessary parties when complete relief cannot be
accorded among those already parties. This procedural tool is even more important here because]
Tara has an interest in the business as “community property”.

In the context of post-judgment divorce proceedings, the case of Gladys Baker Olsen
Family Trust v. District Court, 110 Nev. 548 (1994) is instructive. There the Court found that it i
the responsibility of the party seeking relief against a third party to join them in the action-that all
“persons materially interested in the subject matter of the suit be made parties so that there is a
complete decree to bind them all. If the interest of absent parties may be affected or bound by thej
decree, they must be brought before the court or it will not proceed to decree.”

Here, Alex has spoken of his own incompetence at the management of his law office,
candidly admitting he has hired incompetent employees; wasted thousands of dollars on unneeded

advertising; failed to file tax returns because his books are in “disarray”; and failed to properly,

_26_




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

utilize his office accounting. He has also suggested he is need of a mentor to help in this regard,
but despite his misrepresentations to the Court that he has such a person in line, he has not done
that. It is also relevant that when suspended it was largely due to mismanagement or worse of
client funds, and that when he was reinstated, it was expressly required that he be mentored byj
another member of the bar for two years. Alex has hidden behind the P.C. corporate form and run
his life from the corporation, admitting as much. Alex and his corporate doppelganger must be
before the Court for adequate and appropriate relief to result from this enforcement action.

E. ATTORNEY FEE ASSESSMENTS, INTEREST, AND PENALTIES THAT HAVE
BEEN DEFERRED MUST NOW BE ASSESSED.

NRS 125B.140 provides in part that:
(c) The court shall determine and include in its order:
(1) Interest upon the arrearages at a rate established pursuant to NRS 99.040, from the time
each amount became due; and
(2) A reasonable attorney’s fee for the proceeding, unless the court finds that the
responsible parent would experience an undue hardship if required to pay such amounts.
Interest continues to accrue on the amount ordered until it is paid, and additional attorney’s|
fees must be allowed if required for collection.
Here this Court has made multiple orders for minimum monthly payments that include]
child support and has deferred any assessment for fees, penalties, and interest resulting from those
orders. The statute requires such assessments unless the responsible parent would experience
undue hardship.
It is respectfully asserted that the only parent who has witnessed undue hardship is the
Plaintiff and that although the Defendant is entitled to the privilege of making an undue hardship

case, he cannot do so without the disclosure of his finances as required by the law and the Decree.

=27




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

F. ALEX MUST BE REQUIRED TO MEET HIS OBLIGATION UNDER THE
DECREE FOR PAYMENT OF THE MARITAL DEBT

The Decree indicates:

“All debt incurred prior to the entry of the Decree of Divorce shall be solely borne by Alex,

including any personal loans obtained by Tara, and all of her medical bills. He shall hold

Tara harmless therefrom. In addition, he shall indemnify Tara against any and all actions|

by any creditors of such debts”.

Alex has failed to pay any portion of the Marital debt. The debt should be assessed, the]
prior judgment for marital debt updated and paid under the auspices of the Court’s reasonable and

lawful schedule when considered with other obligations, past and ongoing.

G. AN AWARD OF ATTORNEY FEES IS REQUIRED ON PAST PROCEEDINGS
WHERE RULINGS WERE DEFERRED.

The Decree could not be clearer. “The prevailing party in any dispute relating to the decree
shall be entitled to an award of attorney fees. Sargeant v. Sargeant, 88 Nev. 223 (1972) provides
some guidance that the Court should consider. It clearly states that:

“the wife must be afforded her day in court without destroying her financial

position. This would imply that she should be able to meet her adversary

in the courtroom on an equal basis. Here, without the court's assistance, the

wife would have had to liquidate her savings and jeopardize the child's and

her future subsistence still without gaining parity with her husband. Id. at 226-27

EDCR 7.60(b) provides for fees when a party, without just cause “multiplies the]
proceedings in a case as to increase costs unreasonably and vexatiously.”

The decree of divorce reinforces this in Clause S under “Miscellaneous Conditions™
wherein it is written that:
“If either party is required to go to court to enforce the terms of this decree, or if there is a dispute

between the parties relating to the terms of this Decree, the prevailing party shall be entitled to an
award of reasonable attorney fees and costs.”

_28_




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

As stated supra, it is incumbent on this Court to follow the Decree and award Tara
attorney’s fees and costs in this matter. The whole amount of almost $150,000.00 USD Tara has|
been forced to spend to enforce this Decree is an absolutely unconscionable amount of money that
Tara is entitled to a receive by virtue of the Decree. The Decree does not allow for judicial
discretion in doing so, the words SHALL delineate that there is a compulsory action incumbent on|
the Court mandated. Accordingly, this Court shall award attorney’s fees and costs that were
previously deferred and reduce same judgment.

Tara also requests an Order granting the following relief:

1. A Receiver be appointed under NRS 32.101

2. All Arrearages be paid

3. The Parties engage in extensive discovery including a business valuation on
Defendant’s Law Practice.

4, An award of all deferred attorneys fees and costs in addition to present attorneys
fees and costs in accordance with Brunzell v Golden Gate Nat’l Bank, 85 Nev. 345, 349, 455
P.2d 31 (1969).

5. Any further relief this Court deems proper.

Dated this / day of June 2019
CHATTAH Ou!

SIGAL CHAWQ.
Nevada Bar No.-8264
CHATTAH LAW GROUP
5875 S. Rainbow Blvd #204
Las Vegas, Nevada 89118
Attorney for Plaintiff

Tara Kellogg Ghibaudo

-29-




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

VERIFICATION

STATE OFNEVADA )
COUNTY OF CLARK g ~

I, TARA KELLOGG GHIBAUDO, under penalty of perjury, being first duly sworn,
deposes and says

That I am the Plaintiff in the above-entitled action, that I have read the foregoing
Opposition and Countermotion and know the contents thereof; that the same is true of my own
knowledge, except those matters therein contained stated upon information and belief, and as to

those matters, I believe them to be true.

Dated this @day of June, 2019

(e il

TARA KELLOGG GHIBAYTQ

SUBSCRJBED and prto before me
On this day of \~ .2019

Y SIG AL C’ﬁ ﬁ\Tl'AH
1 Notary Publi- , State of Nevada

6 Pk =
3 Appulmment Mo, 08-7040-1
TERA My Aot Etpres[‘ c4 2019
CTVTWY ~ e ‘i"""»"‘“ e -

-29-




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
285
26

27

WILLICK LAW GROUP
98551 Eaat Bonara Road

Sulle 200
Lag Veges, NV 881 10-2101
(702)

4584100

Electronically Filed

02/17/2017 10:00:42 AM
ORDR | M
WiLLICK LAW GROUP %i
MARSHAL 8. WILLICK, ESQ. CLERK OF THE COURT
Nevada Bar No. 2515
3591 E. Bonanza Road, Suite 200
Las Vegas, NV 89110-2101
Phone (703) 438-4100; Fax (702) 438-5311
& illicklawgroup.com
Attorney for Plaintiff
DISTRICT COURT
FAMILY DIVISION
CLARK COUNTY,NEVADA
TARA KELLOGG-GHIBAUDO, CASE NO; D-15-522043-D
. DEPT.NO: T
Plaintiff,
V8,
ALEX GHIBAUDO, DATE OF HEARING: 1/10/2017
TIME OF HEARING: 9:00 AM.
Defendant,

ORDER FROM THE JANUARY 10, 2017, HEARING

This matter came on for hearing at the above date and time before the Hon,
Lisa Brown, District Court Judge, Family Division, Plaintiff, Tara Kellogg-
Ghibaudo, was present and represented by her attorneys, Marshal S, Willick Esq., and
Trevor M. Creel, Esq., of the WILLICK LAW GROUF, and Defendant, Alex Ghibaudo,
Esq., was present and represented himself in proper person.

The Court, having read the papers and pleadings on file berein, and entertained
oral argument, hereby orders as follows:

THE COURT HEREBY ORDERS:

1,  Tara’s request for entry of a Decree of Divorce is granted, and she shall

submit a proposed Decree of Divorce to the Court for its review and signature,

consistent with the orders made today. RECEIVED
JAN 30 20y

FAMILY COURT
DEPARTMENT T




10
11
12
13
14
15
i6
17
18
19
20
21

22

23
24
25
26
27
28

WILLICK LAW GROUP
3501 Easl Bonaea Rod

Bty 200
(M%%BWHMMMI
A34100

2.  Tara’s request to utilize an accountant to review Alex’s books and
records relating to his law firm is denied at this time. Accordingly, any reference
permitting such an inspection in Tara’s proposed Decree of Divoree shall be deleted
prior to resubmitting the same to the Court.

3,  Tara's request for an Order to Show Cause against Alex is denied,
however, the following arrears owed by Alex shall be reduced to judgment and made
collectible by any and all lawful means:

a. Medical insurance arrears for the minor child totaling $2,136.27,
with interest and penalties, as of January 10, 2017;
b,  Family suppott arrears totaling $3,425.18, with interest and
penalties, as of January 10, 2017; and
c.  Medical insurance arrears for Tara totaling $4,225.15, with
interest, as of January 10, 2017,
4. Alex’s tequest for sanctions against Tara and/or her Counsel is denied.
5. Alex’s request to set aside the parties’ settlement entered into on May
18, 2016, is denied.

6.  Tara’s request for attorney’s foes shall be taken under advisement.

7. Tara’s Counsel shall prepare a Memorandum of Attorney’s Fees and
Costs, as well as a separate Order for Attorney's Fees for the Court’s consideration.

8. Alex shall have 10 days to file an opposition to Tara’s Memorandum of
Fees and Costs.
ke o 6 K
ek s e
T
0o ek
TL L1
el o

doooon




1 9.  The WILLICKLAWGROUP shall prepare the Order from today's hearing,
2| and they shall provide the same to Alex for his review as to the form and content.
3 IT IS SO ORDERED this /) _day of Fabmaru&,. , 2017,

: L -
1| Dated this 30%ay of Jaawwsny 2017, Dated this __ day of ,2017.
o || Respectfully Submitted By: Approved as to Form and Content By:
/ SIGMATURE
? & REFUSED
10 ) ALBEX (:lﬂBAUDO ESQ,
Nevada Bar No, 2515 Nevada Bar No, 10592
11| TREVOR M, CREEL, ESQ. 320 E. Charleaton Blvcl Ste 105
Nevada Bar No, 11943 Las Ve%a a 89104
12 nanza Road, Suite #200 goz 7 ’7442 Fax (702) 924-6553
goz 437-4100 Fax ('foz) 438-5311 efendant in proper person
13 ttoiney for Plaintiff

VwihperverienmpanywplSRELLOGOTORAFTSI00164022.WFDA
14

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

WILLICK LAW GRGUP

Bula
[ Ny 651104901
¥ Gonsseadioo




9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

WILLICKLAWGROUP

3591 EaW Bondnza
Bl 200
Las Vegay, N 091 10-2101
(702} 4364100

Electronically Filed
11/13/2017 9:14 AM

Steven D. Grierso
CLERK OF THEC

ORDR

WILLICK LAW GROUP

MARSHAL 8. WILLICK, BSQ.

Nevada Bat No, 2515 .

3591 F, Bonanzs Road, Suite 200

i.as Vegas, NV 89110-2101

Phone oi)i 438-4100: Fax (702) 438-5311

email@will olclawgroup.com
Attorney for Plalntiff
DISTRICT COURT
FAMILY DIVISION
CLARIS COUNTY, NEVADA
TARA KELLOGG-GHIBAUDO, CASE NQ: D-1 5-522043-D
DEPT. NO: H
Plaintiff,
Vs, _
ALEX GHIBAUDO, | DATE OF HEARING: 10/6/17
TIME OF HEARING: 9:00 A.M.
Defendant,

ORDER FROM THE OCTOBER 6, 2017, HEARING

This mattet came on fot an Order to Show Cause hearing att
time before the Hon, T. Arthur Ritchle, Jt. , District Coutt Judge,
Plaintiff, Tara Kellogg-Ghibaudo, was present and reprosented
Marshal S, Willick Bsq., and Trevor M, Creel, Esq., 0
Defendant, Alex Ghibaudo, Esd., was present and represe
petson,

The Coutt, having treviewed the pé’p
offers of proof submitted by the patties, and after hearing limited
ﬁ\nds and orders as follows:

THE COURT HEREBY FINDS:

1,  The parties were matried on December 3

child together, Nicole Ghibaudo, who tg-currently 16 years old.

\
q
case Number: D-18-522043-D

£the WILLICK LAW GROUF; and
nted himself in proper

ers and pleadings on file, considered the

0, 2001; they have one minot

n ,
1)

he above date and
Famity Division.
by het attorneys,

argument, hereby

NOv 0 6 261

=%




1.0
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
10
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

\WILLICK LAW QROUP
2561 sl Gonanta foad

Bulla
Lan Vegan, BV oot4o4a10(
00} 4304100

* detailed in both the Order From the January

9.  Tarafileda Complaint for Divoroe o1 Ootobet 1, 2015,
3, Tara subsequently filed & Motion for temporary orders on Octobet 20,

2015.
4  Tata’s Motion for temporary otders was heard by the Hon, Lisa M.

Brown on November 19, 2015, at which time J udge Brown {ssued sevetal orders (the

“temporary financial orders”).
5, Judge Brown ordered Alex to pay $2,200 per month in family support

during the pendency of the cage, and that Alex would be responsible for maintaining
ey of the case.

and paying for Nicole and Tata’'s health insurance during the penden:
6. A Decree of Divorce was enfered on February 1,2017, relating back to

a seitlement reached in May, 2016, terminating somo of the tetnporaty financial

orders and replacing them with obligations under the Decree (the «Decree orders”).
7, Pursuant to the terms of the Decree of Divorce, Alex was required to

provide Tata with child support in the amount of $819 commencing on May 1,2016.

8. The Deoree of Divoroe also provided that Alex was to provide and pay

for the minor child’s medical insutance and that the patics would equally shae in the

minor child’s unteimbursed medical expenses putsuant to the 30/30 Rule,

0.  Finally, the Decree of Divorce indicated that, starting on May 1, 2016,
divorce family support each month in the minimum

Alex was to pay Tara post-
whichever amount is

500, or 50% of Alex’s gross monthly income,

amount of $2,
greater, for 8 petiod of 15 years. That amount included the $819 in child support

detailed elsewhere in the Decree of Divorce.' |
10. Whilethis action was stillin Department T, Judge Brown entered orders,
10, 2017, Hearing, and the Decree of

- —

| This necessarily meant that Alex was tequired to P&y the minimum sun of $1,681 in post-
divotce alimony/spousal suppott, in additlon to $819 in child support; sums payable for spousal
support over $1 681 depended on Alex's gross monthly income,

D




10
11
12
13
14
16
16

17

18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
21

28

mllum LAW GROUP
Favt o Road

Laa Vi “rh%i 0210
Vg WG A

Divoree, finding that Alex failed to abide by the tempotary ordets, which resulted in

judgments being issued against him,
{1, The following amounds relating to the temporary financial ordets were

reduced to judgment and made collectible by any and all lawful means, with legal
interest acctuing on the judgments as of Januaty 10, 2017:

a. Temporaxry Family Sulgport Arrears (relating to payments
from December 1, 2015, thl'ou%lh April 30, 0165: otaling
$3,425.18 with interest and penaltles 2

b,  Temporary Medieal Insurance Arrears gelatlng to
{nsurance premiums for the minox child from December 1,
2015, through Janupry 10, 2017): totaling $2,136.27 with

interest and penalties; an

Temporary Medical Insurance Arrears (relatiug to
insurance premiums for Tara from December 1, 015,
through January 10, 2017): totaling $4,225,15 with interest.

12, This case was administratively veassigned from Depatiment T €0

Departmen{: H on July 7, 2017,
13, Tara filed an Updated Cover Sheet for Schedules of Arrears ot

September 15,2017, wherein she detailed all of the payments Alex had made towatds
nth, and for Nicole's

his minimum fanmily support obligation of $2,500 pet mo
insurance premiums under the Decree through September 12, 2017,

' {4, At this point and prospeotively, {o ensure that penalties and interest are
g owed, the Coutt wilt require & preakdown of Alex's

applied propetly to the amount
which M. Creel shall

child support atrears and alimony/spousal support arrears,
and interest should apply to Alex's child support arrears

provide to Alex. Penalties
¢ should apply Alex’s

and medioal insurance arrears, and only interes

alimony/spousal suppott arears of other non-ohild support sums.

/

2 [nterost and penaltics Were applied
gpecification in the Order from the Novembet
and what portion Was spousal supporh

to thls arrearage by Departmont T as there was no
19,2015, heating as to what poxtion was child support

3.




.10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
28
26
217
29

WILICK LAN GROUP

60t Enhw
(]
L Vegea, KV il
(700) 4304100

15, Alex's child support atrears from May 1, 2016, through Septembet 12, \
9017, provide that he owes the principal sum of $4,633; that sum is $5,260.25 with

nterest and penalties s of September 12,2017,

16, Alex's alimony/spousal support arrears from May 1, 2016, through
Septembet 12, 2017, provide that he owes the minimum principal sum of $10,265;
that sumn is $10,812.09 with intetest as of Qeptembet 12, 2017,

17, Alex’s medical insutance arreats relating to his obligation to provide

medical insurance for the minor child from February 1,2017, through September 12,

2017, indicate that he owes the principal sum of $2,210.87; that sum is $2,315.99

with interest and penalties as of Septembet 12, 2017,
18. Alex also owes the principal sum of $715.

50 in unreimbursed medical

expense arrears.

THE COURT HEREBY ORDERS:
1.  Tara’srequestto reduce to judgment Alex’s suppott, medical insutance,

and unretmbursed medical expense arteats undet the Decree orders Is granted.

future confusion, all outstanding gums are recapitulated in

2,  To prevent
'. f thig matter on. October 6,

this Order and brought current 0 the date of the heating 0

2017:
Undet the temporaty financlal orders:
ayments

a,  Temporar Family Support Arreaxs yelating to
P Poca 201 latin® “doi6): the

from December ) tlu-ough B
prinoipal gum of $2,I§70;that§um 15 $3,762.13 with {ntetest and

penaltles,

b, Temporary
{nsurance premiums for the minoy child from

Medical Insurance Arrears (velating to
ecember 1,

3 See Bxhiblt 1, MLAW Artearage Caloulation Summaty detalling Alex's tempotaty family

support atrears,
w 4 -




10
11

12

13,

14
18
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
286
26
27
28

WL Q
A e

00
Laa Vi N 03l 1042104
o

2015, through Januariv 10, 2017): the principal sum of
$1,9(§3.50; that sum 18 $2,366.80 with Inferest and penalties,

c Temporary Modical Insurance Arrears (relatlng to
{nsuranco prexiums for Tara from December 1, 015,
¢hrough January 10 2017): the p;lncipal sum of $4,097.10;

O i $4,404.21 Wiih infotest
Under the Decree orders:

s, Child Support Avreats (reiathlg fo payments from May 1
2016, through September 30, 01'7?: the principal sum ok
§4,613; that sum ig $5,309.75 ith interest and ponaltios.”

b, Allmorﬁ/Spousnl Support Arrears (1‘elatin§ to %a ments
from May 1, 2016 hrough Septembexr 0, 2017): the
principal sum of § 10,5.65; {hat sum is $ 10,854.27 with interest,’

o Medical Ingurance Arrears (velating to {ngurance premiums
. for the minor child: from February 1, 2017, through
September 30, 2017): the prinoipal sumnof $ﬁ,210.85; that sum

is $2,339,61 with {nfetest and penalties.

d. Unreimbursed Medical Expense Arxoars: totaling $715.50.

All of these sums are heteby reduced to judgment as of Octobet 6, 20 17, and

made collectible by any and all lawful means.
3, Basedonthe statements made by Alex in Open Courtas to what he can

pay in the next week, he shall pay to ara, through the WiLLICK LAW GROUP, the sum
n October 13, 2017,

of $3,500 on or pafote the close of business O

ulation Summary dotailing Alex's temporary medioal
for the minot child,

5 See Bxhibit3, MLAW Attoatage Caloulation Summary dotalling Alex's tompotaty medical
inguranice arreats velating to insutance premiums for Tate.

6 See Exhibit 4, MLAW Anvearago Caleulation Su
suppott arreats. :

1 See Exhibit 5 MLAW Ateniage Caloulation Summ
allmony/spousel Support BLLCALS.

4 Sge Bxhiblt 2, MLAW Atreatage Calo
insurance arreats velating to insurance premiums

mmaty detailing Alex's ontront child
aty detailing Alex's ourrent

5 Sge Bxhibit 6, MLAW Arreatage Caleulation Summary dotatling Alex's outent medical

{nsurance arrears velating to insutance premims for the minor ohild.
w5n




v 8
7

10
1L
12
13
14
16
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
21

28

mm%uwmmw
4591 Btk Bongvun Rod

Wa 200

Wy 9tfotol

4184100

4, A Status Check regarding Alex’s payment of $3,500 is set for Qctober

16,2017, at 11:00 a.m. _
5. If Alexhagpaidthe cum of $3,500 on or before the close of business on

October 13, 2017, the Court shall waive his personal appearance at the October 16,
2017, Status Check and he may appeat telephonically.

6.  Atthetime of the Status Cheok, the Court will confirm when the next
Alex to Tara with the goal of establishing a reasonable

payment will be made by
payment plan both prospectively and to satisfy outstanding arrearages.
Alex shall file a

7, To detetmine {he reasonableness of any payment plan,
Detailed Financial Disclosure Form prlot to October 16,2017 Tt is undetstood that

the last day for Alex to file his 2016 taxes is October 16, 2017, and per the terms of

the Decree, his 2016 income information is to be supplied to Tara’s counsel.

g.  Inaccordance with filing 8 Detailed Financial Disclosure Form, Alex
shall provide his most recent Schedule C Profit ot Loss Frofo Business, Form 1063

US Retutn of Partnership Income with applicable Form K-1, Form 1120 US Income

Tax Return for an g-Corporation with applicable Form K-1, and/or Form 1120 US

ome Tax Return and a yearrto-date Ingome Statement (P&L), 8s well

Corporation Inc
d within his Schedules/Income

ag all documents supporting the nummbers containe

Statements,
9, Thelssue ofattorney’s fees ghall be deferred, with the undetstanding that

M, Creel may prepare and submit a Memorandutt of Fees and Costs:
ke K

Kook oob

"

LA

L

KARRH

oo o AR




10
11
12
13
14
18
16
17
18
19
20
2l
22
23
24
28
26
21
28

iu\w AROUP
9501 €au Bonoran Fuond

L V?m'} W%HMM

10. Mr. Creel shall prepate the Order from today’s heating and provide it to

Alex for his review as to form and content, e /;‘
IT IS SO ORDERED this day of , 2017,

¥4
DI 7
Res%ectfullx Submitted By: % o@Lﬁ”‘éﬂ!ﬁ #m and Content By
ICK LAW ALEX B, GHIBAUDO, PC
al&NJ\TUF’!F
"/" HEFUS§~
Nevada Bar No. 2515 T NevadaBar No, 10592
TREVOR M, CREEL ESQ. CHRIST TOPHER A, AARON ESQ.
Novada Bar No, 11943 - Nevada Bat No. 9489
3591 K. Bonanza R. Road, Suite 200 703 S, 8 Streo
{.as Vegas, Nevada 8 {10-2101" Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
Attomeys Yor Plaintiff ‘Attonays for Defendant

\\Mmmr\mmpmw\vpmmmuo wnnm'moz?sv.wvn




10
11
12
13

14

ORDR

WiLLICK LAW GROUP
HAL S. WILLICK, ESQ.

Nevada Bar No. 2515

1591 E. Bonanza Road, Suite 200

Las Vegas 101

Phone (702) 438-4100; Fax (702) 438-5311
emall@wi 1ckla,w§rou .cot

Former Attorneys 10r aintiff

DISTRICT COURT
FAMILY DIVISION
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

TARA KELLOGG;, CASE NO:. D-15-522043-D
DEPT. NO: H
Plaintiff,
Vvs.
ALEX GHIBAUDO, DATE OF HEARING: 2/26/2018
TIME OF HEARING: 10:00 A.M.
Defendant.
ORDER FROM THE FEBRUARY 26, 2018, HEARING
This matter came on for hearing at the above date and time before the Hon. T.
Arthur Ritchie, Jr., District Court Judge, Family Division. Movant, WILLICK LAW
Plaintiff, Tara

Electronically Flled

3/16/2018
Steven D.

2:00 PM
Grierson

LERK OF THE CO

Bt

GROUP, was present and represented by Trevor M. Creel, Bsq.;

represented himself in proper person.
The Court, having reviewed the papers

THE. COURT HEREBY FINDS:

1.  WILLICK LAW GRoOUP’'s Motion 0 adj
propexly served, with no opposition timely filed by Plaintiff or Defendant.

Case Number: D-16-522043-D

and pleadings on file herein, and

Kellogg, was not present; and Defendant, Alex Ghibaudo, was present and

entertained oral argument of counsel, makes the following findings and orders:

udicate its attorney’s lien was

MAR 0 7 2018

e




[>T |

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

20

2. WiLLICK L.AW GROUP has coraplied with the requirements of NRS
18.015(3) by serving Plaintiff and Defendant with written notice of the Lien by
certified mail, return receipt requested (see Certificate of Service filed on January 25,
2018). I

3. NRS 18.015(6) provides, “[T]he court SHALL, aficr 5 days’ notice to |
all interested parties, adjudicate the rights of the attorney, client or other parties and |
enforce the lien,”

4. The fees charged by the WILLICK L.AW GROUP are reasonable under the
standards set forth by the Nevada Supreme Conrt in Brimzell' and Wilfong* and were
necessarily incurred, As to the Brunzel] factors:

a.  TheQualities v%r the Advocate; the prinoipal of the firm and supervisin
counsel, Matshal §. Willick, Isq., is A/V rated, a pecr-reviewed end certifi
(and re-certified) Fellow of the American Acudemy of Matrimonial Lawyers,
and & Certified Specialist in Family Law, with substantial ability, training,
cducation, expotience, professional standing and skill. Trevor M. _reel, Esg.,
the associate altorney assigned to Plainfifi’s case, works exclusively [n the
field of family law, &nd has done so for over seven yeats.

b, The Character of the Work to Be Done: the work requested by the
client was of such difficnlty, intricacy, and importance, end mqtgimd such time
and skill of counsel and his staff us to merlt the fies churged Yor those tasks.
o.  The Work Actually Performed by the Lowyer: counsel’s skill, time, and
attention given to the work denoted proper investigation into the relevant facts,
prﬂc‘aper review of the applicable law, and eppropriate applivation of one to the
other.

d. The Result: the result in the action through this date was appropriate

Eivcn the factual clreumstances and Eplicnblc law, aud the client derived the
enefits reasonably available under the circumstances,

'THE COURT HEREBY ORDERS:
1. WILLICK LAW GROUP's Motion to Adjudicate Atlorney’s Rights, to

Enforce Attorney's Lien, and foran Award of Attorney s Iees, filed January 24, 2018,
is granted in the amount of the Lign for Attorney’s Fees, filed on January 24, 2018,

1 Bpunzell v. Golden Gate National Rank 85 Nev. 345, 349, 455 P.2d 31, 33 (1969).

2 Miller v. Wilfong, 121 Nev. 119, P,3d 727 (2003).
i

!



a
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

WALLICK LAWY QROUP
308 Gual Bonanzs Rowd

Buis 20
Lo Vgm0 291102104
702) $41

J::—"-‘-"":; __—,{_’:_) .

Accordingly, the sum of $61,758.97, plus intcrest, as of January 23, 2018, is herchy
reduced to judgment against Tara Kellogg and made collectible by any and all lawful
means.

2. WILLICK LAW GROUP's request for additional fees and costs incurted in
adjudicating its Lier is denied.

3. Mr. Creel shall prepare the Order from today’s hearing and directly

submit the same for the Court's signature. W ;
i d , 2018,

IT IS SO ORDERED this /% day of _t

e

DISTRICT ¢ W‘Q; o
T ART RITCHIE, JR.

Respectfully Submitted By:
WILLICK LAW GROUP

,--‘—

Nevada Bar No, 2515
TREVOR M, CREEL ESQ
Nevada Bar No. 11943
3591 East Bonanzu Road Suite 200
Vava a 89110

l(;?02) Py yows)

rmer Attorneys for Plaintiff
Vuikgervericompanyler [SKELTOGO,IDRAFTS 14224762 WID

3




LEAVITT LAW FIRM
229 Las Vegas Blvd. So., Las Vegas, NV 89101
fax (702) 384-6105

[702) 384-3963 -

© ® ~N O O » W N =

NNNNMNNNN—‘—I—‘-&—B-‘—I-&A-‘
cﬂombumaoomﬂmmbun-&o

Electronically Filed
3/28/2018 1:20 PM
Steven D. Grierson

EC
ORD CLERK OF THE COU
LEAVITT LAW FIRM '

DENNIS M. LEAVITT, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 3757 |
Dennis@LeavittLawFirm.com
FRANK A. LEAVITT, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 13807
Frank@LoavittLawiirm.com
229 Las Vegas Bivd. So.

Las Vegas, Nevada 89101

(702) 384-3963
(702) 384-6105 (Fax)
Attoney for Plaintiff,
TARA KELLOGG-GHIBAUDO
DISTRICT COURT
'CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

TARA KELLOGG-GHIBAUDO, CASE NO.: D-15-522043-D

Plaintiff, DEPT. NO.: H
V8.
ALEX GHIBAUDO,

Defendant.

ORDER

THIS MATTER HAVING COME ON before the above-entitied Court for a hearing;
and Plaintiff, Tara Kellogg-Ghibaudo appearing in person and with her attorney, Dennis
M. Leavitt, Esq. of Leavitt Law Firm; and Defendant, Alex Ghibaudo, Esq. appearing in
person and representing himself; and the Court stated the agresment was Defendant was
required to pay Plaintif the minimum of $2,500 per month. Further, there has to be clear
and convincing evidence for there to be direct civil contempt and this Court has juMidIon
to enforce. The Court stated for purposes of contempt, Defendant was to pay no less than
$2,500 per month. Court stated the Defendant's admission that payment was not made
is what prompted this Evidentiary Hearing being set. Attorney Ghibaudo stated the Ordars
are crystal clear and he is not contesting that he has not paid what was ordered. Court
stated this is a Indirect civil contempt hearing and this is the last resort. Attorney Ghibaudo

e

MAR 2 *
Case Number: D-15-522043-D 8§20



LEAVITT LAW FIRM

229 Las Vegas Bivd. S0, Las Vegas, NV 9101
(702) 384-2963 - fax (702) 384-6105

0 0 ~N o g A~ W N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

|
|
1

admitted he has not paid for January through March 2018. The parties were sworn and

testified from their tables; good cause appearing therafore;
COURT FINDS, there is a clear Order of Defendant's obligation to pay and there

is a finding of contempt.

THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Defendant shall be SENTENCED

]

to TWO (2) DAYS in the Clark County Detention Center, which SENTENCE shall be !
STAYED upon Defendant's PAYMENT of $7,500.00 (three months of $2,500.00 each) by '

March 30, 2018. If Defendant pays the $7,500.00, he can bring a reguest to PURGE the
CONTEMPT. To PURGE the CONTEMPT, Defendant shall pay the Plaintiff DIRECTLY.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that if Defendant is required to serve the SENTENGE
of 2 DAYS for CONTEMPT, the SENTENCE shall take place on the WEEKEND,

Defendant shall APPEAR at the Clark County Detertion Center, and Defendant shall be 1
REMANDED on a Friday and RELEASED on a Sunday. All REMAINING ISSUES shall :

be DEFERRED.
DATED this ?‘Ziay of March 2018.

” ""f.:;? ”? 4
cyf/M }’5’:’% ’

DISTRICT COURT JUDGE "KP
™ ART RITCHIE. JR.

Nevada'Bar No. 3757

229 Las Vegas Bivd. So.

Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
(702) 384-3963

(702) 384-6105 (Fax)
Attorney for Plaintiff,

TARA KELLOGG-GHIBAUDQ




Willick Law Group
3591 E. Bonanza Rd., Suite 200
Las Vegas, Nevada 89110-2101
Web page: www.willicklawgroup.com
Billing Q&A faith@willicklawgroup.com

June 10, 2019

Ms. Tara Kellogg-Ghibaudo File Number: 16-058.DIV

2050 W. Warm Springs
Henderson, NV 89014

cwb

email: tarakelloggl @gmail.com

RE:  Kellogg-Ghibaudo v. Ghibaudo, Alex
D-15-522043-D
CWB

Statement of Account for Services Rendered Through June 10, 2019

Previous Balance Due
Interest Charge

Interest Charge on past due balance of $64,530.64
Percentage Rate: 18.00 percent
Days in Billing Cycle: 17

TOTAL NEW CHARGES

PAYMENTS AND CREDITS

Total Payments and Credits
SUMMARY OF ACCOUNT

Balance Forward
Total New Charges
Payments, credits, and/or retainer used

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE

INTEREST WILL BE CHARGED ON PAST DUE AMOUNTS
AT THE RATE OF 18.00 PERCENT

Please note, the Willick Law Group has adjusted the billing rates of some members of
the legal staff as follows: Richard Crane, Esq. $400 per hour; Ms. Mallory Yeargan
$175 per hour; and Mr. Justin Johnson $150 per hour. These rates will be in effect

as of June 26, 2019.

Invoice # 88482

$ 82,902.54

$ 541.00

$ 541.00

$ 0.00

$ 82,902.54
541.00
0.00

$ 83,443.54



Electronically Filed
10/21/2019 2:24 PM
Steven D. Grierson

CLERE OF THE COUEE

' {|{ORDR

RADFORD J. SMITH, CHARTERED
RADFORD J. SMITH, ESQ.

Nevada State Bar No. 002791

4 12470 St. Rose Parkway, Suite 206
Henderson, Nevada 89074

Telephone: (702) 990-6448

6 ||Facsimile: (702) 990-6456

5 || rsmith@radfordsmith.com
Attorneys for Defendant

384

(93)

9 DISTRICT COURT
" CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA
FAMILY DIVISION
1
1 || TARA KELLOGG-GHIBAUDO, CASE NO.: D-15-522043-D
DEPT NO.: H
13 Plaintiff,
14 1] vs. Date of Hearing: July 8, 2019

) Time of Hearing: 10:00 a.m.
* ||ALEX GHIBAUDO,

Defendant.

18 ORDER AFTER JULY 8, 2019 HEARING

This matter having come on for hearing on the 8" day of July, 2019 at the hour of
21 1110:00 a.m. regarding Defendant’s Motion to Modify Spousal Support, and Plaintiff’s
Opposition thereto, Plaintiff, TARA KELLOGG- GHIBAUDO, being present and
represented by Sigal Chattah, Esq., Defendant, ALEX GHIBAUDO, being present and
» represented by Radford Smith, Esq., the honorable T. Arthur Richie presiding the Court

finds and orders as follows:

1
/ .
ocT 14 ZDHB Case Number: D-15-522043-p Docket 82248 Document 2021-02320




THE COURT FINDS that Mr. Smith represents that his office was not served with
Plaintiff’s Opposition and Countermotion, filed on June 20, 2019, however it was obtained
by his staff on Wednesday, July 3, 2019. He further states that because of the ensuing
holiday on July 4, 2019 and prior commitments on July 5, 2019 he did not have the
opportunity to file a Reply. Defendant shall have 10 days to file a Reply and Opposition to
the Countermotion or address the reply through a pre-evidentiary hearing memorandum.
The Court will defer ruling on Plaintiff’s countermotion until after the evidentiary hearing
scheduled under this Order.

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS, without prejudice, that Defendant’s Motion to
Vacate the Decree of Divorce is untimely. The Court, however, finds adequate cause for
an evidentiary hearing on the issue of Defendant’s request to modify alimony. Pursuant to
NRCP 16.2, the parties are free to perform discovery regarding the pending motions prior
to the evidentiary hearings

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that the Decree provided that a portion of
Defendant’s support obligation was attributed to child support. However, the minor child
beneficiary of such support has emancipated and graduated high school, therefore

Defendant’s child support obligation has expired. See July 8, 2019 Video Transcript at

10:19:08.

(3%




IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that discovery is open for a period of ninety (90) days.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that a case management conference will be held on

Tuesday October 15, 2019 at 10:00 a.m. to determine the progress of discovery, and to

determine whether the parties are prepared to proceed to evidentiary hearing.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the court shall defer on all other issues raised by

Defendant’s Motions and Countermotions until the time of the evidentiary hearing.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Dated this _{__{? day of /%

,2019.

Respectfully submitted by:
RADFORD J. SMITH, CHARTERED

A Stz mam

RADFORD J. SMITH, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 002791
KIMBERLY A. STUTZMAN, ESQ.
Nevada St. Bar No. 014085

2470 St. Rose Parkway, Suite 206
Henderson, NV 89074

(702) 990-6448
rsmith@radfordsmith.com
Attorneys for Defendant

DISTRICT COURT JUDGE 4)3)(;
T ARTRITCHIE, JR.

o

Ontent.

P

ApRroved as to form and
CHANTAHLAW G

SIGAL CHAPTAH, ESQ.
Nevada Ba#No. 008264
5875 S. Rainhow Blvd. #204
Las Vggas, Néﬁada 89118
(702)360-6200




Electronically Filed
10/22/2019 11:54 AM
Steven D. Grierson

CLERE OF THE COUE :I

NEOJ

RADFORD J. SMITH, CHARTERED
RADFORD J. SMITH, ESQ.

Nevada State Bar No. 002791

2470 St. Rose Parkway, Suite 206
Henderson, Nevada 89074

Telephone: (702) 990-6448

Facsimile: (702) 990-6456
rsmith@radfordsmith.com

Attorneys for Defendant

DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA
TARA KELLOGG-GHIBAUDO, CASE NO.: D-15-522043-D
DEPT NO.: H

Plaintiff,
VS. FAMILY DIVISION
ALEX GHIBAUDO,

Defendant.

NOTICE OF ENTRY OF ORDER AFTER JULY 8, 2019 HEARING

PLEASE take Notice that the Order After July 8, 2019 Hearing was entered by the
above-entitled Court on the 21% day of October, 2019 a copy of which is attached hereto.
DATED this 2-2»- day of October, 2019.

RADFORD J. SMITH, CHARTERED

\ _—
GARMMA VARSHNEY, ESQ.
Nevada State Bar No. 011878
2470 St. Rose Parkway, Suite 206
Henderson, Nevada 89074
Attorneys for Defendant

| Docket 82248 Document 2021-02320
Case Number: D-15-522043-D




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I am an employee of RADFORD J. SMITH, CHARTERED (“the
Firm”). I am over the age of 18 and not a party to the within action. I am readily familiar
with the Firm’s practice of collection and processing correspondence for mailing. Under the
Firm’s practice, mail is to be deposited with the U.S. Postal Service on the same day as
stated below, with postage thereon fully prepaid.

I served the foregoing document described as Notice of Entry of Order After July 8, 2019
Hearing on thisé@___’d day of October 2019, to all interested parties as follows:

Pursuant to EDCR 8.05(a), EDCR 8.05(f), NRCP 5(b)(2)D) and
Administrative Order 14-2 captioned “In the Administrative Matter of Mandatory
Electronic Service in the Eighth Judicial District Court”, by mandatory electronic service
through the Eighth Judicial District Court’s electronic filing system:

SIGAL CHATTAH, ESQ.
CHATTAH LAW GROUP
5875 S. Rainbow Blvd #204

Las Vegas, Nevada 89118
Attorney for Plaintiff

AL Senna )
An Emp‘ioyeé of Radford J. Smith, Chartered




Electronically Filed
10/21/2019 2:24 PM
Steven D. Grierson

CLERE OF THE COUEE

' {|{ORDR

RADFORD J. SMITH, CHARTERED
RADFORD J. SMITH, ESQ.

Nevada State Bar No. 002791

4 12470 St. Rose Parkway, Suite 206
Henderson, Nevada 89074

Telephone: (702) 990-6448

6 ||Facsimile: (702) 990-6456

5 || rsmith@radfordsmith.com
Attorneys for Defendant

384

(93)

9 DISTRICT COURT
" CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA
FAMILY DIVISION
1
1 || TARA KELLOGG-GHIBAUDO, CASE NO.: D-15-522043-D
DEPT NO.: H
13 Plaintiff,
14 1] vs. Date of Hearing: July 8, 2019

) Time of Hearing: 10:00 a.m.
* ||ALEX GHIBAUDO,

Defendant.

18 ORDER AFTER JULY 8, 2019 HEARING

This matter having come on for hearing on the 8" day of July, 2019 at the hour of
21 1110:00 a.m. regarding Defendant’s Motion to Modify Spousal Support, and Plaintiff’s
Opposition thereto, Plaintiff, TARA KELLOGG- GHIBAUDO, being present and
represented by Sigal Chattah, Esq., Defendant, ALEX GHIBAUDO, being present and
» represented by Radford Smith, Esq., the honorable T. Arthur Richie presiding the Court

finds and orders as follows:

]~

0CT 14 2008

Case Number: D-15-522043-D



THE COURT FINDS that Mr. Smith represents that his office was not served with
Plaintiff’s Opposition and Countermotion, filed on June 20, 2019, however it was obtained
by his staff on Wednesday, July 3, 2019. He further states that because of the ensuing
holiday on July 4, 2019 and prior commitments on July 5, 2019 he did not have the
opportunity to file a Reply. Defendant shall have 10 days to file a Reply and Opposition to
the Countermotion or address the reply through a pre-evidentiary hearing memorandum.
The Court will defer ruling on Plaintiff’s countermotion until after the evidentiary hearing
scheduled under this Order.

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS, without prejudice, that Defendant’s Motion to
Vacate the Decree of Divorce is untimely. The Court, however, finds adequate cause for
an evidentiary hearing on the issue of Defendant’s request to modify alimony. Pursuant to
NRCP 16.2, the parties are free to perform discovery regarding the pending motions prior
to the evidentiary hearings

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that the Decree provided that a portion of
Defendant’s support obligation was attributed to child support. However, the minor child
beneficiary of such support has emancipated and graduated high school, therefore

Defendant’s child support obligation has expired. See July 8, 2019 Video Transcript at

10:19:08.

(3%




IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that discovery is open for a period of ninety (90) days.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that a case management conference will be held on

Tuesday October 15, 2019 at 10:00 a.m. to determine the progress of discovery, and to

determine whether the parties are prepared to proceed to evidentiary hearing.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the court shall defer on all other issues raised by

Defendant’s Motions and Countermotions until the time of the evidentiary hearing.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Dated this _{__{? day of /%

,2019.

Respectfully submitted by:
RADFORD J. SMITH, CHARTERED

A Stz mam

RADFORD J. SMITH, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 002791
KIMBERLY A. STUTZMAN, ESQ.
Nevada St. Bar No. 014085

2470 St. Rose Parkway, Suite 206
Henderson, NV 89074

(702) 990-6448
rsmith@radfordsmith.com
Attorneys for Defendant

DISTRICT COURT JUDGE 4)3)(;
T ARTRITCHIE, JR.

o

Ontent.

P

ApRroved as to form and
CHANTAHLAW G

SIGAL CHAPTAH, ESQ.
Nevada Ba#No. 008264
5875 S. Rainhow Blvd. #204
Las Vggas, Néﬁada 89118
(702)360-6200




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Electronically Filed
10/22/2019 12:16 PM
Steven D. Grierson

CLERK OF THE COUR
wor Bl b B

SIGAL CHATTAH ESQ.
Nevada Bar No.: 8264
CHATTAH LAW GROUP
5875 S. Rainbow Blvd #204
Las Vegas, Nevada 89118
Tel:(702) 360-6200
Fax:(702) 643-6292
Chattahlaw(@gmail.com
Attorney for Plaintiff/Counterdefendant
Tara Kellogg Ghibaudo
DISTRICT COURT

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

TARA KELLOGG GHIBAUDO, )
) CASE NO.: D-15-522043-D
) DEPT. H

Plaintift, )
) PLAINTIFF’S RE-NOTICE OF

VS. ) COUNTERMOTION FOR AN ORDER
) TO SHOW CAUSE, ENFORCEMENT OF
ALEX GHIBAUDO, ) CURRENT ORDERS AND RELATED
) RELIEF
Defendant. DEMAND FOR ORAL ARGUMENTS

RE-NOTICE OF COUNTERMOTION FOR AN ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE,
ENFORCEMENT OF CURRENT ORDERS AND RELATED RELIEF

COMES NOW, Plaintiff, TARA GHIBAUDO KELLOGG, by and through her attorney
of record, SIGAL CHATTAH, ESQ., of CHATTAH LAW GROUP, who hereby submits this
MOTION FOR AN ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE AS TO WHY DEFENDANT SHOULD NOT
BE HELD IN CONTEMPT FOR FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THE DECREE AND
SANCTIONS AGAINST DEFENDANT, ENFORCEMENT OF CURRENT ORDERS.

Dated this 22nd day of October, 2019.

_1 —
Docket 82248 Document 2021-02320

Case Number: D-15-522043-D




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

EDCR 5.501 Declaration
Plaintiff and Counsel have attempted to resolve this matter with Defendant and
Defendant’ Counsel. The Parties by and through their Counsel have reached an impasse and this

Court’s involvement is necessary to resolve the issues on the merit.

RE-NOTICE OF MOTION

TO: ALEX GHIBAUDO the above mentioned Defendant;

YOU, AND EACH OF YOU, WILL PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the undersigned
will bring the forgoing MOTION FOR TEMPORARY ORDERS, filed in the above-captioned
matter on for hearing in the above-entitled Court on the  day of October, 2019, at the hour of

o’clock , in Department H, or as soon thereafter as counsel may be heard. You are
required to attend if you wish to attend if you wish to oppose said Motions.

DATED this 2" day of October, 2019.
CHATTAH LAW GROUP

/s/ SIGAL CHATTAH
SIGAL CHATTAH ESQ.
Nevada Bar No.: 8264
CHATTAH LAW GROUP
5875 S. Rainbow Blvd #204
Las Vegas, Nevada 89118
Attorney for Plaintiff

Tara Kellogg Ghibaudo




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES

PROCEDURAL POSTURE

On February 1, 2017, the Court entered into a Decree of Divorce based on stipulations and|
concessions reached through a settlement conference. The Decree had the following provisions as
to custody, spousal support and child support:

Child Custody Provisions:

The parties “enjoy joint legal custody of their child Nicole born May 17, 2001’.
Neither parent was to “estrange the child from the other” or “disparage the other parent...in|
the presence of the child.” “The parents shall consult and cooperate...relating to health care
of the child”. “Neither parent shall be permitted to use illicit drugs...obtained illegally [or]
in the presence of the minor child”.

b. Child Support Provisions:

1. “Based on Alex’s representation that his gross monthly income is $6,666.00 his
child support shall be set at the presumptive maximum amount of $819 per
month...paid directly to Tara...on the 1% day of every month, commencing on
November 19, 2015”. [The current maximum is $1138.00]

2. “Alex shall continue (italics added) to provide medical insurance for the minor
child so long as it is reasonable in cost.”

c. Miscellaneous Child Provisions
Communications “shall be done in a respectful manner.”

d. Division of Community Assets and Debts

1. Alex’s “share of the law practice shall remain community property...one-half]
interest [to Tara]”.

2. All debts before the decree “shall be solely borne by Alex, including personal loans
obtained by Tara, and all of her medical bills.”

e. Post-Divorce Family Support

1.  “Inexchange for waiving any claim that she might have otherwise made concerning
Alex’s dissipation of marital assets, Alex shall provide Tara with family support in the
minimum amount of $2,500 per month for a period of 15 years, or 50% of Alex’s gross
monthly income, whichever amount is greater. This amount includes the $819 in child
support...As examples only, if Alex’s gross monthly income is $10,000, he shall pay|
Tara with a family support payment of $5000.; in the event Alex’s gross monthly income
is $4000, he shall provide Tara with the minimum family support payment $2500, as that
amount is greater than 50% of Alex’s gross monthly income.

2. When Nicole reaches age 18 “Alex’s family support obligation shall continue in|
the minimum amount of $2,500, or the greater amount of one-half of the difference




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

between the party’s incomes and shall not be reduced to account for the termination of]
child support.

3. “For purposes of determining Alex’s gross monthly income, he shall provide Tara,
at minimum, his personal and business tax returns every year (italics added).

4.  This Court specifically reserves jurisdiction to address disputes with respect to
gross monthly income.

e.  Miscellaneous Provisions

1. The parties shall file separate tax returns for 2016 and each year thereafter.

2. The prevailing party in any dispute relating to the decree shall be entitled to an
award of attorney fees.

3. This Court shall reserve jurisdiction as necessary to enforce all its orders.

f.  Child Support Notices

1.  Alex is subject to NRS 125.450 requiring provision of medical and other care and
support for minor child. He is also subject to this Court’s 30/30 rule.

2. Alex and his corporate employer is subject to order of Assignment under NRS
31A.020 et seq,

3. Alex is responsible for attorney fees, interest, and penalties for delinquent child|
support pursuant to NRS 125B.140.

A. ALEX HAS VIOLATED EVERY POST- DECREE COURT ORDER WITH
MINIMAL RECOURSE OR REMEDY TAKEN AGAINST HIM

On May 16, 2017 the Honorable Judge Brown entered an Order awarding Tara $2,000.00 and
reducing same to judgment.

On October 6, 2017 this Court updated the arrears, interest, and penalties on all sums due prior
to the decree (now reduced to judgment as of October 6, 2017) as follows:

1. Temporary Family Support Arrears (relating to payments from 12/1/15-
4/30/16) totaling $3,762.13 with interest and penalties;

2. Temporary Medical Insurance Arrears (relating to insurance premiums for
the minor child from 12/1/15-1/10/17) totaling $2,366.80 with interest and
penalties.

3. Temporary Medical Insurance Arrears (relating to insurance premiums for

Tara from December 1, 2015-1/10/17); totaling $4,404.21 with interest.




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

9.

Child Support Arrears (relating to payments from 5/1/16-9/30/17): the
principal sum of $4,653; that sum is $5,309.75 with interest and penalties.
Alimony/Spousal Support Arrears (relating to payments from 5/1/16-
9/30/17): the principal sum of $10,265.00; that sum is $10,854.27 with
interest.

Medical Insurance Arrears (relating to insurance premiums for the minor
child from 2/1/17-9/30/17); the principal sum of $2,210.87; that sum is
$2339.61 with interest and penalties.

Unreimbursed Medical Expense Arrears: totaling $715.50.

Alex to file a Detailed Financial Disclosure Form prior to October 16, 2017,
and to supply Tara with his 2016 tax returns after October 16, 2017, as per
the terms of the decree.

Alex shall provide his most recent Schedule C Profit or Loss from Business.

10. Attorney Fees deferred.

On October 16, 2017 this Court issued the following Order

1.

3.

Alex to pay Tara $3500.00 on or before November 12, 2017, with a status
check scheduled for November 13" “with the goal of establishing aj
reasonable payment plan both prospectively and to satisfy outstanding
arrearages.”

Alex shall file a Detailed Financial Disclosure Form and shall provide Tara
and her counsel with his personal and business tax returns for 2016 prior to
November 13, 2017.

Alex shall provide his most recent Schedule C Profit or Loss from Business.




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

4. Attorney Fees deferred.
On December 20, 2017 this Court held a hearing with the following findings:

1. Attorney Leavitt “may conduct a little DISCOVERY into the Defendant’s
TAX RETURNS and BANK ACCOUNTS” with such records to remain|
CONFIDENTIAL.

2. Defendant to pay Plaintiff $2500.00 by 1/12/18.

3. As soon as Defendant FILES his 2016 TAX RETURN, he is to provide
Attorney Levitt with a copy.

4. Attorney Fees deferred

Every time Tara has taken measures to simply enforce the Decree that has been previously
enforced by this Court, Tara is simply given the runaround. Also, disturbingly, Tara’s attorney’s
fees she is entitled to under the Decree, have been deferred to a point where Tara now bears the
burden of a $61,000.00 Judgment against her by her own Counsel because of the Court’s refusal

to award attorneys fees mandated under the Decree.

The stipulated terms includes the following:

The prevailing party in any dispute relating to the
decree shall be entitled to an award of attorney fees.

This Court has deferred the issue of attorney’s fees at every hearing. Such deferment of]
attorney’s fees, despite a specific clause in the Decree instructing the Court to award attorneys fees
has accumulated to astronomical proportions and include:

$56,000.00 USD paid to Willick Law Group

$83,443.54 outstanding to Willick Law Group

$10,500.00 Dennis Leavitt




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Accruing Fees to Chattah Law Group pending this matter.

The amount that Tara has been forced to pay for the enforcement of the Decree is
$149,943.54. This amount is an amount that Tara is absolutely entitled to recover under the Decree
of Divorce. The Court’s failure to award such relief and continuously defer the issue of attorney’s

fees is both arbitrary and capricious. The words “[T]he prevailing party in any dispute relatin

to the decree shall be entitled to an award of attorney fees” do not provide for judicial discretion

on the award of attorneys fees. The words “SHALL” can not be any clearer in a Decree of Divorce.

There is no substantiation in any record over the course of two years as to why the Court
has refused to follow the terms of the Decree as it concerns an award of attorney’s fees. Tara’s
victimization in this matter is two-fold, first by Defendant and his refusal to comply with the terms
of the Decree, and second by this Court’s refusal to grant her the relief she is entitled to under the
Decree. It is an absolute miscarriage of justice when a litigant enforcing her rights under the
Decree, is burdened with a Judgment for protecting her rights and the rights of her child.

Defendant’s failure to comply with his fundamental support obligations has resulted in|
constant complaints that managing his business is difficult and in fact that it is hard for him,
despite, as the Court indicated, he is averaging $23,500.00 per month in gross receipts by his own|
admission. He has admitted to his personal incompetence when it comes to the management of his
law office, and he admits that he has wasted a great deal of money on advertising and incompetent|
employees.

He has made the self-serving statement that this disarray that he claims in the keeping of
financial records makes it impossible to know what one half his income is, a determination that is
required to fulfill the requirements of the decree. Defendant’s claimed business expenses fail to

even plausibly explain his operations as a sole practitioner.




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

He effectively lied to the Court when he indicated a “hold” on his account when that “hold”
was released that very day. He cannot pay, and yet he has a car payment of $538.00 per month,
offers paid cell phones to all his employees to whom he pays over $7,000.00 per month, despite
his belief that they are incompetent, and then he claims he does not support his girlfriend, but
taunts counsel and his ex-spouse in emails and online that he has hired her as an office manager
paying her $48,000.00 per year.

This Court commented that Alex’s choices to hire employees and provide perks competes
with his family obligations, and cannot stand in the way of his primary obligation to provide child
and family support.

So, he has not paid his taxes, he maintains poor if any records, he hires incompetent staff,
he drives an expensive vehicle, and all of those circumstances that he controls have been offered
up to this Court as defenses to civil contempt that has served to keep him out of jail up to this
point. He has at other times promised to provide information and pay more money inside the
courtroom in decorous prose and then leaves the Courtroom and indicates with repeated expletives
his intent to do no such thing. His dealings with Plaintiff’s counsel have been so unprofessional
that they have generated multiple complaints to the State Bar and they assert conduct similar to
the very complaints with the bar that resulted in 13 convictions and a five-year suspension. He
even defied this Court’s discovery Order when he refused to comply with Plaintiff’s minimal
discovery requests.

What is clear is that Alex has by his own admission wasted money in mismanaging his
firm, pays all his personal and business expenses first and then, when it suits him in order to avoid
jail, he reluctantly, and sporadically pays what this court has recognized is his primary obligation,

albeit minimally.




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Alex’s recalcitrance has proved to be a profitable enterprise for him. This war of attrition|
is no doubt coolly preconceived to wear down the capacity of his ex-spouse to litigate her claims.
It works to a point. Through the indulgence of her parents, whom themselves have limited
resources, the Plaintiff has now spent over $100,000.00 in attorney fees, including the $63,000.00
in fees rendered to a judgment against her. Despite these fees, the Plaintiff has been obliged to
spend, Alex’s responsibilities to pay attorney fees have been repeatedly deferred.

II.

LEGAL ARGUMENT

A. TARA HAS PROVIDED SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO SATISFY THE
STANDARD FOR A FINDING OF CONTEMPT BY THIS COURT

The contempt power involves a court's inherent power to protect dignity and decency in its
proceedings, and to enforce its decrees. A district court generally has particular knowledge of|
whether a person has committed contempt. S. Fork Band of the Te-Moak Tribe v. State Eng'r (in
Re Determination of Relative Rights of Claimants & Appropriators of Waters of the Humboldl|

River Stream Sys.), 118 Nev. 901, 906 (Nev. 2002).

NRS 22.010 entitled Acts or omissions constituting contempts. Provides in pertinent
part: [T]he following acts or omissions shall be deemed contempts:

3. Disobedience or resistance to any lawful writ, order, rule or process issued by the court or
judge at chambers.

7. Abusing the process or proceedings of the court or falsely pretending to act under the
authority of an order or process of the court.
[Emphasis added]

Upon the answer and evidence taken, the court or judge or jury, as the case may be, shall
determine whether the person proceeding against is guilty of the contempt charged; and if it be
found that he is guilty of the contempt, a fine, may be imprisoned not exceeding 25 days, or both,

but no imprisonment shall exceed 25 days except as provided in NRS 22.110.




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

NRS 22.110 sets forth in pertinent part:

1. ... when the contempt consists in the omission to perform an act which is in the
power of the person to perform, he may be imprisoned until he performs it. The
required act must be specified in the warrant of commitment.

In civil, the contempt must be proven by clear and convincing evidence; in criminal, the
proof of contempt must be beyond a reasonable doubt. Falstaff Brewing Corp. v. Miller Brewing|
Co., 702 F.2d 770 (1983).

Civil contempt is characterized by the court's desire to compel obedience to a court
order, or to compensate the contemnor's adversary for the injuries which result from the
noncompliance. Shillitani v. United States, 384 U.S. 364, 369, 16 L. Ed. 2d 622, 86 S. Ct. 1531
(1966). Thus, there are two forms of civil contempt: compensatory and coercive. United States v.
Asay, 614 F.2d 655, 659 (9th Cir. 1980). A contempt adjudication is plainly civil in nature when
the sanction imposed is wholly remedial, serves only the purposes of the complainant, and is not
intended as a deterrent to offenses against the public. McCrone v. United States, 307 U.S. 61, 64,
83 L. Ed 1108, 59 S. Ct. 685 (1939).

A court's power to impose coercive civil contempt depends upon the ability of the
contemnor to comply with the court's coercive order. See Shillitani v. United States, 384 U.S. at
371 (citing Maggio v. Zeitz, 333 U.S. 56, 76, 92 L. Ed. 476, 68 S. Ct. 401 (1948).

While civil contempt may have an incidental effect of vindicating the court's authority
and criminal contempt may permit an adversary to derive incidental benefit from the fact that the
sanction tends to prevent a repetition of the disobedience, such incidental effects do not change
the primary purpose of either type of contempt. Where, however, a judgment of contempt
contains an admixture of criminal and civil elements, "the criminal aspect of the order fixes its

character for purposes of procedure on review." Falstaff Brewing Corp. v. Miller Brewing

-10-




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Co., 702 F.2d at 778 citing to Penfield Co. of California v. Securities & Exchange Commission,
330 U.S. 585, 591, 91 L. Ed. 1117, 67 S. Ct. 918 (1947).

Prior to issuing a coercive civil contempt order, a court should weigh all the evidence
properly before it determines whether or not there is actually a present ability to obey and whether
failure to do so constitutes deliberate defiance or willful disobedience which a coercive sanction
will break. Falstaff at 781 fné.

In this matter, Alex has repeatedly refused to follow any Orders this Court has issued.
Defendant’s insolence over the past five years has been emboldened by the fact that this Court will
simply not do anything to this litigant, aside from minimal admonishments. This Court has
continuously allowed a litigant to violate Order after Order, burying Tara in judgments and fees
by simply refusing to comply with the terms of the Decree.

B. THE DECREE REQUIRES THE PRODUCTION OF TAX RETURNS AND

FINANCIAL DISCLOSURE IN ORDER TO DETERMINE DEFENDANT’S
FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS

The Decree clearly delineates the method to calculate the Defendant’s obligation to pay
“Post-Divorce Family Support” from his “gross monthly income.” Fundamental to this
determination is Alex’s obligation to provide tax returns each year. As stated in Paragraph 6 on|
Page 9 of the Decree:

“For purposes of determining Alex’s gross monthly income,
He shall provide Tara, at minimum, his personal and business tax
Returns every year...”

Despite promises to do so and Orders of this Court in the context of civil contempt]
proceedings, Alex has not provided either tax returns or updated Financial Disclosure Forms. In a
hearing on 11/17/17, Alex offered a spreadsheet that was incorporated into the record as Exhibit

A. This document was in direct non-compliance with Ghibaudo’s previous promises to the court

and the Judge’s express orders.

-11-




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Nevertheless, Alex represented to the Court that it was an accurate accounting of his
income and expenses. Otherwise, the numbers are not supported with any exhibits or other
supporting documents. Furthermore, he went to the trouble of having an accountant vouch to the
court almost 18 months ago that returns were being prepared, and yet they still have not been|
produced.

Nevertheless, the spreadsheet contradicts other testimony of Alex in these proceedings. Forj
example, he indicates on the spreadsheet that his income in February 2017 was $22,100.31. Yet
that contradicts Tara’s recollection that when they were getting along, he showed her a bank
statement wherein he made more than $40,000.00 that same month.

At one point in the March 9, 2018 hearing Alex responded to the Court’s question about
his earnings in the previous month, and he stated income was down, and he earned $15,900.00 that
month. Perhaps thinking better of the misrepresentation made in open Court, Alex later
remembered that he actually earned an additional $15,000.00 in that previous month but that
money was held in a different account, he explained, in what must be concluded was a feeble effort
to correct his previous answer that was likely calculated to mislead the Court.

A close look at the spreadsheet Alex provided to the Court for 2017 is full of unexplained
ledger items which beg for scrutiny. For example, there is a line item for “productivity”; there are
“filing fees” which the Court already observed were not appropriate expenses; there are
expenditures of $500.00 to $1000.00 for “meals and entertainment” and very substantial “Misc”
payments including DMV/legal fees; a ledger item for home office; and substantial “Owner
withdrawals. Family support, when paid is less than the minimum, except in those months where

there are Court appearances.

-12-




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

The Court is respectfully requested to order Alex to comply with the decree and provide
his Tax returns, business and personal, for tax years 2016 and 2017 and that he be required to file
a Detailed Financial Disclosure Form. Plaintiff has an absolute right to this information, and

Defendant should be required to disclose same.

C. THE PLAINTIFF IS ALLOWED TO CONDUCT DISCOVERY IN AID OF
ENFORCEMENT OF THE DECREE AND JUDGMENTS THAT HAVE ISSUED
IN PRIOR PROCEEDINGS

Nevada Rule of Civil Procedure 69 permits a judgment creditor to obtain post-judgment
discovery. The scope of post-judgment discovery is broad; the judgment-creditor is permitted to
make a broad inquiry to discover any hidden or concealed assets of a judgment-debtor. See /s1
Technology, LLC v. Rational Enterprises, LTDA, et al., 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 98051, 2007 WL
5596692 *4 (D. Nev. Nov. 13, 2007) (allowing post-judgment discovery to gain information|
relating to the existence or transfer of the judgment debtor's assets). Further, in aid obtaining
information about a judgment debtor's assets "[w]itnesses may be required to appear and testify.
before the judge or master conducting any proceeding under this chapter in the same manner as
upon the trial of an issue." See NRS 21.270; NRS 21.310.

This Court is requested to issue an order requiring Alex to appear in his capacity as
judgment debtor to answer under oath questions related to his income and assets in accord with
NRS 21.270.

D. GIVEN ALEX’S ADMITTED INCOMPETENCE WHEN ADMINISTRING HIS

LAW OFFICE, A RECEIVER SHOULD BE APPOINTED PURSUANT TO NRS

32.010. AND ALEX’S LAW OFF P.C. MUST BE JOINED TO THIS ACTION TO
ADVANCE ENFORCEMENT.

NRS 32.101 provides in part that “A receiver may be appointed by the Court in which an
action is pending, or by the Judge thereof: (3) After judgment, to carry the judgment into effect.

(6) In all other cases where receivers have heretofore been appointed by the usages of the Courts

-13-




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

of equity. NRCP 19 provides for the joinder of necessary parties when complete relief cannot be
accorded among those already parties. This procedural tool is even more important here because
Tara has an interest in the business as “community property”.

In the context of post-judgment divorce proceedings, the case of Gladys Baker Olsen
Family Trust v. District Court, 110 Nev. 548 (1994) is instructive. There the Court found that it is
the responsibility of the party seeking relief against a third party to join them in the action-that all
“persons materially interested in the subject matter of the suit be made parties so that there is a
complete decree to bind them all. If the interest of absent parties may be affected or bound by the
decree, they must be brought before the court or it will not proceed to decree.”

Here, Alex has spoken of his own incompetence at the management of his law office,
candidly admitting he has hired incompetent employees; wasted thousands of dollars on unneeded
advertising; failed to file tax returns because his books are in “disarray”; and failed to properly.
utilize his office accounting. He has also suggested he is need of a mentor to help in this regard,
but despite his misrepresentations to the Court that he has such a person in line, he has not done
that. It is also relevant that when suspended it was largely due to mismanagement or worse of
client funds, and that when he was reinstated, it was expressly required that he be mentored by
another member of the bar for two years. Alex has hidden behind the P.C. corporate form and run
his life from the corporation, admitting as much. Alex and his corporate doppelganger must be
before the Court for adequate and appropriate relief to result from this enforcement action.

E. ATTORNEY FEE ASSESSMENTS, INTEREST, AND PENALTIES THAT HAVE
BEEN DEFERRED MUST NOW BE ASSESSED.

NRS 125B.140 provides in part that:

(c) The court shall determine and include in its order:

-14-




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

(1) Interest upon the arrearages at a rate established pursuant to NRS 99.040, from the time

each amount became due; and

(2) A reasonable attorney’s fee for the proceeding, unless the court finds that the

responsible parent would experience an undue hardship if required to pay such amounts.

Interest continues to accrue on the amount ordered until it is paid, and additional attorney’s

fees must be allowed if required for collection.

Here this Court has made multiple orders for minimum monthly payments that include
child support and has deferred any assessment for fees, penalties, and interest resulting from those
orders. The statute requires such assessments unless the responsible parent would experience]
undue hardship.

It is respectfully asserted that the only parent who has witnessed undue hardship is the
Plaintiff and that although the Defendant is entitled to the privilege of making an undue hardship
case, he cannot do so without the disclosure of his finances as required by the law and the Decree.

F. ALEX MUST BE REQUIRED TO MEET HIS OBLIGATION UNDER THE
DECREE FOR PAYMENT OF THE MARITAL DEBT

The Decree indicates:

“All debt incurred prior to the entry of the Decree of Divorce shall be solely borne by Alex,

including any personal loans obtained by Tara, and all of her medical bills. He shall hold

Tara harmless therefrom. In addition, he shall indemnify Tara against any and all actions

by any creditors of such debts”.

Alex has failed to pay any portion of the Marital debt. The debt should be assessed, the
prior judgment for marital debt updated and paid under the auspices of the Court’s reasonable and

lawful schedule when considered with other obligations, past and ongoing.

G. AN AWARD OF ATTORNEY FEES IS REQUIRED ON PAST PROCEEDINGS
WHERE RULINGS WERE DEFERRED.

_15_




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

The Decree could not be clearer. “The prevailing party in any dispute relating to the decree
shall be entitled to an award of attorney fees. Sargeant v. Sargeant, 88 Nev. 223 (1972) provides|
some guidance that the Court should consider. It clearly states that:

“the wife must be afforded her day in court without destroying her financial
position. This would imply that she should be able to meet her adversary
in the courtroom on an equal basis. Here, without the court's assistance, the

wife would have had to liquidate her savings and jeopardize the child's and

her future subsistence still without gaining parity with her husband. Id. at 226-27

EDCR 7.60(b) provides for fees when a party, without just cause “multiplies the
proceedings in a case as to increase costs unreasonably and vexatiously.”

The decree of divorce reinforces this in Clause 5 under “Miscellaneous Conditions”
wherein it is written that:

“If either party is required to go to court to enforce the terms of this decree, or if there is a dispute
between the parties relating to the terms of this Decree, the prevailing party shall be entitled to an
award of reasonable attorney fees and costs.”

As stated supra, it is incumbent on this Court to follow the Decree and award Tara
attorney’s fees and costs in this matter. The whole amount of almost $150,000.00 USD Tara has
been forced to spend to enforce this Decree is an absolutely unconscionable amount of money that]
Tara is entitled to a receive by virtue of the Decree. The Decree does not allow for judicial
discretion in doing so, the words SHALL delineate that there is a compulsory action incumbent on|
the Court mandated. Accordingly, this Court shall award attorney’s fees and costs that were
previously deferred and reduce same judgment.

Tara also requests an Order granting the following relief:

1. A Receiver be appointed under NRS 32.101

2. All Arrearages be paid

-16-




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

3. The Parties engage in extensive discovery including a business valuation on
Defendant’s Law Practice.

4. An award of all deferred attorneys fees and costs in addition to present attorneys
fees and costs in accordance with Brunzell v Golden Gate Nat’l Bank, 85 Nev. 345, 349, 455
P.2d 31 (1969).

5. Any further relief this Court deems proper.

Dated this 22nd  day of October 2019
CHATTAH LAW GROUP

/S/ SIGAL CHATTAH

SIGAL CHATTAH ESQ.
Nevada Bar No.: 8264
CHATTAH LAW GROUP
5875 S. Rainbow Blvd #204
Las Vegas, Nevada 89118
Attorney for Plaintiff

Tara Kellogg Ghibaudo

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that [ am an employee of Chattah Law Group and that service of
the foregoing Re-Notice of Countermotion by the Courts electronic service system pursuant to

Administrative Order 14-2 to all registered parties on this 22nd day of October, 2019.

/s/ SIGAL CHATTAH
An Employee of Chattah Law Group

-17-




o 0 N SN A W N

NNNNNNNNNHHHHH&-\J—!HMD—!
QO\IG\UI-BQN';—*Q\COQ\IG\UIAMNHQ

ELECTRONICALLY SERVED
11/10/2020 12:48 PM

FFCL ,
R. CHRISTOPHER READE, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No.: 006791

CORY READE DOWS AND SHAFER
1333 North Buffalo Drive, Suite 210
Las Vegas, Nevada 89128

Tel: (702) 794-4411

Fax: (702) 794-4421
creade@crdslaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff Tara Kellogg

DISTRICT COURT
FAMILY DIVISION
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

TARA KELLOGG-GHIBAUDO, CASE NO.:
DEPT NO.: H

Plaintiff,
VS.
ALEX GHIBAUDO

Defendant,

Electronically Filed

: 11/10/2020 12:47 PM

CLERK OF THE COURT

D-15-522043-D

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND JUDGMENT

Date of Hearing; September 17, 2020
Time of Hearing: 9:00 a.m.

This matter having come on for an evidentiary hearing on the date and time indicated above

regarding Defendant’s Motion to Modify Spousal Support filed May 30, 2019. Plaintiff TARA

KELLOGG-GHIBAUDO (“Tara”), being present and represented by her attorney of record, R.

Christopher Reade, Esq., of Cory Reade Dows Shafer; Defendant ALEX GHIBAUDO (“Alex™),

being present and represented by his attorney of record, Radford J. Smith, Esq., of the law firm of

Radford J. Smith, Chartered; the Honorable T. Arthur Ritchie presiding,

The Court having heard the sworn testimony presented at the time of the hearing of this

matter, read the papers and pleadings on file and presented as Exhibits at the time of trial, having

Case Number: D-15-522043-D

Docket 82248 Document 2021-02320




oot a9 SN R W N m

NNNNNNNNNHHHHHHH!—IHH
wqmm&uw»—acmqam-&mm»—ac

heard argument of counsel, and being otherwise fully advised in the premises, makes the following
Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Orders.

FINDINGS OF FACT

THE COURT FINDS that the parties were divorced by Decree of Divorce filed February
1,2017,

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that the Decree is a final, enforceable Jjudgment in this
case.

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that Defendant Alex Ghibaudo (hereinafter “Alex™)
reopened this matter on May 30, 2019, through his motion to modify the spousal support provisions
of the Decree.

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that Plaintiff Tara Kello gg (hereinafter “Tara”™) seeks
enforcement of the provisions of the Decree of Divorce and alleges that Alex is delinquent in his
payments for family support due under the Decree,

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that the Court retains Jurisdiction to enforce the
alimony provisions in the Decree and has jurisdiction to modify those provisions.

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that there was an aggregate of judgments that were
entered addressing Alex’s support obligations to October 2017, and those judgments are not the
subject matter of this hearing since they have already been adjudicated and reduced to Judgment.

THE COURT FINDS that a settlement conference was conducted on May 18%, 2016 by
former Judge Kathy Hardcastle.

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that the settlement conference was conducted so that
parties could obtain a legal separation, which explains the curious orders in that there was a general

theme that the parties would share income because they were still married.




O N SN M A W N e

NNNNNNNNNHH#HM»—AHH&H
M‘-JG\UI&WNHO\CQO"-ICNU!AUNHCW

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that both parties had a right, which they
acknowledged, to get a divorced and turn the terms of legal separation into a divorce.

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that the parties agreed that a Decree of Divorce could
be entered and that the Decree of Divorce entered in this matter adopted the agreements that were
part of the seftlement agreement which was reduced to judgment in the Decree.

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that the Decree of Divorce is final Judgment and is the
law of the case.

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that the Decree is under the continuing jurisdiction of
this Court.

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that there was an agreement and a binding order for
the parties to share the income. The actual obligation pursuant to the decree was not $2,500,00
but was to be the difference between the Tara’s earning potential and the Alex’s actual earnings
divided by two.

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that the Court finds that the Tara is not employed, that
Tara obtained an Associates” Degree in 2017 and that Tara does not have income.

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS Tara did not present sufficient proof to support any
kind of finding that she is disabled and unable to earn income.

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that Tara testified that she hopes to get a job earning
$30,000.00 to $40,000.00 per year but does not yet have her bachelor’s degree at this time.

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that Tara is willfully underemployed to maximize her
spousal support claim, that the income should be imputed to her for the period of time between
October 2017 to present. The Court can appropriately calculate the net support that is due during

this time and that e amount based on the evidence that was presented is $2,000.00 a month.




A= - - . T T FCR Y

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that Alex is employed as an attorney who incorporated
his law firm with the Nevada Secretary of State about six months after the settlement conference
on December 19t 2016,

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that Alex filed tax returns that showed income for
2017,2018 and 2019. The evidence admitted and the Court’s findings are that Alex’s gross income
for the purpose of calculating support { 1) for 2017 was $148,256.00, or $12,355.00 a month; (2)
for 2018, is $180,285.00, or $15,024.00 a month; (3) for 2019 was $133,490.00, or $11,124.00 a
month from January through May of that year.

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that Alex’s income, for purposes of calculating his
support obligation is at least $140,000.00 per month, or at least $12,000.00 a month in gross
income. Tara’s expert’s testimony supports that conclusion.

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that from October 2017 to December 2017, Alex’s
income was $12,355.00 per month for those three months. Applying Tara’s imputed income of
$2,000.00, the net income to be divided pursuant to the Decree of Divorce is $10,355.00, This sum
divided by two equals $5,177.00 per month due to Tara for the three (3) months in 2017 at issue,
totaling $15,532.00.

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that in 2018, Alex earned $15,024.00 per month on
average. Imputing an income of $2,000.00 to Tara, the net income to be divided pursuant to the
Decree of Divorce is $13,024.00. This sum divided by two equals $6,515.00 per month due to
Tara, multiplied by 12 months, equals $78,144.00 due to Tara for that year.

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that in 2019, the period to be considered is from
January to April, when Alex’s motion was filed. For that four (4) month period, Alex’s gross

monthly income was $11,124.00 per month on average, minus the $2,000.00 imputed to Tara. The




R - R . T 7 T NG N S

[y
[—}

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

net income to be divided pursuant to the Decree of Divorce is $9,124.00. This sum divided by two
equals $4,562.00 per month due to Tara, multiplied by the four months at issue totals $18,248.00.

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that by adding those three years together, Alex should
have paid family support pursuant to the Decree of Divorce in the amount of $111,924.00.

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that the evidence supports a finding that between
October 2017 to April 2019 that Alex paid to Tara approximately $42,000,00.

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that the $42,000.00 actually paid will be credited
against the $111,924.00 owed, for a total arrears amount of $69,924.00, which represents the
family support owed pursuant to the decree between October 2017 and April 2019 and which sums
shall be and hereby are reduced to Judgment.

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that the family support provisions in the Decree of
Divorce are modifiable.

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that the Decree and NRS 125.150 allow the Court to
terminate alimony based on operative events such as the death of either party or the remarriage of
the Tara, neither of which occurred here, or modify or terminate alimony based upon a change in
financial circumstances.

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that the agreement concerning legal separation was
incorporated in the decree of divorce without a trial on the issue of divorce, Certainly, spousal
support is what somebody pays from their separate property to their former spouse. So, in
evaluating whether to modify the spousal support award from May 2019 forward, the Court is
going to consider the required factors relevant in determining the award of alimony and the amount

of such award. The Court considers the financial conditions of each spouse. Other than the reported




BX® NN N R WO e

NNNNNNNNNHH)—!HHHI—IM)—IH
OO\)C\U’!AMNHO\OOO\]OUIAMNHQ

income, the Tara states that she is supported by the charity of her family; and the Alex is an attorney
who earns at least $140,000.00 a year.

Findings regarding Alimony Factors Codified in NRS 125.150

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that the Court considers the nature and value of the

assets of each spouse. Here, neither party has significant assets, aside from Alex, who has a law
practice developed over the last four (4) years.

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that the Court considers the contribution of each
Spouse to any property held by the spouses. Here, that is not a material factor.

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that the Court considers the duration of the marriage,
which was 13 years.

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that the Court considers the earning capacity, age, and
health of each spouse. Alex has an earning capacity of $140,000,00 per year; Tara’s earning
capacity is $24,000.00 per year.

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that the Court considers the standard of living during
the marriage and finds that during the marriage, both parties had financial and petrsonal issues, and
so this is not a compelling consideration in this case,

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that the Court considers the career before the marriage
of the spouse who would receive alimony. Here, Tara has been taking college courses for years
and has received an Associate’s Degree. She is currently seeking Bachelor’s degree, and she has
made efforts in that regard.

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that the Court considers the award of property granted
in the decree of divorce. There really was not much property granted in the Decree of Divorce to

either party.




\DO@\!O\UI-IAMN

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that the Court must consider the physical and mental
condition of each party as it relates to financial condition, health, and ability to work. The Court
finds that both parties have the ability to work and that the Court should consider the need to grant
alimony for any kind of training or education, which has been addressed herein,

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that in terms of those factors, now that the parties are
divorced, and now that this matter has been raised with the Court, the Court has been asked to
modify the amount. Tara asked the Court to order $6,500.00 a month in alimony without much
context. If Alex makes $12,000 a month and he pays normal withholding, he probably nets about
$9,000.00. In that case, $6,500.00 would be about 70 percent of his net income which is not
equitable or appropriate., Considering the settlement conference and the mmputed income, Tara’s
need is about $4,500.00, Tara lists other expenses, but Tara has done nothing to support herself as
it relates to the last three years after divorce.

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that the Court is going to conclude that based on
weighing all these factors that the appropriate amount of support is $2,500.00 a month and that is
an appropriate and equitable support amount that would reflect a spouse who makes $140,000 a
year and a spouse who can make between $24,000 to $30,000.00 a year.

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS Alex has requests that the term of spousal support be
terminated or modified.

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that, as indicated above, the Court has reviewed, and
played for the parties in open court, the relevant sections of the videotape transcript of the
settlement conference held in front of Judge Hardcastle on May 18, 2016. The Court relied on that
transcript to better understand the terms of the agreement of the parties that formed the basis of

the terms of the Decree of Divorce regarding alimony,




\Dm\-!G\UIADJNH

NNNNNNNNNHHa—A)—;—A;—LHHHH
oo\lc\m-hwnmc\oco\la\m.hun»ao

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that the video transcript of the May 18, 2016,
settlement conference reveals that Alex proposed the 15-year term of alimony that was then
incorporated into the Decree of Divorce.

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that though the Court has discretion to reduce the term
as Alex has requested, the Court finds that it is not Jjust and equitable to terminate the alimony or
reduce the term at this time. The Court does not find sufficient change in circumstances since
May of 2019 to support Alex’s modification of the agreed upon term of alimony because the Alex
was the party that insisted upon the 15 year term when the agreement was read into the record at
the settlement conference and only three years have passed since the entry of the Decree of
Divorce,

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that the Court is going to confirm that the term of
Alex’s obligation of alimony to Tara shall continue through April 1, 2031,

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that from May 2019 through September 2020 Alex
owes Tara another $47,500.00 at the rate of $2,500 per month, which shall be reduced to Judgment
in favor of the Tara against the Alex.

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that Judgments will accrue interest at the legal rate and
may be collected by any lawful means.

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that the law firm Alex operates was established after
the settlement conference at issue and so that practice is Alex’s sole and separate property, to

which Tara has no claim or right

" The court incorporates its findings and conclusions made on the record at the
.. hearing on September 17, 2020, by reference. TAR




\DOC\IC\UI-RQJN

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The court has continuing jurisdiction to modify unaccrued periodic alimony payments set
forth in a Decree of Divorce upon a showing of change circumstances, NRS 125 150(8).

The court may consider, among other factors, a parties’ earning capacity, not just income,
when determining a fair and equitable award of alimony., NRS 125.150.

JUDGMENT

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that Tara’s Motion for
Enforcement of the Decree of Divorce and entry of Judgment is GRANTED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that Alex’s Motion to
Modify Spousal Support is hereby GRANTED IN PART.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that Alex owes Tara
$69,924.00 in spousal support arrears for period of October 2017 through April 2019,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that Alex owes Tara
$47,500.00 for spousal support from May 2019 through September 2020,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that these sums so
reduced to Judgment have accrued interest at the legal rate and may be collected by any lawful
means.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that Alex’s spousal
support obligation has been modified and that Alex is ordered to pay Tara $2,500.00 per month in

spousal support. Payments are due on the first of each month starting on October 1, 2020,




\GOO\‘IO'\UIAWNH

NNNNNNNNNHHHHHHHh—AHH
OO\IG\UIAWNHG\QOG\IO\U(AWNH@

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that this order takes into
consideration a look-back to October 2017 in terms of any child support arrears.

DATED AND DONE this day of November, 2020,
Dated this 10th day of November, 2020

\
DISTRiéT ;COURT JUDGE

66A 958 EDCO 129B
T. Arthur Ritchie
District Court Judge

Prepared by:

CORY READE DOWS AND SHAFER
/s/ R. Christopher Reade
By:

R. Christopher Reade, Esq.

Nevada Bar No.; 006791

1333 North Buffalo Drive, Suite 210
Las Vegas, Nevada 89128

(702) 794-4411

Attorneys for Plaintiff

RADFORD J. SMITH, CHARTERED
Approval Not Received

Radford J. Smith, Esq.

Nevada Bar No.:002791

2470 $t. Rose Parkway Suite 206
Henderson, Nevada 89074

(702) 990-6448

Attorneys for Defendant

10




i0
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

28

CSERV

DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

Tara Kellogg Ghibaudo, Plaintiff | CASE NO: D-15-522 043-D
VS. DEPT. NO. Department H
Alex Ghibaudo, Defendant.

AUTOMATED CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This automated certificate of service was generated by the Eighth Judicial District
Court. The foregoing Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Judgment was served via the
court’s electronic eFile system 1o all recipients registered for e-Service on the above entitled
case as listed below:

Service Date: 11/10/2020

"Trevor M. Creel, Esq." . Trevor@willicklawgroup.com
Reception . Email@willicklawgroup.com
Victoria Javiel . victoria@willicklawgroup.com
Kimberly Stutzman kstutzman@radfordsmith.com
Sigal Chattah Chattahlaw@gmail.com
Courtney Janson cJanson@radfordsmith.com
Lautie Alderman lalderman@crdslaw.com

Alex Ghibaudo alex@glawvegas.com

Leta Metz assistant@crdslaw.com

R. Reade creade@crdslaw.com

Andrew David adavid@crdslaw.com




10
1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

28

Michancy Cramer
Firm RJS

Radford Smith

michancy@glawvegas.com
firm@radfordsmith.com

rsmith@radfordsmith.com




O S U R W N

NNNNNNNNNHHHI—!HHHHHH
oo\lc\m-hunr-c&:oo\lo\u:-hmwn-c

AFFIDAVIT OF JUDGMENT OF R. CHRISTOPHER READE
PURSUANT TO NRS 17.150

R. CHRISTOPHER READE, ESQ., counsel for Judgment Creditor CORY READE DOWS

& SHAFER, hereby provides the following Affidavit in accordance with NRS 17.150. Affiant being
first duly sworn, deposes and states that Affiant has personal knowledge of the facts set forth
hereunder and is competent to testify to the same:

1. That in accordance with NRS 17.150, the Judgment in the underlying matter
continues six (6) years after the date of the Judgment or decree was docketed, and continued each
time the judgment or decree is renewed. The Judgment was entered November 10" 2020. Therefore
the underlying Judgment in the underlying matter continues through November 10", 2026 unless
renewed.

2. That pursuant to NRS 17.150(4)(a), the Judgment Debtors is ALEX GHIBAUDO.

3. That in accordance with NRS 17.150(4)(a), the last known addresses of Judgment
Debtor IS 7308 Lost Shadow Court, Las Vegas, Nevada 89131.

4. That in accordance with NRS 17.150(4)(b)(2), Judgment Debtors is known by his
Social Security Number XXX-XX-6379.

5. That in accordance with NRS 17.150(4)(c), Affiant has confirmed through the Clark
County Assessor that at the time that this Affidavit of Judgment Pursuant to NRS 17.150(4) is
recorded that Judgment Debtor owns no property in Clark County, Nevada,

FURTHER YOUR AFFIANT SAYETH NAUGHT.

R. CHRISTOPHER READE, ESQ.

Subscribed and Sworn to before

me thls 25%day of November 2020.
JOANNE MILLER
' umg\; NEVADA
) sm
%TARY PUBLIC ‘Wand for ) W Comson s 0652
Said County and State i




h = I R - 7 T O I S N S

NNNNNNNNNHH!—\HI—!HHHHH
oo\]o\Ul-huNHowoo\Ic\m-hmn»—c

AFFIRMATION
Pursuant to NRS 239B.030

The undersigned does hereby affirm that the preceding AFFIDAVIT OF JUDGMENT OF R.
CHRISTOPHER READE PURSUANT TO NRS 17.150 filed in Case No.: D-15-522043-D
x _ DOES contain the social security number of persons as required by:

DOES NOT contain the social security number of persons as required by:

A. A specific state or federal law, to-wit:
NRS 17.150
(/ 5
o /QGZ(/&/ "W 5170
R. CHRISTOPHER READE, Esq. / " (Date)

Nevada Bar No. 009184
CORY READE DOWS & SHAFER
1333 North Buffalo Drive, Suite 210
Las Vegas, Nevada 89128
Telephone: (702) 794-4411
Facsimile: (702) 794-4421
E-Mail: creade@crdslaw.com
Attorneys for Judgment Creditors




© 00 ~N o o b~ w NP

N I T N R N N T N T N R N N N T i e o e =
©® N o OB ®W N B O © 0O N o o~ W N -k O

NEOJ

R. CHRISTOPHER READE, ESQ.

Nevada Bar No.: 006791

CORY READE DOWS AND SHAFER

1333 North Buffalo Drive, Suite 210

Las Vegas, Nevada 89128

Tel: (702) 794-4411

Fax: (702) 794-4421

creade@crdslaw.com

Attorneys for TARA KELLOGG-GHIBAUDO

DISTRICT COURT
FAMILY DIVISION
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

TARA KELLOGG-GHIBAUDO, CASE NO.:
DEPT NO.:

Plaintiff,
VS.
ALEX GHIBAUDO

Defendant.

Electronically Filed
11/20/2020 4:04 PM
Steven D. Grierson

CLER? OF THE COUE :I

D-15-522043-D
H

NOTICE OF ENTRY OF JUDGMENT

COMES NOW Plaintiff TARA KELLOGG-GHIBAUDO [hereinafter referred to as

“TARA”], by and through her attorney, R. CHRISTOPHER READE, ESQ., of CORY READE

DOWS & SHAFER, and hereby provides notice to all parties that the Court entered a

Judgment on the 10™" day of November, 2020 in the above-entitled matter.

DATED this 20th day of November, 2020.

CORY READE DOWS AND SHAFER

By: /sl R. Christopher Reade

R. CHRISTOPHER READE, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No.: 006791

CORY READE DOWS AND SHAFER
1333 North Buffalo Drive, Suite 210
Las Vegas, Nevada 89128

Tel: (702) 794-4411
Fax: (702) 794-4421

creade@crdslaw.com

Attorneys for TARA KELLOGG-GHIBAUDO

Docket 82248 Document 2021-02320

Case Number: D-15-522043-D



mailto:creade@crdslaw.com
mailto:creade@crdslaw.com

© 00 ~N o o b~ O w NP

N I T N R N N T N T N R N N N T i e o e =
©® N o OB ®W N B O © 0O N o o~ W N -k O

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Pursuant to NRCP 5(b), I certify that | am a representative of CORY READE DOWS &

SHAFER and that on this 11th day of November, 2020, | caused the foregoing NOTICE OF

ENTRY OF JUDGMENT to be to be served as follows:

m NEFCR System upon the following All Parties in accordance with NEFCR 9 and 13

O

Radford Smith, Esq.
Counsel for Defendant

By fax or other electronic transmission in accordance with NRCP 5(D) upon the

following Parties, for which proof of successful transmission is attached hereto.

o By First-Class United States Mail, postage prepaid upon the following Parties, for
whom no compliance with the Electronic Service requirements has been undertaken.

o Personal Service upon the following parties or their Counsel:

[

By direct email upon the following Parties, for whom | did not receive, within a
reasonable time indication that the transmission was unsuccessful.

By fax or other electronic transmission in accordance with NRCP 5(D) upon the
following Parties, for which proof of successful transmission is attached hereto.

/s/ Andrew M. David
A Representative of CORY READE DOWS & SHAFER

Page 2 of 2




© 00 ~N o o b~ O w NP

N T N R N S T S T N N N S N e T S ~ S = S = S
©® N o OB W N B O ©W 0O N oo o~ W N -k O

ELECTRONICALLY SERVED
11/10/2020 12:48 PM

FFCL

R. CHRISTOPHER READE, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No.: 006791

CORY READE DOWS AND SHAFER
1333 North Buffalo Drive, Suite 210
Las Vegas, Nevada 89128

Tel: (702) 794-4411

Fax: (702) 794-4421
creade@crdslaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff Tara Kellogg

DISTRICT COURT
FAMILY DIVISION
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

TARA KELLOGG-GHIBAUDO, CASE NO.:
DEPT NO.:

Plaintiff,
VS.
ALEX GHIBAUDO

Defendant.

Electronically Filed
11/10/2020 12:47 PM

D-15-522043-D
H

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND JUDGMENT

Date of Hearing: September 17, 2020
Time of Hearing: 9:00 a.m.

This matter having come on for an evidentiary hearing on the date and time indicated above

regarding Defendant’s Motion to Modify Spousal Support filed May 30, 2019. Plaintiff TARA

KELLOGG-GHIBAUDO (“Tara”), being present and represented by her attorney of record, R.

Christopher Reade, Esg., of Cory Reade Dows Shafer; Defendant ALEX GHIBAUDO (“Alex”),

being present and represented by his attorney of record, Radford J. Smith, Esq., of the law firm of

Radford J. Smith, Chartered; the Honorable T. Arthur Ritchie presiding.

The Court having heard the sworn testimony presented at the time of the hearing of this

matter, read the papers and pleadings on file and presented as Exhibits at the time of trial, having

Case Number: D-15-522043-D




© 00 ~N o o b~ O w NP

N T N R N S T S T N N N S N e T S ~ S = S = S
©® N o OB W N B O ©W 0O N oo o~ W N -k O

heard argument of counsel, and being otherwise fully advised in the premises, makes the following
Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Orders.

FINDINGS OF FACT

THE COURT FINDS that the parties were divorced by Decree of Divorce filed February
1, 2017.

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that the Decree is a final, enforceable judgment in this
case.

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that Defendant Alex Ghibaudo (hereinafter “Alex”)
reopened this matter on May 30, 2019, through his motion to modify the spousal support provisions
of the Decree.

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that Plaintiff Tara Kellogg (hereinafter “Tara”) seeks
enforcement of the provisions of the Decree of Divorce and alleges that Alex is delinquent in his
payments for family support due under the Decree.

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that the Court retains jurisdiction to enforce the
alimony provisions in the Decree and has jurisdiction to modify those provisions.

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that there was an aggregate of judgments that were
entered addressing Alex’s support obligations to October 2017, and those judgments are not the
subject matter of this hearing since they have already been adjudicated and reduced to judgment.

THE COURT FINDS that a settlement conference was conducted on May 18", 2016 by
former Judge Kathy Hardcastle.

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that the settlement conference was conducted so that
parties could obtain a legal separation, which explains the curious orders in that there was a general

theme that the parties would share income because they were still married.




© 00 ~N o o b~ O w NP

N T N R N S T S T N N N S N e T S ~ S = S = S
©® N o OB W N B O ©W 0O N oo o~ W N -k O

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that both parties had a right, which they
acknowledged, to get a divorced and turn the terms of legal separation into a divorce.

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that the parties agreed that a Decree of Divorce could
be entered and that the Decree of Divorce entered in this matter adopted the agreements that were
part of the settlement agreement which was reduced to judgment in the Decree.

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that the Decree of Divorce is final judgment and is the
law of the case.

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that the Decree is under the continuing jurisdiction of
this Court.

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that there was an agreement and a binding order for
the parties to share the income. The actual obligation pursuant to the decree was not $2,500.00
but was to be the difference between the Tara’s earning potential and the Alex’s actual earnings
divided by two.

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that the Court finds that the Tara is not employed, that
Tara obtained an Associates’ Degree in 2017 and that Tara does not have income.

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS Tara did not present sufficient proof to support any
kind of finding that she is disabled and unable to earn income.

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that Tara testified that she hopes to get a job earning
$30,000.00 to $40,000.00 per year but does not yet have her bachelor’s degree at this time.

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that Tara is willfully underemployed to maximize her
spousal support claim, that the income should be imputed to her for the period of time between
October 2017 to present. The Court can appropriately calculate the net support that is due during

this time and that e amount based on the evidence that was presented is $2,000.00 a month.




© 00 ~N o o b~ O w NP

N T N R N S T S T N N N S N e T S ~ S = S = S
©® N o OB W N B O ©W 0O N oo o~ W N -k O

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that Alex is employed as an attorney who incorporated
his law firm with the Nevada Secretary of State about six months after the settlement conference
on December 19, 2016.

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that Alex filed tax returns that showed income for
2017, 2018 and 2019. The evidence admitted and the Court’s findings are that Alex’s gross income
for the purpose of calculating support (1) for 2017 was $148,256.00, or $12,355.00 a month; (2)
for 2018, is $180,285.00, or $15,024.00 a month; (3) for 2019 was $133,490.00, or $11,124.00 a
month from January through May of that year.

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that Alex’s income, for purposes of calculating his
support obligation is at least $140,000.00 per month, or at least $12,000.00 a month in gross
income. Tara’s expert’s testimony supports that conclusion.

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that from October 2017 to December 2017, Alex’s
income was $12,355.00 per month for those three months. Applying Tara’s imputed income of
$2,000.00, the net income to be divided pursuant to the Decree of Divorce is $10,355.00. This sum
divided by two equals $5,177.00 per month due to Tara for the three (3) months in 2017 at issue,
totaling $15,532.00.

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that in 2018, Alex earned $15,024.00 per month on
average. Imputing an income of $2,000.00 to Tara, the net income to be divided pursuant to the
Decree of Divorce is $13,024.00. This sum divided by two equals $6,515.00 per month due to
Tara, multiplied by 12 months, equals $78,144.00 due to Tara for that year.

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that in 2019, the period to be considered is from
January to April, when Alex’s motion was filed. For that four (4) month period, Alex’s gross

monthly income was $11,124.00 per month on average, minus the $2,000.00 imputed to Tara. The




© 00 ~N o o b~ O w NP

N T N R N S T S T N N N S N e T S ~ S = S = S
©® N o OB W N B O ©W 0O N oo o~ W N -k O

net income to be divided pursuant to the Decree of Divorce is $9,124.00. This sum divided by two
equals $4,562.00 per month due to Tara, multiplied by the four months at issue totals $18,248.00.

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that by adding those three years together, Alex should
have paid family support pursuant to the Decree of Divorce in the amount of $111,924.00.

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that the evidence supports a finding that between
October 2017 to April 2019 that Alex paid to Tara approximately $42,000.00.

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that the $42,000.00 actually paid will be credited
against the $111,924.00 owed, for a total arrears amount of $69,924.00, which represents the
family support owed pursuant to the decree between October 2017 and April 2019 and which sums
shall be and hereby are reduced to Judgment.

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that the family support provisions in the Decree of
Divorce are modifiable.

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that the Decree and NRS 125.150 allow the Court to
terminate alimony based on operative events such as the death of either party or the remarriage of
the Tara, neither of which occurred here, or modify or terminate alimony based upon a change in
financial circumstances.

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that the agreement concerning legal separation was
incorporated in the decree of divorce without a trial on the issue of divorce. Certainly, spousal
support is what somebody pays from their separate property to their former spouse. So, in
evaluating whether to modify the spousal support award from May 2019 forward, the Court is
going to consider the required factors relevant in determining the award of alimony and the amount

of such award. The Court considers the financial conditions of each spouse. Other than the reported




© 00 ~N o o b~ O w NP

N T N R N S T S T N N N S N e T S ~ S = S = S
©® N o OB W N B O ©W 0O N oo o~ W N -k O

income, the Tara states that she is supported by the charity of her family; and the Alex is an attorney
who earns at least $140,000.00 a year.

Findings regarding Alimony Factors Codified in NRS 125.150

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that the Court considers the nature and value of the
assets of each spouse. Here, neither party has significant assets, aside from Alex, who has a law
practice developed over the last four (4) years.

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that the Court considers the contribution of each
spouse to any property held by the spouses. Here, that is not a material factor.

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that the Court considers the duration of the marriage,
which was 13 years.

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that the Court considers the earning capacity, age, and
health of each spouse. Alex has an earning capacity of $140,000.00 per year; Tara’s earning
capacity is $24,000.00 per year.

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that the Court considers the standard of living during
the marriage and finds that during the marriage, both parties had financial and personal issues, and
so this is not a compelling consideration in this case.

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that the Court considers the career before the marriage
of the spouse who would receive alimony. Here, Tara has been taking college courses for years
and has received an Associate’s Degree. She is currently seeking Bachelor’s degree, and she has
made efforts in that regard.

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that the Court considers the award of property granted
in the decree of divorce. There really was not much property granted in the Decree of Divorce to

either party.




© 00 ~N o o b~ O w NP

N T N R N S T S T N N N S N e T S ~ S = S = S
©® N o OB W N B O ©W 0O N oo o~ W N -k O

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that the Court must consider the physical and mental
condition of each party as it relates to financial condition, health, and ability to work. The Court
finds that both parties have the ability to work and that the Court should consider the need to grant
alimony for any kind of training or education, which has been addressed herein.

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that in terms of those factors, now that the parties are
divorced, and now that this matter has been raised with the Court, the Court has been asked to
modify the amount. Tara asked the Court to order $6,500.00 a month in alimony without much
context. If Alex makes $12,000 a month and he pays normal withholding, he probably nets about
$9,000.00. In that case, $6,500.00 would be about 70 percent of his net income which is not
equitable or appropriate. Considering the settlement conference and the imputed income, Tara’s
need is about $4,500.00. Tara lists other expenses, but Tara has done nothing to support herself as
it relates to the last three years after divorce.

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that the Court is going to conclude that based on
weighing all these factors that the appropriate amount of support is $2,500.00 a month and that is
an appropriate and equitable support amount that would reflect a spouse who makes $140,000 a
year and a spouse who can make between $24,000 to $30,000.00 a year.

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS Alex has requests that the term of spousal support be
terminated or modified.

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that, as indicated above, the Court has reviewed, and
played for the parties in open court, the relevant sections of the videotape transcript of the
settlement conference held in front of Judge Hardcastle on May 18, 2016. The Court relied on that
transcript to better understand the terms of the agreement of the parties that formed the basis of

the terms of the Decree of Divorce regarding alimony.




© 00 ~N o o b~ O w NP

N T N R N S T S T N N N S N e T S ~ S = S = S
©® N o OB W N B O ©W 0O N oo o~ W N -k O

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that the video transcript of the May 18, 2016,
settlement conference reveals that Alex proposed the 15-year term of alimony that was then
incorporated into the Decree of Divorce.

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that though the Court has discretion to reduce the term
as Alex has requested, the Court finds that it is not just and equitable to terminate the alimony or
reduce the term at this time. The Court does not find sufficient change in circumstances since
May of 2019 to support Alex’s modification of the agreed upon term of alimony because the Alex
was the party that insisted upon the 15 year term when the agreement was read into the record at
the settlement conference and only three years have passed since the entry of the Decree of
Divorce.

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that the Court is going to confirm that the term of
Alex’s obligation of alimony to Tara shall continue through April 1, 2031.

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that from May 2019 through September 2020 Alex
owes Tara another $47,500.00 at the rate of $2,500 per month, which shall be reduced to judgment
in favor of the Tara against the Alex.

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that judgments will accrue interest at the legal rate and
may be collected by any lawful means.

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that the law firm Alex operates was established after
the settlement conference at issue and so that practice is Alex’s sole and separate property, to

which Tara has no claim or right.

" "The court incorporates its findings and conclusions made on the record at the
~hearing on September 17, 2020, by reference. TAR




© 00 ~N o o b~ O w NP

N T N R N S T S T N N N S N e T S ~ S = S = S
©® N o OB W N B O ©W 0O N oo o~ W N -k O

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The court has continuing jurisdiction to modify unaccrued periodic alimony payments set
forth in a Decree of Divorce upon a showing of change circumstances. NRS 125.150(8).

The court may consider, among other factors, a parties’ earning capacity, not just income,
when determining a fair and equitable award of alimony. NRS 125.150.

JUDGMENT

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that Tara’s Motion for
Enforcement of the Decree of Divorce and entry of Judgment is GRANTED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that Alex’s Motion to
Modify Spousal Support is hereby GRANTED IN PART.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that Alex owes Tara
$69,924.00 in spousal support arrears for period of October 2017 through April 2019.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that Alex owes Tara
$47,500.00 for spousal support from May 2019 through September 2020.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that these sums so
reduced to Judgment have accrued interest at the legal rate and may be collected by any lawful
means.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that Alex’s spousal
support obligation has been modified and that Alex is ordered to pay Tara $2,500.00 per month in

spousal support. Payments are due on the first of each month starting on October 1, 2020.




© 00 ~N o o b~ O w NP

N T N R N S T S T N N N S N e T S ~ S = S = S
©® N o OB W N B O ©W 0O N oo o~ W N -k O

IT ISFURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that this order takes into
consideration a look-back to October 2017 in terms of any child support arrears.

DATED AND DONE this day of November, 2020.
Dated this 10th day of November, 2020

\
DISTRiéT COURT JUDGE

66A 958 EDCO 129B
T. Arthur Ritchie
District Court Judge

Prepared by:

CORY READE DOWS AND SHAFER
/sl R. Christopher Reade
By:

R. Christopher Reade, Esq.

Nevada Bar No.: 006791

1333 North Buffalo Drive, Suite 210
Las Vegas, Nevada 89128

(702) 794-4411

Attorneys for Plaintiff

RADFORD J. SMITH, CHARTERED
Approval Not Received
By:

Radford J. Smith, Esq.

Nevada Bar No.:002791

2470 St. Rose Parkway Suite 206
Henderson, Nevada 89074

(702) 990-6448

Attorneys for Defendant

10




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

CSERV

DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

Tara Kellogg Ghibaudo, Plaintiff
Vs.

Alex Ghibaudo, Defendant.

CASE NO: D-15-522043-D

DEPT. NO. Department H

AUTOMATED CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This automated certificate of service was generated by the Eighth Judicial District
Court. The foregoing Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Judgment was served via the
court’s electronic eFile system to all recipients registered for e-Service on the above entitled

case as listed below:
Service Date: 11/10/2020
"Trevor M. Creel, Esq." .
Reception .
Victoria Javiel .
Kimberly Stutzman
Sigal Chattah
Courtney Janson
Laurie Alderman
Alex Ghibaudo
Leta Metz
R. Reade

Andrew David

Trevor@willicklawgroup.com
Email@willicklawgroup.com
victoria@willicklawgroup.com
kstutzman@radfordsmith.com
Chattahlaw(@gmail.com
cJanson@radfordsmith.com
lalderman@crdslaw.com
alex@glawvegas.com
assistant@crdslaw.com
creade(@crdslaw.com

adavid@crdslaw.com




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Michancy Cramer
Firm RJS

Radford Smith

michancy@glawvegas.com
firm@radfordsmith.com

rsmith@radfordsmith.com




